REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2008

(CIVIL)

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL



K\
SN ~
2 % 1xfo50 -1
) e
A \(,-Z-»

pié '--—-80“@:' vO usaAmY

va8) BENGAL SEC



TABLE OF CONTENTS

..,._ _,l,_'.?.!.!."'"*‘l’h.,l‘...l:‘l-’.“..‘...
Preface A e B i
i ._1 Xi o

AR A At 4 48 04

lnlrmlu«.tlon

Apphc.mnn of resources
_ Expenditure by allocutive priorities o
‘ Mmppmpnalmns Iosscs (Icl.nlwllons cle.
wAsscls and I|.;h|||l|¢s

M: m.nbcmun of defici ns o
Flsc.ll ratios
Comhmon

lnlrodlu mn ' e
Summ ary of Appmpri.u ion Auuun»lsr

Hut,c amounts dr wwn on Ahslracl Cont m;_.cnl (AC) Bills run‘umng,
' nulsl.mdmg

MANAGEMENT OF CORRECTIONAL HOMES
(Jails Department)

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR NUTRITIONAL SUPPORT TO
PRIMARY EDUCATION
(School Education Department)

ACCLEARATED RURAL WATER SUPPLY PROGRAMME ~ |
(Public Health Engincering Department)

MANAGEMENT OF BIO-MEDICAL AND PLASTIC WASTE |
(Environment and llealth and F‘umly Well‘arc Deparlmenls)




[ l'dll(llll(‘l';i d‘l"..l“ al/M lsdpproprmtlon/Embculement/Lo es

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE l)LPART'\lLN[‘ R
Defaleation of Government money -4l 103
HILL AFFAIRS AND SCHOOL EI)U(‘ATION I)FPA.RIMI‘ NTS; -
Misappropriation of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan funds . ‘“ 2 ”)‘:
URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT N |
Loss of revenue from advertising (_l_ﬂl_c {0 mlsm.m.u.cmcm I()Sm.
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Loss due to non-revision of recovery rate of'e Iccti‘icity charges i|4 “)7
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT

Loss due to unnecessary purchase | -~ - [ 416 '“9

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT S
Loss due to inefticient fund management e L L
FOREST DEPARTMENT

Doubttul and unaulhnnxed expend iture

........

ANIMAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT ~ +

Infructuous expenditure in procurement of piglets 13
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT ) o _
Infructuous expcmlmnc on construction of rural &.udnwns ' 422 114
FISHERIES DEPARTMENT D

Infructuous expenditure on a Marine-Food Park 423 15
INDUSTRI i.“ RECONSTRUCTION DEPART MENI o ' o
Infructuous investment on a closed unit ‘_ 42411 16
URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPAR’ I"MI*.NF ! o 1
Wasteful expenditure ' 425 117

PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT B | o

Undue henetit to a contractor N o 43l 18

P ——— .,




Dc.laycd sclllcment of ush uedlt auount leading to avoidable
expenditure

Extra expenditure tow.mls p.nyment ot interest subsidy
lll‘Al TIT AND l* AMILY \VP.l [' ARF Dl' PAR l‘MLNT

Unlmlttul cxpendltuw due to non u)mmlesmnl% ot X-ray nmthmu
IIIGIIFR I4 l)l( AI lON l)Ll’/\RlMEN r

Unhumul cxpcmlch ona L|()h€d mdu.stnal unit

INFORMATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
Excess payment for telecasting advertisements ‘
PANCHAYAT & RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND MUNICIPAL
AFFAIRS DEPARTMENTS

Avoidable expenditure towards interest paymcnt

PU I!Ll( W()RI\S I)El'AR’l MEN l

Avoid: 1h|e expe nditure on lnu)me Tax liabilities of a dcpanmental
undcn.ll\lnL

Avoidable prcndmue and blocking of fund

WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT AND SOCIAL
WLLPARI‘ I)LPARIMFN F

129
130

131

132

136




HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT _

Consumption of “Non-Standard” quality drugs by patlents o
HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT

Excess payment mw.uds speci ml pay

GENERAL -
Cash management in Government dep.utmcnts

Recovery at the instance of Audit in C v-operation De, artment o

L.lLk of lespnmc of G(wcmmcm to dlldlt

INTE RNAL CON I"R()l‘ ME,( HANISM IN l‘()URISM DEPARTMENT
(Tourism Department)

P

v



/\ppuuhx Ll
Appendix 12

Appendix 1.3

/\ppuuln; 14
Appendix 1 S
Appendix l.6

Appuuhx l 7
/\ppcmllx I &

Appendix 1,10
Appendix 1.11

Appendix 112

Appendix 1.13
Appe ndix 1.14
Appé ndix 2.1
Appendix 2.2
/\ppcmlif(”2'.‘3 |
Appendix 2.4

Appendix 2.5

APPENDICES

Page
161

Slalcmcnl \hnme summarised financial posllum of the State 164
tGovernment as on 31 March 2008

IR R S—— E—

IStatement showing abstract of receipts and disbursements for the yc.u 165
2007-08 .

Slalcmcnl showmz, sources and apphc.umn of funds

Slalcmcm shuwmg llmc qcrlw (ldhl on Slal(. G(wcrnmcnl lm.mccs

'Statement showing Utilisation Certificates for grants outslamhm. from’ 170
“depurtments

“Statement shnwmg Audit Reports Dot faid before the Legislature

Slalcmcnl \huwmg status ()I audll

Statement showmb unm ilised (JOVLI'I\"]CI“ (:r.mt as on 31 March 2008

Statement showing ycar-wise and dcp.mmcnl wisce analysis of cases of’;
‘misappropriation, losses, ete. awaiting final action at the end ol
March 2008

1, '
Sldluncnl showmb (lcpanmcnt-mse pusmon of non- prcp.nr.nlmn ofy 176
[
pro forma accounts since inception '

Statement showing lledl"InClll wisc position of arrcars in pup.ur.umn ul 177
pro Jorma accounts

Statement showing the details of investment and accumulated profit ul
_major Government companics and Statutory corporations as per lhcw 180
Iatcsl finalised accounts (1ill 30 September 2007) -t

o

Smtcmmt shnwmg Major S.wmp__q | ’ 181

“Statement showing cases where cxpuulllurc fell short by more han! 182
Rs 1 crore in cach case and also in excess of 10 per cent of the total ]
panNun '

Sl.ucmcnl showing pcmstcm s.wmg,s in excess of Rs | crore in cach case: 186
jand 20 per cent or more of lhc pu)vnsmns '

J [N

'Stutement \h()Wln}:, cases where supplcmcnl.nry provnsmm pru\’cd 187
_unnceessary

S—— -

‘Statement showing cases where supplcmcnl.uy provision obtained proved, 188
cxccsslvc (savmt. in c.mh cuse hcm;_. more lh.m Rs l() lakh)

Appendix 2.6

Appendix27

,Slalcmcnl showing cases where supplcmcnmry prnvmun pm\ul 189
insufficient

‘Statement shuwm;_, cases where cxpcmhlm exceeded the Budget; 190

’vamon but no su Icmcnlar rant was ul-u.nnul
£

Appcndix 2.8

190

Statement slmwnm_. mpulnuuus re-appropriation resulting in excess
‘expenditure:

Stdluncnl showmg llljlldluull\ rc-.nppruprml ion u.sullma, insavings




Scrml uumlwr

Appcndm A0

Appendix 2.11 -

Appendix 2.12

Appcmlix 213

Appendix 2.14

Appendix 2.15

Apﬁémlix 2.16

Appendix 2.17

Appendix 2.18
Appendix 2.19

Appendix 2.20

Appcmli)&ugs
Appendix 3.4

Appendix 3.5
Appendix 3.6
Appendix 3.7
Appendix 3.8

Append ix 3.9

Appendix 310

Appendix 3.11

~ Page

Sl.ucmcnl showing cases where the whole amount of savings (Rs Lerore 192
cand abnvc) remaincd un-sur ruulcmd

lSl.llcmcm showm;= Gl.mh/Apprupl iations in which larg ge s.nvmp
;(R\ 1 crore and abovc) had not been suncmlcrcd

iSt.nlcmun \Imme SOMC MUJor cuses where cxpcmhtmc was incuired
without pmvmnn

Statement xhuwmg ll\.l(|u|lldlt, hmch .uy control

Statement showing cases which satistied the criteria laid down for
treatment of New Service/New Instrument of Services but were hot
uulcd as such

Shﬂuncnl shnwmg DDOs opcr.umg, PLAs and wnlmumg, the sume over

Hthe years

Statement shuwmt. yc.lr-msc retention of umpcm halances in the PLAs 199
~over the years

~ Statement showing PL /\s remaining mnpcmllvc over the years

 Statement showing “the dlscrclnmucs hclwccn PLA cash book and 200
Treasury pass book in respect of closing balances as on 31 March 2008

Statement showing trend of increase in the fund balances held in the - 201
PLAs of the state over the last few years

Stutement slmwmg DDO-wise drawals of AC bills up 0200708 and 201
|ml_)ustmcnl awaited there against as of March 2008 '

Sl.ﬂcmc.nl .showm;, pcrlorm.mu of various fac lory units of five fest 202
LIIC(‘I\L(I CCHs :

SLI'LIIICI“ \hl)Wlll}_.. pdl’klll&. of llll\d\ - - o ".. 5(")3 |

Statement showing diversion of funds
fSla!cmcm showmg, non-submission of utilisation certificate hy the Zilla
Parishad

SStatement showing the status of the FC, PC and NC habitations during
tllu. pcnn«l 7()()7-()8

! S«.hcmc

Sl.nlcmcnl shuwm;_. various mq,ul.u itics in execution of l’npul Water
_Supply Schemes

Statement shnwmb various urq_,ul.nrll ics in execution of l’npul Water
Supply Schemes in North 24 Parganas W/S Division

Statement showing r details of 21 schemes in the test checked divisions
twhich could not be completed due to various bottlenecks

e INSRUP—

LSl.llcmcnl shnwm;: the shortfall in \lnl\mg luhcwclls in sdmols

Statement showing the non-utilisation of lunds hy CCDU/
fnon-submission of UCs by DWSCs

vi



Scrml mlml)er

Appendix 4.4
/\ppcm.liﬁ 45
Appendix 4.6

/\pp(.l](ll’( 5 1

Pdl‘dgr.lph\ pending sclllumnl

Page

‘Statement showing bill-wisc detuils of mismatch of amounts drawn from 1 21§
Treasury and those entered in the Cash Book ol BMOH. Pundibari,
Cooch behar

S!alcmcnl qhowm&, y diversion of luml L,mlm (BPL Rice/Wheat) lrnm l’DS
dmnnd durmg 2006-07

Statement :showmb : details ul cases of Misutilisation of Guvcrnmcnl cash | ;
under various DDOs !

"Statement xhowmg year-wise | nosition of lnspcdmn chmls and

Slat«.mcnl showing names ol the (ILpdrlll’lClllS who did not submit Action
T iken Notes

;Sl.alcmcnl showmg the (unlr.llly sponsmcd prnjcus executed durmu 224
|2()()7 -08

(Jlmsary of Abbreviations 2229

vii






9

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under
Article 151 of the Constitution.

Chapters I and I of this Repbrt respectively contain Audit observations on
matters arising from examination of Finance Accounts and Appropriation
Accounts of the State Government for the year ended 31 March 2008.

The remaining chapters deal with the findings of performance audit and
audit of transactions in the various departments including the Public
Works and Irrigation Departments and departmentally run commercial
undertakings.

The Report containing the observations arising out of Audit of” Statutory
Corporations, Boards and Government companies and the Report
containing such observations on Revenue Receipts are also presented
separately.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to notice
in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2007-08 as well as
those which had come to notice in the earlier years but could not be dealt
with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to
2007-2008 have also been included wherever considered necessiry.

ix






OVERVIEW






Overview

This Report includes two Chapters containing observations on Finance and
Appropriation Accounts of the Govermment of West Bengal tor the year 2007-08
and three others comprising five reviews and 36 paragraphs dealing with the
results of performance audit of selected programmes and schemes, intermnal

control‘system as well as audit of the financial transactions of the Govemment.
'

The audit has been conducted in accordance with the Auditing Standards
prescribed for the Indian Audit and Accounts Department. The specific audit
methodology adopted for programmes and schemes has been mentioned in the
respective reviews. The audit conclusions have been drawn and recommendations
made taking into consideration the views of the Government.

A summary of the financial position of the State and the audit findings on the
pertformance of the Govemment in implementation of certain programmes and
schemes as well as intemal control mechanism-in Tourism Department is given
below:

The fiscal position of the State viewed in terms of the key fiscal parameters —
revenue, fiscal and primary deficit showed only a marginal improvement in
2007-08 over the previous year. In the absence of FRBM Act which was yet to be
enacted by the State, the State Government did not seem to have any statutory
binding or commitment to achieve the fiscal targets as recommended by the TFC
during its award period. Moreover, due to non-enactment of the fiscal
responsibility legislation, the State Government had foregone the relief in interest
payments on Government of India loans as well as debt relief and other benefits
linked to the fiscal performance of the State during 2005-08.

Revenue expenditure as a percentage of total expenditure hovered around
90 per cent during the period 2003-08 leaving inadequate resources for expansion
of services and creation of assets as a result of which only 32 per cent of fiscal
liabilities of the State has asset backup during 2007-08. Overall fiscal liabilities of
the State increased trom Rs 89388 crore in 2003-04 to Rs 134402 crore in
2007-08. These liabilities stood at 4.46 times the Revenue Receipts and 9.21
times that of the State’s own resources as at the end of 2007-08. Moreover, within
the revenue expenditure, four components — salary expenditure, pension
liabilities, interest payments and subsidies constitute about 90 per cent of the
non-plan revenue expenditure during 2007-08. The continued prevalence of
revenue, fiscal and primary deficits indicates the increasing fiscal liabilities
accompanied with negligible rate of return on Government investments and
inadequate interest cost recovery on loans and advances might lead to an
unsustainable debt situation unless measures are initiated to compress the

Abbreviations used in this overview have been listed in the Glossary (page 229)

Xi



non-plan revenue expenditure and to mobilise the additional resources in ensuing
years.

Against the total provision of Rs 51337.95 crore including the supplementary
budget, the expenditure was Rs60702.08 crore. The overall excess of
Rs 9364.13 crore was the net result of excess of Rs 12145.54 crore in 14 grants
and eight appropriations ottset by the savings of Rs 2781.41 crore in 54 grants
and 29 appropriations. The excess expenditure of Rs 16055.11 crore required
regularisation under Article 205 ot the Constitution of India.

Records of 12 DDOs test-checked during 2007-08 disclosed that Rs 122.01 crore
was drawn upto 2007-08 through AC Bills including Rs 72.04 crore drawn during
2007-08. As against Rs 122.01 crore so drawn in AC Bills, Rs97.10 crore
remained unadjusted as of March 2008.

The Correctional Homes are administered under the provisions of the West
Bengal Correctional Services Act, 1992 and provide for detention. reformation
and rehabilitation of prisoners committed to prison custody. Performance audit of
the management of Correctional Homes (CHs) for the period 2003-08 showed
that in violation of the provisions of the Act individual bank accounts were not
opened for 65 per cent of the prisoners of tive test-checked CHs. Prisoners’ cash
aggregating to Rs 1.90 crore was retained in cash chest and in Superintendents’
personal ledger accounts, which was often unauthorisedly used to defray the
expenses of the CHs. Cases of misappropriation were also noticed in two CHs.
There was over-crowding of inmates by 39 per cent on an aggregate in 12 CHs
while under-trial prisoners constituted 73 to 78 per cent of total prisoners. In
many cases life convicts were retained even after completion of 14 years of
imprisonment. Other prisoners were also not released on parole in disregard to
provisions of the Act and the Criminal Procedure Code. There were delays in
construction of new CHs/arracks, etc, and out of 460 works taken up during
2002-07. 76 works including construction ot four new CHs remained incomplete
as of March 2008. Further, staff quarters and barracks constructed between June
2005 and December 2006 at a cost of Rs 1.43 crore remained unutilised as of
March 2008. Extra expenditure of Rs 0.67 crore was incurred in eight
test-checked CHs due to procurement of medicines at higher prices.

The National Programme of Nutritional Support to Primary Education aimed at
boosting universalisation of primary education by improving enrolment,
attendance, retention and leaming levels of children and simultaneously
improving nutritional status of students of primary schools. Performance audit of

Xii



()verwew

the scheme disclosed instances of parking of scheme tunds in the personal ledger
accounts of District Magistrates, excess expenditure on transportation of rice,
extra payment of cooking cost, etc. Even after implementation of the scheme for
over a decade, 7321 primary schools in the State were not covered under the
scheme while 7.78 lakh eligible children remained out of school as of March
2007. Further, the average attendance rate was found to be between 69 and
79 per cent against the target of 85 per cent on the basis of which foodgrains were
to be distributed and payment of cooking cost was to be made to schools. Out of
16834 primary schools in five test-checked districts, health check-up of students
of 3483 schools (21 per cent) was conducted and nutritional deficiency was
detected in 31706 students while 77142 students were suffering from other
diseases. Thus, the scheme objective of improving enrolment, average attendance
rate and nutritional status of primary school children remained unachieved.

There was short lifting of 18.32 lakh quintals of rice during 2002-07 due to non-
coverage of all the primary schools under Mid Day Meal programme and serving
ot cooked meals for less than targeted 222 school-days in a year. During Junuary
2003 to July 2006, the Department paid cookihg cost to schools on the basis of
total enrolment of students in violation of the norm of 85 per cent resulting in
extra expenditure of Rs 90 crore. Payment of transportation charge to contractors
at the flat rate of maximum admissible amount (Rs 50/Rs 75 per quintal)
irrespective  of the distance covered resulted in an extra expenditure of
Rs 1.58 crore during 2002-07. There was no action plan for management,
monitoring and evaluation of the scheme. In absence of the same. proper
monitoring and evaluation was not being done to assess the impact of
implementation of the scheme.

The objective of the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Pogramme (ARWSP) was
to provide safe and adequate drinking water facilities to all the rural population by
2009. A review ARWSP in audit reveals that the implementation of the ARWSP
suftered trom several drawbacks and in spite of availability of funds, thousands of
rural habitations and schools remained without adequate drinking water. The
Annual Action Plans were not drawn up properly. Poor financial management led
to delay in release of funds to the implementing agencies, savings, inadmissible
expenditurc and diversion of funds. Despite an investment of Rs 1543.84 crore
smcc 2002-03, 5535 habitations did not have any source of drinking water and
over 12000 habitations suffered due to unacceptable water quality, including
arsenic and fluoride contamination. Periodic testing and monitoring of quality of
water sources was not done. A large number of ongoing schemes remained
incomplete due to lack of initiative and proper planning. Similarly, the
implementation of Swajaldhara Schemes was marred by lack of financial control,
maintenance of records, audit of accounts and non adherence to norms. Cases of
non-submission of utilisation certificates were rampant. Provision of ground water
recharge had not been made compulsory to prevent over-exploitation of ground
water.

Xiii



To control the health and environmental hazards due to Bio-Medical Waste

(BMW) and Plastic Waste, Government of India notitied the Bio-Medical Waste
(Management and Handling) Rules, 1998, (BMW Rules) and Recycled Plastics
Muanufacture and Usage Rules in 1999 (Plastic Rules). West Bengal Pollution
Control Board (WBPCB) was responsible for enforcement of the rules. The
Environment and Health and Family Welfare departments (H&FWD) were to
provide infrastructural support.

The BMW Rules were not implemented due to lack of infrastructure, awareness,
and initiative on the part of the local authorities as well as the Department. Sixty
per cent of Health Care Units (HCUSs) of the state were running without waste
treatment facility (WTF). WBPCB inspected only 23 per cent of HCUSs in the
state during 2002-07 for checking compliance. to rules. H&FWD procured 16
WTF tor management of BMW, of which five remained inoperative since
installation. In North Bengal no common WTF was set up. Cases of improper
segregation of BMW, non-clearance of untreated BMW from hospitals within 48
hours, pilterage/sale of used and untreated saline LV. fluid bottles, burning of
contaminated linen articles in hospital campus, etc. were also observed.

Despite restriction imposed on use of plastic carry bags in different areas, the
orders were not implemented in a meaningful manner. Municipalities and
Government agencies were very much reluctant to implement different orders
regarding control and use of plastic carry bags and such apathy had a serious
consequence upon the plastic waste management of the state.

i

Evaluation of internal control mechanism in Tourism Department revealed
deficiencies in budgetary, expenditure, administrative and operational controls.
Deticient budgetary and expenditure control resulted in incurring of expenditure
without budget provision, release of substantial funds at the close of the financial
year, irregular appropriation of Government revenue. delay in depositing the
departmental receipts into Government account and non-recovery of loans.
interest and unutilised grants from the executing agencies of the tourism
promotion projects. There was no mechanism to monitor the utilisation of funds
released by the Department to the implementing agencies for execution of various
tourism development schemes and to watch the physical progress ot such projects.
In the absence of adequate monitoring and supervision over the tfunctioning of the
executing agencies of the projects, out of Rs 60.64 crore paid by the Department
to West Bengal Tourism Development Corporation Limited for 112 State schemes
for promotion of tourism, 42 schemes for Rs 9.47 crore were not started at all
while Rs 41.64 crore remained unutilised as of March 2008. Similarly, out of
Central assistance ot Rs 65.70 crore received during 2002-08 for execution ot 30
Centrally Sponsored projects costing Rs 86.29 crore, Rs 50.97 crore remained

Xiv




Qverview

unutilised as of March 2008, Out of 30 projects, only two were completed,
15 remained incomplete for over two to five years and 13 were not started as of
March 2008. Further, tourism infrastructure created between May 2002 and June
2007 at a cost of Rs 3.77 crore remained unutilised as of March 2008 due to non-
availability of required facilities. There was no control exercised by the
Department in the functioning of Government tourist lodges. Out of 43
Government tourist lodges, ten remained inoperative as these were not
commeicially viable and two lodges were not put into operation since their
construction. '

Audit of financial transactions, subjected to test-check of various departments ot
the Government and their field functionaries, showed instances of losses. excess
payment, unfruitful expenditure of about Rs 87.64 crore as mentioned below:

There were cases of defalcation. of Government money of Rs (.22 crore and
misappropriation ot Sarva Siksha Abhiyan funds amounting to Rs 5.15 crore.
Besides, there were losses sustainéd by Urban Development (Rs (.70 crore),
Public Works (Rs 0.54 crore), Public Works (Roads) (Rs 0.78 crore) and
Transport (Rs 0.49 crore). Besides. irregular expenditure of Rs 0.50 crore was
observed under Forest Department.

Instances of infructuous/wasteful expenditure and overpayment of Rs 11.53 crore
were noticed in Co-operation (Rs 3.03 crore), Fisheries (Rs 6.86 crore), Urban
Development (Rs (.71 crore), Industrial Reconstruction (Rs 0.62 crore) and
Animal Resources Development (Rs ().31 crore) Departments.

Undue financial benefits worth Rs 0.58 crore was extended to a contractor by
Public Works (Roads) Department.

Expenditures  aggregating  Rs 6295 crore  incurred by  Co-operation
(Rs 34.34 crore), Health and Family Welfare (Rs 3.42crore), Tourism
(Rs 4.61 crore), Higher Education (Rs 12 crore), Industrial Reconstruction
(Rs 1.50 crore), Information and Cultural Affairs (Rs 1.46 crore), Panchayat and
Rural Development/Municipal Affairs (Rs 1.11 crore). Women and Child
Development and Social Welfare (Rs 0.45 crore), Public Works (Rs 1.17 crore),
Puh,lic Works (Roads) (Rs 1.25 crore) and Urban Development (Rs 1.64 crore)
Departments proved either excess or avoidable.

Non-adherence of Government rules and orders and laxity on the part of the
Government functionaries led to shortage of subsidised food grains worth
Rs 0.90 crore meant for Public Distribution System, consumption of non-standard
drugs worth Rs (.39 crore by patients, excess payment of Special Pay of
Rs (.60 crore and shortage of undisbursed Govemment cash of Rs 2.31 crore.

Some of these audit observations are mentioned below:

XV



Overview

Failure on the part of the Block Medical Officer of Health, Pundibari. Coochbehar
in exercising prescribed checks in preparation, presentation and realisation ot the
bills resulted in defalcation of Government money of Rs 22.14 lakh through non-
entry/short-entry of drawals from treasury in the Cash Book.

(Paragraph 4.1.1)
Sarva Siksha Abhiyan-(SSA) funds amounting to Rs 5.15 crore earmarked for
construction of new schools in Darjeeling district were misappropriated by the
then Education Secretary and Council Project Officer, SSA Cell. Darjeeling
Gorkha Hill Council between December 2004 and March 2005 in collusion with
bank otticials.

(Paragraph 4.1.2)
Non-utilisation of first instalments of loans received from National Co-operative
Development Corporation for construction of 258 rural agricultural godowns
within the stipulated time trame led to non-release of the second instalments. As a
result, the works had to be abandoned rendering Government assistance of
Rs 3.03 crore intructuous.

(Paragraph 4.2.2)

One Marine Food Park, constructed at a cost of Rs 6.86 crore at Shankarpur,
Purba Medinipur, was inaugurated in January 2006. The Food Park, however,
remained abandoned owing to reluctance on the part of the fish traders to shift
from a nearby private tish market, rendering the construction cost infructuous.
(Paragraph 4.2.3)

The Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority took up renovation of a road
belonging to Irrigation & Waterways Department without consulting the latter.
The road got completely damaged during the desiltation of the adjacent canal due
to dumping and scraping of the excavated material rendering expenditure of
Rs 71 lakh incurred on road renovation wastetul.

(Paragraph 4.2.5)

Reluctance on the part of the West Bengal State Co-operative Marketing
Federation Limited in clearing its own liabilities relating to one inoperative cash
credit facility availed by it from a bank, coupled with prolonged inaction on the
part of the Co-operation Department as guarantor for ensuring settlement of the
same, led the liability to accumulate for years together. It ultimately led to an
avoidable expenditure of Rs 33.82 crore out of the State exchequer.

(Paragraph 4.4.1)

Negligence of a departmental undertaking in complying with the statutory
requirements coupled with lack of timely initiative on the part of the Tourism
Department to ensure settlement of income tax liabilities of the undertaking led to
avoidable expenditure of Rs 4.61 crore towards clearing of dues.

(Paragraph 4.4.13)

Xvi






CHAPTER



(hapler-l Finances of the State Government

TR
§505.60

The accounts of the State Government are kept in three parts (i) Consolidated
Fund, (1i) Contingency Fund and (iii) Public Account (Appendix 1.1-Part A).
‘The Finance Accounts of the Government of West Bengal are laid out in
nineteen statements, presenting receipts and expenditure, revenue as well as
capital, in the Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and the Public Accounts
of the State of West Bengal. The layout of the Finance Accounts is depicted in
Appendix 1.1-Part B.

1.1.1 Swummary of Receipts and Dishursements

Table-1 summarises the finances of the Government of West Bengal tor the
year 2007-08 covering revenue receipts and expenditure, capital receipts and
expenditure and public accounts receipts/disbursements as emerging from
Statement-1 of Finance Accounts and other detailed statements.

Table-1: Summary of receipts and disbursements for the year 2007-08
(Ru ees in crore)

314.42
"ax Reve 1879427 | 7231 ] 71886658
i N(vqjj[fgx R?'Xl_.‘flrlil(i-__ - !l179 98 ’ »?:4"()9.]0__ 4_(1“70_ 1 13_-36].()0
Share of Union T'axes 10729.()6 4503.93° 2947.45 2606.36 1 555381
nr“i I)U(ies .....................................................................

1103236

I 74"__
T 3530825

476399

Grants from TUIRIREY 376. (:mms m‘md and 1183 “ 431.03

use. IReceipts | , .. i 1928 . 668. A..26”7 73
Recovenies of Loans . n7. Loans and R V 1062.12
_and Advances AR S S — _Advances dishursed

Public debt reu,lplq Tsa262 | 3706.38 Rupaymom of 579.8( ’ 7457980
] Puhllc Debt

Contingency Fund 7.16 | 698 nd | 728l T - 28
Public account 50942.07 AA1RS.4T | Fublic account . ) 49076.77
T e — ———— (l'qhummcl“a e - o — s = —— .

2877.03 2877.03 | Closing cash 409478 | ' '4094.78

V357, 135,19 T HORI2.90

Analysis of the Table 1 discloses the following:
Revenue receipts increased by Rs 4339 crore during 2007-08 from the
level of Rs 25828.32 crore in 2006-07 registering a growth of nearly
17 per cent. The increase was accountable to increase in Tax Revenue
(Rs 1431.57 crore); Non-tax Revenue (Rs 224.32 crore) and share of
Union Taxes and Duties (Rs 2223.46 crore) and receipts under grants
from GOI (Rs 459.71 crore);

! Excluding Ways and Means Advances and Qverdraft




Audu R('part ( Ci cwl) fur Ihe vear ended 3 l Marr h 20()8

> Revenue expenditure during 2007-08 was Rs 38314.42 crore against
Rs34161.27 crore  in 2006-07  registering  an  increase  of
Rs 4153.15 crore (I2pw cent) over the previous year,

- During  2007-08  Capital  outlay increcased by 33 per cent
(Rs 669.50 crore) over that of previous year which was mainly
attributable to increase in expenditure under Water Supply, Sanitation,
Housing @nd Urban Development (Rs 317 crore) and energy sector
(Rs 194 crore);

- Recovery of Loans and Advances increased by 258.74 crore in

2007-08  while  disbursements  during  the year fell  from

Rs 1317.26 crore in 2006-07 to Rs 1062.12 crore in 2007-08;

r Both receipts and repayments under the Public Debt increased by
Rs 43(0).26 crore and Rs 873.42 crore respectively;

» Other significant points noticed were increase in Public Account
Receipts to the extent ot Rs 15533.82 crore;

r Public  Account disbursement was Rs 49076.77 crore in 2(07-08
against Rs 33185.41 crore in 2006-07;

r Closing cash balance as on 31 March 2008 was 42 per cent higher than

that of fast year.
1.1.2 State’s Fiscal Position by Key Indicators
The fiscal position of the State Government as reflected by the key fiscal
indicators during the current year as compared to the previous year is given in

Table 2:
Table 2

o 1694 77 Tax R&.VLI‘IUQ (Nu)
o 1748 77" N(m-Tax Revenue
Olher Receipts

237 90§ j | Non-Debt Capital Receipts o
o 237 90 : 6| Of which RecoveryolfLoans v
26066.22 Total Receipts (1+5) o - 30664.02

29454.00 Non-Plan Expenditure O 31629.08

2935945 “TOn mem Accounts 3156285

C11178.88 f“”":_,_y "){  11593.56
8.64

804276 i , 10435.19

4801 K2 14 On Revenue Account _ 6751.57
2009. 594_"_ | On Capital Account ' 2668.48
1231.35 | 16 | On Louns disbursed L0154

37496.76 lo(.ll l‘,xpendllure (13+8) 4’064.27

(-) 8332.95 ' (-) 8147.04

T () 11430.54 B S
(-) 251.66 : , l'l imary Deficit {(l+ 5) = (17- 10)) 7 Sur )Im +) (+) 193.31

During 2007-08, while revenue receipts increased by 17 per cent
(Rs 4339 crore) over 2006-07, revenue expenditure rose by nearly 12 per cent
(Rs 4153 crore) resulting in marginal decrease ot Rs 186 crore in revenue
deficit during the current year. Given the decrease ot Rs 186 crore in revenue
deficit along with an increase of Rs 259 crore in non-debt capital receipts, an

(=) 11400.25




Chaper-1- Finances of the State Governmeni
)

increase of Rs 670 crore in capital expenditure accompanied with a decrease
of Rs 255 crore in disbursement of loans and advances disbursed resulted in
decline ot Rs 30 crore in fiscal deficit over the previous year. [Further, increase
of Rs4l15trore in interest payments resulted in a primary surplus of
Rs 193 crore during 2007-08 as against primary deficit of Rs 252 crore in
2006-017.

The trends in the major fiscal aggregates of receipts and expenditure as
emerged from the Statements of Finance Accounts are analysed wherever
necessary over the period of last five years and observations are made on their
behaviour. In its Restructuring Plan of State finances, Twelfth Finance
Commission  (TFC) recommended the norms/ceiling  for some  fiscal
aggregates and also made normative projections for others. In addition, TIHC
also recommended that all States are required to enact the Fiscal
Responsibility Acts which was not enacted in the State tll date. The
norms/ceilings prescribed by the TFC as well as its projections for fiscal
aggregates arc used to make qualitative assessment of the trends and pattern of
major fiscal aggregates during the current year. Assuming that Gross State
Domestic Product (GSDP) is the good indicator of the performance of the
State’s economy, major fiscal aggregates like tax and non-tax revenue,
revenue and capital expenditure, internal debt and revenue and fiscal deficits
have been presented as percentage to the GSDP at current market prices. The
buoyancy coefficients for tax revenues, non-tax revenues, revenue expenditure
etc, with reference to the base represented by GSDP have also been worked
out to assess as to whether the mobilisation of resources, pattern of
expenditure ete, are keeping pace with the change in the base or these fiscal
aggregates arc also atfected by factors other than GSDP. The qualitative
assessment of the trends and pattern of various fiscal variables would depend
on the quality and correctness of the GSDP estimates. The trends in growth of
GSDP? for last five years are presented in table below:
R Table 3: Trends in Growth of GSDP

. pees in crorc) : 29U 0872101 el 2T efbb IS
Rate of Growth of GSDP (percent) : 1235 9.54 ! 12.41 16.08 13.45
Source: Burcau of Applied Economics and Statistics, Development and Planning Department, Government of West Bengal

P Provisional; () Quick; A Advance

The key fiscal aggregates for the purpose are gruped under tour major heads:
(1) Resources by Volume and Sources, (ir) Application of Resources,
(ii1) Assets and Liabilities, and (iv) Management of Deficits (Appendices 1.2
to 1.5). The overall financial performance of the State Government as a body
corporate has been presented by the application of a set of ratios commonly
adopted for the relational interpretation of fiscal aggregates. The definitions of
some of the selected terms used in assessing the trends and patterns of fiscal
aggregates are given in Appendix 1.1 Part C.

? The new GSDP series with 1999-2000 as base as published by the Bureau of Applied Economics and
Statistics, Development and Planning Depanment, Government of West Bengal have been used in
estimating these percentages and buoyancy ratios.




1.2.1 Impact of non-enactment of the FRBM Act

With enactment of a Fiscal Responsibility and Management Act (FRBM Act)
in 2003 at the Centre, the TFC was mandated not only to recommend on the
distribution of the divisible pool of net proceeds of taxes between the Union
and the States and the allocation between the States of such proceeds, but also
to suggest a plan by which the Governments collectively and severally may
bring about a restructuring of public finances, restoring budgetary balances.
achieving macro-economic stability and debt restructuring along with
equitable growth. While formulating approach to debt relief, the TI°C
recommended that each State must enact a fiscal responsibility legislation
prescribing specific annual targets with a view to eliminating the revenue
deficit by 2008-09 and reducing fiscal deficit based on a path for reduction of
borrowings and guarantees. Enacting the fiscal responsibility legislation will
be a necessary pre-condition for availing of debt relietf. In West Bengal.
however, 'RBM Act has not yet been enacted.

It was recommended that the Central Loans to States contracted till 31 March
2004 and outstanding as on 31 March 2005 (amounting to Rs 128795 crore of
which West Bengal’s share was Rs 9700.29 crore) may be consolidated and
re-scheduled for a fresh term of 20 years resulting in repayment of 20 cqual
mstalments and an interest of 7.5 per cent per annum be charged on them. Out
of the outstanding balances of Rs 9700.29 crore of Central Loan, betore
consolidation and re-schedulement total repayment due during 2005-10
amounted to Rs 3612.55 crore (i.c. an annual instalment of Rs 722.51 crore).
The same would come down to Rs 2425.07 crore (i.e. Rs 485.01 crore
annually) after re-schedulement. The relief that would be admissible year-wise
- towards interest payment during 2005-10 was calculated by the TEC as under:

200506 | 398.77

200607 | Co3s6s2 J
2007-08 o 3098
2008-09 . 256.74

2009-10 . 226.60

Scrutiny  showed that relief of Rs 237.50 crore  (Rs 722.51 crore-
Rs 485.01 crore) towards annual instalment and Rs 309.18 crore towards
interest payment on Central Loans during 2007-08 could not be availed of by
the State due to non-enactment of the FRBM Act.

Thus, the State could not avail of relief to the tune of Rs 546.68 crore
(Rs 237.50 crore plus Rs 309.18 crore) due to non-cnactment of the
legislation.

1.2.2 Non-availability of TFC grants due to non-fulfilment of
conditionalities

Scrutiny of records of the Finance Department in respect of receipt of TFC
grants disclosed (August 2008) that the State Government could not avail of
grants-in-aid of Rs 403.16 crore during 2005-08 owing to non-fultilment of
conditionalties for such grants or instalments thereof.




Chapnter-1- Finances of the State Government

Conditionalities fixed by the TFC tor release of second instalment of grants.
Budget Estimates (BE) under Non-Plan Revenue Expenditure of relevant head
should not be less than the projected “total NPRLE™ tor 2007-08. The BE of
LEducation  Sector (major head: 2202) tor 2007-08 under NPRLE was
Rs 5588.69 crore against the projected “total NPRE” (Rs 6107.92 crore) for
2007-08 which resulted in deprival of the second instalment (Rs 38.87 crore)
of TFC grunt.

Similarly, the BE of Maintenance of Public Buildings Sector (major heads:
2059 and 2216) for 2007-08 under NPRE was Rs 376.98 crore against the
projected “total NPRE” (Rs 380.25 crore) for 2007-08. As a result. the second
instalment of Rs 22.65 crore for 2007-08 under this sector was not received.

Under the State Specific Needs sectors a total amount of Rs 890 crore (Arsenic
contamination of ground water: Rs 600 crore: Problems relating to erosion of
Ganga-Padma river in Malda and Murshidabad districts: Rs 190 crore: and
Development of Sundarban Region: Rs 100 crore) was recommended by TFC
for 2005-10 as grants-in-aid for West Bengal (Rs 445 crore for 2005-08). The
grant was to be released by GOI on the basis of demands for each project as
assessced by one State High Level Committee (11.C).

Scrutiny disclosed that under the ‘State Specific Nceeds' Sector the
requirement of funds was accorded by High Level Committee (August 2006 to
October 2007:  Rs 380.65 crore  and  December 2007:  Rs 12,79 crore).
However, Action Plan of Rs 380.65 crore was communicated to Government
of India only in November 2007. Nothing was on record to indicate whether
the Action Plan of Rs 12.79 crore was at all communicated to Government of’
India. Against that requirement, GOI released only Rs 178.90 crore (2006-07:
Nil and 2007-08: Rs 178.90 crore). State Government was thus deprived of
Grants-in-aid of Rs 89.64 crore for 2006-07. There was also shortfall in receipt
of Grants-in-aid of Rs 124.90 crore (Rs 303.80 crore — Rs 178.90 crore) during
2007-08.

For augmenting the Consolidated Fund of the States for supplementing the
resources of Rural and Urban Local Bodies, the TFC recommended grants for
local bodies (Panchayati Raj Institutions : Rs 1271 crore and Urban Local
Bodies : Rs 393 crore) for the years 2005-10. The guidelines issued (June
2005) by Government of India emphasised that the State Government, for
being cligible to receive grants on account of PRIs, should submit details
about allocation of tunds and give priority t¢ schemes ot Water Supply and
Sanitation to be executed by the PRI:. Besides, Ministry of Panchayati Raj,
Government of India stressed (June 2008) on submission of utilisation
certificate, in respect of earlier instalment of grants, tor being eligible to
receive the second instalment of grants tor 2007-08.

Scrutiny revealed that against grants of Rs 762.60 crore due for PRIs during
2005-08, Rs 635.50 crore were received as of March 2008. Against the same,
position of overall utilisation certificate stood at Rs 386.61 crore (61 per cent)
and grants utilised under O&M costs of Water Supply and Sanitation was
Rs 49.51 crore (13 per cent) as of January 2008. Further position of allocation




Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008
]

of funds was not made available to GOIL. As a result. Rs 127,10 crore being the
second instalment for 2007-08 was not received by the State Government.

RS RIOE

The aggregate receipts of State Government consist of revenue receipts and
capital receipts. Revenue receipts consist of tax revenues. non-tax revenues,
State’s share of union taxes and duties and grants-in-aid from the Government
of India (GOI). Capital receipts comprise miscellaneous capital receipts such
as proceeds from disinvestments, recoveries of loans and advances, debt
receipts  from internal sources (market loans. borrowings from  tinancial
institutions/ commercial banks) and loans and advances from GOl as well as
accruals from Public Account. Table 4 shows that the total receipts of the
State Government for the ycar 2007-08 were Rs 96939 crore. Of these, the
revenue receipts were Rs 30167 crore, constituting 31 per cent ot total
receipts. The balance came trom capital receipts. borrowings, receipts from
Contingency Fund and Public Account (Appendix 1.3).

Table 4: Trends in Growth and Composition of Aggregate Receipts
__(rkupu [y in um'()

i T X 2 R ¥ ¥ N 1 T AT )
2067777 16124 15506 15333

nt Reeeip! 1 (* S408(49) ﬁ(W-lZ(‘l)ﬁ
a. Small S.wmp Provident Fund efe ( . R E o 11vs 1258
b Reserve Fund L .' 43 ' : 1002
¢. Deposits and Advances 114 l() 9480 94 I 2 + 21333
d. buspum. and Miscellancous 3 15364 17546_‘_' ] 201479 23697
. Remi . 3371 - 3652
- Total Rccci . ' 67174 67249 g7 728 - 96939

* Higher rounding adopred  **Percentages of various compements are indicated in brackets

Table 4 exhibits thit Revenue Receipts during the year 2007-0K8 increased by
L7 per cent over the previous year, while the average trend of growth was
15.86 per cent. Cdplldl Receipts which was Rs 11270 crore in 2006-07 rose to
Rs 15830 crore in 2007-08. Public Account Receipts rose by 44 per cent
during the year mainly due to increase under Deposits and Advances
(Rs 11921 crore) and Suspense and Miscellancous (Rs 3218 crore).

The Table further indicates that the percentage of Revenue Receipt to ‘Total
Receipt showed an increasing trend (25 to 36 per cent) during 2003-07, but
came down to 31 per cent in the current year. On the other hand. share of
Capital Receipt, which stood at 31 per cent in 2003-04, gradually came down
o only 16 percent in 2007-08. The Public Account receipts. however,
maintained a steady growth over the years trom 44 to 53 per cent.

1.3.1 Revenue receipts
Statement-11 of the Finance Accounts detail the Revenue Receipts of the

Government. The Revenue Receipts of the State consist of its own tax and
non-tax revenues, central tax transfers and grants-in-aid from Government of




) Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government

India. Overall revenue receipts, its annual rate of growth, ratio of these
receipts to the GSDP and its buoyancies are indicated in Tables.

Table 5: Revenue Receipts — Basic Parameters

(Rupees in crore

200304 200405 S 200806 200607 . 200708

. 16608 19918 23726 25828 30167
Own taxes (per cent) B768(53) 9924 (50) | 10388(44)  11695(45)  13126(44)
Non Tax Revenue (per cent) Lr 606 (4) | 1346 (7) | 10194) ! 1249(5) | 1473 (5)
Central Tax Transfers (per cent) 5341(32) 6385(32) | 6668(28) 8505(33)  10729(35)
Grants-in-aid from GOI (per cent) 1893(11) 2263(11) S650(24) 4379(17) 4839(16)
Rate of growth of RR (per cenr) 14.35 19.92 19.11 8.86 16.80
Revenue Reeeipts/GSDP (per cent) 9.63 10.54 11.17 10.47 10.78
Revenue Buoyancy 1.162 2.089 1.540 0.551 1.249
State’s own taxes Buoyancy (ratio) 2.070 1.349 0.363 1.020 0.910
Revenue Buoyancey with reference to 0.587 1.511 4.085 0.704 1.373
State’s own taxes (ratio)
GSDP Growth (per cent) 12.35 9.54 12.41 16.08 13.45

¥ Percentages of various components are indicated in brackets

REVENUE RECEIPTS FOR 2007-2008
(Relative share in percent)

~)

O Own Taxes 0 Non-Tax Revenue
@ Central Tax Transfers O Grants-in-aid

General Trends

The revenue receipts have shown a progressive increase over the period
2003-08 although its composition (the share ot Own taxes, Non-tax revenue
and Central transfers) exhibited that share of own taxes has consistently
decreased from 53 per cent to 44 per cent over the period 2003-08 while other
components indicated relative stability during the period with inter-year
variations. It was observed that the revenue buoyancy of the State was
significantly higher than one in those years in which central transfers either in
the form of state’s share in central pool of taxes and duties or in grants-in-aid
registered sharp increases over the previous year. During the current year
although rate of growth of GSDP declined from the level of the previous year,
revenue buoyancy rose to 1.249 in 2007-08 trom the level of 0.551 in 2006-07
on account of increase in both central tax transfers and grants-in-aid during the
current year.

Tax Revenue: The Tax Revenue has increased by 12.24 per cent during the
current year (Rs 13126 crore) over previous year (Rs 11695 crore). The
revenue from Sales Taxes contributed major share of tax revenue (61 per
cent). Land Revenue, State Excise, Stamps and Registration fees, taxes on
vehicles remained the other major contributors in the State’s tax revenue.
Table 6 below shows the trend of Tax Revenue during 2003-08.




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Table 6: Tax Revenue

(Percentapes of various componenis are indicated in brackets)

e 1 -2003-04: 12004505 - 2005-06 | 2006-07 -

B (Rupees in crore)

Land Revenue 993.26(11D) j1132.55(11) 917.11(9) | 952.69(8) | 1039.58(X)
Stamps and Registration 794.52(9) | 1006.54(10) | 1177.59(11) | 1258.57(11) | 1416.96(11)
State Excise 619.96(7) 671.56(7) 743.46(7) X17.36(7) Y35.47(7)
Sales Tax 4830).58(55) 15716.30(58) | 6108.78(59) [ 7079.02(61) { 806().46(61)
‘Taxes on Vehicles 535.37(6) | 527.66(5) S37.56(5) | 508.97(4) 532.07(4)
Other Taxes * 994.22(12) 869.85(9) 903.88(9) | 1078.16(9) 1141.80(9)
Total | 8767911 9934.46 | 10388.38 | _ 11693.77 |__ 13126.33

- E—— e
*  Other Taxes: icludes taaes an income and expenditure (Ry 292.87 crove), taxes on anmaovable property other
than agriculiural land (0.04 crare), taxes on goods and passengers (Rs 1.07 crore), tases on duties and clectricity
(Rs 506.6Y crore), other taxes on duties and commaoditics and services (Ry 340.77 erore).

The Table shows no significant variations among relative shares of the major
components of the Tax Revenue, though contribution of Sales Tax in Tax
Revenue has shown an upward trend (from 55 per cent in 2003-04 10
61 per cenr in 2007-08). In tact, the Sales Tax collection shot up by
Rs 981.44 crore (13.86 per cent) in 2007-08 over previous year. Collection
from Stamps and Registration and State Excise increased by Rs 158.39 crore
and Rs 11811 crore respectively. Imposition of an additional Stamp Duty on
high value flat /house, linking Lxcise Duty to maximum retail price,
imposition of VAT on tobacco and tobacco products, installation of weigh
bridges at suitable locations to check driving of overloaded vehicles ete. were
the reasons for increase in Tax Revenue.

Non Tax Revenue: The Non Tax Revenue (Rs 1473 crore) constituted
5 per cent of total revenue receipts and increased by Rs 224 crore recording
growth of 18 per cent over previous year. Increases were observed mainly
under Food Storage and  Warehousing  (Rs 160.03 crore) and  Urban
Development (Rs 14.54 crore under Other Urban Development Schemes).

The assessments made by TFC, the Revised Estimates of the State

Government tor the year 2007-08 and the actual Revenue Receipts of the State
are given below:

(Rupees in Crore)

o ] Assessments made by TRC | Bevised Estimates of the {7y e
R Lo T T S - State Government - Lo
Tax Revenue 19851.29 13774.21 13126.3:
Non-Tax Revenue | _2793.37 _ 15733 ) 117309

The actual Tax Revenue was much lower (by Rs 6724.95 crore) than
normative assessments made by TFC and it also fell short of the State’s
Revised Lstimates by Rs 647.87 crore. Non ‘Tux Revenue was  also
significantly lower than that assessed by TIFC and also less than the State’s
Revised Estimates.

Central Tax Transfers: The Central Tax transters increased by
Rs 2223.46 crore over the previous year and constituted 35 per cent of revenuc
receipts. The increase was mainly under Corporation Tax (Rs 750.46 crore),
Customs Duties (Rs 369.02 crore), Service Tax (Rs 255.35 crore) and ‘Taxes
on Income other than Corporation Tax (Rs 673.42 crore).




Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government

Grants-in-aid: The Grants-in aid from GOI increased by Rs 460 crore trom
Rs 4379 crore in 2006-07 to Rs 483Y crore in the current year. Grants tfor State
Plan schemes and Central Plan schemes increased by Rs 685.03 crore and
Rs 295.10 crore respectively and was counter-balanced by less receipt under
Non-Plan grants (Rs 520.42 crore). Details of Grants-in-aid from GOl are
given in Table 7.
Table No 7: Grants-in-aid from GOl
200304 200305 | 2005-06 | 2006-07 | 2007-08

(Rupees in crore)

Grants for State plan schemes

826.65

1239.82

1462.07

1735.87

2420.90

Non Plan grants

g2

466.21

J042.84

1492.32

Y71.90

Grants for Central Plan Schemes

49.05

73.60

64.57

§51.23

70.30

635.28

483.55

1080.89

1099.76

Grants tfor Central and Centrally Sponsored Schemes

89310

22(;318 o

56350,37

1375.79

4379181

19.55

149.67

(-) 22.50

[ ) 1541

The steep fall in Non-Plan grants was attributable to non-receipt of grants to
cover deficit on revenue account (Rs 605.82 crore was paid on that count in
2006-07). Under the State Plan schemes, increase in Grants in aid was noticed
under Additional Central Assistance in respect of externally aided projects
(Rs 144 crore),  Accelerated  Power Development  Reforms  Programme
(Rs 109 crore), Grants for normal Central  Assistance under State Plan
Schemes (Rs 58 crore). Border Area Development Programme (Rs 44 crore)
and Special Central  Assistance under Backward Region Grant Fund
(Rs 205 crore).

On the other hand, grants under Centrally Sponsored scheme increased mainly
under Integrated Child  Development  Scheme  (Rs 149 crore),  National
Programme for Nutritional Support to Primary Lducation (Rs 77 crore). Rural
FFamily Weltare Programme (Rs 43 crore) and Arsenic Pollution Control of
Water (Rs 53 crore).

Statement
expenditure by minor heads and capital expenditure by major heads. States
raise resources to perform their sovercign functions, maintain their existing
nature of delivery of social and economic services as well as to extend the
network of these services and to discharge their debt service obligations, Total
expenditure, its annual growth rate and ratio of expenditure to the State GSDP
and to revenue receipts and its buoyancy with respect to GSDP and revenue
receipts are indicated in Table-8.

12 of the Finance Accounts depicted the detailed revenue

otal Expcndilurc"f(TE) (Rupee: 29509 37490 4206.
Ratc of Growth (per cenr) - 16.84 10.42 12.1

E/GSDP Ratio (per cenr) 17.14 15.20 15.0).
RR/TE Rutio (per cent) 56.17 61.60 Y. .86 OR 8RR 71.7

iSDP 0).620) 0.68() 0).648 0.90¢
RR (ratio) 173 0.297 0.441 1.175 ().72¢

Total expenditure includes revenue expenditure, capital expenditure and loans and advances




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Table 8 reveals that total expenditure which was Rs 29569 crore in 2003-04
rose to Rs 42064 crore in 2007-08 at an average growth rate of 9.99 per cent.
The composition of the total expenditure during 2007-08 indicates that the
Non Plan Expenditure shared 75 per cent (Rs 31629 crore) while the Plan
Expenditure constituted remaining 25 per cent (Rs 10435 crore). The further
break-up of the total-expenditure incurred during 2007-08 under various heads
of revenue and capital accounts reveals that the revenue expenditure shared the
bulk of the expenditure of the State (91.1 per cent: Rs 38314 crore) while the
shares of capital expenditure and loans and advances disbursed were only
6.4 per cent (Rs 2688 crore) and 2.5 per cent (Rs 1062 crore).

Trends in total Expenditure by Activities: In terms of the activities. total
expenditure could be considered as being composed of expenditure on general
services including interest payments, social and economic services,
grants-in-aid and loans and advances. Relative shares of these components in
total expenditure are indicated in Table-9.

Table 9: Components of Expenditure —Relative Share (in per cent)

: nts) | 19.05 18.14  17.45
Interest payments L3163 3119 2936 2981 27.56
Social Services L2765 28.03 2979 3136 3383
Economic Services C 12331666 1750 1617 17.61
Grants-in-aid v ' . 087 080 0.98 1oL 1.03
Loans and Advances | l(_);zi 427 3.50 gl 2.52

Components of Expenditure

M General Services (Excluding interest payments)
M Interest Payments

O Social Services

OO Economic Services

M Loans and Advances

@ Grants-in-Aid

The movements of the relative share of these components indicate no
significant change over previous year. Expenditure on general services
(including interest payments) considered as non-developmental, accounted for
45 per cent of total expenditure in 2007-08, as against 48 per cent in 2006-07.
On the other hand, Social services and Economic services taken together
(Developmental expenditure), however, steadily increased from 40 per cent in
2003-04 to 51 per cent in 2007-08.

1.4.2  Incidence of Revenue expenditure
Revenue expenditure is incurred to maintain the current level of services and

payment, past obligations and as such does not result in any addition to the
State infrastructure and service network. The overall revenue expenditure, its

10



Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government
]

rate of growth, ratio of revenue expenditure to GSDP and to revenue receipts
and its buoyancy are indicated in Table-10.

Table 10: Revenue Expenditure- Basic Parameters (Rupees in crore)

Revenue Expenditure of which doAsT L
Non-Plan Revenue Expenditure (NPRE) 23836 _ "'SSI v
Plan Revenue Expenditure (PRE) — 71921 2635

ate (E)! Growth (per cent) ; ' :

7.03
i

Revenue Receipts (ritio) T

Revenue expenditure not only continued to have the predominant share in the
total expenditure hovering around 90 per cent during the period 2003-08 but it
consistently increased from Rs 25757 crore in 2003-04 to Rs 38314 crore in
2007-08 at an average annual rate of growth of 10.4 per cent during the
period. Of the total Revenue Expenditure, the Non-Plan Revenue Expenditure
continned to  share its  major proportion  which  was 82 per cent
(Rs 31563 crore) during 2007-08 while Plan Revenue Expenditure constituted
only 18 per cent (Rs 6751 crore). The Non-Plan Revenue Expenditure of
Rs 31563 crore during the current year was higher than the normative
projections of TFC' (Rs 29954 crore), but could be contained marginally below
the Revised Estimates of the Government (Rs 32235 crore).

The Non-Plan Revenue Expenditure not only shared bulk of the ievenue
expenditure ot the State but it consistently increased during the period
2003-08. During the current year it increased by Rs 2204 crore trom the level
of Rs 29359 crore in 2006-07 mainly due to increase under Interest Payments
(Rs 414 crore); Health and Family Welfare (Rs 132 crore); Lducation, Sports,
Art  and  Culture  (Rs 665 crore);  Agriculture  and  Allied  Activities
(Rs 64 crore); Weltare of SC, ST and OBC (Rs 42 crore); Rural Development
(Rs 40 crore); Social Welfare and Nutrition (Rs 359 crore): Special Areas
Programme (Rs 22 crore), ete. Some of the schemes - which registered
substantial increase under NPRE were Assistance to non Government
Secondary Schools  (Rs 317 crore), Primary  Schools  (Rs 166 crore).
Universities (Rs 45 crore), Colleges and Institutes (Rs 40 crore). Gratuitous
Relief for Flood and Cyclone ete. (Rs 90 crore), Other Programmes under
Social Welfare and Nutritional Support (Rs 315 crore).

Plan Revenue Expenditure, though increased consistently during the period
2003-08, exhibited inter-year fluctuations. During the current year, it increased
by Rs 1949 crore from the level of Rs 4802 crore in 2006-07. The increase
was observed mainly under Assistance to Local Bodies, Corporations, Urban
Development Authorities, Town™ Improvement Boards under State Capital
Development Schemes (Rs 228 crore) and Other Urban Development Schemes
(Rs 240 crore), Other State Plan Expenditure under Other Rural Development
Programme (Rs 185 crore), Special Component Plan for SC under Integrated
Rural Development (Rs 133 crore), National Rural Employment Generation

11



Non-Plan Huld
Plan Head

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008
e ————————

Programme State Plan (Rs 72 crore) etc. Besides, Health and Family Welfare
(Rs 31 crore); Education, Sports, Art and Culture (Rs 136 crore): Social
Weltare and Nutrition, (Rs 311 crore); Agriculture and Allied Activities
(Rs 224 crore); Transport (Rs 109 crore), etc. also registered substantial
increase in Plan Revenue Expenditure.

The Buoyancy ot Revenue Expenditure with GSDP, which showed a declining
trend during the period 2004-07, rose in the current year. On the other hand.
the buoyancy with revenue receipts, however, exhibited inter-year tluctuations
and became lower in the current year as compared to previous year.

1.4.3  Committed Expenditure

Expenditure on Salaries and Wages

The trends of expenditure on salaries both under plan and non-plan heads are
presented in the Table 11 below:

Table 11: Expenditure on Salaries

es & Wages of ! 4 » *

9154361 1035045 T 11617.64
w662 T 52508

Aspereentage of GSDP 7T S48 +— 418 a4l
As pereentage of Revenue Ruupls 5691 21 4283 LT 40.46

The expenditure on salaries and wages presented in Table 11 indicates
mereasing  trend  during  the period 2003-08 and in 2007-08 it was
Rs 12205 crore against Rs 10867 crore in 2006-07. During the current year,
expenditure on salaries and wages increased by 12 per cent. The salary both
under Plan and Non Plan heads registered growth at 12 per cent during
2007-08. TFC recommended that States should follow recruitment and wage
policy in a manner such that the total salary bill relative to revenue
expenditure, net of interest payments and pensions does not exceed
35 per cent. however, it was 54 per cent during 2007-08, i.c. much above the
norm prescribed by TFC.

Pension Payments

Table 12: Expenditure on Pensions

Expenditure o

As per cent ol GSDP_ - ' 1. 77 .- } 1 -14

As per cent of RR i 572! 16.75 15.35 376 1354

Table 12 reveals that the expenditure on pensions rose from Rs 3552.069 crore
in 2006-07 to Rs 3995.40 crore in 2007-08 and was slightly higher from both
the TEC assessments (Rs 3878.35 crore) and Revised Estimates of the State
Government (Rs 3919.48 crore). The Government has not yet formulated any
new pension policy or other effective measures to meet the increasing pension
liabilities.

12



Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government

Interest Payments

Table 13: Interest Payments

16608

19918
23726
06-07-_| 25828
2007-08 30167

Interest Payments which were Rs 11179 crore in 2006-07 increased by
Rs 414 crore during 2007-08 and stood at Rs 11593 crore as against the
normative projection of TEC (Rs 10124 crore) as well as the state’s own
Revised Estimates (Rs 11445.52 crore).  Interest  payments,  which as
percentage of revenue receipts were 43 per cenr in 2006-07, came down to
38 per cent in 2007-08. Increase inointerest payment was mainly due to
increasc n interest (Rs 505 crote) on Special Securities issued to NSSI of the
Central Government by the State Government. The level of Interest Payments
relative to Revenue Receipts should have fallen to attain the TFC norm of
15 per cent to be achieved by 2009-10.

Subsidies

Though the finances of the State are under strain, State Government has been
paying subsidies to various Corporations, etc. The trends in the subsidies
given by the State Government are given in Table-14.

Table-14: Subsidics

03-04
2004-05

2005-06 : 59368 "
2006-07 :  459.55
2007-08 - 732.93

Further analysis disclosed that subsidies increased by Rs 284 crore under
Social Security and Welfare Programmes and Rs 20 crore under Energy sector
(which had not received any subsidy last year). These enhancements were
counter-balanced by decrease in subsidy under Transport (Rs 332 crore in
2007-08 as against Rs 340.55 crore in 2006-07) and Agriculture and Allied
Scctor (Rs 16 crore in 2007-08 against Rs 40 ccore in 2006-07).

1.5.1 Quality of Expenditure

The availability of better social and physical infrastructure in the State reflects
its quality of expenditure. Therefore, ratio of capital expenditure to total
expenditure as well as to GSDP and proportion of revenue expenditure being
spent on running efficiently and ettectively the existing social and economic
services would determine the quality of expenditure. The higher the ratios of

13



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008
e ——————————

these components to total expenditure and GSDP, better the quality of
expenditure. Table 1S gives these ratios during 2003-2008.

Table 15: Indicators of Quality of Expenditure

Cupital Expenditure T3¢ T )
Revenue Expe ndlturt, Q/ which . 25757 , R i 1 38314
Suu.ll and Economie Services o 11080 4 1 435 b 19017
(1) S ll.uy .md_ Wage (‘umpm\uu L T49T 1 776 , - RO 9731
9286

. 6'. O
08271 096
46.50 19.63

Social & Economice Services (per cent)
Share of Non-salary and Wage Component
in Revenue Expenditure incurred on scxml
ind cconomie services (per cent)

Share of Revenue Expenditure spent on][ 43.00

[ 3234777 36.36” 38S | 454y 48.83

The trends in Table 15 indicate that the level of capital expenditure was
stepped up by almost 2.5 times in 2004-05 over the level of previous year and
State Government has been able to take it over three times the level of
2003-04 in 2007-08. It is observed that major proportion of the total capital
expenditure 1s shared by the plan capital expenditure during the period. During
2007-08, for instance, about 99 per cenr of the total capital expenditure was
plan capital expenditure (Rs 2668.48 crore). The plan capital expenditure in
2007-08 increased by Rs 658.89 crore from the level of Rs 2009.59 crore in
2006-07, of which major increase was under Water Supply, Sanitation,
Housing and Urban Development (Rs 317 crore);  encrgy  scctor
(Rs 194 crore). The non plan capital expenditure also rose by Rs 10.61 crore
resulting in a total increase of Rs 669.50 crore in the capital expenditure
during 2007-08. The schemes registering major increase in Plan Capital
Expenditure were Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (Rs 83 crore),
Arsenic Sub-Mission (Rs 91 crore), Eradication of Arsenic Contamination of
Ground Water as per recommendation of TFC (Rs 31 crore) etc. The detailed
analysis further disclose that the sharp increase in Capital Expenditure during
2004-05 was mainly due to conversion of outstanding loans and interest of
Rs 991.74 crore into equity in respect of four companies as a part of
restructuring package and therefore the steep increase in expenditure can not
be said to be incurred on the expansion of social and economic services in the
state during that year. This year also, Rs 194.76 crore of outstanding loan
relating to Power Department was converted into equity (relating to West
Bengal State Electricity Distribution Corporation Limited).

1.5.2 Expenditure on Social Services

Given the fact that the human development indicators such as access to basic
education, health services and drinking water and sanitation facilities etc. have
a strong linkage with eradication of poverty and economic progress, it would
be prudent to make an assessment with regard to the expansion and efticient
provision of these services in the State. Table 16 summarises the expenditure

14



Revenue I' \|u ndmn ¢

) wlm h

bh) Non Salarv & Wage L()mpanenl =
Capital K xpg ml ure

C hapler-l- Finances Qf the State Government

incurred by the State Government in expanding and strengthening ot social
services in the State during 2003-2008.

Table 16: Expenditure on Social Services

soag
g T

10

18 1678
1505 : 1611

A8 L 1168
S 4

8036 627 T13800 T 13463

a) Salarv and Wuge an[mm nt - ) 9‘)‘)‘ o - 55 7()5| 7946
b) Nen-Salary & Wage Component 77 20377 | 772386 & 325 ] 43
Capital Expenditure : ' K 3179

The allocation to social sector increased from Rs 8176 crore in 2003-04 to
Rs 14229 crore in 2007-08 indicating the Government’s commitment to
improve social well-being of the society. Expenditure on social sector under
revenue during the current year (Rs 13463 crore) accounted for 32 per cent of
total expenditure and 62 per cent of developmental expenditure’. Expenditure
in social sector has increased by Rs 2470 crore over the previous year mainly
due to increased expenditure under Education, Sports Art and Culture
(Rs 822 crore), Health and Family Welfare (Rs 209 crore), Water Supply,
Sanitation, Housing and Urban Development (Rs 663 crore) and Social
Welfare and Nutrition (Rs 677 crore). Recognising the need to improve the
quality of education and health services. TFC recommended that the non-plan
salary expenditure under education and health and family welfare should
increase only by five to six per cent while non-salary expenditure under
non-plan heads should increase by 30 per cenr per annum during the award
period. However, trends in expenditure (taking expenditure on the both plan
and non-plan heads) showed that the salary and wage component under
education sector increased by 12 per cent over 2006-07, while non-salary and
wage component increased by 14.58 per cent. Similarly, under health and
family welfare sector the salary and wage component increased by

* Developmental expenditure is defined as the total expenditure made on social and economic services

15



Aundit Rvporl (C I\’I/ ) /m rhc year (’Hd(’{l 3 1 Murc h 2()08

11.47 per cent while  non-salary  and  wage  component  increased by
6.55 per cent. The expenditure pattern both in education and health services
does not seem to be as per the norms of the TIFC which needs correction in the
ensuing years.

1.5.3 Expenditure on Economic Services

The expenditure on economic services includes all such expenditures as to
promote directly or indirectly, productive capacity within the States’ economy.
The expenditure on Economic Services (Rs 7408.09 crore) accounted for
I8 per cent of the total expenditure and 34 per cent of developmental
expenditure (Table 17). Of this, Agriculture and Allied activities, Irrigation
and Flood Control, Energy and ‘Transport consumed nearly 58 per cent of the

expenditure of Economic Services.
Table 17: Expenditure on Economic Services

Revenue E \|nhdltiir( o
)f which
a) Salarv and Wage (,mnpnnem

Revenue Expenditure
) which
a) Salary and Wage Lmnprmw:l

b) Non-Salary & Wage C mnp(menlw
Capital Expenditure '

a) Salary and Wage (,r)mpnnenl
h) Nrm Sulary & Wage Cnmpanem

Revenue Expenditure

) which
a) \alarv and Wage Component”

b) Non-Salary & Wage (.ampam m LT
Capital Fxpm(htur “

)f wlm Il

a) Salary and Wage Component
b) Non-Salary & Wage (ompanem
“upital Expenditure 6

The trends in Table 17 indicate that expenditure on economic services has
consistently increased from Rs 3645 crore in 2003-04 to Rs 7408 crore in
2007-08 at an average annual rate of 21 per cent during the period. As
compared to 2003-04 significant increases in 2007-08 were observed in
Energy (620 per cent), Industry and Minerals (238 per cent), Rural
Development (140 per cent), Agriculture and Allied Activities (59 per cent)
and Irrigation and Flood Control (50 per cent).

16



Chapter-1- Finances of the State Governmeni
e e ——

Although the revenue expenditure incurred on economic services has
donsistently increased during the period 2003-08 but the share of salary and
wage component has declined from 49 per cent in 2003-04 to 32 per cent 1n
2007-08 with inter-year variations. The non-salary component consistently
increased from Rs 1546 crore in 2003-04 to Rs 3769 crore in 2007-08.
Relative to revenue expenditure, the non-salary component increased from
51 per cent in 2003-04 to 68 per cent in 2007-08. The Capital Expenditure on
other hand also increased from Rs 601 crore in 2003-04 10 Rs 1854 crore in
2007-08 with inter-year variations.

1.5.4 Financial Assistance to Local Bodies and other institutions
The quantum ot assistance provided by way of grants and loans to Locul

Bodies and others during the five year period 2003-08 is presented in
Table 18.

Table 18: Financial Assistance

)04 0‘5 NS0 0(. _ 7006-07 "007-08
) ) o L L__“ i (Rupcu incrore) »
Edumliun.ll lnxliluliunx ( Aidcd Schools and ; 4300.34° 4748747 $296. RE . 5420.44 6790.49

N “.":'876()61 TTRS3577 1258560 96302 127917
256.17; 51595, 141943 114806  3085.27
ljlv ]upmt.nl Agencics CT L 81498 C Gwass 257
Hospitals and other C ln.u'llahlc lll\lllllll(lll\ - _”_._48.6()3 - §5.80¢ 134.45 137.59

Olhu Institutions® ‘ 30.83§ 23 171()8 8]1 ()6

BEIRE

Assistatiee as pereentape of revenue expenditure 57 24.92. 29. 3()

The table above indicates that as compared to last year, assistance provided to
Local Bodies this year was more by Rs 3638.80 crore. There was increase in
receipt of grants in Municipal Corporations and  Municipalities
(Rs 316.15 crore),  Zilla  Parishads and  Panchayati  Raj  Institutions
(Rs 1937.21 crore). The increase, apart from the normal increase, in assistance
to Universities and Educational Institutions (Rs 1370.05 crore) was mainly due
to treatment of 5O per cent of dearness allowance as dearness Pay.

1.5.5 Delay in furnishing utilisation certificates
Of the 56109 utilisation certificates (UC) due in respect of grants aggregating
Rs 1186().53 crore paid upto 2007-08, 56052 UCs for an aggregate amount of

Rs 11843.20 crore were in arrears. Details of department-wise break-up of
outstanding UC's are given in Appendix 1.6.

1.5.6 Delay in submission of accounts by Autonomous Bodies

The audited Reports in respect of 117 autonomous bodies/authorities entrusted
under the provisions of Section 19(2) and 19(3) of the Comptroller and

L

? Cooperative sacieties, Animal Resources Development Agencies, Cottage and sipall scale centres, ete.

5 1. West Bengal Comprehensive Area Development Corporation, 2. Darjecling Gorkha Autonomens
Hill Council 3. West Bengal Commission for Women 4. West Bengal University of Aniinal and Fishery
Sciences 5. West Bengal Human Rights Commission 6. West Bengal State legal Services Authority 7.
West Bengal Heritage Commission, 8 Hooghly River Bridge Conmmissioners 9. Cemunissioners of
Rabindra Setu, 10. Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority and 11. West Bengal Hosing Board

17



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Auditor General’s (DPC) Act, 1971 were required to be laid before the State
Legislature along with the annual accounts of the respective autonomous
bodies/authoritics concerned. However, the State Government failed to lay the
Reports in respect of bodies/authorities before the Legislature as detailed in
Appendix 1.7. Darjeeling Gorkha Autonomous Hill Council did not submit
accounts tor the period trom 1991-92 to 2007-08. As a result, the Legislature
was deprived of access to the audited accounts of these bodies in which
Rs 69.25 crore were spent during these years. The detailed information
regarding non-submission of accounts for the year up to 2007-08 despite
repeated reminders by audit is given in Appendix 1.8.

1.5.7 Audit arrangements

During the year 2007-08, audit of 124 annual accounts and 53 transaction
audits in respect ot 93 bodies/authorities  (excluding  Panchayats/Rural
Institutions/Urban Local Bodies), which attracted audit by Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, were conducted.

Fifty three (53) annual accounts of different bodies/authorities tor 2006-07 and
earlier years had not been received as of June 2008 by the Examiner of Local
IFund Accounts under the Accountant General (Receipt, Works and Local
Bodies Audit), West Bengal. The dctails are given in Appendix 1.9. It would
reveal that accounts were due even for six years (in case of Uttar Banga Krishi
Viswavidyalaya).

1.5.8 Unutilised grants

Grants aggregating Rs 587.30 crore, meant for development purposes. were
lying unspent with the 79 bodies (University, Zilla Parishads, Municipal
Corporations/Municipalities and L.ocal Library Authority) whose accounts for
varying periods between 2000 and 2007 were audited during 2006-08. The
details are given in Appendix 1.10. The concerned bodies did not furnish
reasons for non-utilisation and non-refund of the Government grants. There
was nothing on record to show any action having been taken to adjust/retund
the unutilised grants.

State Government reported 661 cases ot misappropriation, defalcation etc.
involving Government money amounting to Rs 5.40 crore upto the period
August 2008 on which final action was pending. The department-wise
break-up of pending cases is given in Appendix 1.11.

The existing Government accounting system docs not capture comprehensive
accounting of fixed assets like land and buildings owned by Government.
However, the Government accounts do capture the financial labilities of the
Government and the assets created out of the expenditure incurred.
Appendix 1.2 gives an abstract of such liabilities and the assets as on
31 March 2008, compared with the corresponding position on 31 March 2007.

18




Chapier-1- Finances of the State Government

Appendix 1.5 depicts the time series data on State Government finances for
the period 2003-2008.

1.7.1 Departmental Commercial Undertakings

Activities of quasi-commercial nature are performed by the departmentally run
units of certain Government departments. ‘These units are to prepare annual
pro forma accounts showing their financial operations to  enable the
Government to assess their performance. The leads of Departments in
Government are to ensure submission of each year’s proforma accounts to the
Principal Accountant General for audit. Out of 20 such units, five had not
prepared their accounts since inception, as detailed in Appendix 1.12. While
Greater Calcutta Milk Supply Scheme had prepared accounts till 2006-07, for
the remaining 14 units, arrears in preparation ot accounts ranged from one to
24 years as of June 2008 (Appendix 1.13).

As per latest accounts received from 15 units, Rs 2143.95 crore were invested
by the State Government in such units which employed 10591 statt and
officers. Out of the 15 undertakings, 14 had incurred continuous losses
aggregating  Rs 1605.42 crore  against  their total capital investment  of
Rs 1665.35 crore, while the remaining scheme viz. Public Distribution System
of Food grains reflected accumulated profit of Rs 0.30 crore as ot 31 March
2004,

Reasons for such huge losses as analysed in audit were failure to fulfil
production targets, under-utilisation of plant capacity, capacity mismatch,
shortage of raw materials, high production cost. excess process/ distribution
loss, low selling prices, inadequate market demand., etc.

The Comptroller and Auditor General had repeatedly commented in the Audit
Reports of the State on the failure of the Heads of Departments and the
management of undertakings in timely preparation of pro forma accounts.
Principal Accountant General (Audit) had also been periodically reminding
Principal Secretary (Finance) and the Secretaries of the concerned departments
in this matter. During the period July 2007 to June 2008, eight undertakings
finalised 16 pro forma accounts for the year 2005-06 and for earlier years, as
against 23 pro forma accounts finalised during July 2006 to  June 2007.
Consequently, there was hardly any accountability ot the Management and
Government in respect of public funds spent by these undertakings.

1.7.2 Investments and returns

As on 31 March 2008, Government had invested Rs 8847.89 crore in Statutory
Corporations, Rural Banks, Jommt Stock Companies and Co-operatives
(Table 19). The return on this mvestment varied between 0.01 and
0.07 per cent while the Government paid interest at the average rate ot 9.03 to
11.21 per cent on its borrowings during 2003-2008.




Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Table 19: Return on Investment (Rupees in crore)

Year  Investmentat | Return - Percenfageof §  Average rate of Difference

200304 0 437294 7T 050 T 001

+ theend of the ™ t return .4 inferest on - between interest
year i ot Government o rate and return
s .. horrowings E

FETTIN

1120

P Rupees T "L “(figures lililper cent)”
1.

200405 TSNS T 043 T 000 T 00K E T 1007
2005-06 361 ¢ IS8 002 "t 915 9.13
2006-07 . 00377y, Y.45

2007-08 T 88479 i

Dpening Balance
Amount advanced

e 4 e i e

8.96

The increase of Rs 120631 crore during the year was mainly due to
investment in Durgapur Projects Limited (Rs 113 crore), Metro Railway
(Rs 50 crore), West Bengal State Electricity Board (Rs 195 crore), Sagardighi
Thermal Power Project (Rs 445 crore), Santaldih Thermal Power Project
(Rs 229 crore). The difference between the rate of return on Government
mvestments and the average interest rate on the outstanding liabilities
represented an implicit subsidy. During 2003-2008, this subsidy amounted to
Rs 3205.96 crore.  Details  of major  Government  companies/Statutory
Corporations wherein Rs 5587.61 crore were invested by the Government and
their financial results as per latest account finalised are given in
Appendix 1.14. It was observed that according to Accounts finalised up to
September 2008 of various periods from 2004-05 to 2006-07, 11 Government
Companies and one Statutory Corporation incurred accumulated losses of
Rs 2273.75 crore and Rs 115.33 crore respectively.

1.7.3 Loans and advances by State Government

In addition to investments in Co-operative societies, Corporation and
Companies, Government has also been providing loans and advances to many
of these mstitutions/organisations. Total outstanding loans and advances as on
31 March 2008, was Rs 18437.67 crore (Table 20). Interest received against
these loans and advances was 3.03 per cent during 2007-08 as  against
3.07 per cent in previous year.

(Rupees )
1 16235.57T " 16792.83:

118859 “1317.26

' ) s 1o o+ RSN . il W . 7' — et S
Amount repaid during the year . , 631.33, 237.90;

osing Balance
[Nt addition

16792.83 17872
i _§87.26! 1079..

Interest Reccived

2803 549.04)

Interest R}cccivcdmg_‘,s"evr('cm"l"«'")mou"!sl:uidi,gig_‘:ijb."ms" vinees | 0.08 L2848 TTIas, 307
3

Average interestrate” (in per cent) paid on borrowings

Diffcerence between wei

The amount of loans advanced during the current year decreased by
Rs 255 crore (19.37 per cent) from the level of Rs 1317.26 crore in 2006-07.
The major sector receiving less loans during the year was encrgy
(Rs 304 crore) counter balanced by increase under water supply, sanitation,
housing and urban development (Rs 15 crore), agriculture and allied activities
(Rs 28 crore).

Interest Payment/[(Ammount of previous year's Fiscal Liabilities + Current year's liscal

Liabilities)2]*100

20




X 5381

wnSOL70

Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government

Test-check of records of the Finance and four other departments (Power,
Transport, Urban Development and Co-operation) disclosed that out of the
total closing loan balance of Rs 18437.67 crore as of March 2008,
Rs 13763.92 crore (75 per cent) related to Power Department only. The actual
repayment of loans against the amount overdue in respect of Power
Department is given below:

Table 21: Re-payment of loans and advances by the Power Department
creentage of

_vegovery of
overdue loan

2003-04 1120562 ;  1108.43 141.84

200405 | 1206317 'j. ,___1247.‘1'7_:?:” 294400 291847 256 0.21
200506 12504351 1894.87 ' S83I82 1 LAR6.6K 904 5.13
200607 11343661 224590 | 15971 141831 1788 0.80
2007-08 1 1376392 224590 . 439.91° 19376 245.15 10.92

Table 21 discloses the fact that only Rs 1619.68 crore were repaid by the
Power Department during the period 2003-2008. Of these. Rs 1256.95 crore
(78 per cenr) were on account of conversion of loan into cquity showing that
actual recovery was only to the tune of Rs 362.73 crore which was only
tour per cent of the total amount due for re-payment for the period 2003-2008,

1.7.4  Management of cash balances

It is generally desirable that the State’s flow of resources should match its
expenditure obligations. However, to take care of any temporary mismatches
in the flow of resources and expenditure obligations, a mechanism of Ways
and Means Advances (WMA) - ordinary and special - from Reserve Bank of
India has been put in place. The operative limit for Normal Ways and Means
Advances is reckoned on the three years average of revenue receipts and the
operative limit for Special Ways and Means Advances is fixed by Reserve
Bank of India from time to time depending on the holding of Government
securities.

Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, the State Government has
to maintain with the Bank daily a minimum balance of Rs 2.48 crore with
ettect from 1 May 2000. If the balance falis beiow ihe agreed minimum on any
day, the deficiency is made good by taking ways and means advance/overdraft
from the bank. During the year 2007-08, ways and means advances to the tune
of Rs 2452.85 crore were taken from the bank, which was repaid in tull within
the year.

Ways and Means Advances and Overdrafts availed, the number of occasions it
was availed and interest paid by the State tor the five year period 2003-2008 is
detailed in Table below:

21



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008
. ]
Table 22: Ways and Means and Overdrafts of the State (Rupees in crore)

. 200506 0 200607 C
Ways and Mcnm Advunces : : o

R S—

3452385

‘Availed in the Year 7()*)8 7877 """"3‘853.43' 1269561  207.987"
Outstanding WMAS;, it any ‘ 83050 . I o
Interest Paid ; 37.03 0.09 P 2313

Numberofdays o N 122

Nuinber of Days.
Interest Paid

It would appear that except for 2003-04, there was no outstanding Ways and
Means advance; declining trend in the quantum of such advance was also
noticeable during last couple of years, which, however, again shot up to some
extent during 2007-08. Interest paid on this score also showed a declining
trend except for the current year. The State, however, succeeded in not
resorting to Overdraft during 2003-07,_ During the current year, it had to avail
of this facility and bear interest burden of Rs 9.27 crore.

1.8.1 FKiscal liabilities — Public Debt and Guarantees

There are two sets of liabilities namely, public debt and other liabilities. Public
debt consists of internal debt of the State and is reported in the Annual
Financial Statements under the Consolidated Fund - Capital Accounts. It
includes market loans, special securities issued by RBI and loans and advances
from the Central Government. The Constitution of India provides that a State
may borrow, within the territory of India, upon the security of its Consolidated
Fund, within such limits, as may from time to time, be fixed by the Act of its
Legislature and give guarantees within such limits as may be fixed. Other
liabilities, which are a part of public account, include deposits under small
savings scheme, provident funds and other deposits.

Table 23 gives the fiscal liabilities of the State, its rate of growth, ratio of
these liabilities to GSDP, to revenue receipts and to own resources as also the
buoyancy of fiscal liabilities with respect to these parameters.

Table 23: Fiscal Liabilities- Basic Parameters

200304 1200405 T 2006-07 onn‘,r-os

e

SDP (per cenny - TTTTRIR TS50 5343149563

Revenue Receipts (per cent) 538.19 523.82 371 47390 44554
! pe 953.57 93577 994, 945.60!  920.62
_wyq/‘l«_mallmbdulm to ' T T
SDP P (ratio) JE
Revenue Ru.u —(—l:;lll())
wn Resources (mﬁo)

22



Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government

Growth of Fiscal Liabilities vis-a-vis Revenue Receipts

1500001
130000
110000
© 90000
70000 ]
50000
30000
10000
-10000

2003-2004 __2004-2005 _2005-2006 _2006-2007 2007-2008
B Fiscal Liabilities @ Revenue Receipts

Overall fiscal liabilities of the State increased from Rs 89388 crore in 2003-04
to Rs 134402 crore in 2007-08. The growth rate was 9.81 per cent during
2007-08 over previous year. The ratio of fiscal liabilities to GSDP decreased
from 49.63 per cent in 2006-07 to 48.04 per cent in 2007-08. These labilities
stood at 4.46 times the revenue receipts and 9.21 times of the States own
resources as at the end of 2007-08. The fiscal habilities had grown faster than
the State’s GSDP up to the year 2004-05.The scenario, however, changed
thereafter and rate of growth of debt started trailing behind that of GSDP. The
buoyancy of these liabilities with respect to GSDP during the year was,
however, greater than the previous year and was 0.729 indicating that for each
one per cent increase in GSDP, fiscal labilities grew by 0.729 per cent.

I.8.2 Status of Guarantees — Contingent liabilities

Guarantees are liabilities contingent on the Consolidated Fund of the State in
case of default by the borrower for whom the guarantee has been extended. As
per the West Bengal Ceiling on Government Guarantees Act 2001 there is a
provision that the total outstanding Government guarantees as on the first day
of April of any year shall not exceed 90 per cent of the State Revenue Receipts
of the second preceding year of such year as they stood in the books of the
Accountant General (A & E), West Bengal.

As per Statement 6 of the Finance Accounts, the maximum amount for which
guarantees were given by the State and outstanding guarantees at the end of

year since 2003-04 is given in Table 24.

Table-24: Guarantees given by the Government of West Bengal

guarantees with respect to revenue
Sreccipt of sécond preceding year

2003-04 5 77

2004-05 | 2148760 | 14870.54
200506 | 2237872 | 14084.92
2006-07 | 2182639 | 13136.64
200708 | 2311770 13683.86

The total guarantee of the Government increased from Rs 17255.57 crore in
2003-04 to Rs23117.70 crore in 2007-08 (34 per cent) whereas the

23



Andit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

outstanding guaranteed loan amount increased trom Rs 11043.77 crore in
2003-04 10 Rs 13683.86 crore in 2007-08 (24 per cent increase). It would
appear that, except for the year 2004-05, outstanding amounts of Government
Guarantee with respect to the State’s Revenue Receipts of the corresponding
second preceding years werc within the permissible ceiling of 90 per cent as
prescribed under the relevant Act.

The Twelfth Finance Commission envisaged sctting up of a guarantee
redemption Ifund through earmarked Guarantee Fees. This also required risk
weighting of guarantees and subsequent decision on the quantum of
contribution to the tund. However, no such fund has been created by the State
Government till date.

Position of guarantee was test-checked in five departments viz. Finance,
Transport, Power, Co-operation and Urban Development during 2003 to 2008
of which Finance and Power Departments constituted 75 and 15 per cent
respectively of the guaranteed amount outstanding which was as follows:

Table 25: Position of outstanding guarantees given by Government Departments
Guarantee R T T rewer v
pisitionas on - . Maximum amount S0 Amount Maximum amount - Amount

: nteed - outstanding “poaranteed - outstanding
o R_ow poe e s 7 yoroe )
1.3.2004 ! CLI831.61 1 B619.76 3416.08
132005 14176.47 | 1135305 . 3436.47 1512.42
1.3.2006 L 14246.97 10435.33 d212.08 1580.22
|
1

1563.42

3
3
3
3

32007 L IS108.04 960687 1 430%.08 2176.06
31.3.2008 - 16001.15 10326.20 4662.88 2117.57

West Bengal Intrastructure Development Finance Corporation (WBIDFC)
sanctioned loans to  various Government and non-Government  agencies
against unconditional and irrevocable  guarantee  given by the State
Government to those loans along with the interest. The loanee agencies failed
to repay the loans to WBIDFC. The total outstanding amount for which
guarantee  was  provided was  Rs 404.27 crore  (outstanding — principal
Rs 275.75 crore and unpaid interest Rs 128.52 crore).

On being moved by the WBIDIC (December 2006), the Government repaid
(March 2007) such guaranteed loans of those defaulting agencies to WBIDEFC
by taking a fresh loan of equivalent amount from WBIDEC itselt without any
cash transaction. To effect this transaction the Finance Department first
debited (on 29 March 2007) the principal (Rs 275.75 crore) and interest
(Rs 128.52 crore) to the Internal Debt account and Interest Payment account
respectively by contra-crediting the entire amount (Rs 404.27 crore) to the
Deposit Account of the WBIDEFC. On 31 Muarch 2007 Government once again
transferred the sum of Rs 404.27 crore trom the Deposit Account of WBIDFC
to the Internal Debt Account of the Government. While sanctioning the same,
the Finance Department, in support of its decision, quoted the approval of the
Planning Commission of India for borrowing ot Rs 500 crore from WBIDFC
tor partial financing of its Annual Plan for the year 2006-07 for
implementation of different developmental schemes under the State Plan. The

24



Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government

State Government quoted the Planning Commission’s approval which was in
tact for financing its Annual Plan rather than using it as an instrument for
changing its contingent liability to loan liability to bail out the situation arising
from non-repayment of loans by various Government undertakings.

The debt sustainability is defined as the ability to maintain a constant
debt-GSDP ratio over a period of time. In simple terms, public debt is
considered sustainable as long as the rate of growth of income exceeds the
interest rate or cost of public borrowings subject to the condition that the
primary balance is either positive or zero. Given the rate spread (GSDP growth
ratc - interest rate) and quantum  spread (Debt * rate spread). debt
sustainability condition states that if quantum spread together with primary
deficit is zero, debt-GSDP ratio would be constant or sustainable. On the other
hand, if it is negative, debt-GSDP ratio would be rising and it it turns to be
positive, it would be falling. Trends in fiscal variables indicating the progress
towards the debt stabilisation are indicated in Table 26.

‘Table 26: Debt Sustainability- Interest Rate and GSDP Growth (in per cen)

verage Interest Rate 0 T2 T o 9s]
ySDP Growth 12.35i 9541 1241 16,08

Interest spre:ud _ * L () ().S-JE ‘ 3.-2'6; 6.60
vantum Spread (Rupees in Crore) i ] 884! () 483 REINN RENIY
Primary Deficit (Rupees in Crore)/Surplus | (-) 3516. (-) 886: (+) 367. (-) 252,

Table 26 reveals that quantum spread together with primary deficit has been
negative from 2003-04 to 2004-05 indicating rising debt-GSDP ratios during
the period. Debt-GSDP has increased steadily from 51.8 per cenr in 2003-04
to 55.2 per cent in 2004-05. It was only trom 2005-06 the quantum spread
together with primary deficit/surplus turned positive resulting in steady decline
in debt/ GSDP ratio to 48 per cent in 2007-08. These trends indicate the State
is moving towards the debt stabilisation which in turn might improve the debt
sustainability position of the State.

1.9.1 Sufficiency of Non-debt Receipts

Another indicator for debt stability and its sustainability is the adequacy of
incremental non-debt receipts of the State to cover the incremental interest
liabilities and incremental primary expenditurc. The debt sustainability could
be significantly facilitated if the incremenval non-debt receipts could meet the
incremental interest burden and the incremental primary expenditure. Table
27 indicates the resource gap as detined for the period 2003-2008.

Table 27: Incremental revenue reccipts and Revenue Expenditure

2 2301
(+)2216

o o —pe— i e e
2006-07 | 1708 T i T s o
2007-08 : S S i : (+) 30




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ¢ended 31 March 2008
e e S ——

The negative resource gap indicates the non-sustainability of debt while the
positive resource gap strengthens the capacity of the State to sustain the debt.
The trends in resource gaps indicate oscillations between positive and negative
magnitudes, i.e. it remained positive during 2004-06 but was negative in
2003-04 and 2006-07 as incremental non-debt receipts in these two years were
far below total expenditure. The situation, however, again turmed positive in
the current year, indicating State’s capacity Lo sustain the debt.

1.9.2 Net Availability of Borrowed Funds

The debt sustainability of the State also depends on (i) the ratio of the debt
redemption (Principal + Interest Payments) to total debt receipts and (ii)
application of available borrowed funds. The ratio of debt redemption to debt
receipts indicates the extent to which the debt receipts are used in debt
redemption indicating the net availability of borrowed funds. The solution to
the government’s debt problem lies in application of borrowed tunds, i.c. they
are (a) not being used for financing r¢gvenue expenditure; and (b) being used
efficiently and productively for capital expenditure which either provides
returns durectly or results in increased productivity of the economy in gencral
which may result in increase in government revenue.

Table 28 below gives the position of the receipt and repayment of internal
debt and other fiscal liabilities of the State over the last five ycars.
Table 28: Net Availability of Borrowed Funds (Rupees in crore)

L 200302 1 2004-05 | 2005-06 2006-07 - 2007-08

18638 14485 1 14922 T 10d11
7067 . L8788 10552
nfm 16134 ()141

1371 1 1639 ... 094
9932 1 3662 so1_ ;a0 T
(-) 8561 (<) 2023 (-) 5917 | (-) 2469 !
”u lumh .nv.ul.lblc (perum) ) 1.6 624 ‘ ( ) l”'i ; (-) 10!3 (- ) )8 :
ther obllgauum A - -
Receipt o 138 ' 1mo ] 10 © 11558
c,p.lymml(Pnnup.ul + Interest). o : 12390 T 31‘)9 o 0746
unds availa ] 6421 840 | 9011 | 812
7

29354 1 37716 33590 T 38095
220000 1 18488 | 24388 36851
. 64‘4___ Coo208 1) 1798 T 2074

The net funds available on account of internal debt and loans and advances
from Government of India and other obligation after providing for interest and
repayments which increased from seven per cent (2003-04) to 33 per cent
(2005-06) became negative during 2006-07. It turned positive in 2007-08.
During the current year the Government repaid internal debt of Rs 11977crore,
Government of India loans of Rs 3028 crore and also discharged other
obligations of Rs 21846 crore including interest thereupon. During the last two

26



Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government

. years, the focus of the Government seems to be on discharging the past debt
obligations both on account of principal and interest payments on loans raised
from the market as well as from the Government of India.

The deficit in the Government accounts represents the gap between its receipts
and expenditure. The nature of deficit is an indicator of the prudence of fiscal
management of the Government. Further, the ways in which the deficit is
financed and the resources so raised are applied, are important pointers to the
fiscal health.

1.10.1 Trends in Deficits

The trends in fiscal parameters depicting the position of fiscal equilibrium in
the State are presented in Table 29. The Table reveals that the revenue
account experienced a situation of huge deficit during the period 2003-08
which in four out of five years exceeded Rs 8000 crore. Contrary to the
general trends, the deficit which sharply increased by Rs 942 crore i 2006-07,
as compared to 2005-06, witnessed a decrease of Rs 186 crore in the current
year. During the current year revenue receipts increased by 17 per cent
(Rs 4339 crore) over 2006-07 while the revenue expenditure during the same
period rose by nearly 12 per cent (Rs 4153 crore) resulting in a decrease of
Rs 186 crore in revenue deficit during the current year.

The fiscal deficit, which represents the total borrowing of the Government and
its total resource gap also decreased marginally from Rs 11430 crore in
2006-07 to Rs 11400 crore in 2007-08. During the current year, with decrease
in revenue deficit by Rs 186 crore, the increase in capital expenditure
(Rs 670 crore) and decline in loans and advances disbursed (Rs 255 crore) and
additional income of Rs 259 crore towards recoveries of loans and advances,
the fiscal deficit has decreased by Rs 30 crore in 2007-08 over the previous
year,

Further, due to increase of Rs 415 crore in interest payments, there was a
primary surplus of Rs 193 crore during 2007-08 as against a primary deficit in
2006-07.

Fiscal Imbalances {(Rupees in crore)

2003- 2004- 2005- 2006- 2007-
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

[ ®Revenue Deficit @ Fiscal Deficit O Primary Deficit |

27



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

———————————— — "

Table 29: Fiscal lmbalances- Basic Parameters

Revenue deficit (Rupees in crore) T 9[4‘.)‘1___ () 8228)( (7391 () 8333
Fiscal deficit (Rupeesin crore) | ) 1287(); (=) 10653, (-_)‘4‘)6(”"} (=) 11430
(3516, () BRG. (+) 368 (-) 252

Primary Deficit/Surplus (Rupees in t‘l.'if)l‘_t')

RD/GSDP (per cent) L (5300 (435 (9348 ()L
D/GSDP (per cent) : (-) 746 ()5.64] (452 ()63

PI/GSDP (per cent) 200 (04T @017 010
71.00 77.24] 7698

The revenue and fiscal deficits relative to GSDP of the State exhibited the
declining trends from 2003-04 to 2007-08. As proportion to GSDP. the
revenue deficit had reached 2.91 per cent and fiscal deficit had reached
4.07 per cent in 2007-08. All these proportions reflect somewhat favourable
trends over the previous year.

1.10.2 Quality of Deficit/Surplus

The ratio of RD to FD and the decomposition of Primary deficit into primary
revenue deficit” and capital expenditure (including loans and advances) would
indicate the quality of deficit in the State’s finances. The ratio of revenue
deticit to fiscal deficit indicates the extent to which borrowed funds were used
for current consumption. The ratio of RD to FD which rose in 2004-05 as
compared to 2003-04 started dechining thercafter and stood at 71.46 in
2007-08 indicating that nearly 71 per cent of the borrowed funds were used for
current consumption. Persistently high ratio of revenue deficit to fiscal deficit
also indicated that the asset base of the State was continuously shrinking and
increasingly a part of borrowings (fiscal liabilities) were not having any asset
back up.

The biturcation of the factors resulting into primary deficit or surplus of the
State during the period 2003-2008 shows (Table 30) that throughout this
period, the primary deficit was on account of capital expenditure incurred and
loans and advances disbursed by the State government. In other words, non-
debt receipts of the State were enough to meet the primary expenditure®
requirements in the revenue account, rather left some receipts to mecet the
expenditure under the capital account. But the surplus non-debt receipts were
not enough to meet the expenditure requirements under capital account and for
disbursement of Loans and Advances resulting in primary dcficit. This
indicates the extent to which the primary deficit has been on account of
enhancement in capital expenditure which may be desirable to improve the
productive capacity of the State’s economy.

7 Primary revenue deficit is defined as gap between non interest revenue eapenditure and non-debt
receipts indicating the extent 1o which the nen-debt receipts are able to meet the primary expenditure
under revenue account.

¥ Primary expenditure is defined as the 1otal expenditure net of the interest payments indicates the
expenditure incurred em the transactions undertaken during the year.

28



Chapter-1- Finances of the State Government

Table 30: Primary deficit / surplus - Bifurcation of factors

R 4 | 6G+S) 123 B26
200304 "T7I6700 7 16403 ] T30S | 20215 (9297 (+) 3515
3004-05 20665 TR3ITY , U337 21551 (+) 2286 (<) BKG

2005-06 21048 U653 1189, 23990 (#3209 (+) 367
0661 2w 018 ] 1317 26317, (0308 (9282
26721 2088 30471 (4)3943 0 (+) 193

Finances of the State should be sustainable, flexible and non-vulnerable.
Table 31 below presents a summarised position of Government finances over
2003-08, with reference to certain key indicators that help assess the adequacy,
effectiveness of available resources, their applications. highlight areas of
concern and capture its important facets.

Table 31: Indicators of Fiscal Health (in per cent)
) ' 200506 2006-07

. Fiscal ln(hmtors

“ Resaurce Molnhwtum PRERIES: : : 8
Revenue Ruupl/(_uSl)P e _W _____ 963 10548 1117 1047 10.78
Revenue Buoyancy o _ ‘ l‘.l(ﬂ_"?q___m 2089 1540 0, SSI 1.249
Own l.\x/GSDP 1890 4. 4092
1 1657 1S9 15200 1503
L oos6n {n 6300 69.86 6888 71.72
Revenue B xpuulnlun e/Total E xpuuhluu. bR BUKT 91.63 9.1 91.(8
Salary and Wage expenditure on Social and ; 29.11¢ 27.59° 26.05 25.35 25.40
Economic Services/Revenue Expenditure e - .
NonSalary and Wage expenditure on Social and ‘ 1391 15.70 0.3 2115 24.24
Economic Services/ Revenue Expenditure 1 b : :
Capital bxpuuhluu/Tul.ll l:xpuuhlun. ________________________ " 2560 5.86; 4, 87 SR’ 6.39
Cd[)l(-ll l:xpuulmuc. on Suudl and Economic ) 251 ' S8 ; 479" ST 6.23

I oMl s oms
052 LIOL 013

R Do -7392. 0 -3 8147
1"869” 2106520 -9603 - 11430 - 11400
o+ 366 =51 + 193
7() 981290 71.46

48.04

5342 63
s A W1 47390 44553
Buoy.uuy of FL s 8391 0.459 0.885 0.584
Buuy.uu.y ol f:L 0. 7()14_ 0827, 7.221 0.582 0.767
T 3516 (886, (#9367 (2252 (193
(884) | C 340D (491 (5410
I8 2074
0.01 0.01 { o0 o’g 0.03 0.07
-8595 72450 C5490. 6118 5052
0. n . 0.351 0.34 0.32. 0.13

Fumnu.ll A.\\t,l\/lehl]lllL\

The ratios of revenue receipts and State’s own taxes to GSDP indicate the
adequacy of the resources. The buoyancy of the revenue receipts indicates the
nature of the tax regime and the State’s increasing access to resources.

29



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Revenue receipts are comprised not only of the tax and non-tax resources of
the State but also the transfers from Union Government. The ratio of revenue
receipts to GSDP, which was 9.63 in 2003-04, crossed 10 per cent mark in
2004-05 and remained almost stable thereafter with slight inter year variations.
‘The ratio of own taxes to GSDP has stabilised at 4.7 per cent during 2007-08.
Tax collections being significantly lower than the normative assessment of
TIFC indicates the scope and potential of improvement in this ratio in ensuing
years.

Various ratios concerning the expenditure management of the State indicate
quality of its expenditure and sustainability of these in relation to its resource
mobilization eftorts. The revenue cxpenditure as a percentage o total
expenditure remained stable around 90 per cent during the last four years
period indicating need for changing allocative prioritics. The  capital
expenditure relative to both the total expenditure and GSDP has exhibited an
increasing trend but the capital expenditure relative to GSDP at 0,96 per cent
is far below the norm of 3 per cent prescribed by TFC in restructuring plan by
the terminal year of its award period (2009-10). The buoyancy ratios ot both
total and revenue expenditure with revenue receipts indicate relatively low
buoyancies. Increasing reliunce on revenue receipts to finance the total
expenditure which amounts to 72 per cent during 2007-08 indicates decreasing
dependence on borrowed funds from 44 per cent of total expenditure in
2003-04 to 28 per cenr in 2007-08. This is also reflected by the decreasing
ratio of fiscal habilities to revenue receipts.

‘The decrease in both revenue and fiscal deficits during 2007-08 indicates some
improvement in fiscal position of the State. The consistent negative Balance
from Current Revenue (BCR) discloses that adequate domestic resources are
not available for creation of assets and to meet state plan schemes. The
situation, however, improved in current year as compared to previous year.
During the period (2003-2008), only 32 to 35 per cent fiscal liabilities of the
State have the asset back up retlecting relatively poor asscts liabilities ratio in
the State. -

The fiscal position of the State in terms of the key fiscal parameters — revenue,
fiscal and primary deficit —showed only a marginal improvement in 2007-08
over the previous year. In the absence of FRBM Act which was yet to be
enacted by the State, the State Government did not seem to have any statutory
binding or commitment to achieve the fiscal targets as recommended by the
TFC during its award period. Moreover, due to non-enactiment of the fiscal
responsibility legislation, the state government had foregone the relief in
interest payments on Government of India loans as well as debt reliet and
other benefits linked to the tiscal performance of the State during 2005-2008.

The expenditure pattern of the State reveals that the revenue expenditure as a
percentage to total expenditure hovered around 90 per cent during the period
2004-2008 leaving inadequate resources for expansion ot services and creation
of assets as a result of which only 32 per cent of fiscal liabilities of the State

30



Chapier-1- Finances of the State Governmeni
S ————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

“has asset back-up during 2007-08. The NPRE component of revenue
expenditure at Rs 31563 crore during 2007-08 although was within the BE for
the year (Rs 32235 crore) but exceeded the normative projection ot the TFC
for the State (Rs 29954 crore) for the year. Moreover, within the non plan
revenue expenditure, four components — salary expenditure. pension liabilities,
interest payments and subsidies — constitute about 90 per cenr of the non-plan
revenuc expenditure during 2007-08. These trends in expenditure indicate the
need for changing allocative priorities. The continued prevalence of revenue
and fiscal deficits in the finance accounts of the State indicates the increasing
reliance on the borrowed funds, a substantial part of which is being used to
meet the cwrent expenditure requirements of the State government. The
increasing fiscal liabilities accompanied with negligible rate of return on
government investments and inadequate interest cost recovery on loans and
advances might lead to an unsustainable debt situation in medium to long run
unless suitable measures are initiated to compress the non plan revenuc
expenditure and to mobilise the additional resources both through the tax and
NON tax sources in ensuing years.

31






CHAPTER II






Chapter I = Allocative Priorities and Appropriation

CHAPTER 11

' Allocative priorities and appropriation

2.1 Introduction

!
The Appropriation Accounts prepared annually indicate capital and revenue
expenditure on various specified services vis-d-vis those authorised by the
Appropriation Act in respect of both charged and voted items of budget.

Audit of Appropriation Accounts by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India seeks to ascertain whether the expenditure actually incurred under
various grants is within thg authorisation given under the Appropriation Act
and that the expenditure required to be charged under the provisions of the
Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the expenditure so
incurred is in conformity with the law, relevant rules, regulations and
instructions.

2.2 Summary of Appropriation Accounts

The summarised position of actual expenditure during 2007-08 against
59 grants/appropriations was as follows:

Voted 1 Revenue , 26522.63 ' 3504.85 © 29027.48 2762372 ° (-) 1403.76
1 Capital 1 2882.61 | 224.61 | 3107.22, 2905.88 . (-) 201.34
(I Loans and Advances 1668.73 | 1670 16854} 1062.12 (-) 623.31
[ S—— P I PR o JROSSI— —— _,,.4....i...-...... ‘
Total Voted 31073.97 | 2746.16 133820.13 PO3IS9LT72 T (-) 222841
Charged 1V Revenue T 1190389 i7.65 7711921541 11659.00 7 (1) 262,50
-V Capital i 0.09 : 792 ¢ 8.014 7.71 (-) 0.30
‘VI Public Debt f 5534.75 | 5324 0 S587.991 1744361 ' (+) 11855.62
VI Loans and Advances | i 0.28 0.281 - (-) 0.28
O S o . i [—— + ; - ..
Total Charged 79.09 . 17517.82

The overall excess of Rs9364.13 crore was the net result of excess of
Rs 12145.54 crore in 14 grants and eight appropriations, offset by savings of
Rs 2781.41 crore in 54 grants and 29 appropriations. Explanations for savings/
excesses were either not received or were received incomplete in Y0 per cent
of the cases.

" These are gross figures withewt taking into account the recoveries adjusted in accounts as reduction of
expenditure under revenue expenditure: Ry 968.34 crore and capital expenditure: Ry 225.86 crove.




Aunedit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

2.3 Fulfilment of allocative priorities

2.3.1 Appropriation by Allocative Priorities

Out of the total savings of Rs2781.41 crore, major savings of
Rs 1470.50 crore (53 per cent) occurred in eight grants and one appropriation

as mentioned below:

7- Revenue (Voted) 42529 _ 361.2; 06
13-Revenue (Voted) » B ARK ()‘) . 8()()48 961
18-Revenue (Charged) l 1722.31 L 11722, il ] 1489, g, ; 23253
24-Revenue (Voted) _1‘771 66 | i 1850.99 1689. 57 161.42
24-Capital (Voted) 130.0 , 1 62. l7 SR 67.83
32-Capital (Voted) 1 o ?i‘) 18 238 0 ; 126.14
38-Revenue (Voted) 239, 4() . 7() 128.64
39-Revenue (Voted) 1605. 58 ; i T133s. 6‘) 26989
40-Revenue (Votul)_'_. 2105.28 ! 125.14

The departments did not intimate any reason for savings. Areas in which
major savings occurred in these nine grants are given in Appendix 2.1.

In 58 cases, savings exceeding rupees one crore in each case and also by more
than 10 per cent of total pr ovmon amounting to Rs 1505.73 crore occurred as
indicated in Appendix 2.2. In four’ of these cases, the entire provision totalling
Rs 103.50 crore was not utilised.

There was excess of Rs 12145.54 crore  under 14 grants  and  eight
appropriations requiring regularisation by the Legislature. The excess under
Grant Nos. 6-Animal Resources Development, 18-Finance and 21-Food and
Supplies amounted to Rs 12048 crore

2.3.2 Persistent savings

In 22 cases, involving 11 grants and seven appropriations, there were
persistent savings of more than Rupees one crore in each case and 20 per cent
or more of provisions. Details are given in Appendix 2.3.

2.3.3 [Excess requiring regularisation

As per Article 205 of the Constitution of India, it is mandatory for a State
Government to get the excess over a grant/appropriation regularised by the
State Legislature. However, the excess expendilm amoumm;__ to
Rs 16055.11 crore for the years 2003-04 to 2006-07%as detailed in the table
had not been regularised so far (September 2008). This was a breach of
legislative control over appropriations.

220 (Capital Charged), 47 (Capital Veted). 47 ( Capital Charged) and 58 (Capital Voted)
Y Act of regularisation on excess expenditure for the years 2003-2007 is awaited. Consolidated replies
Srom Geovermment for the years 2003-2008 were yet to be received.




Chapter 11 = Allocative Priorities and Appropriation

is for exé&ﬁé%

'S, 7.9, 16, 18, 27, 28, 29. 31, 36, 37, 3 Not received

47 51 54.55 ﬁ(\ :
"()()’l ()5 13 ‘1 6 8 18, 2() 11.24. ZS "‘) 16 48, ﬂ 56 - 4767.14  Not reecived

2003.04

S o — .
"()()5 ()() 16 6,79, l I l'.’,|8 "() 30,3843 44 45 ﬁ() 52,51 54 J60.64  Not reccived
"()()()-()7 19 5.6.8 ‘) l 1.13. ’() 23. ”6 27. "8 1() 31, l" 43.45. l 29431 Notrecaved

1605511

Further, the excess of Rs 12145.54 crore under 14 grants and eight
appropriations during 2007-08 requires regularisation under Article 205 of the
Constitution. Details are given below:

.., Counc ey Revenye _A.%isg;ztxxi._ﬂ..; 9219176 *47176""
........ 4777 Agricultural Marketing “I Capital i 570000007 1 227560682 170560682

5 . Agriculture i Revenue ;i 4361019000 - 4432172678 . 71153678

97 Commerce and Industries 7 Revenue "4466542000 4530319629 63777629

18 Finanee” T Revenue 1 43306957000
20 Fisheries ‘ C Revenue @ GYE8SOO000
2177 Food and Supplics” | Revenue | 3543345000 !
26 Hil Alfairs " Revenue TTTIRT8112000 1T 1897914398 © 19802398
KM j ~Trvigation 3235280000 © 3246989836 11709836

[ 43683214615 1 376257615

i

"+
33 “Power and Non-C 423611000 T 608942583 T 186331583

722055328 23205328
4570916005 T 1027571005

')" N
ntjonal

__________ _ Encrgy Sources o 17755100000 1781‘)61(\")5:_"_,; 64516295
4777 Public Entarprises __ LATIS000007 ) 43RANS107TT 65971510
46 . R«lllt.u. Reli i . 240226000 T 245008281 ¢ 4782281

50 Sunduh.m All.uls CRevenue | 3770080007 1 Td23899334 T 46891334
s6 Wmnm .mq Clnld Development .nul “Revenue 7396619000 7553251994 156632994
90449852644, 22895116H

30ss ki

1000000 306514800

; ve '5'6()()()()()()_"“___'_; 26110377 110377

18  TFinance o o *1 Cupi“(jg_l__wm_ S4646398000 5 173416995323 118770597323
21 7 Forest U Revenue B 2493000 : 2493084 84

© 3 Judicial T ] Revenue | 339486000 L 429086933 | 8960933
437 personnel and Administrative - |_Revenue 959000 77 959201 201
_________ L Reforms . Vo T Capital 21560001 2156365 365
53 | Tl.lll\p()ll | Revenue 108501000 ] 108525814 24814
ss 7 Water Investigation and i Revenue 17000 22530 i 5530

Develupment
119165834427
121455366071

L] . N .
Reasons for the excesses had not been furnished by the Government as of
September 2008.

2.3.4 Original budget and supplementary provisions

Supplementeu'y provisions (Rs 2825.25 crore) made during this  year
constituted six per cent of the original provision (Rs 48512.70 crore) against
four per cent of previous year.

2.3.5 Unnecessarylexcessive/inadequate supplementary provisions
Supplementary provisions ot Rs 488.94 crore made in 25 cases during the year

proved unnecessary in view of aggregate saving ot Rs 840.90 crore as detailed
in Appendix 2.4.




Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008
- ]

In 24 cases, against additional requirement of only Rs757.78 crore,
supplementary grants and appropriations of Rs 1317.06 crore were obtained,
resulting in savings in each case exceeding Rs 10 lakh, aggregating
Rs 559.28 crore. Details of these cases are given in Appendix 2.5.

In 14 cases, supplementary provision ot Rs 923.02 crore proved insufficient
leaving an uncovered excess expenditure of Rs 12087.78 crore. Details of
these cases are given in Appendix 2.6.

In five cases, though expenditure exceeded budget provision by
Rs 57.75 crore, no supplementary grant was provided. Details of these cases
are given in Appendix 2.7.

2.3.6 Excessive/unnecessary re-appropriation of funds

Re-appropriation is transter of funds within a grant from one unit ot
appropriation where savings are anticipated to another unit where additional
funds are needed. Cases where the re-appropriation of funds proved
injudicious in view of final excess/savings over grant by over rupees one crore
are detailed in Appendices 2.8 and 2.9 respectively.

2.3.7 Defective re-appropriation

During 2007-08, 229 re-appropriation orders of Rs 1688.22 crore were issued.
Of these, 28 orders aggregating Rs 112.74 crore were not considered in
accounts due to delayed receipt.

Of the remaining 201 orders, 93 orders involving Rs 1272.40 crore were
issued on 31 March 2008, the last day of the fiscal year and four orders
involving Rs 175.65 crore were issued after the close ot the tinancial year.

2.3.8 Aunticipated savings not surrendered

According to rules. the spending departments are required to surrender the
grants/appropriations or portion thereof to the Finance Depuartment as and
when savings are anticipated. However, at the close of the year 2007-08. there
were 54 cases in which savings above rupees one crore in cach case
amounting to Rs 1836.42 crore had not been surrendered. In 14 cases, even
after partial surrender, savings ot rupees one crore and above in cach case
aggregating  Rs 496.61 crore (68 per cent of  total  savings)  remained
un-surrendercd. This included un-surrenderced savings of Rs 23.77 crore
(99 per cenr of total savings under Grant No. 8-Co-operation-Revenue-Voted),
Rs 18.13 crore (98 per cent of total savings under Grant No. 35 -
Labour-Revenue-Voted), Rs 269.56 crore (99 per cenr of total savings under
Grant  No. 39-Municipal  Affairs-Revenue-Voted) and  Rs 8.93 crore
(94 per cenr of total savings under Grant No. 47-Relict-Capital-Churged).
Details are given in Appendices 2.10 and 2.11 respectively.

2.3.9 [Expenditure without provision

As envisaged in the Budget Manual, expenditure should not be incurred on a
scheme/service without provision of funds therefor. Some instances (10 cases
mvolvm}_. Rs 9594.63 crore) are shown in Appendix 2.12 where no provisions
in  the original estimates/supplementary demands were made or
re-appropriation orders issued.




Chapter Il — Allocative Priorities and Appropriation

'2.3.10 Surrender in excess of actual savings

In 13 cases, the amount swrrendered was in excess of actual savings, indicating
inadequate budgetary control. As against the total savings ot Rs 185.55 crore,
the amount swrendered was Rs 281.50 crore resulting in excess surrender of
Rs 95.95 crore.

In six cases Rs 6230 crore were surrendered in spite ot the ftact that the
expenditure exceeded the approved provision by Rs 76.69 crore. Details are
given in Appendix 2.13.

2.3.11 Advances from Contingency Fund

The Contingency Fund of the State was established under the Contingency
Fund Act 1956, in terms of provisions of Articles 267(2) and 283(2) of the
Constitution of India. Advances from the IFund were to be made only for
meeting  expenditure  of an  unforeseen and emergent character, the
postponement of which, till its authorisation by the Legislature would be
undesirable. ‘The Fund was in the nature of an imprest and its corpus was
Rs 20 crore.

As on | April 2007, the balance in the fund was Rs 12.81 crore. During the
year advances drawn but unrecouped totalled Rs 7.28 crore (44 sanctions were
issued for withdrawal of total amount of Rs 9.60 crore, of which Rs 2.32 crore
was recouped during the year). Also Rs 7.16 crore was recouped out of the
advances drawn during previous years. Thus, the closing balance of the fund
as on 31 March 2008 was Rs 12.69 crore.

2.3.12 New Service/New Instrument of Service

Article 205 of the Constitution provides that expenditure on a ‘New Service’
not contemplated in the Annual Financial Statement (Budget) can be incurred
only after its specific authorisation by the Legislature.

In three cases, expenditure totalling Rs 40.72 crore, which should have been
treated as ‘New Service’/‘New Instrument of Service’, was met by
re-appropriation without obtaining the requisite approval of the Lcgislature.
Dectails of these cases are given in Appendix 2.14.

' 2.4: Rush of expenditure

The financial rules require that Government expenditure should be evenly
distributed throughout the year. Rush of expenditure particularly in the closing
months of a financial year is to be regarded as breach of financial regularity
and should be avoided. The position in respect of expenditure upto third
quarter, for the fourth quarter and also for the month of March 2008 as
depicted below shows that the expenditure incurred in March 2008 in 20 cases
ranged between 53 and 100 per cent of the total expenditure during the year.




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

B L]

1881
......... 838 . 9.2 598 16
©335S9 4231 i, 500 M

2501 -Special Programmes for Rural Development
28 10-Non conventional Sources of Encergy
2852 Industrics

3125-Other Scientitic Research : m_ﬂ___ B4 963 [ 10977 914 [
1435 Ecology and Environment T 056_, 831, 887 [ 717 8l

s  Towrim ToaeTTOM L B R0 60
1604-Compensation and Assignments to Local Bodies and . 14435 286.68 T 431.03 D238 55
Panchayati Raj Institutions : ! l :

Poosa0T AT s
_ L2062 2407 TTIRTY
7956 [ 46702 T 1658 41703
Cea0 1692 222 1awTTTTE

1055-Civil Qutlay on Police

1070-Capital Outlay on Other Administrative Services

1215-Capital Outluy on Water Supply and Sanitation
216-Capital Outlay un Housing

QDS S

4217-Capital Outlay on Urban Dc.vdupnu.nt _ 938 1440 1.76 54
1235-Capital Outlay on Social Seewrity and Weltire 20320 2140 11.30 53
1250-Capital Outlay on Other Social Services 4.55 i 498 4.07 . 82
H03-Capital Outlay on Animal Husbandry 04 091 Los . 091 80
1404- Capital Outlay on Dairy Development - 2.95 i 2!)_5%4 224 76
1405-Capital Outlay on Fisheries 251 S8 009 5.88 65
1435-Capital Outlay on Other Apu.ullm.nl Programimes I 276 276 276 0 100
5165 -mvestments in General Financial and Tl.ldll]b In\lllulmns S DR " 19.93 1993 © 100
5475 Capital Qutlay on Other General Economic Services ' 0.30 . 9.22 v.52 . 8 6I xN)

2.5 Operation of Personal Ledger Accounts

In terms of Rule 6.09 of West Bengal Treasury Rules (WBTR) 20085, the
Personal Deposit Account created by debit to the Consolidated FFund of the
State other than those created under any law or rule having the force of law by
transterring fund from the Consolidated Fund of the State for discharging
lability of the Government arising out of special enactments, shall be closed
at the end of the financial year by minus debit of the balance to the relevant
service heads in the Consolidated Fund of the State. It is also stated in
Rule 6.08 of West Bengal Treasury Rules that any Personal Deposit Account,
if not operated for consecutive two years, shall be closed and if there is reason
to believe that the need for such Deposit Account has ceased, the same shall
be closed. '

‘The provisions of rules as narated above were not followed as would be
evident from the succeeding paragraphs.

The balance under Personal Ledger Accounts of the State at the end of
March 2008 was Rs 1561.76 crore.  Test-check of 31 Personal Ledger
Accounts (PLAs) of 28 Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDOs) of seven
Departments viz (1) Land and Land Reforms, (ii) Home (Police). (iii) Health
and Family Welfare, (iv) Labour (v) Animal Resources Development,
(vi) Jails, and (vii) Agriculture revealed that the PLAs were opened by those
DDOs during the period from 1962-1963 to 2001-2002. Twenty DDOs
unauthorisedly opened 21 PL. Accounts without consulting the Accountant
General (A&L). None of the DDOs closed the PLAS at the end of the financial
years, though required under rules, resulting in accumulation of
Rs 465.79 crore at the end of 31 March 2008. Details are given in the
Appendix 2.15.

Six DDOs (Two DMs, Director of Agriculture and DG & 1G of Police, West
Bengal, Superintendent,. Dum Dum Central Correctional Home, Medical




Chapier Il - Allocaiive Priorities and Approprianon
e ——

Superintendent cum Vice-Principal (MSVP), National Medical College and
Hospital, Kolkata) retained for various periods since 1990-91 unspent balances
of Rs59.10 crore pertaining to different Scheme Funds in their PLAs till
March 2008 (Appendix 2.16).

Six PLAs remained inoperative for a period ranging between six and 22 years.
having a total balance of deposit of Rs 1.66 crore as on 31 March 2008 1
contravention of Rule 6.08 of WB'TR (Appendix 2.17).

Departmental receipts ot Rs 1.51 crore collected during January 1997 to
December 2005, were deposited and retained in PLAs unauthorisedly as of
31 March 2008 by the MSVPs of two Medical College and Hospitals (Medical
College and Hospital Kolkata, and National Medical College and Hospital,
Kolkata), Principal of Dr R Ahmed Dental College and Hospital and Director,
Institute ot Post Graduate Medical Education and Rescarch (IPGME&R).
Kolkata without consultation with the Accountant General (A&E). West
Bengal. .

There were discrepancies between PLA Cash Books and corresponding
Treasury Pass Books in respect of 13 PLLAs due to non-reconcihiation as
requircd under Rule 6.08 (5) of WBTR 2005 (Appendix 2.18).

The balances held under PLAs of the State had increased substantially from
Rs 513.91 crore in March 2002 to Rs 1561.76 crore in March 2008 indicating
lack of treasury control over expenditure of substantial amount ot Government
tfunds (Appendix 2.19).

Thus, funds meant for various developmental works were locked in PLAs
without undertaking works for which these were sanctioned and released
tlouting the rules ot WBTR regarding Personal Ledger Account.

2.6 Huge amounts drawn on Abstract Contingent (AC) Bills
remaining outstanding

Administrative I?eparlments issue sanction orders with the concurrence of
Finance Department, authorising different Drawing and Disbursing Officers
(DDOs) to draw advances on Abstract Contingent (AC) bills. These AC bills
are required to be adjusted by submission of Dctailed Contingent (DC) bills
with' the countersignature of the Controlling Officer within 60 days trom the
respective dates of drawal from the Treasury or within one month from the
date of actual utilisation of amounts drawn.

Mention was made in paragraph 2.7 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2007 (Civil),
Government of West Bengal, regarding huge sum of money (Rs 65.09 crore)
remaining pending for adjustment for years together. The departments
obviously had not taken any action to arrest such practice as is evident from
the succeeding paragraphs.

Records of 12 DDOs test-checked during 2007-08 disclosed that
Rs 122.01 crore was drawn upto 2007-08 through AC. bills including
Rs 72.04 crore (153 bills) drawn during 2007-08. As against Rs 122.01 crore
s0 drawn i AC bills, Rs 97.10 crore remained unadjusted as of March 2008




Auwcdit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

(Appendix 2.20). It was further noticed that advance for Rs 33.70 crore have
not been adjusted for more than one year.

Scrutiny ot AC/DC bills showed the following irregularities:

In course of submission of AC bills to Treasury, the DDO was required to
furnish a certificate to the effect that DC bills for the previous AC bills had
been submitted within a period of 60 days and the expenditure had been
incurred for the purpose for which it was drawn. None of the test-checked
DDOs fturnished such certificates in AC bills. The DDOs drew advances of
Rs 72.04 crore on AC bills during 2007-08 of which Rs 8.64 crore only was
adjusted as of March 2008, despite non-submission of DC bills against
previous AC bills for Rs 49.97 crore drawn upto 2006-07.

An advance check register is required to be maintained by the DDOs for
recording AC and DC bills. Out of the 12 offices test-checked only two DDOs
(SP, North 24 Parganas and Director of Health Services, West Bengal,
Kolkata) maintained the said register.

Out of total outstanding amount of Rs 97.10 crore drawn upto March 2008,
only four offices, namely Director of Social Weltare (Rs 30.62 crore), AQ,
Kolkata Police  (Rs25.01 crore), Commandant, SAP 6"  Battalion
(Rs 18.41 crore) and DHS, Kolkata (Rs 7.68 crore), accounted tor 84 per cent.

Prolonged retention of huge public funds by the DDOs without giving account
of its utilisation by submitting DC bills is fraught with the risk of serious
financial irregularities/misappropriation.

2.7 Budgetary and expenditure control

Control over budget and expenditure is essential for optimum utilisation of
limited resources to achieve the objectives of the department. The tollowing
shortcomings were noticed in control over preparation of the budget and
expenditure thereof in respect of Urban Development Department (Grant
No 54):

Defective system of preparation of budget

Under the provisions of West Bengal Financial Rules and West Bengal Budget
Manual, the departmental budget estimates are required to be prepared by the
respective department of Government after obtaining budget proposals from
the subordinate offices.

The Departmental Controlling Officer or a Disbursing Officer, under whose
disposal the grant is placed, is required to keep constant watch over the
progress of expenditure under different sub-hcads of Grant received by the
concerned Developmental Authorities and to monitor the progress of
expenditure by obtaining monthly statement ot expenditure (SOE) from the
concerned authority. Further, Departmental Controlling Officers are also
required to maintain Departmental Consolidated Accounts (DCA) and arrange
their verification month by month with those maintained by the Accountant
General (A&E), West Bengal.

40




Chapter Il = Allocative Priorities and Appropriation
S —

As ditferent Development Authorities under the Urban Development
Department did not maintain any Appropriation Register for a particular
scheme/head, Audit could not verify the expenditure scheme/head wise.

Urban Development Department prepared budget estimate for submission to
Finance Department on the basis of expenditure incurred during the last
financial year after adding a percentage on it.

Release of funds in March

Rule 373 of WBIR stipulates that after receiving the amount of grant for a
particular year from the Finance Department, the Urban Development
Department should make arrangement for distributing and communicating the
sanctioned funds among the Drawing and Disbursing Ofticers (DDOs) at the
beginning of the financial year. The DDOs would then plan their work
programme as per availability of fund for the current year. Whereas scrutiny
or records and registers, maintained by the Urban Development Department,
relating to grants sanctioned to different Development Authorities, revealed
that in many cases grants were released to ditterent Development Authorities
at the close of the financial year (as shown below), for which the said
Development  Authorities were not able to utilise the funds within the
stipulated period.

160.00; - 2
543,90 54190 70/70

,,_,..U_..__.ll”i RETAHS
12492~ 5993 27/55

1o 177. ()() ). l77 0 59/59

.l.nl..mn Dwdupmunl Aulhunly 22.75 1275 st

200708 Burdwan D«.vulopmun Aulhm ny . . 315.00° ‘ 165. ()() S2/100

11250 92.50 21725

L6250 6250, 2SNS
318.09] TR0 T
Slllbllll-].llpu_ uri Deve 785 ()() 190. ()()__‘ . 12
Jaigaon Development Authorit 108.00; 80.50! 15

Non-utilisation of funds

Rule 373 of WBFR stipulates that after receiving the amount of grant for a
particular year from the Finance Departmeni, the Urban Development
Department should make arrangement for distributing and communicating the
sanctioned funds among the DDOs at the beginning of the financial year. The
DDOs would then plan their work programme as per availability of fund for
the current year. .
Lack of planning and failure to implement the project accordingly resulted in
underutilisation of budget funds and huge savings in the Account for the
period 2005-08, as detailed below:

41



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

edinipur-Kharagpur 200708 31809 | JIROY T 100 ~ LUDCP. BMS, ete
Development Authority | ! N S S Il
Digha-Sankarpur faooso6t 10700 1003s . 9 | Pl.m ("l unt, BMS «.l_o

Development Authority S2006-07 1 : _ L 27.06 l‘)84$" 88 o LUDC P. ACA
00708
atgaon Development - 2005-06 o R I S b _
Authority 200607 1 40, _ R A0 BMS. Plan Gramt
2007 08 10846 | 1508 R __ BMS, Plan Grant__
Burdwan Development S 2005-06 0 136, 5() 7058 | 6592 : 48 BMS Plan Gl.ull
Authority 200607 30500, T 4209 26281 T 86
200708 3500 5927 169.08 | sS4 : BMS, Plun G...m

LUDCP: Land Use and Develapment Control Plan, BMS: Basic Minimun Services, ACA: Additional Central Assistance

From the above, it is evident that the Developmental Authorities could not
utilise 29 per cent to 100 per cent of the funds, on difterent heads within the
stipulated  year. This indicated deficiency in planning and control of
expenditure.

2.8 Other topics of interest

2.8.1 Irregularities in the functioning of treasuries
Non-maintenance of records relating to sanction orders

During inspection of treasuries for the year 2007-08, it was noticed that in
12 treasuries the system of noting the sanction orders relating to drawal on AC
Bulls/Grants-in-aid/withdrawal from GPF, CVP/Gratuity and other bills were
not maintained and as such the authenticity of the claims could not be checked
leaving scope for fraudulent drawal/double drawal of Government money
from the treasuries by presenting fake bills.

Irregularities in payment of pension

Scrutiny of the records of treasuries disclosed that Rs 1.34 crore in respect of
pension, family pensum and relief thereon was paid in excess to the pensioners
duc to wrong calculation of pension, payment of relief even after
re-employment/ re-marriage, non-reduction of basic pension, payments of
pension even after death of the pensioners and non-reduction of enhanced rate
of family pension even after the stipulated period. Details are as under:

(1) In 30 treasuries an amount of Rs 81.82 lakh was paid in excess to 145
pensioners on account of relief paid to re-employed pensioners,
non-reduction of enhanced rate of family pension after the stipulated
period, wrong calculation of pension paid on remarriage, etc.

(i) The Treasury Officers ot 54 treasuries failed to recover Rs 47.74 lakh
deposited to 663 deceased pensioners’ bank accounts even after the
death of the pensioners.

(iii) Due to non-reduction of commuted value of pension from the basic
pension in time Rs 4.67 lakh was overpaid in eight treasuries in 26 cases,
requiring recovery from the pensioners.

42



CHAPTER III

PERFORMANCE AUDIT

Page

» MANAGEMENT OF CORRECTIONAL 31 43
- HOMES

\
NUTRITIONAL SUPPORT TO PRIMARY 32 60
EDUCATION

> ACCELERATED RURAL WATER SUPPLY 3.3 74
PROGRAMME

> MANAGEMENT OF BIO-MEDICAL AND 34 92
PLASTIC WASTE






Chapter-111- Performance Auddii

HIGIILIGHTS

The Correctional Homes are administered under the provisions of the West
Bengal Correctional Services Act, 1992 (Act). They provide for the detention
of prisoners committed to prison custody and for their reformation and
rehabilitation with a view to ensuring their safe detention and minimum
standards  of treatment. A performance audit of the management  of
Correctional  Homes (CHs)  for the period 2003-08  revealed  gross
overcrowding of inmates in the CHs. Despite overcrowding, there were delays
in construction of new CHs. The required fucilities were also not provided to
the prisoners in custody. Ineffective surveillunce led to escape of prisoners
Srom CHs/police custody. The life convicts were deprived of the review after
completion of 14 years of imprisonment, which could have secured their
release from custody. Further, the measures undertaken for reformation and
rehabilitation of prisoners in custody were not adequate and effective.
In Vi(’)lﬁti(ih of thé pr('n'isiohé of the’""AELt' iu) individual b.mkv.t'uount was
Homes ((,ll) und pnsonu-s cash .:ggregalmg Rs | )0 crore were retained
in cash chest and in Supenntendentq pemonal lcdger accounts. Further,
the Supc: intendents” unauthorisedly used prisoners’ cash to defray the
expenses of the CHs. ("ascs of mlsapploprmuon of Rs 2.72 lakh were also
noticed in two ClIs. - '

(Paragraphs 3.1.7.1 and 3.1.7.2)
There was over-crowding of inmates by 39 per cent of the overall capacity
in 12 ClIs as of January 2008. During the pcnod 2003 to 2007, under-trial
prisoners constituted 73 to 78 per cent of total prisoners,
(Paragraph 3.1.8.1)

Adequate steps were: not. takcn for release of under-trial prisoners after
completlon of hall‘ of lhe maxnmum penod o( unpnsonmenl spectlud for

(Paragraph.s 3. l 10.1103.1.10.3)

" Abbreviations used in this Review have been listed in the Glossary (page 229)

43



Anlit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Surveillance system n the, CH"
of prisoners fron )
24 prisoners. escaped
arrangement..

consumptlon by. the p'menlb of .the hospltals; of .CHS.'
(Paragraphs 3.1.11.2 and ? l ll 3)

3.1.1 Introduction

The main objectives of the Correctional Homes are admission, custody,
security, reformation and rehabilitation of prisoners. There are six Central
Correctional Homes (CCHs), 12 District Correctional Homes (DCHs), 35
Sub-Correctional Homes (SCHs) including one Open Air Correctional Home
and one Women Correctional Home in the State with total capacity to
accommodate 19722 prisoners. There were 19830 prisoners including 13999
under trial prisoners (UTPs)! and 1078 foreign nationals lodged in different
CHs as of January 2008. UTPs constituted 71 per cent of total prison
population.

The CHs are administered under the provisions of the West Bengal
Correctional Services Act, 1992 (Act) which came into force with effect from
14 April 2000 and the West Bengal Jail Code (Code). The Model Prison
Manual issued by the Government of India (GOI) in December 2003 had not
been implemented by the Government of West Bengal as ot March 2008.

3.1.2 Organisational structure

The Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Jails Department,
is in overall charge of Jails Department. The Inspector General of Correctional
Services (IGCS), who is the head of Prison Directorate, is responsible for
overall control and superintendence of correctional homes in the State. He is
assisted by an Additional Inspector General of Correctional Services and five
Deputy Inspectors General of Correctional Services. Each of the correctional
homes is headed by one Jail Superintendent and he is assisted by Deputy
Superintendents, Chiet Controller, Controller, Assistant Controller, Chiefl
Head Warders/Head Warders and Warders. There is a hospital in each CCH
and DCH under the supervision of a Senior Medical Ofticer.

3.1.3 Audit objectives

The broad objective of the performance audit was to assess the manner in

which and the extent to which the minimum standards of treatment and their

reformation and rehabilitation intent outlined in the atoresaid Act and Code

were achieved. The specific audit objectives were to ascertain whether -

- the allotted funds were prudently utilised and the prisoners’ cash was
dealt with according to the provisions of the Act;

TA prisoner detained in custody during the period of investigation, enquiry or trial for an offence

44



Chapier-1l1- Performance Audii

- the facilities and privileges of the prisoners as envisaged in the Act and
Code were being provided and were being managed n an economical
and efficient manner;

- custody and detention of the prisoners were done in a safe and secured
manner;

- reformative and rehabilitative activitiecs were consistent with the
objectives of the Act and Cade; and

- the system of monitoring the performance of prison administration was

adequate and effective.
3.1.4  Audit criteria
The criteria used for framing audit comments were as under:
»  Norms and procedures laid down in the Act and Code;
»  GOI guidelines for prison administration;

»  Monitoring mechanism instituted under the provisions of the Act.

3.1.5 Audit coverage and methodology

The performance audit of the Management of Correctional Homes during
2003-08 was conducted during October-December 2007 and March-April
2008 through test-check of records of the Jails Department and Directorate,
five> CCls, three’ DCls and one* Open Air CH. The CCHs and DCHs were
selected on the basis of SRSWOR® method. Before taking up audit, an entry
conference was held (September 2007) with the Principal Secretary of the
department and the IGCS for ascertaining the organisational network and the
supervision and monitoring mechanism adopted by the department over
functioning of correctional homes. The audit observations were discussed in
an exit conference (May 2008) with the 1GCS.

i
. 3.1.6. Fund management

The budget provisions and expenditures incurred on jail administration during
2003-04 to 2007-08 are indicated below:

on-Plai

¥
200304 76,77 6071 06 1T .38 +r038
200405 8827 TTTRR.6A (-)19.63 o 1.6 ~376 (+)1.13
0506 8040 71.54 (1686 g CTETTTTTTT 144
200607 82.40 TR08 QAR 35 () 361
2007-08 §7.07 §4.83 () 23§ . 357 ()i 43

Source; Appropriation Accounts

A detailed analysis of the expenditure vis-a-vis budget provisions revealed that
there were substantial savings under Centrally Sponsored schemes for

: Presidency, Alipore, Dum-Dum, Berhampure and Medinipur
3 Hooghly, Bardhaman and Krishnanagar

* Lalgola Open Air CH

* Simple Random Sampling without Replacement




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

modernisation of correctional homes and ‘salaries & wages’ under Non-plan
indicating poor budgetary control. Realistic assessment of prospective savings
and timely surrender of funds would have resulted in utilisation of the amounts
of savings in other needy areas. Further, the budget provisions and expenditure
under the plan sector were significantly low during each of the years 2003-08.

3.1.7 Cash Management in Correctional lomes

The Superintendents of Correctional Homes (CHs) were responsible tor
managing the CHs in all matters relating to cash management apart from
discipline, labour, punishment and other controls. The Superintendents being
the drawing and disbursing officer of the ClIs, were to keep a constant and
careful watch over the receipts and expenditure and also to act as custodian of
the prisoners’ cash. They were to see that all monectary transactions
(Government as well as prisoners’ cash) had been entered into the Cash Book
under proper attestation and the cash in chest physically verified at the end of
each month. Scrutiny of records of test-checked CHs revealed the tollowing:

3.1.7.1 Retention of prisoners’ cash

According to the provisions of Section 55 (2) of the Act, every prisoner shall
be entitled to spend up to 50 per cent of wages earned by him per month and
the remaining 50 per cent of such wages shall be kept reserved for payment to
the prisoner at the time of release as deferred wages. The Superintendent shall
open individual savings bank account in any nationalised bank wherein wages
earned by each prisoner shall be deposited.

No bank account was

opened for As against 3303 prisoners under rigorous imprisonment in five test-checked

65 per cent of CCHs, savings bank accounts of 2140 prisoners (65 per cent) were not opened
prisoners of five as of March 2008 mainly due to lack of initiative on the part of the CH
test-checked CCHs authorities and the wages earned by them were either retained in cash chest

(Rs 0.55 crore) or parked in Superintendents’ personal ledger (PL) accounts
(Rs 1.35 crore). Thus, the prisoners were deprived of the benefit of earning
interest on the funds of Rs 1.90 crore retained by the Superintendents of Clls.
Irregular retention of prisoners’ cash in chest facilitated misappropriation/
misutilisation of such funds as mentioned in the following paragraphs:

3.1.7.2 Shortage and misappropriation of cash

Physical verification of cash in hand (including prisoners’ cash) conducted at
the instance of audit by the Superintendents of six CHs during November 2007
to April 2008 disclosed shortage of cash amounting to Rs 11,18 lakh as shown
below:

.Ahp\

! . 1.28
Presidency CCH U3611.2007 2124 :
Dumduwn CCH 1 26122007 | 2710 -
Lalgola Open Air CH 1 16012008 . 332 "7 074 1 258 -]
Berhampore CCH . 03.04.2008 -

16



Misappropriation
of Ry 2.72 lakh in
two CCHs

Only 3.03 to

3.30 sq meter of
superficial area was
available per
prisoner against
requirement of
4.18 sq meter.

Chapier-Ill- Performance Audit
S ——

It would be evident from above that cash ranging from Rs 3.32 lakh to
Rs 27.10 lakh were retained in hand by each of the CH authorities without
depositing the same into PL accounts or prisoners’ bank accounts. Scrutiny in
audit revealed the following:

(1) Out of cash shortage of Rs 2.58 likh at Lalgola Open Air CH.
Rs 2.32 lakh was misappropriated by the Assistant Controller of the
CH and he was suspended in November 2006 while the show cause
notice was issued to him in December 2007 for misappropriation of
cash. Further, the Chief Controller of Berhampore CCH
misappropriated Rs 0.40 lakh in February 1989, Neither any FIR was
lodged with the local police authorities nor the misappropriated
amount of Rs 2.72 lakh recovered from the concerned officials.

(i) Superintendent of each CCH was holding permanent advance of
Rs 2000 to defray the cmergent expenditure and he was also
empowered to draw advance not exceeding Rs 0.15 lakh in each
occasion for this purpose. Nevertheless, Superintendent of Presidency
CCH paid advance of Rs 4.49 lakh out of prisoners’ cash to officials
between July 1986 and October 2007 for meeting office expenses.
Similarly, Superintendent of Dumdum CCH irregularly paid advance
of Rs 0.28 lakh for holding workshop in May 2006 and treatment of
prisoners in August 2007 and the Superintendents of four Cls
unauthorisedly spent prisoners’ cash of Rs 2.41 lakh to defray the
office expenses. No action was, however, taken for submission of
vouchers for adjustment of advances and for recoupment of the
prisoners’ cash by withdrawal of the amounts from treasury for regsons
not explained by the Superintendents.

(i) The reasons for shortage of Rs 1.28 lakh at Alipore CCH could not be
explained by the Superintendent of CCH. The Principal Secretary of
the Department directed (January 2005) the Superintendent to recover
the amount from the Chiet Controller ot the CH; but no action was
taken in this respect as of March 2008.

3.1.8 Space and accommodation for prisoners

The Model Prison Manual circulated by GOI, Ministry of Home Affairs
stipulates that accommodation provided for the use of prisoners particularly
for sleeping will meet the basic requuements of healthy living taking into
account climate conditions, cubic contents of 2ir, minimum floor space,
lighting and ventilation with one toilet unit and bathing space for every 10
prisoners. The West Bengal Jail Code states that the capacity of the wards,
cells and other compartments intended for prisoners shall be regulated by
scales of cubical space and lateral ventilation prescribed for each prisoner.

Section 32(1) of the Act stipulates that the floor area and the cubical air area
of a cell and the floor area to be allotted for every prisoner accommodated in a
ward shall be such as may be prescribed by the Government. But, no such
norm was fixed by the Department as of March 2008. Further, Rule 1179 of
West Bengal Jail Code stipulates that minimum 4.18 square meter of
superficial area should be provided to each prisoner. Against this norm, the

47



Overcrowding of
inmates hy

39 per cent of
capacily in
test-checked CHy

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

superficial areas available for each prisoner in three® test-checked CClls
varicd between 3.03 and 3.30 square meter during 2003-08.

3.1.8.1 Overcrowding in correctional homes

A comparison of actual inmate population in 12 CHs vis-a vis capacity of CHs
indicated overcrowding of inmates by 39 per cent of the overall capacity. In
six” of these CHs/CCHs such excess crowding was two to four times of the
capacity as would be evident from the table:

" Carrectional Hom
Prosideney CCHE 2140 B 2112 TN RCE 41719)
NiprCCH 1971 b e
Krishnanagar DCH | - 486 ¥ 24 il() u o2 - 113 ! 1215, 616 ‘8‘) N 7()5(]33)
Howral DCIH |40 . 60 | 460 | s87 -~ s s | e . e
Arambagh SCH RERN I I It N SS; 46| 03 1 "41(-;3”7)
Serampore SCH [ % 8 06+ 18 110 ae 60 ) 6K
Uluberia SCH s L [ s e e oy ] R
Kalua SCH a8 4 2 8 | 2 B0 3 (02 M6S)
Diamond Hubour SCH | 62 : @ w0 | T om0 a0
Basithal SCH | 9 59 2 S R R " VYT )
s - _, DT T Faion
Ranaghat SCH S92 o6l - o176 o1y o L 1284220)

It was also observed that against capacity of 283 female prisoners in five®
CHs, 932 were accommodated resulting in overcrowding of 649 female
prisoners (329 per cent). Further, Diamond Harbour SCH accommodated 12
female prisoners without having any separate female ward.

Overcrowding in prisons was accentuated by continued detention of huge
number of UTPs which constituted 73 to 78 per cent of total prisoners in the
State during 2003 to 2007 as would be evident from the following table:

L 1T 1270~ B —
2005 } G S 017 77

L2006 892 13638 s
2007 19090 13915 R

Retention of such huge number of UTPs factored into additional pressure on
available infrastructure/amenities in the CHs and affected the quality of
treatment/facilities.

I’rewlem 'y CCH. Alipore CCH and Dumdum CCH

7 Krishnanagar DCH. Aramhagh SCH. Ulberia SCH. Diamond Harbour SCH, Bangaon SCH and
Ranaghat SCH
' Presidency CCH. Krishnanagar DCH. Serampore SCH, Bongaon SCH and Ranaghat SCH

48



Against requirement
ol 890 toilets only 559
toilets were available
in six test-checked
ClHs

Female ward
constructed at

Ry 1.28 crore remains
unutilised

Chapter-Ull- Performance Andii

3.1.8.2 Shortage of toilets in the correctional homes

In six” test-checked CHs, against requirement of 783 toilets for male prisoners
and 107 toilets for female prisoners as of January 2008 as per norm (one toilet
unit and bathing space for every ten prisoners), only 502 and 57 toilets
respectively were available. Further the water supply system in four CHs
was not adequate as reported by the Superintendents ol respective CHs. The
prisoners in none of the CHs were'provided mosquito net even though the
same was to be provided in terms of model prison manual.

3.1.8.3 Non-utilisation of female ward at Dumndum CCH

The construction of a female ward of 100 inmates capacity in Dumdum CCH
was completed in February 2006 at a cost of Ry 1.28 crore but, physical
possession of the building was not taken over by the CH authority from PWD
as of March 2008 for reasons not available on record. The additional staff
(78 temale warders and three matrons) required for functioning of the female
ward, as proposed by the Superintendent in May 2003, had not been posted by
the Department as of March 2008, As the building remained unutilised for
over two and halt years, the doors. windows and floors of the buildings got
damaged. Thus, due to non-deployment of required staft, the female ward
constructed in February 2006 remained unutilised rendering the expenditure ot
Rs 1.28 crore unfruitful despite overcrowding of female prisoners in other
CHs.

3.1.9. Custody and detention of prisoners
3.1.9.1 Retention of UTPs

According to the provisions of Section 436A of Criminal Procedure Code
(Cr.PC), an UTP may be released by the Court on his personal bond after
imprisonment tor half of the maximum period of punishment of imprisonment
specified for the committed offence under the law. In six'" test-checked CClls,
out of 6795 UTPs detained in custody during 2003-08, 46 UTPs completed
half of the punishment period, of which only four were released up to March
2008. Reasons for non-release of 42 prisoners were not available on record.

3.1.9.2 Retention of life convicts even after 14 years of imprisonment

According to the provisions of Section 61 ot the Act read with Section 433A
of Cr.PC, a life convict may be released frem custody after completion of 14
years of imprisonment. The Judicial Department of the State Government
constituted a State Sentence Review Board (SSRB) in Junuary 2000 to review
the cases of life convicts detained in different CHs for more than 14 years. The
State Government, however, did not formulate any guideline for consideration
of premature release of life convicts. It was noticed in audit that SSRB
reviewed (2004-06) the cases of 163 life convicts out of 265 who had rendered

Y

® Presidency CCH, Dumdm CCH, Medinipur CCH. Berhampore CCH, Krishnagar DCH and
Barddhaman DCH

" Medinipur and Baharampure CCHx and Krishnanagar and Bardhaman DClis

" Presidency CCH. Alipore CCH, Dumdwm CCH, Medinipur CCH. Berhampore CCH. Krishnagar DCH

49



Retention of life
convicts even after
14 years of
imprisonment led
to avoidable
expenditure of

Rs 1.59 crore in six
test-checked CHs

Out of 1850 prisoners
eligible for release
under parole in six
test-checked CHs, only
228 prisoners were
released

In violation of the Act,
101 children of six to 17
years of age were kept
in Presidency CCH

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————

14 to 20 years of imprisonment up to the period of review and only 62 life
convicts were released while the cases of 101 life convicts were rejected by
SSRB. The cases of remaining 102 life convicts (including 65 lite convicts
completing more than 20 years of imprisonment) had not yet been reviewed by
SSRB (March 2008).

In six"? test-checked CHs, out of 334 life convicts who had rendered 14 1o 20
years of imprisonment, 94 were released during 2003-08 and remaining 240
were retained in custody as of March 2008. Despite overcrowding in the Cls,
adequate action was not taken for release of life convicts according to the
provisions of the relevant Act. Due to non-relcase of such convicts, the
Department had to incur an expenditure of Rs 1.59 crore during 2003-08
towards their maintenance.

3.1.9.3 Non-release of prisoners on parole

According to the provisions of Section 62 of the Act, a prisoner sentenced to
imprisonment for a period of two years or more may be released by 1GCS on
parole for a period not exceeding one month on execution by the prisoner a
bond for an amount not exceeding one thousand rupees. No permission of
police authority was necessary before such release. Further, the prisoner was
to be released within six months from the date of submission of application for
release on parole.

In six"" test-checked CHs, out of 1850 prisoners eligible for release on parole
during 2003-08. only 228 prisoners were released. Reasons for non-release of
remaining 1622 prisoners on parole were not available on record. The
Department directed (September 1999) the IGCS to release the life convicts,
who had completed 15 to 18 years of imprisonment but not released under
Section 433A of Cr.PC, under parole for two to ten months, But, no action was
taken by jail authorities for release of such convicts cither.

The CHs spent Rs 2.67 crore during 2002-08 on such eligible prisoners not
released on parole under provisions ot the Act.

3.1.9.4 Retention of children in the correctional home

According to the provisions of the Act, children up to the age of five years
may be retained in CHs with their mother and children above five years should
be transferred to the husband or other family members of the female prisoners.
It husband or other relative did not accept the child. the Superintendent should
send a notice to the Commissioner of Police or District Magistrate, who would
make arrangement for custody of the child in consultation with the Directorate
of Social Welfare.

It was noticed in audit that 101 children aged between six and 17 years were
kept in Presidency CCH in violation of the provisions of the Act. No action
was taken for transterring these children to the family members of the female
prisoners.

" Presidency CCH, Alipore CCIH, Dumdum CCIH, Medinipur CCH, Berhampore CCH, Lulgola Open Air CH
" Presidency CCH, Alipore CCII, Dumdum CCIL, Medinipur CUI, Berhampore CCII, Krishnagar DCII

S0



Seven watch towers
out of 21 in three
CCHs were not
manned

Chapter-111- Performance Audit

3.1.9.5 Escape of prisoners from custody

The custodial duties of prisoners in three CCHs were performed by the prison
staff while security of perimeter walls was taken care of by the Biswakarma
Battalion in case of Alipore CCH and prison staft in case of other CCHs. The
duties relating to escorting of prisoners to and from court, hospital, other
correctional homes, ctc, were done by the State Police and Kolkata Police
within their respective jurisdiction.

In five" test-checked CCHs, 24 prisoners escaped from custody (12 from
police custody during transit and 12 from jail custody) during 2003-08 due to
lax security arrangement. In Dumdum CCH, the prisoners escaped by scaling
the perimeter walls and the prisoners in other CCHs escaped during transit.
Test-check showed that two out of five watch towers in Dumdum CClI, two
out of nine watch towers in Presidency CCH and three out of seven watch
towers in Alipore CCH were not manned for reasons not explained by the
prison authorities. ‘

Further, in Krishnanagar DCH there were only two watch towers against
requirement of four and one watch tower each in Berhampore CCH and
Medinipur CCIH were not being guarded at night for want of required security
staff.

3.1.9.6 Avoidable expenditure due to delay in release of prisoners of foreign
nationality

Prisoners of foreign nationality were to be deported to their country
immediately after completion of their respective terms of imprisonment and
the SP and DIB of the concerned district were to be informed in time to take
appropriate action for deportation of such prisoners immediately after
completion of the period of conviction. In nine test-checked CHs as of March
2008, 1203 such prisoners overstayed for periods ranging from 32 to 451 days
due to procedural delays in deporting them to their countries even after their
release by the respective Courts. Such overstay of prisoners resulted in an
avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.02 crore towards their diet and other charges
during 2003-08.

3.1.9.7 Inadequate control over entry of prohibited items

West Bengal Correctional Services Act enjoins upon the CH authorities to
physically check every prisoner/person at the time of admission/entry/exit to
prevent entry of prohibited items into CH. Scrutiny of search and seizure
register of five' test-checked CCHs revealed that there were 38 incidents of
possessing prohibited articles like mobile phones, knives, cannabis, ganja and
cash, by prisoners during 2003-08. The entry of such prohibited articles
pointed to deficient security checking of prisoners/persons at the entry point of
CCHs.

Y Presidency CCH: three, Dumdwn CCH: 16:Alipore CCH: one: Medinipur CCH: three;
Hooghly DCH: one.
¥ Prexidency CCH. Alipore CCH, Dumdum CCH, Barddhaman DCH, Krishnagar DCH

s1



No regular post of
specialist doctors in any
of the CH attached
hospitals

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

J3.1.9.8 Non-availability of required manpower in the correctional homes

The performance of CHs largely depends on availability of the manpower
resources. There were shortages of 182 male warders and seven medical
officers in the test-checked Cls against the sunctioned strength of 1557 male
warders and 24 medical officers respectively as of March 2008,

According to the norm fixed (February 1991) by the State Government at least
ten specialist doctors were required for each 100 bedded hospital for rendering
desired patient care services. But, there was no regular post of medical
specialist sanctioned by the Jails Department for any of the hospitals attached
to Clls.

3.1.10 Deficiencies in development of infrastructure

The Department released funds to Public Works Department (PWD) from time
o tme for excecution of different works under the Centrally Sponsored
schemes for modernisation and upgradation of Cls but, there was no system
of monitoring over execution of the works by the Department. Instead, the
status reports of the works and utilisation certificates (UCs) furnished by PWD
were accepted by the Department without verifying the works actually
executed by PWD. In the absence of any monitoring system in place, there
were cases of non-execution/delayed execution of works, submission of UCs
without exccuting the works, detective construction, ete, as discussed in the
subsequent paragraphs:

J.L10.1 Delayed execution of works

Under the Central scheme for modernisation and upgradation of Clls, GOl
approved execution of 475 works'® costing Rs 71.90 crore (Central assistance:
Rs 53.93 crore and State's share: Rs 17.97 crore) including construction of
four new Cls {sanctioned cost: Rs 12.43 crore) during 2002-07 and released
Rs 51.23 crore to the State up to May 2008,

Out of available fund of Rs 66.94 crore (Central assistance: Rs 51.23 crore and
State’s share: Rs 15.71 crore), Jails Department released Rs 62.86 crore to
PWD during 2003-08 for execution of 460 works. As of October 2008, 384
(83 per cent) works were completed at a cost of Rs 40.03 crore while 76 works
taken up during 2004-07 remained incomplete after incurring expenditure of
Rs 18.75 crore. The Department did not release any fund for remaining
15 works. Due to non-completion or delayed exccution of the works, GOI did
not release balance amount of sanctioned funds of Rs2.70 crore as of
October 2008.

3.1.10.2 Delay in construction of correctional homes

With a view to avoiding overcrowding in the correctional homes, the
Department released Rs 9.32crore to PWD from time to time between

16 . _ . . o) .

Construction of four new correctional homes with 56 new huildings, 14 new barracks and 65 staff
quanters, repairs and renovation of 262 barrack and buildings, 74 schemes for sanitation and water
supply in correctional homes.




Unfruithul
expenditure of
Rs 1.43 crore on
unutilised
construction

p ;
O ded warders i June 2008 on of gate cum oflice approach
Bardhaman DCH i sroad sanctioned in June 2006 at an estimated cost
I ' ofRs 1585 lakh
Four storicd lypt, IV and two storicd typc, III, M ay 2000 27.18 IN(m exceution of electrical works by PWD
Staff quarters outside Presidency CCH 0 i
One Kitchen for prisoners in Alipore CCH i Jum, "()06 v » 9 TNon exceution of “clectrical works hy PWD
A Imn.uk for warders in /\hpuu. CCH N Dwunlm "(K)(» o (uﬁ ‘)8 ) { Non exeeution of electrical works by PWD
l'\m storied type I staft quarters outside’ Decernber 2006 1400 Nun exeeution of eleetrical works by PWD

Unfruitful
expenditure of
Rs 17.98 lakh on
mobile phone
jammer

Chapter-11l- Performance Audit
et —————

October 2004 and May 2008 for construction of four'” new Sub-Correctional
Homes (SCH) at a sanctioned cost of Rs 12.43 crore. Construction of none of
the SCHs was completed as of October 2008 mainly due to slow progress of
works by PWD coupled with delayed release of funds to PWD. Due to non-
completion of construction of SCHs for over three to four years. the objective
of avoiding overcrowding in other correctional homes by shifting the inmates
(o these newly constructed SCIHs remained unachieved.

3.1.10.3 Unfruitful expenditure on civil construction

The following civil works constructed between June 2005 and December 2006
at a cost of Rs 1.43 crore remained unutilised for reasons mentioned against
each.

The department did not take any action for making the created infrastructure
functional for over 18 1o 36 months resulting in an unfruitful expenditure of
Rs 1.43 crore.

3.0.104 Irregular submission of utilisation certificate

The Department paid Rs 11.25 lakh to the Executive Engineer (EL) of
Berhampore Division-1I of PWD in Iebruary 2005 for construction of
prisoners’ ward in Lalgola Open Air CH. The EE furnished UC to the
Department in May 2006 to the effect that the prisoners ward at Lalgola had
been constructed even though no such ward was actually constructed by PWD.
The Department without verifying the veracity of the fact from the
Superintendent of the CH, furnished UC to GOI in December 2007,

In order to ensure proper co-ordination between the Department and the PWD,
the Department constituted a Supervisory Committee in September 2007 for
monitoring the works executed through PWD and the Committee held four
meetings during the period from September 2007 to August 2008,

3.1.10.5 Unfruitful expenditure towards installation of mobile phone
Jjammer

To prevent communication through smuggled mobile phonu by the prisoners,
mobile phone jammers were installed (February 2000) in Alipore CCHs at a
cost of Rs 17.98 lakh but, the installed system was unable to jam mobile
connectivity within the CCH premises. In September 2007, the Department

"7 At Haldia, Kalyani, Raghunathpur and Tehatta




Surveillance system
installed at five
CCHs at

Rs 1.46 crore
remaining defunct

Video conferencing
system installed at
Ry 39.62 lakh
remaining
inoperative

Thirty ¢ight prison
quarters and
barracks under
unauthorised

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

directed the contractor to remove the technical deficiencies in the installed
system by October 2007, which was not exccuted by the contractor as of
March 2008. Thus, the expenditure of Rs 17.98 lakh incurred on installation of
the system remained unfruittul.

3.1.10.6 Ineffective surveillance system in the Central Correctional
Homes

For the purpose of close and constant surveillance over prisoners, especially
the high security prisoners detained in CCHs, an audio/video surveillance
system over high security cells and wards together with perimeter wall was
installed at a cost of Rs 1.46 crore between March 2003 and December 2005
in the office chambers of the Superintendents and Chief Controllers of five
CCHs. Even though the objective of installation of the system was to keep
24 hours surveillance on the prisoners, neither had the Department posted any
control staff assigned with the exclusive task of constant vigil nor did the jail
authorities deploy any personnel fo¥ the purpose. Further. in absence of any
maintenance contract, the system had become inoperative between January
2007 and September 2007 in all the five CCHs.

Thus, due to non-deployment of trained staft for round the clock monitoring
and surveillance over prisoners coupled with breakdown of the system within
two to four years of its installation, the very purpose of installation of the
system at a cost of Rs 1.46 crore remained unachieved.

3.1.10.7 Inoperative video conferencing system

With a view to solving the problem of non-availability of police escort in time
for movement of UTPs, the Judicial Department set up a video conterence
linkage of seven criminal courts with Presidency and Alipore CClIs in
April 2006 at a cost of Rs35.53 lakh. In addition, Jails Department spent
Rs 4.09 lakh for remodelling the system and furnishing of the video
conferencing rooms in these CCHs. The system, however, remained defunct
since February 2007 owing to disconnection of ISDN lines due to
non-payment of telephone bills by the respective courts. No action was taken
for re-connectivity the system as of March 2008, Thus, the objective of setting
up video conferencing system for faster trial of remand cases without
presenting UTPs at the designated courts could not be achieved despite
spending Rs 39.62 lakh towards installation of the system.

3.1.10.8 Encroachment of Jail land

There were 202 encroachers who made unauthorised construction on
Government land under control of Jails Department within the campus of three
CHs (Presidency CCH, Alipore CCH and Krishnagar CCH), of which 104
were outsiders and 98 were prison staff. Besides, 63 prison staft and 21
outsiders were unauthorisedly occupying 38 prison quarters and barracks. The
areas of land under encroachment or the period of such unauthorised
occupation were not available on record. Neither the Department nor the jail
authorities took any action for evicting the encroachers. No disciplinary action
was also taken against prison staff who were unauthorisedly occupying the
Government land and staff quarters.




Chaprer-ll- Performance Audit

e P—— e ——

3.1.11 Provision for medical fucilities to inmates

The medical needs of the inmates of CHs were met through 76 to 100 bedded
hospitals within the premises of each CCH/DCH providing round the clock
medical and health care service facilities including X-ray, ECG. pathology and
biochemistry, etc. In addition, there were dispensaries in each CH.

According to the norms fixed by the State Government. ten General Duty
No posts for specialist Medical Officers (GDMOQ), ten Specialist Doctors, two General Surgeons, two
doctors/ surgeons Orthopaedic Surgeons, one Radiologist and one Anaesthists were to be posted
I‘:‘:;::;\':;‘:l::'n':‘:rd in each 100 beded hospital. But, no such posts were sanctioned by the
to government norms Department for its four 100 bedded hospitals in the CCHs and these hospitals
were run with three to five GDMOs only, while the bed occupancy in these
hospitals varied from 140 to 197 per cent per day during 2004-08. Despite
overcrowding in the hospitals, no action was taken to increase bed capacity of
hospitals as well as for deployment of adequate number of medical officers
required for rendering appropriate treatment facilities to the patients,

3.L111 Non-installation of laboratory equipment

Non-installation of — Thirty two laboratory equipment'™ costing Rs (.59 crore procured between
equipment worth April 1999 and July 2000 for modernisation of the hospitals in four test-
Ry 0.59 crore for s . . . Oy
eight to nine years checked CCHs remained uninstalled as of March 2008 due to non-availability
of required infrastructure like suitable space for mstallation, high voltage
power lines, etc. and non-deployment of manpower required for operating the
equipment. The CH Authorities did not take any action for installation of the
cquipment and the guarantee periods of the same also lapsed. Non-installition
of the equipment for over eight to nine years resulted in unfruitful expenditure

of Rs (.59 crore.

3.1.11.2 Procurement of medicines at higher rates
Fxcess expenditure The prices of medicines to be supplied to the Govenment hospitals by the
of Rs 0.67 crore enlisted suppliers were fixed every year by the Central Medical Stores (CMS)

procuring medicine

) under the Health and Family Welfare Department. The hospitals of CHs were
at higher rates

to purchase medicines at the prices fixed by CMS. It was noticed in audit that
eight test-checked CHs purchased six medicines during the period from
April 2003 to December 2007 at prices much higher than those fixed by CMS
resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs 0.67 crore as detailed below:

Sty
AII](DXIéi“iII 250"'5.._- JO-’ ‘
552340

C ivﬁroﬂhi{)'_(‘acin

¥ Anaesthesia Apparatus, Gastroendoscape, Ultrasonography Machine, Laryngoscope, Microscope, HP
Steriliser, etc, '

55



Untested medicines
worth Rs 12,42 crore
were administered
among patients

Extra expenditure of
Rs 34.30 lakh on
procurement of dietary
articles at higher rates

Lack of departmental
effort leading to non-
viability of prison
industries resulted in
losses aggregating

Ry 8.88 crore in five
test-checked units

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

L« _______________— __________;——— o

The Senior Medical Officers of Alipore CCH stated (November 2007) that
CMS rates were not considered for purchase of medicines for the hospitals of
CHx.

The fact that the CMS rates were not considered by the Senior Medical
Otficers was not acceptable inasmuch as the Jails Department should have
purchased the medicines at the rates fixed by CMS for all Government
hospitals.

31113 Administering of untested drugs

According to standing instructions of the State Government, samples of
medicines are to be tested before issuing to the patients in Government
hospitals to ensure quality of the same and the hospitals which procure
medicines locally wre liable for testing the quality of medicines before giving
to patients. In violation of the above instructions, medicines valuing
Rs 12.42 crore were not tested before issuing to the patients of the hospitals in
nine test-checked CHs during 2003-08.

The Senior Medical Officers (SMOs) of Alipore and Presidency CClIs stated
(November-Decrember 2007) that the quality of medicines was not tested
before issuing to the patients due to non-availability of required infrastrucure
for testing. The contention of the SMOs was not acceptable inasmuch as the
samples of medicines were to be tested at the State Drug Control and Rescarch
Laboratory under the Director of Drug Control. Reasons as to why the samples
were not sent to the Laboratory for testing were not stated.

31114 Purchase of dietary articles at higher rates

The dietary articles required for CHs were procured by the Superintendents of
respective CHs on the basis of tenders invited centrally by the IGCS. Test-
check of records of eight CHs revealed that procurement prices of such items
were much higher than the Government assessed market prices (assessed by
Food and Supplies Department in each month). A review of procurement
prices of five'” such items disclosed that these CHs incurred extra expenditure
of Rs 34.30 lakh during 2003-07 due to procurement of dietary articles at
higher rates.

3.1.12 Reformation and Rehabilitation of inmates

One of the primary aims of the Act is the reformation and rehabilitation of
prisoners so as to make them contributing members of civil society by the time
they complete their sentences. With this objective, the Department operates
various factory units within the CH premises where the inmates are taught
various skills with which they could earn their livelihood on release from CH.,
The performance of the factory units in five test-checked CCHs during
2003-08 is indicated in Appendix 3.1.

9 ¢ . .
1 Sugar, mustard oil, onion, banana, lemon




Chapier-11- Performance Audit
e ———————————————————

Out of 40 manufacturing units in five CCHs, 12 units® remained non-
functioning for over four to ten years and out of 2002 to 3244 convicts
retained in these CCHs during 2003-08, only 295 to 377 (12 to 1S per cent of
total convicts) were assigned jobs in these prison industries. Further, these
units sustained losses aggregating Rs 8.88 crore during 2003-08.

According to the recommendation ot the Mulla Commission (1980-83), the
prison industries were to be made commercially viable. But, CH authorities
neither prescribed any norm for production by each convict per day nor lixed
any target of production in the manufacturing units. As a result, the units
sustained huge financial losses due to low productivity. Scrutiny in audit
revealed the tollowing:

(1) Only five per cenr of the capacity of printing machines (714 lakh to
924 lakh impressions in a year) of the press at Alipore CCH was
utilised during 2003-07. Due to such under-utilisation of printing
capacity of the press, the value of production in the press during
2003-07 amounted to Rs 25.14 lakh only against the production cost of
Rs 7.03 crore. Inadequate allotment of funds for procurement of’ raw
materials coupled with absence of supervision and monitoring over
performance of the press were the main reasons tor under-utilisation of
capacity.

(i1) The sale proceeds of Rs 26.74 lakh in respect of forms, registers., etc.
supplied by the Press and I'orms unit to 2360 Government offices and
47 Autonomous Bodies/Government  Companies  during  2003-08
remained unrealised for years together.

‘The Press and Forms Manager stated (October 2008) that there was no
system of realisation of cost from government indenting offices since
inception and that forms were supplied to the Autonomous Bodies and
Government Companies as per Government instructions.

The argument was not acceptable because, as enjoined in West Bengal
Treasury, Rules, cost of supplies made to any office, department,
organisation, etc, was to be realised in cash or by cheque or draft.

(1)  In Press and Forms unit of Alipore CCH, stock of printed forms and
registers, etc, was not verified from time to time. A committee
constituted in November 2005 for verification ot stock ot printed
materials, reported (September 2007) shortage of stock of forms,
registers, ctc, valuing Rs 1.11 crore. No action was taken by the
Department on the physical veritication report submitted by the
Committee.

(iv) One stainless steel fabrication unit set up in June 2000 at a cost of
Rs 14.26 lakh in Presidency CCH was not commissioned due to non-
availability of high tension power. After installation of the high tension
power supply system in February 2004 at a cost of Rs 3.601 lakh, the
unit could not be commissioned as the butfing machine, circle cutting

.

20 Sreel urensils Sabrication unit and wheat grinding mill in PCCH. xilk arnt primiing and clay modeling
units in ACCH, blanket factory, wheat grinding mill and soap making unit in DCCH. cane furniture
manufacturing unit and candle manufacturing unit in BCCH and whire grinding unit, cane furniture and
candle mamifacturing units in MCCH




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

machine and two hydraulic presses were damaged by then requiring
thorough overhauling at an estimated cost of Rs 2.35 lakh. As no
turther fund was provided by the Department for this purpose, the unit
remained non-functional rendering the expenditure of Rs 17.87 lakh
unfruitful. '

(v) The blanket factory at Dumdum CCH remained non-functional since
1994 due to non-renovation of the factory/machineries. An additional
shed constructed in November 2004 at a cost of Rs 17.62 lakh tor
upgradation of the blanket tfactory remained unutilised as no action was
taken by the Department for modernisation/upgradation of the tactory
despite construction of the additional shed. Thus. the expenditure of
Rs 17.62 lakh incurred on construction of the shed remained unfruitful.

(vi)  The Department maintains a Jail Depot for sale of products
manutactured in prison industries and it sold jail products valuing
Rs 5.14 lukh during 2003-08 whereas the cost of maintenance (pay and
allowances  and  contingencres)  of  the Depot  amounted  to
Rs 41.75 lakh. Further, there was no system of reconciliation of the
sale proceeds realised by the Depot and the value of products supplied
by the units to the Depot.

3.1.13 Internal Audit

The Internal Audit (IA) wing of the Department consisting of two Internal
Auditors was functioning under the control of IGCS. The Department did not
prepare any Internal Audit Manual codifying the procedures and scope of
audit of ClIs including the hospitals, dispensaries, manufacturing units, etc,
functioning under CHs.

Out of 53 CHs of the Department, eleven to 34 CHs were audited by IA wing
in each of the years 2003-08. Out of 378 paragraphs in 64 TA reports issued
during 2003-08, only 78 paragraphs were settled up to June 2008. Of the
remaining 300 paragraphs, 189 were lying outstanding for over one to four
years. Thus, adequate action was not taken to rectify the deficiencies pointed
out by the Internal Auditors.

3.1.14 Monitoring and evaluation

The Department did not form the State and District level Advisory Board for
Correctional Services required to be constituted in terms of Section 28 of the
Act for rendering advice to the State Government in respect of prevention,
control and treatment of delinquency and crime and on the devising of ways
and means for establishing greater co-ordination among different Departments
dealing with criminal administration. There was lack of co-ordination between
Jails and Judicial Departments. As a result, effective measures were not taken
for premature release ot convicts by following the extant provisions of the
Act. Further, the system of monitoring and evaluating the performance of the
CHs by the Department was not adequate and effective.




Chapter-111- Performance Audit

. 3.1.15 Conclusion

Retention of prisoners’ cash by the Superintendents of Clls without depositing
the same' into the savings bank accounts of  prisoners  and
misappropriation/unauthorised utilisation of such cash proved absence of any
control over cash management. Overcrowding of prisoners duc to insufficient
accommodation and inadequate toilet facilities in prisons indicated lack of
minimum standard of treatment/facilitics in the Correctional Homes. Further,
non-relcase of prisoners according to the provisions of the Act and retention of
prisoners of forcign nationality after completion of sentence periods resulted
in overcrowding in CHs. Despite overcrowding. there were delays in
construction of new Cllis. Ineffective surveillance led to escape of prisoners
from CHs/police custody. The life convicts were deprived of the review even
aflter completion of 14 ycars of imprisonment, which could have secured their
rclecase from custody. Further, the provisions for reformation and rchabilitation
of prisoncrs in custody were not adequate and cffective.

3.1.16 Recommendations
The Departiment should-

- take immediate steps for depositing the prisoners’ cash into the savings
bank accounts of the respective prisoners;

- take immediate steps to bring about improvements in the living
conditions of the inmates in CHs;

- consider strengthening the security system in Clls as well as prevent
entry of prohibited articles into Clis. The system of providing escorts
1o prisoners when they are taken to courts should also be streamlined:

- set up a mechanism to review cases of under-trial prisoners ay
envisaged in the Act and the Department should 1ake adequate
initiative for release of life convicts and other prisoners according to
the provisions of the Act and Criminal Procedure Code;

- ensure meaningful co-ordination with  PW Department 10 avoid
unnecessary delay in completion of construction works; and

- review the performance of the factory units and take adequate
measures to optimise production in prison industries to avoid
recurring losses sustained by the Department on this account.

The matter was referred to Government in July 2008: reply had not
been received (October 2008).




Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

.:_I"P()RT TO PRIMARY EDUCATIO

3.2 NU'l Rl l l()'\l,

HIGHLIGHTS

The National Programme of Nutritional Support to  Primary Education,
popularly known as ‘Mid Day Mceal’ programme, launched by Government of
India in August 1995, aimed at boosting universalisation of primary cducation
by improving enrolment, attendance, retention and learning levels of children
and simultancously improving nutritional status of students in the age group
of six to eleven years. Performance audit of the scheme disclosed that there
was  discrepancy  in the  figures  of  rice  lifted/provided by
transporters/distributors and those received by schools indicating substantial
possibility of pilferage of rice. Instances of excess expenditure on
transportation of rice, extra payment of cooking cost, etc. were also noticed.
Even after a decade of implementation of the scheme, a good number of
schools remain uncovered by the scheme. There were disruptions in providing
cooked meal to children in the test-checked schools. Evaluation of the scheme
ways not done and as such the impact of the scheme remained un-assessed.

| 24 CIOI‘L : :b’y ‘the State

on 85 pe '

" Abbreviations wused in this Review have been listed in the Glossary (page 229)

60



Chapier-HI- Performance Audit

( Par agl aph 7 1)

, (Paragr aph 2.7. ? )
agement‘ momlm'm;, .m(l cvllnatmu of

| (I’alaglaph 2. 8 [, 3.2.82& ? 2.8. ?)

3.2.1 Introduction

The National Programme of Nutritional Support o Primary  Education
(commonly known as the Mid-Day Meal Scheme) was launched by
Government of India (GOI) m August 1995, The scheme is aimed at
(1) boosting the universalisation of primary cducation by increasing enrolment.
attendunce, retention and learning levels of children in the age group of six to
cleven years and (i) simultancously creating positive impact on the nutrition
of students in primary classes.

The programme initially focussed on children at the primary stage (class 1 to
V) in Government, local body and Government-aided schools, it was extended
in October 2002 to cover children studying in the Education Guarantee
Scheme (EGS) and Alternative & Innovative Education (AlE) Centres. In
December 2004, GOI issued revised guidelines emphasising on provision of
cooked meals of minimum 300 calories with eight to 12 grams of protein
content (revised to 450 calories with protein content of’ 12 grams in September
2006). Regular health check-up of primary school children was also to be
conducted and essential micronutrients and de-worming medicines were to be
provided to children.

3.2.2 Organisational set up

At the State level, the School Education Department (Primary Branch) was
responsible for implementation of Mid Day Meal (MDM) scheme. The Joint
Sccretary (in-charge of MDM) was in-charge ot the scheme under the overall
supervision ot the Principal Secretary of the Department. At district level, the
District Magistrates were in overall charge of the scheme and were responsible
for collection of foodgrains from Food Corporation of India (FCI) godowns,
transportation and distribution of the same based on enrolment of students in
the schools. At block level, the scheme was implemented by the Block
Development Officers (BDOs) with the assistance of the Sub-Inspectors of
Schools (Primary), Sub-Inspectors of Food, and Panchayat Samitis. In the
Municipal areas, the Sub-Divisional Officers (SDOs) implemented the scheme
through the respective Municipalities. In  Kolkata, the scheme was
implemented by Kolkata Primary School Council (KPSC) through District
Inspector of Schools (Primary), Kolkata Municipal Corporation (KMC) and a

61



Audit Repori (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008
e ————————————————

Non-Government Organisation viz. City Level Programme of Action for
Street and Working Children (CLPOA).

3.2.3 Audit objective
The objectives of the performance audit were to assess whether:
»  funds provided were adequate and utilised:

»  the scheme achieved its principal objective of supporting the universalisation
of primary education by improving enrolment, retention and attendance for
children at primary education (class I to V) in primary schools/EGS and AIE
centres;

»  the scheme achieved its sccondary objective of improving the nutritional
status of the children in the primary classes;

» the requisition, allocation and utilisation of foodgrains were done in an
efficient manner;

»  children studying in primary sthools/EGS & AIE centres were served
cooked meal in terms of the quantities and the caloritic value and nutritional
levels prescribed in the scheme guidelines; and

7 implementation of the programme was being effectively monitored.

3.2.4 Audit criteria

The audit criteria used for assessing the performance of the MDM scheme
were:

» Norms and conditions specified in the scheme guidelines;

»  The scheme objectives as well as the goals fixed by GOI/State Government
for increasing enrolinent, retention and attendance of children in primary
schools and improving the nutritional status of children; and

»  Monitoring mechanism tformulated by the State Government.

3.2.5 Audit coverage and methodology

Performance audit of implementation of MDM scheme during 2002-07 was
conducted during August-September 2007 and January-February 2008 through
test-check of records of the School Education Department (Primary Branch)
and the District Magistrates, District Inspectors of Schools of seven' selected
districts out of twenty districts in the State. In each sample district (except
capital district Kolkata), ten primary schools and tour EGS/AIL centres in
rural areas and four primary schools and two EGS/AIE centres in urban areas
were selected while 14 primary schools and six EGS/AIE centres were
selected in Kolkata.

An entry conference was held on 13 August 2007 with the Principal Secretary
of the Department in which audit objectives were explained. The audit
findings were discussed in an exit meeting on 11 October 2007 with the Joint
Secretary of the Department.

! Bankura, Barddhaman. Malda, Murshidabad, Nadia, Purulia and Kolkata

62



Chapier-11- Performance Audit

—— T ———

3.2.6 Financial Management
3.2.6.1 Funding pattern

Government of India (GOI) support was provided by way of supply of free
foodgrains through Food Corporation of India (FCl). GOI provided
transportation charges of rice from the FCI depot to the school point up to
Rs 50 per quintal till September 2004 and Rs 75 per quintal thereafter and
assistance of Rs 60000 per school for construction of kitchen-cum-stores. GOI
also provided one time assistance of Rs 5000 to each school during 2006-08
tfor purchase of utensils and cooking devices. While the cooking cost was
shared by both the GOI and the State Government, expenses on infrastructure
and MME were mct by GOI.

3.2.6.2 Receipt of Central assistance

Till August 2004 the State Government was providing cost ot cooking meals
and from September 2004 onwards GOI had been relcasing Central assistance
for the same. The table below indicates the Central assistance received by the
State for all the components of the scheme during the years 2002-07:

2005061 200607 | Tatal
I T

Cosl?lf rice (Paid to FCD) 132.20 141.09 99.43 87.94 §595.23
Trausport subsidy 2.87 4.38 15.89 16.05 61.51
Assistance for cooking Nil Nil 122.80 280.44 203.98 .607.22
Creation of infrastructure Nil Nil Nil Nil 78.71 78.71
: itoring & cvaluati Nil Nil 4.14 2.80 6.94
S279.69 0 39990 -] 71349.61 -

3.2.6.3 Budget provision and expenditure

‘The details of budget provision and expenditure incurred by the State on the
scheme during 2002-07 were as under:

(Rupees in crore)

2003-03 L

200304 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 6.87
2004-05 Nil Nil 193.69 Nil Nil Nil Nil 204.04
2005-06 Nil 180.00 | 338.82 Nil Nil 2.30 Nil 182.30 | 338.82
2006-

Nil 33240 197.00 Nil 8.45 Nil 20545 | 3324

2002-03 1.80 0.67 2.
2003-04 Nil 1.19 Nil 047 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 7.66
2004 -05 Nil 10.30 Nil - [ 152.18 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 162.48
2005-06 Nil 7.00 67.45 298.62 Nil ~ Nil 0.36 Nil 67.81 305.62
197.94 Nil 299.88

2006 07 Nil Nil

3 . X :
Sttt ittt b

b d " D s 5
(Source: Budget documents and Appropriation Accounts)

63



Parking of

Rs 68.02 crore
in PL, accounts
and Bank
accounts

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Audit scrutiny revealed the following:

[“rregutar hooking  Out of GOl assistance of Rs 61.51 crore received during 2002-07,

of expenditure on - Ry SK.33 crore was spent, of which Rs26.29 crore was irregularly
transportation  of  hooked in the account as State share and payments of Rs 32.0:4 crore was
foodgrains made ont of funds (Rs 35,22 crore’) reccived from GOl by cheque and
deposited ina bank account maintained by the department since February
2005. Thus, transport subsidy of Rs 35.22 crore reccived by the State
- from GOI remained out of Government accounts,
Irregular booking (1) In the accounts for 2004-07, cooking cost ol Rs 750.68 crore was
of cooking cost — booked as State share while only Rx 129.39 crore was booked as Central
share even though GOLI assistance ol Rs 607.22 crore was received tor
~ cooking during 2004-07.
(ii) Expenditure (Rs 92.69 crore) incurred on MME (Rs 114 crore) and
creation of infrastructure (construction of kitchien shed: Rs 90 crore and
purchase ol wtensils: Rs 1.55 crore) during 2006-07 was irregularly
~hooked as cooking cost. '
Diversion of - (1) The expenditure of Rs 5.25 crore incurred on cooking during 2003-04
scheme fund was met ont of transpottation charges received from GOL which was to
be borne by the State.
(i) DM of Nadia diverted transportation charge of Rs 18,53 lakh for
purchase ol computers, printers, scanners, photocopy machine, steel
cabinets, cle, during April 2002 to November 2003

3.2.6.4 Parking of scheme funds in Personal Ledger Account

Out of Rs 485.01 crore allotted for six districts, Rs 481.45 crore were drawn
by DMs. of which Rs424.76 crore were cither spent or released to
BDOs/Municipalities and remaining Rs 56.69 crore were parked in Personal
Ledger (PL) accounts of DMs as of December 2007, Non-release of funds
received for construction of kitchen cum stores (Rs 10.61 crore) and receipt of
cooking cost in excess of requirement as per actual enrolment, were the main
reasons for parking of funds in PL. Accounts.

Test-check of records of DMs of Purulia and Nadia showed that out of
cooking cost of Rs77.96 crore allotted to the DMs during July 2005 to
September 2007 for 9.85 lakh students of 6993 o 7659 schools,
Rs 68.06 crore were released by DMs to BDOs/SDOs for 8.85 lakh students in
6671 to 7117 schools and Rs 9.90 crore was lying unutilised in the PL account
of DMs. As per Government order, DMs were to sub-allot the funds to
BDOs/SDOs who in turn should draw and disburse the funds to the schools. In
violation of the same, a portion of allotted funds was drawn by DMs and kept
idle in PL. Accounts.

Scrutiny of records of 12 BDOs and six Municipalities in six test-checked
districts disclosed that out of Rs 48.03 crore released by DMs o these BDOs/
Municipalities during 2002-08 (up to December 2007), Rs 38.30 crore were
spent and balance amount of Rs 9.73 crore was parked in the bank accounts of
BDOs/Municipalities as of December 2007. Release of cooking cost to the
BDOs/Municipalities in excess of requirement coupled with non-serving of
meals during targeted 222 days in a year were the main reasons for
non-utilisation of available funds.

2 Ry 61.51 crore less Ry 26.29 crore

64




Excess
expenditure of
Rs 90 crore
towards cooking
cost

Excess claim of
transport
subsidy of

Rs 4.81 crore

Chapter-11i- Performance Audit

I Kolkata, out of allotment of RsS5.57 crore during 2005-08 (up to
December 2007), Rs 5.33 crore were drawn by District Inspector (DI) of
Schools (Primary), of which Rs3.73 crore were utilised and remaining
Rs 1.60 crore, were parked with DI (Rs 8.10 lakh), CLOPA® (Rs 97.49 lukh).
KMC* (Rs 32.08 lakh) and Schools (Rs 22.58 lakh) as of December 2007,

Thus, out of scheme funds of Rs 490.58 crore allotted by the Department
during 2002-08 (up to December 2007), Rs 68.02 crore (14 per cent) remained
parked in PL accounts/banks as of December 2007 besides non-drawal of
Rs 3.80 crore.

3.2.6.5 Excess expenditure towards cooking cost

According to scheme guidelines, cooking cost was to be paid to schools on the
basis of average attendance of 80 per cent of enrolment of students. In May
2005, the State Government re-fixed the average attendance rate at 85 per cent
and directed all the DMs to pay cooking cost to schools on the basis of
85 per cent of students enrolled in each school.

In violation of the norm, cooking cost was paid to schools for total number of
students enrolled in each school up to July 2006 resulting in excess payment
of Rs 90 crore during January 2003° to July 2006. Since August 2006, cooking
cost was paid to schools on the basis of 85 per cent of enrolment.

3.2.6.6 Shortage of cash

The Bishnupur Municipality paid Rs 46.02 lakh as cooking costs to schools in
cash by withdrawing Rs 47.35 lakh from bank by drawing selt cheques during
June 2005 to February 2008 leaving a cash balance of Rs 1.33 lakh. But, there
was no cash in hand leading to shortage of Rs 1.33 lakh. The Municipality
could not explain the reason for the cash shortage ot Rs 1.33 lakh indicating
misappropriation of cooking cost.

3.2.6.7 Excess claim of transport subsidy

The transport subsidy was to be reimbursed by GOI on the basis of actual
expenditure incurred by the department on transportation of rice from the
nearest FCI depot to the school subject to a maximum of Rs 75 per quintal
(Rs 50 per quintal prior to October 2004). In violation of the same, the
department claimed transport subsidy of Rs 63.08 crore at the fixed rate of
Rs S0/Rs 75 per quintal for transportation of i04.27 lukh quintals of rice
during 2002-07 against actual expenditire of Rs 58.33 crore incurred on
transportation of 104.27 lakh quintals of rice and thus, it received excess
transport subsidy of Rs 4.81 crore from GOI.

? City Level Programme of Action for Street and Working Children
* Kolkata Municipal Corporation
¥ Serving cooked meal in schools was started in January 2003,

v

65



Ixcess payment
of transportation
charge of

Ry 1.58 crore in
two districts

Non-disposal
of punny bags
worth

Rs 6.76 crore

Fifteen per cent
of allocated rice
was short-lifted
during 2002-08

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

A —

3.2.6.8 Excess payment of transportation charge

The District Controller of Food and Supplies (DCFES), Bankura and Purulia
paid transport charges to the transport contractors for carrying rice under
Public Distribution System (PDS) on the basis of per quintal per km rates
fixed by Food and Supplies (F&S) Department from time to time. Instead of
applying the same rates for MDM Scheme, the DMs paid transportation
charge of Rs 2.87 crore® for transportation of 4.51 lakh quintals of rice during
2002-07 at the tlat rate of Rs 50/75 per quintal without taking into account the
distance of transportation. As per the distances involved, only Rs 1.29 crore
was payable according to the rates fixed by F&S Department. The DMs of
other districts, however, followed the rates fixed by F&S Department. In this
way, the DMs of Bankura and Purulia incurred extra expenditure of Rs 1.58
crore towards transportation charge.

3.2.6.9 Non-disposal of empty gunny bags

The State Government directed (December 1998) the DMs to maintain the
account of empty gunny bags, to-dispose of gunny bags through auction and to
deposit the sale proceeds into the Government account. Scrutiny of record of
DMs and test-checked BDOs/Gram Panchayats/ Municipalities and Schools in
seven selected districts disclosed that neither any account of empty gunny
bags was maintained at any level nor its sale proceeds deposited into treasury
by BDOs/Gram Panchayats/Municipalities/Schools (except only Rs 0.97 lakh
deposited by two blocks and one Municipality in Murshidabad) even though
the schools in these districts received 42.28 lakh quintals of rice in 84.56 lakh
gunny bags during 2002-07. BDOs/Gram Panchayats/ Municipalities/ Schools
failed to explain the reasons for the loss on account of these gunny bags. Thus,
non-disposal of empty gunny bags in seven selected districts resulted in a loss
of Rs 6.76 crore to the Government.

3.2.7.1 Allocation.and lifting of foodgrains

The quantities of foodgrains allocated by GOI and lifted by the districts during
the years 2002-07 were as indicated below:

2002-03 2993 ' 22.90 177703 23

2003-04 28.18 24.59 3.59 13
2004-05 26.49 23.62 - 2.87 1
2005-06 20.54 17.60 2.94 14

2006-07

Tota

It would be evident from above that there was short lifting of 18.32 lakh
quintals (15 per cent) of rice during 2002-07. In seven test-checked districts,

® Owr of Rs 2.87 crore, Ry 2.26 crore had already been paid and bills for Rs 0.61 crore were pending for
payment as of August 2007.

66



Allocation of
foodgrains without
recording AAR led
to excess allocation
of rice worth

Rs 13.62 crore and
excess payment of
cooking cost of

Rs 16.85 crore

Unrecongiled
discrepancy of
rice worth

Rs 2,54 crore

Chapter-1l1- Performance Audit

out of 52.68 lakh quintals of rice allotted during 2002-08 (up to
December 2007), 45.81 lakh quintals were lifted leading to short lifting of
6.87 lakh quintals (13 per cent). Non-coverage of all the primary schools and
AIEs under MDM programme and serving of cooked meals for less than
targeted 222 school-days in a year were the main reasons tor short lifting of
foodgrains.

The State Government sent proposal/requisition to the GOI for allocation of
foodgrains and Central Assistance for cooking cost at the AAR of 85 per cent.
There was no evidence in any of the seven test-checked districts to show that
the AAR was compiled at the district level based on actual figures of
attendance and enrolment received from schools/gram panchayats/blocks.

In 140 test-checked schools the average attendance varied from 69 to
79 per cent during 2002-07. Thus, actual AAR was found to be less than
85 per cent fixed for distribution of foodgrains and payment of cooking cost
leading to excess allocation of about 2.41 lakh quintals of foodgrains costing
Rs 13.62 crore and cooking cost of Rs 16.85 crore in seven test-checked
districts during 2002-07.

3.2.7.2 Discrepancy in lifting and distribution of foodgrains

Quantities of rice lifted by dealers/distributors from FCI depots and those
actually delivered to schools were never reconciled by the DMs/BDOs/
Municipalities. There was no system of maintaining any account of rice
distributed to/consumed by schools at Block/Municipality or District level. In
absence of any accounts, the entire quantity of rice lifted from the FCI depots
was considered as distributed. Scrutiny in audit disclosed the following:

(1) According to the records of FCI, 9.42 lakh quintals of rice were lifted
from FCI by three test-checked districts’ during 2002-07, whereas as
per records of district authorities, 8.97 lakh quintals of rice were lifted
during the same period resulting in shortage of (.45 lakh quintals of
rice valuing Rs 2.54 crore.

(i) In 13 Blocks and one Municipality of three districts, 2650.45 quintals
of rice valuing Rs 22 lakh were declared damaged between December
2005 and November 2007 due to prolonged storage. Non-lifting of
allotted quota of rice by the schools owing to non-serving of MDM
during targeted 222 school days coupled with non-implementation of
the scheme by all the Sishu Siksha Kendras were the main reasons for
accumulation of stock. The damaged stock of rice was sold in auction
at Rs 10.90 lakh resulting in ultimiate loss of Rs 11,10 lakh,

(i) As per distributors’ records, 38.46 quintals of rice were stated to have
been supplied to three® test-checked schools in Barddhaman whereas
according to the schools’ records, such quantities of rice were not

? Malda, Purulia and Murshidabad

® Khetia High school: 4.82 quimals in November 2006: SC Guha FP school: 21.93 quintals during
April-September 2004 and 5.65 quintals in September 2007 in Bardhaman-1 block and Bishnupur FP
school: 6.06 quinals in November 2004 in Memari-1 block

67



7321 schools not
yet covered under
the scheme in the
State

No meal was served
on 37 per cent of
targeted student
days in test-checked
schools

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

received by the schools. This indicated misappropriation of 38.46
quintals of rice worth Rs (.22 lakh.

3.2.7.3 Coverage of schools under MDM

Since introduction of the scheme in West Bengal in August 1995, dry rice was
distributed amongst the students of Class I to IV in primary schools. The
cooked meal programme was started in 1100 schools (1.76 lakh students) in
six districts with effect from January 2003. Thereafter, coverage of schools
under cooked meal increased gradually and out of 78123 primary schools
including EGS/AIEs in the State, 69808 schools including LEGS/AIEs
(91.95 lakh students) were brought under cooked meal programme as of
March 2007. Of remaining 8315 schools (12.48 lakh students) which were not
covered under cooked meals, students of 7321 schools were not even given
dry rice. '

In seven test-checked districts, out of 22145 schools (33.806 lakh students) and
6017 EGSs/AILs (4.56 lakh students), 2827 schools (4.33 lakh students) and
877 EGSs/AIEs (1.10 lakh students) were not covered under MDM scheme till
December 2007. Thus, 5.43 lakh students (14 per cent of students enrolled) of
3704 primary schools/ EGS/AIEs were deprived of the benefit of the scheme
even after a decade of implementation of MDM scheme.

3.2.7.4 Irregularities in serving mid day meal in schools

° Out of 140 test-checked schools in seven selected districts, cooked meal was
not served in 37 schools during 2004-05, in 21 schools during 2005-06 and in
10 schools during 2006-07. Against total (.78 lakh school days at the rate of
222 days per year for which cooked meals were to be served during 2004-07,
meals were served only on 49176 school days (63 per cent). The reasons for
shortfall in providing cooked meal to the students were delayed
implementation of the programme for serving cooked meal and non-provision
of cooked meals an Saturday in some schools, etc.

Surprise visit by the audit teams to 42 urban schools in seven test-checked
districts in September 2007 disclosed that 227 students in five schools did not
take meals while 29 teachers and cooks used to take the MDM. Further, 418
outside children took meals in 18 schools on the day of visit.

3.2.7.5 Availability of infrastructure

Out of 78123 primary schools/EGS/AIE centres in the State as of March 2008,
pucca kitchen shed was not available in 55476 schools (71 per cent), drinking
water was not available in 22518 (29 per cent), and adequate kitchen devices
and utensils were not available in 8315 (11 per cent), while gas based cooking
facility was available only in less than one per cent schools,

Out of 140 test-checked primary schools/AIEs, pucca kitchen shed was
available in 90 schools, drinking water facility was available in 98 schools,
cooking devices/utensils were available in 132 schools and gas based/
smokeless chullahas were available in 17 schools. Due to non-availability of

68



No Action Plan for
MNME has been
prepared by the
Department

Chapter-Uli- Performance Audin
e e —————————e T e e v+ e eyt v ereeererecereeepeeeml]

kitchen sheds, cooking was done in class rooms in seven schools and in 37
schools. cooking was done in the veranda or corridor or other place (SHG's
house, nearby club room, etc.).

3.2.7.6 Construction of kitchen cum stores

The Department released (March 2007) Rs 148.75 crore to the DMs for
construction of kitchen cum stores in 24792 schools at a cost of Rs 60000)
each. The status of construction of the kitchen cum stores in the State was not
available on record.

Out of Rs 65.64 crore paid (March 2007) to DMs of seven test-checked

districts for construction of 10940 kitchen cum stores, Rs 55.03 crore were

paid to 125 Blocks/Panchayat Samities and 14 Municipalities and remaining

amount of Rs 10.61 crore was parked in PL accounts of DMs. Out of Rs 55.03

crore, Rs 3.50 crore were utilised for construction of 583 kitchen cum stores

and balance Rs 51.53 crore were parked in bank accounts of Blocks/Panchayat

Samities as of December 2007, Scrutiny in audit disclosed the following:

(1) The DM of Purulia released (August 2007) Rs 41.40 lakh to Purulia
Municipality for construction of kitchen cum store in 69 schools at
Rs 60000 each. In violation of the scheme guidelines, the Municipality
constructed (March 2008) kitchen cum store in 36 schools at Rs 1,15
lakh each resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs 19.80 lakh, which
could cover 33 more schools.

(i)  Out of Sarba Sikshia Abhiyan (SSA) funds of Rs 1.50 crore received
(September 2005) by Nadia Zilla Parishad for construction of kitchen
sheds in 600 schools, Rs 0.28 crore were paid to seven Panchayat
Samities, four Municipalities and one primary school  during
February 2006 to June 2007 for construction of 111 kitchen sheds and
remaining Rs 1.22 crore were parked in LF account of Zilla Parishad
as of December 2007,

_ Monitoring and evaluati

3.2.8.1 Non-preparation of Action Plan

‘The Department did not prepare any Action Plan for management, monitoring
and evaluation (MME) of the scheme. GOI, however, released Rs 4.14 crore in
2005-06 and Rs 2.80 crore in 2006-(}7 for MME, out of which Rs 5.80 crore
were released to the district authorities during 2005-07. Out of Rs 2.50 crore
released to DMy of seven test-checked aistricts during 2005-07, Rs 1.13 crore
remained parked in PL Accounts of DMs as of March 2007,

3.2.8.2 Formation of Steering-cum-Monitoring Committees

According to the scheme guidelines, the Steering cum Monitoring Committees
(SMC) were to be-set up at State, District and Block levels for guidance,
monitoring, coordination and taking action on reports of independent
monitoring agencies. The scheme also envisaged development of a
computerised management information system by the Department of
Education with the help of the National Informatics Centre (NIC) for proper
monitoring of MDM programme.

69



Two test-checked

districts have not
tormed SMC

Na inspection was
conducted by
Government
officers in any of
140 test-checked
schools

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

The State level SMC was formed in February 2004 and against requirement of
at least six meeting during 2004-07, only one meeting was held in May 2004,
Out of seven test checked districts, the district level SMCs were formed in five
districts (one during 2005-06. two during 20006-07 and two during 2007-08)
while SMCs have not yet been formed in Barddhaman and Murshidabad
districts. Against requirement of 10 meetings during 2005-07 since formation
of three district level SMCs, only four meetings were held.

Out of 168 blocks/municipalities in seven test checked districts, SMCs were
formed in 30 blocks/municipalities (27 during 2005-06, one during 2006-07
and two during 2007-08). Against requirement of 190 meetings during 2005-
07 since formation of 28 block/municipality level SMCs, only one meeting
was held.

Thus, monitoring the implementation of the scheme was inadequate. Further,
the computerised management information system was not introduced and the
performance of the scheme was not evaluated.

3.2.8.3 Inspection by Officers

The scheme guidelines stipulate fixation of monthly targets for inspection of
meals served in schools in respect of officers of district, block and other
officers belonging to Departments like General Administration, Rural
Development/Urban - Administration, School Lducation, Women & Child
Development, Health and Family Welfare, Food and Supplies, etc. Further,
inspection targets should be so fixed and inspections should be so co-ordinated
that. as far as possible 25 per cent of the primary schools and EGS/AIE
centres are inspected every quarter, and all primary schools are inspected at
least once every year. Neither the Department nor the authorities of the
selected districts could produce any record in respect of inspections of MDM
conducted by the Government Officers. In 140 test checked schools, no such
inspection was conducted during 2002-07, '

Further, there was no mechanism for ensuring the availability of required
calorific value of the meals served to the children, verification of the
expenditures incurred on cooking and the data on enrolment and attendance
reported by the schools.

3.2.9. Impact evaluation

3.2.9.1 Enrolment of children in schools

Table below indicates children of the age group of six to eleven ycars in the
State, number of children enrolled in primary schools, EGS, AIE Centres, etc.
and number of out of school children during 2002-07;

20003 | S8AI

11597

026 [ 6
2003-04 58.08 56.74 114.82 108.77 3.06 299 6.05
2004-05 56.07 54.84 11091 107.23 1.86 1.82 .68
2005-06 54.90 53.86 108.76 105.69 1.5§ 152 307
2006-07 56.56 55.66 112.22 104.44 3.94 3.84 7.78

70




Seven per cent of
the total cligible
children remained
out of school

No health check-up
was ever conducted
in 13351schools in
five test-checked
districts though fund
was not a constraint

Chapier-111- Performance Audit

It would be evident from the above table that although there was gradual
decrease in out of school children during 2002-006, it substantially increased to
7.78 lakh in 2006-07 representing seven per cent of total eligible students.

In seven test-checked districts, out of 44.55 lakh eligible children of the age
group six to ecleven years. 40.70 lukh children were enrolled in primary
schools, EGS, AIE, etc, and remaining 3.85 lakh children (nine per cenr) were
out of school as of March 2007, Thus, the objective of MDM scheme of
enrolment of cent per cent children in primary schools remained unachieved.

3.2.9.2 Nutritional status of children

A medical team” was to be constituted in cach Block for health check up of
students of primary schools. Any two members of the above team should
attend once in a month at every primary school in the respective Block for
health check-up of students. Health check-up was also to be conducted at
primary schools by the health assistants of the concerned Sub-centre once in a
week on a day pretixed in consultation with the head tcachers of the respective
primary schools, :

As per instruction of the Commissioner (FW), the report on health check up at
cach school was to be compiled at Sub-centre level and then at Block level and
finally at district level and the district level monthly report was to be sent to
the Health and Family Welfare Department.

‘The State level report on health check up programme undertaken in primary
schools during 2006-08 (December 2007) vis-3-vis funds utilised by CMOsH
for health check-up programme could not be produced by the H & FW
Department. Scrutiny of records disclosed the following:

(1) The Commissioner (FW) spent Rs 28.03 lakh in January 2006 for
“printing of 18.40 lakh 1¥ level screened forms and 54 lakh school
health check-up cards and the same were distributed to all District
Primary School Councils (DPSC) during August to October 2005. Out
of 7.25 lakh 1™ level screen forms and 20 lakh schools health check-up
cards reccived by seven test checked districts, only 1.35 lakh forms
and 4 lakh cards were distributed to schools and remaining 5.90 lakh
forms and 16 lakh cards costing Rs 8.46 lakh were lying unused as of
December 2007.

(i) During April 2006 to November 2007, health check-up'® was
conducted at 3483 schools (21 per cent) out of 16834 primary schools
in five test checked districts''. Health check-up of students of
remaining 13351 schools was never conducted. The short coverage of
schools under health check-up was attributable to visit by health
assistants once in a month instead of once in a week and also irregular

¥ One each of Medical Qfficer, Dental Surgeon, Block Primary Health Nurse, Primary Health Nurse,
SWO. BSI. PMOA and Health Supervisor

19 One 10 five times in each school during April 2006 10 November 2007

" Bardhaman, Bankura, Nadia, Murshidabad and Purulia

.

71



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

visit to schools by the members ot the block level health check up
team. Due to such shorttall in coverage of schools under health check
up programme, out of Rs 60.30 lakh released during July 2005 to
September 2007 to CMOsH of these five districts as mobility support
for school visit by the medical statf, Rs 19.78 lakh remained parked
with CMOsH as of December 2007 and out ot Rs 3.97 lakh paid to
12 test-checked BMOsH. Rs 2,75 lakh remained unutilised as of
December 2007.

(iii)  During health check up of schools in five test-checked districts,
nutritional deficiency was detected in 31706 students and 77142
students were sultering trom other discases (defects ineye: 10811, ear,
nose, throat: 10921, teeth: 30926, and skin disease: 19038, other
discase: 5446) while 14848 students were referred to BPHCS/PHCs for
treatment. Out of 100 test checked schools in these five districts. health
check-up was conducted in five schools only; no health check up was
conducted in the test-checked schools of Maldah and Kolkata.

3.2.9.3 Retention

Data on retention/drop out of children were captured and compiled neither by
the department at the state level nor by the DIs of Schools at the district level
and therefore, it was not possible to verity whether the scheme had contributed
to retention in schools. However, the details of students studying in classes
from I to IV in 140 test-checked schools showed progressive reduction in
number of students in every successive classes during 2002-07 which was
indicative of low retention and high drop outs as shown in the table below.

of stitdents enrolled
L Class IV ] Class V| Total

2002-03 4840 4740 22912
200304 5624 4896 21662
2001 05 5195 5495 24105
2005-06 5463 5276 2331
2006-07 5328 5291 23081

Thus, against 15754 students enrolled in Class I in 2002-03 and 2003-04,
10570 students were retained in Class TV in 2005-06 and 2006-07 indicating
drop out of 5184 students (33 per cent).

Further, there was no increase in the AAR in primary schools. OQut of 22638
students enrolled in 139 schools covered under surprise visit by audit tcams,
16755 students (74 per ceat) were present on the day of visit while
2917 students left schools after taking meal. The AAR in schools varied from
69 10 79 per cent against norm of 85 per cent tfixed by the State Government,

3.2.10 Conclusions

The implementation of MDM scheme sutfered from various deficiencies
mainly due to deficient financial management and poor implementation
strategies and lack of effective monitoring. While 7321 schools were yet to be
covered under the scheme, students enrolled in primary schools were not

72



Chapier-1l- Performance Andit

b

getting meals for prescribed number ot 222 days. About 15 per cent of
toodgrains allocated by GOI under the scheme during 2002-07 were not lifted
by Department which was indicative of inditfterent planning and monitoring of’
the scheme: and non-achievement of objectives. Lack of control over
expenditure was also apparent from the cases ot excess payment of cooking
cost, transportation charge, cte. Further, there were unreconciled discrepancies
in quantities of rice lifted from FFCI godown and quantities actually reaching
the beneficiaries at the schools deaving substantial scope for pilterage. In
absence of regular inspection of schools, the quality of meals in terms of
hygiene, calorie and protein contents were not monitored. ‘The schools also
suffered from inadequate infrastructure. Though more than Rs 1100 crore
were spent during 2002-07 on the scheme in the State. 1t failed to create the
desired impact in boosting ot universalisation of primary education and
retention of students as 7.78 lakh eligible students remained out of schools and
the test-checked schools showed high rate of drop out at the primary level.

3.2.11 Recommendations

- Deparrment should ensure supply of meals 1o the students on 222
school days in a year as envisaged in the scheme guidelines:

- In order to obviate the risk of pilferage of rice, the Department should
reconcile the quantities of rice lifted from FCI and distribured among
schools;

- There should be regular inspection of schools by the Government
officers to ensure the required calorific value of the meals served to the
children;

- Regular health check up of students should be ensured to assess the
impact of the scheme in terms of nutritional status of the children;

- The departiment should undertake an impact assessment of the scheme
and identify causes for lack of improvement in enrolment, artendance
and retention levels so as to enable corrective measures in order to
achieve the objectives of the scheme.

The matter was referred to Government in June 2008; reply had not been
received (October 2008).

73



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

HIGIHLIGHTS

The Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP), «a centrally
sponsored programme, aimys at providing safe and adequate drinking water
Sfacilities to the rural population. A review of its implementation in West
Bengal showed that the ARWSP failed to create the desired impact owing to
various shortcomings in planning, execution and monitoring of the schemes.
Maore than 16,000 habitations did not have adequate drinking water and
adequate  steps  were  not  taken  to o address  biological and  chemical
contamination leading to more than 12,000 habitations with unacceptable
water quality, including  severe  arsenic  and  fluoride  contamination.
Implementation of Swajaldhara Schemes was marred by weak  financial
control, poor maintenance of records and non-adherence to norms, Some
important findings of the Performance Audit are given below:

guidelines
pmgrammc‘ o

Despite
the: ‘Stnte

d rml\mg wa te
than 3500 rura

(Paragraph 3.3.11.3)

“Abbreviations used in this Review have been listed in the Glossary (page229)

74



Chaprer-111- Performance Audit

(Pamgmpm‘3.3."13.1 3.3.15.2 and 3.3.14.2)

3.3.1 Introduction

The Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP), a centrally
sponsored scheme introduced in 1972-73. was revamped and given a mission
approach in 1986 to provide safe and adequate drinking water facilities to all
rural habitations of the State. The main objectives of the programme were to:

- cnsure coverage of all rural habitations; -

- ensure sustainable drinking water systems and sources:

- tackle the problem of water quality in affected habitations;

- institutionalise the reform initiative in rural drinking water supply
seclor.

The ARWSP Programme was funded by the GOl with 50 per cenr matching
share by the State under their Minimum Needs Programme (MNP). The
Scctoral Reforms Programme adopted in 1999 was modificd (December 2002)
as Swajaldhara introducing a participatory and demand driven approach for
supply of sate drinking water to the rural population of the State. The
guidelines provided up to 20 per cent of allocation ot funds under ARWSP for
Swajaldhara. The tunding pattern was in the ratio of 90 per cenr trom GOI and
10 per cent by way of community contribution from the beneficiaries.

3.3.2 Organisational set up

The Public Health Enginecering Department (PIHLED) is the nodal department
for providing safe drinking water to the pcople of the State. Principal
Secretary is overall in-charge of the Department assisted by four Chief
Engineers (CE), 15 Superintending LEngincers (SE) and 46 Exccutive
Engineers (EE). The Zilla Parishads ~vere responsible for implementation of
the schemes under Swajaldhara through Vidlage Water &  Sanitation
Committees (VWSCs).

3.3.3 Audit objectives

The Performance audit was conducted with a view to assess the extent to
which the programme objectives were achieved and, specitically. whether:

- the survey of habitations was conducted etfectively and planning was
based on authentic and reliable data;

- the process of planning was effective;




Audir Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

R —e————  — — —— — —  —— — — T m——mr

- the financial management was adequate and efficient;
- the scheme was executed economically, efficiently and effectively;

- adequate attention was paid to Operation and Maintenance (O&M) of
existing water supply schemes, as opposed to taking up of new water
supply schemes;

- the mechanism  for monitoring of water quality was adequate and
effective: and

- the objective of demand driven rural water supply through Swajaldhara
was effectively achieved.

3.3.4  Audit criteria

T'he criteria used tor the Performance audit were

- Guidelines for Implementation of  Accelerated Rural Water Supply
Programme (August 2000);

- Guidelines on Swajaldhara (June 2003);

- Guidelines on Survey of Drinking Water Supply Status in Rural
Habitations (February 2003);

- Guidelines for National Rural Drinking Water Quality Monitoring and
Surveillance Programme (January 2000);

- Guidelines  for  Implementation  of  Schemes  and  Projects  on
Sustainability; and

- Draft Project Report and Project implementation Plan for individual
schemes.

3.3.5 Audit coverage and methodology

The mimplementation of ARWSP including Swajaldhara during 2002-08 was
reviewed in July-September 2007 and February-May 2008 through test-check
of records of the Department/Directorate and 11 Divisions' in six Districts®
selected by ‘Simple Random Sampling Without Replacement” method.
Besides, records of the Zilla Parishads of the selected Districts including
records of the 59 Village Water and Sanitation Committees in these six
districts were checked in course of audit.  An Entry Conference was held in
July 2007 with the Principal Secretary of the Department, in which audit
objectives were explained. The audit findings were also discussed in an Lixit
Conterence held in September 2008. The Government sent a written response
to the draft report in September 2008 and the views of the Department have
been suitably incorporated in this report.

" Malda. Malda Arsenic Area Water Supply, Bankura, Bankura Mechanical. Medinipur, Medinipur
Mechanical, Barasat, North 24-Parganas Water Supply-1, Alipore, Senh 24-Parganas Water Supply-1
and Murshidabad Division

* North 24-Parganas, Sowth 24 Parganas, Bankura, Paschim Medinipur. Malda and Murshidabad

76



Delay in
completion of
survey

Annual
Action Plans
were not
prepared
adequately

Chapter-111- Performance Audit

3.3.6 Survey of habitations
3.3.6.1 Delay in conducting survey

For reliable information on the status of drinking water supply, the
Government of India (GOI) instructed (February 2003) the State Government
to complete a survey by March 2003 and submit the results by
September 2003, which, however, was submitted to GOI in August 2005 after
a delay of two years.

3.3.6.2 Deficiencies in survey
The following deficiencies in the survey were noticed by audit:

o Incontravention of the guidelines, survey forms were not translated into
the local languages for effective and reliable collection of information by
the grass root/village level workers.

e Survey maps, required to be prepared for a complete understanding of
the villages surveyed, were not prepared.

o Five per cent of the survey reports were required to be test-checked by
Supervisory Officers at District and Sub Divisional levels to ensure
correctness of data. There was no evidence to show that this was done.

Based on the survey, the State Government reported (August 2005) to GOI the
status of 96020 habitations, including 66799 as fully covered (FC); 20424 as
partially covered (PC) and 8797 as not covered (NC). However, GOI
considered 96265 habitations (FC: 61634, PC: 25103 and NC: 9528) after the
validation of the survey data in October 2005. This notwithstanding, the State
Government planned for 96020 habitations only, the gap of 245 habitations
has not been suitably explained by the State Government.

3.3.7 Planning

The guidelines required preparation of the Annual Action Plans (AAPs)
showing details of the habitations planned to be covered, their status. the
requirement of the funds and the works to be taken up etc. Scrutiny of the
records revealed that the planning was not comprehensive. The AAPs were
prepared only for three years (2002-05), though the AAP for 2002-03 was not
made available to Audit, and a consolidated plan for 2005-09 was prepared.
which did not have the details required by the guidelines. Thus, the planning
lacked the necessary direction and details and could not provide the annual
framework for programme implementation and performance evaluation,

There were also wide divergences in the targets set by the State Government
and the GOI, the targets sct by the State Government being much lower as
shown in the following table.

7



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

2003-04
2004-05 |
2005-06 |

200607 1 2606 T
2007-08 ; 2624 0 .- |
2008-09 1 2641 -

737222

12870 | 5819
15196 1464
13417 2424
6248 | 2200 1§

2906
2448

2686

The tollowing other deficiencies were noticed in the Action Plans prepared by
the State Government :

e The Action Plans did not focus on prioritisation of activities; they did not
lay emphasis on completion of incomplete works as opposed to new

works.

. The plans also did not indicate the year-wise targets for coverage of
NC/PC habitations, shelf of schemes, likely carry over of unspent funds,
and population of SC/ST 0 be benefited.

e The Action Plans were not revised as per availability of funds.

The Government stated (September 2008) that the consolidated plan for
2005-09 was prepared as per guidelines laid down in Bharat Nirman which
had embraced the rural water supply programme. The reply was not tenable as
the necessary details were not incorporated in the plan, which also did not
conform to the goal of Bharat Nirman that every habitation has to be provided
with safe source of drinking water under a time bound action plan by 2009,

3.3.8 Financial management

3.3.8.1 Over-reporting of expenditure

[72004-05
005-06

2002037
7200304

00607 T

71930 T

(Rupees in crore)

.. 82,69

8048

The above table shows that over the period 2002-03 to 2007-08, the State
Government reported expenditure which was almost the same as the amounts
received from GOI/State sources. The Department admitted during the Exit
Conference that expenditure was being reported as soon as the amounts were
being released for expenditure. The test audit findings indicated that a
significant amount of scheme funds had been lying unspent or had been
diverted for other purposes or for which Utilisation Certificates (UCs) had not
been received from the implementing authorities, as discussed in subsequent
paragraphs. Thus, it was evident that not all of the reported expenditure had
been spent on the programme.

78



Rs 9.20 crore of
Central
assistance
withheld by
GOl

Delay of 23 to 301
days in release of
funds

Scheme funds of

Rs 17.76 crore were
parked for three
months to three
years

Scheme funds of
Ry 1.49 crore
were diverted

Status of utilisation
of Rs 169.05 crore
allotted to Zilla
Parishads was not
available

Chapter-I1l- Performance Audit

3.3.8.2 Failure to utilise the funds

GOl imposed a total cut of Rs 72.69 crore during 2002-08" as penalty for the
savings and shortfall in the State’s share of MNP. However, the cuts were later
on partly’ restored at request of PHED. The Department attributed (January
2008) it to late release of funds by GOI (Rs 11.59 crore and Rs 13.12 crore in
2005-06 and 2006-07 respectively). This was not tenable in view of the fuct
that the savings of GOI funds (Rs15.71 crore in 2005-06 and Rs 42.35 crore
in 2006-07) were much higher than the amounts stated to have been released
late during the respective years.

3.3.8.3 Delay in release of funds

As per ARWSP guidelines, GOI funds are to be released along with the State’s
share to the executing agencies within 15 days of receipt. Scrutiny revealed
that there was delay of 23 to 301 days in release of tunds by the State
Government to the PHED during 2003-04 to 2006-07. Only five per cent of
funds were released within the prescribed time limit of 15 days. Government
stated that due to observance of necessary formalities it was not possible to
release the entire amount within 15 days’ time.

3.3.8.4 Parking of funds

PHED released funds to the Divisions without assessing the actual
requirement which resulted in parking of funds of Rs 17.76 crore for three
months to three years in two’ of the test-checked districts and four of the test-
checked Divisions (Appendix-3.2). Government admitted the fact of parking
but did not specify the measures to address it.

3.3.8.5 Diversion of funds

Five of the 11 test-checked Divisions diverted Rs 1.49 crore for expenditure
that was outside the purview of the scheme (Appendix- 3.3) and included
payment towards providing water in urban areas, office/godown rent, purchase
of stationery, repairing/hiring of vehicles, renovation ot office/godown/staff
quarters etc. which were to be met out of AUWSP® Non-Plan Fund. This
resulted in reduction in the availability of funds. Admitting the fact the
Government stated that strict instructions had been issued to the divisional
offices not to make any diversion of tnd.

3.3.8.6 Non submission of UCs by Zilla Parishads (ZP)

Non-submission of utilisation certificates by the ZPs was rampant. Out of Rs
169.05 crore allotted by PHED to 18 ZPs /MGHC during 2002-03 to 2007-08
for construction of tube wells, wells and mini piped water supply schemes,
UCs for only Rs (.54 crore had been received as of September 2008. As a

3 (Rs 13.22 crare in 2002-03, Rs 2.56 crore in 2004-05 and Rs 53.91 crore in 2007-08)

* Though cut of Rs 72.69 crore was restored, Rs 9.29 crore was withheld by GOI while releasing 2
installment of ARWSP funds to the state during 2004-05 to 2006-07 (Rs 2.57 Cr in 2004-05, Rs 1.68 Cr
in 2005-06 and Rs 5.04 Cr in 2006-07).

5 Medinipur-Rs.3.53 crore, Malda-(Rs.14.23 crore.

% Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme.

79



Poor coverage of
PC and NC
habitations was
noticed

Periodic
assessment of
habitations not
done

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008
S —

result, the audit could not verify the utilisation of almost the entire funds. In
six test-checked Districts, the ZPs were found to have retained with them
Rs 9.30 crore of Rs 43.10 crore received from Government, and had not
submitted UCs for Rs 25.90 crore (77 per cent) out of Rs 33.80 crore passed
on to panchayat samitis or PHE divisions as shown in Appendix 3.4.

The Government admitted that the Zilla Parishads did not furnish the UCs
despite constant pursuance, but did not specify the measures to address the
matter.

3.3.9  Programme Implementation and Physical Performance

The ARWSP aimed at providing drinking water supply to all rural habitations
by 2009. As of March 2008, the number of habitations without adequate and
safe drinking water in the state was 16606 (PC-11071 and NC-5535). A
review indicated that the targets were consistently not achieved. A number of
factors contributed to under-performance, including delays in implementation,
wasteful and unrelated expenditure, inability to spend the funds and
non-prioritisation of the work etc. The following points were noticed in audit:

3.3.9.1 Poor progress of work

The coverage of habitations was extremely poor as the achievement was only
16-20 per cent of the target of PC habitations (except 2007-08 where coverage
was reported as 95.90 per cent) and 15-46 per cent tor NC habitations as
shown in Appendix 3.5. It is noteworthy that the state had depicted non-
existence of NC habitations during 2002-03 and 2003-04; the sudden
emergence of 9528 NC habitations at the beginning of 2004-05 (post survey)
indicated that many habitations had slipped back to NC/PC status and that the
status of habitations was not properly monitored and updated by PHED.
Government replied (September 2008) that coverage of habitations for a
particular year was depending upon availability of funds and the target set for
GOI for coverage of habitations was not in conformity with the available
funds; the fact however remained that the State Government not only failed to
adequately plan for all the habitations but also to use the available funds to
cover the maximum number of habitations.

3.3.9.2 Slip-back of habitations

The results of the survey (2003), after validation, showed an increase in the
number of total habitations from 79036 to 96265 and a decline in the number
of FC habitations from 72284 to 61634, indicating that many FC habitations
had slipped back to PC/NC status. Subsequent to the survey, year-wise
assessment of slip-back of habitations was not done; hence the data
maintained by PHED regarding status of habitations could not be said to be
authentic or up-to-date. Continuous monitoring of the habitations to determine
their status was essential as a preventive measure against slip-back of FC
habitations to PC/NC status.

80



‘The state did not
provide its
matching share of
O&M expenditure

3.3.9.3 Prioritisation of works not followed

The Guidelines stipulated priority for coverage of NC habitations. During
2002-08, coverage of NC habitations ranged from 15 to 46 per cent while the
coverage of PC habitations ranged from 16 to 96 per cent. Thus, priority was
given to PC habitations in comparison to NC habitations. The Government
asserted that due priority was given to cover NC habitations but this was not
borne out by the records that revealed poor coverage of NC habitations.

3.3.9.4 Irregularities in implementation of piped water supply schemes

PHED did not maintain the records regarding year-wise target and
achievement of PWSSs schemes, habitations involved, funds available,
expenditure incurred etc. during 2002-07. As a result, year-wise assessment of
implementation of PWSSs could not be done in audit. The programme also
suffered due to various irregularities that reduced the availability of funds. For
example, in the Il test-checked divisions, irregularities like excess
expenditure over sanctioned cost (Rs3.75 crore). wasteful expenditure
(Rs 1.31 crore), undue benefit to the contractor (Rs 2.04 crore), delay in
completion of the scheme/non-completion of the scheme (Rs 11.63 crore), ete
were observed (Appendices 3.6-3.9), which showed that the expenditure of
Rs 1873 crore in these schemes remained unfruitful and the target
beneficiaries were deprived ot the intended benetits.

3.3.9.5 Fuailure to supply drinking water in rural schools

Under ARWSP, drinking water facility was to be provided to all rural schools
by the end of the Tenth Plan (March 2007). Out of 16348 schools without
water facility 12155 were covered during 2002-03 to 2006-07, leaving 4693
schools (28 per cent) without drinking water facility. For 2007-08, 2174
schools had been planned, but only 1119 schools were reported as covered.

In four of the test-checked districts, against the target of 2156, only 1163 tube
wells (54 per cent) were sunk during 2002-03 to 2007-08 for the rural schools

- having no source of drinking water. The reasons varied from non availability

of earmarked sites to lack of funds as shown in Appendix-3.10.

3.3.10 Operation and Maintenance

As per guidelines, up to 15 per cent of the ARWSP funds should be spent on
operation & maintenance (O&M) of assets created subject to ceiling of
matching grant provided by the State out of MNP funds. It was observed that
only Rs 51.28 crore (10.13 per cent) was utilised from State funds against the
utilisation of ARWSP funds of Rs 73.61 crore (14.31 per cent) for O&M. This
resulted in less allocation of Rs 25.33 crore from the State funds for O&M
during 2002-07. The Government replied that it provided funds for O&M
under Non-Plan budget head over and anove the State Plan budget as the State
share. Reply is not tenable as the matching share was to be provided out of the
State Plan.

Audit scrutiny revealed that in spite of the expenditure of Rs 127.89 crore on
O&M, a large number of existing water sources remained non-functional or

81



Due to lack of proper
maintenance, 10 1o 11
per cent of tubewells
remained detunct for
ane to four years

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008
. ]

performed below par due to inadequate attention paid to O&M and
sustainability measures as discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.3.10.1 Inadequate maintenance of spot sources

The follwing table shows that during April 2005 to April 2008, about 10 to 11
per cent of total tube wells were lying definct for one to four years due to lack
of proper repair and maintenance. Government replied that PHED took up
repair on demand of the situation,

Sustainability
issues were not
addressed

Delay in completion
of rejuvenation work
led to poor yield of
the tubewells

i
o £,
2005 401088 41563 (10.36) 15648 (3.90) 57211 (14.26)
2006 422143 43983 (1041) 18909 (4.48 ) 62892 (14.90)
2007 435809 46133 (10.58) 21034 (4.82) 67167 (15.41)
2008 455659 49157 (10.79) 21693(4.76) 1 71850 (15.77)
3.3.10.2 Lack of sustainability measures

It was noticed in audit that four to five per cenr of total tube wells were
defunct due to lowering of water table caused by excess drawal of ground
water during last four years due to lack of sustainability measures
(‘Table).Water conservation measures like rainwater harvesting and ground
water recharging were not taken up for recharging of depleted ground water
reserve in these areas. The report of the committee’ constituted in August
2004 to assess the deterioration of water quality of traditional sources and
rapid depletion of ground water had not yet been submitted to PHED even
after ncarly four years. The Government stated that the finalisation of the
report will be reactivated.

3.3.10.3 Paor yield of the tubewells attached to PWSS

Eighy three Piped Water Supply Schemes (PWSS) were commissioned
between 1966-67 and 2007-08 to cover a rural population of 9.94 lakh in two
districts®. Scrutiny revealed that 70 schemes were yielding an average of 18.33
Ipcd (litres per capita per day) water, against the requircment of 40 Iped. The
yield in 14 schemes was less than 10 Iped, mainly due to lowering of water
table. As per ARWSP norms, habitations covered under these 14 schemes
should be categorised as NC but PHED had categorised these as I'C.

PHED stated (January 2008) that action had been taken to rejuvenate the
existing schemes by re-sinking of tubewells and re-laying of pipelines so as to
revitalise the old water supply schemes but records showed that only 25
(38 per cent) out of 70 schemes had been taken up for rejuvenation till date.
The rejuvenation work was yet to be completed, which led to inadequate
supply of water to a population of 9.94 lakh. The Government stated that
rejuvenation of water supply schemes in the affected arcas was being
implemented in full swing and was expected to be over by March 2009,

7 Action Group on Rain Water Harvesting
8 Paschim Medinipur (43) and Malda (40)

82



12817 habitations
were exposed to
chemical/
hacteriological
contamination of
water

Chapter-111- Performance Audit
e ————————————————————————————————

3.3.11 Water quality

As per Guidelines, priority should be given first to coverage of quality
affected habitations with acute toxicity. Periodic testing and monitoring of
water quality was essential for providing safe drinking water to rural
population on a sustained basis. Audit scrutiny revealed that the water quality
monitoring, testing and treatment were not optimal even though funds were
available. As a result, a sizeable population was exposed to chemically
affected/polluted water, as discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.3.11.1 Large number of habitations remaining affected by water quality
problems

ARWSP provided for execution of sub-mission projects for rural habitations
facing water quality problems like excess arsenic, tluoride, brackishness, iron
ete. Audit scrutiny revealed that as of March 2008, 12,817 habitations (13.31
per cent) were still affected with quality problems (Arsenic: 5272, Fluoride:
5806, Tron: 6265 and Salinity: 694), as shown in the table.

Very poor coverage
of arsenic affected
habitations in spite
of availability of
funds

00708 17655
M Mach2008 112

Source: PHED.

After the habitations survey in March 2004, 19351 quality affected habitations
were identified, but no specific target was fixed for coverage of quality
affected habitations in the AAP for 2004-05. In the consolidated plan 2005-09,
7134 quality affected habitations were targeted for coverage at an cstimated
cost of Rs 2183.88 crore. Table shows that the coverage of affected habitations
during the last four years has not only been poor (two to 27 per cent) but
worsening since the number of habitations covered in respect of arsenic,
tfluoride and salinity had steadily declined.

3.3.11.2 Problem of chemical contamination not addressed

) Arsenic contamination

According to a State Government estimate, 79 out of 341 blocks in the state
are under the risk of arsenic contamination, affecting a rural population of
1.66 crore (out of 5.77 crore) and urban population of 1.2 crore (out of 2.25
crore). The Master Plan prepared in 2004-05 for arsenic atfected areas of the
state targeted 6623 habitations through 349 schemes (11 surface water based
and 338 ground water based) at a cost of Rs 2503.64 crore. Scrutiny of records
showed that out of the 11 surface based water supply schemes, only five had
been completed by June 2008'", three were in progress'® and three schemes'

Y Arsenic: 6623, Fluoride: 660, Salinity: 811 and Iron: 11257.

19 Arsenic: 5272, Fluoride: 586, Salinity: 694 and Iron: 6265,

" Balupur WS, Gour W/S, North 24-Parganas Surface W/S-1&I1 and Mahyampur WS .

12 Nadia (Northern Sector) W/S, Murshidabad Central Sector and Raghunathgunj-1 W/S.

" Nabadwip Block (part), Berhampore (part) & Murshidabad Jiagunj (part) and Purbasthali W/S.

»

83



No Master Plan
was prepared
for mitigation of
fluoride
contamination in
586 habitations

No Master
Plan for
tackling
salinity and
iron
contamination

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

had not been taken up at all. Of the 338 ground water based supply schemes,
only 276 were approved, out of which only 59 were taken up.

In 2006-07 a sub-mission programme was launched by the GOI for quality
affected habitations and GOI released Rs 392.29 crore during 2006-07 to
2007-08 for execution of five surface water based schemes in two years time
o cover 648 arsenic aftected habitations. The PHED could utilise only
Rs 195.20 crore (50 per cent) covering only 174 (27 per cent) arsenic affected
habitations. Scrutiny revealed that the progress in respect of three schemes
was only five o 45 per cent.

Government replied that all the schemes under the Master Plan could not be
taken up due to non-clearance of the schemes by Government of India; the
tact, however, remained that the department had not even been able to utilise
the funds released by GOI. Huge savings of funds (Rs 197.09 crore) showed
lack of serious efforts to cover the quality affected habitations,

(11)  Fluoride contamination

For mitigating the problem of fluoride pollution in the ground water ol seven
aftected districts™ of the State, a Fluoride Task Force™ set up by the PHED in
December 2003 suggested (June 2007) to undertake three important measures,
viz. mapping the entire fluoride attected areas of West Bengal, undertaking
rescarch studies by the experts and implementing pond based water supply
schemes. Scrutiny revealed that none of the suggested measures had been
implemented except setting up of 16 tluoride testing laboratories in seven
districts and imparting trainings to the chemists of the laboratories till
March 2008. Unlike in the case of arsenic contamination, there was no Master
Plan for the mitigation of fluoride contamination. The Government stated that
the Master Plan would be prepared after 100 per cent testing of the drinking
water sources in the atfected blocks was complete, but did not specify the time
frame in which the task would be completed. As a result, the problem of
fluoride contamination in 586 habitations as of March 2008 remained
unaddressed.

(111)  Salinity and iron contamination

No master plans existed for tackling the salinity and iron contamination,
though the Chiet Engincer (CE), PHED stated (October 2007) that
100 per cent testing of water sources in the 53 salinity affected blocks had
been planned in order to prepare a Master Plan; however, no time frame was
indicated to accomplish this task.

In respect of iron contamination too, there was no master plan, although
almost all the blocks of the state were stated to be affected. The CE stated that
iron was not considered a major health problem, hence no master plan was
considered; that excess iron could be tackled in the course of arsenic removal;
and that iron was also being tackled at the domestic level by the houscholds
themselves.

" Bankura, Birbhum, Purulia, Uttar/Dakshin Dinajpur, Malda and South-24 Parganas.
13 constituted by PHED in December 2003

84



Prescribed
guidelines for
periodic testing
of water not
adhered to

The above indicated major lacunae in the State’s strategy to improve the
quality of the drinking water supply.

3.3.11.3  Madequate quality control neasures

Bureau of Indian Standard (BIS) stipulates that water containing Iron and
Arsenic beyond 1.00 mg/litre and 0.05 mg/litre respectively and Maximum
Probable Number (MPN) of Total Colitorm and Faecal Coliform beyond 10
col/100ml and nil/100ml respectively is not considered safe for drinking. CE's
puidelines also prescribed that water samples from existing PWSSs should be
tested once in a month for all physico-chemical parameters and residual
chlorine.

Scrutiny revealed that of the 261 Piped Water Supply Schemes (PWSSs)
commissioned under ARWSP and MNP in five Districts'®, 85 PWSSs
(32 per cent) covering a population of 12.78 lakh were affected either
chemically or bacteriologically .or both. However, the water from these
schemes was not being tested monthly as prescribed (April 2008). No referral
institute was identified for cross-check of the results of the samples tested in
the District laboratories, wherever this was done as shown in the table below.

“North 24-Parganas

Scrutiny of the Departmental Laboratory Test Registers in three districts
(Paschim Medinipur, Malda and Bankura) revealed that water quality tests in
38 out of 107 PWSSs (36 per cent) were not conducted at all in 2007-08
whereas in Murshidabad District the bacteriological tests of 47 out of 63 (75
per cent) PWSSs were never conducted after commissioning till March 2008.
This reflected very poor water quality monitoring, having serious implications
for public health. As per the Directorate of Health Services, West Bengal,
50.17 lakh population of the State were victims of water borne discases during
last two years (2007-08, upto September 2008). The number of deaths caused
by these discases was 1360 (diarrhoea) and 126 (enteric fever) during last two
years. Further, 2095 cases of arsenicosis were reported during 2004-07, out of
which there were 10 casualties.

3.3.11.4 Water Quality test not conducted on newly created spot sources

The chemical or bacteriological test of water samples of 1094 rig bored
tubewells sunk during 2005-06 to 2007-08 by Bankura Mechanical Division in
NC/PC habitations in Bankura district were not conducted. Thus, there was no
assurance about their water quality.

16 North 24-Parganas, Paschim Medinipur, Malda, Murshidabad and Bankura

85



National Rural
Drinking Water
Quality
Monitoring and
Surveillance

Programme was
not implemented

Blocking of funds in

unnecessary

purchases reduced

the availability of
funds

Swajaldhara
programme was
not successful in
the State

33115

Water Quality Monitoring & Surveillance

To institutionalise the Water Quality Monitoring and Surveillance System, the
National Rural Drinking Water Quality Monitoring and  Surveillance
Programme (NRDWOQM & SP) was launched in February 2006, with full
assistance from GOI. Scrutiny revealed that the entire amount (Rs 83.83 lakh)
released by GOI in February 2006 remained unutilised. The Government
stated that the State had adopted laboratory based testing approach instead of
field kit testing as a policy matter as it had a good number of water testing
laboratories  that could handle the testing efficiently. However, the
Government did not claify why the funds were being retained since
February 2006, or why the laboratories were not being used to test water at the
prescribed periodicity as discussed in paragraph 3.3.3.

In addition, Rs 3.33 crore released (March 2007) by the GOl for Information,
Education and Communication (IEC) and Human Resources Development
(IIRD) activities under the above Programme was not transferred by the
PHED to the Communication and Capacity Development Unit (CCDU).
Similarly, Rs 4.67 crore released by GOI in July 2007 for monitoring and
surveillance activities during 2007-08 remained unutilised. Thus. due to non-
utilisation of Rs 8.87 crore, the objective of institutionalising the water quality
monitoring and surveillance programme in the State was defeated.

3.3.12 Material management

A few cases showing serious deficiencies in the material procurement

resulting in scarce funds getting needlessly tied up, are described below:

e PHED, Malda made advance payment of Rs 24.69 lakh to the Resources
Division, for Asbestos Cement (AC) pipes with couplers, against which
it received pipes  of higher diameter  worth  Rs .04 lakh
(September 2007). The pipes, not being of the required specification, the
material was lying in open stack yard blocking Rs 9.04 lakh.

e In Medinipyr Division, AC Pipes worth Rs 14.75 lakh procured
(April 2001) for eight'’PWSS were lying idle in the open stack yard for
OVer seven years.

e  For the Malda Arsenic Water Supply Scheme, excess materials worth
Rs 3.29 crore purchased by the Exccutive Engineer were lying unutilised
(April 2008) in the open stack yard since their procurement between
1995-96 and 2002-03. No action was taken against the officials
responsible for unnecessary purchase that resulted in blockage of funds.

The Government stated that steps were being taken to utilise the material.

Swajaldhara was launched in December 2002, as a part of the reforms in the
rural drinking water sector and implied a paradigm shift from supply driven to
demand driven, centralised to decentralised implementation and Government's
role from service provider to facilitator, It is based on empowerment of

17 Pi

ingla Dohijuri, Madpur, Belaberia, Lalgarh, Sonakhali, Daspur and Debra.

86



Chapter-11l- Performance Audit

villagers to ensure their full participation in the project through a decision
making role in the choice of the drinking water scheme. planning, design.
implementation, control of finances, management arrangements including full
ownership of.drinking water assets. The community has to share partial capital
cost (at least 10 per cent), and 100 per cent responsibility of” operation and
maintenance (O&M). An integrated service delivery mechanism is also
promoted which includes taking up conservation measures through rainwater
harvesting and ground water recharge systems for sustained drinking water
supply.

The scheme envisaged carmarking ot 20 per cent ot the outlay ot ARWSP tor
the reform programme; the unutilsed sector reform funds ot any state would be
given to the states reporting better implementation. GOl would release the
funds directly to DWSM'™ (District Water & Sanitation Mission) for further
allotment to VWSC (Village Water & Sanitation Committees). The scheme
was o eventually replace the ARWSP (normal).

3.3.13.1 Poor progress of implementation of Swajaldhara

Audit analysis revealed that the scheme did not make any significant progress

since its introduction. The State Government did not enter into Memorandum

of Understanding (MOU) with the GOI as required in the guidelines. Audit

scrutiny reveailed that only 37 (11 per cent) out of total 340 schemes in the

State were complceted as of March 2008 as shown n the table below.

(Rupees in lakh)
St

2005-06
I

It was obscrved that:

. Due to non-submission of the Utilisation Certificates and audited
accounts, GOI did not release Rs 9.38 crore of its share of second
instalment even though the beneficiaries’ contribution had been collected
(as shown in the Table);

] Out of Rs 27.68 crore released by GOI, DWSM allotted Rs 14.27 crore
to VWSCs and the balance Rs 13.41 crore (48 per cent) was lying
unutilised in their bank accounts since 2005-06;

In six test-checked districts, it was seen that out ot Rs 10.30 crore received
from GOI during 2003-2008, Rs 3.58 crore (35 per cent) was lying in the
account of ZPs as of April 2008. Against the released amount of Rs 3.72 crore,
UCs for Rs 2.48 crore were outstanding. The Government attributed the poor
progress of Swajaldhara to lack of interest among the beneficiaries, poor
performance of implementing agencies, no releasing ot funds by ZPs etc. and
stated that vigilance would be kept to enhance the performance of the
programme.

'8 DWSM is the implementing agency under the aegis of Zilla Parishad.
1 Swajaldhara was discontinued from the F Y 2006-07 as per decision of GOI however sanctioned
schemes 10 be completed by 50:50 funding under ARWSP

87



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

3.3.132 Miscellaneous irregularities in working of VWSCs/DWSCs

Audit scrutiny revealed the following deficiencies in the functioning of the

VWSCs/ DWSCs:

o Accounts of 25 out of 35 test-checked VWSCs in four districts®
(expenditure of'Rs 1.04 crore during 2004-2008) were not audited:

e In respect of nine VWSCs in Malda District, community contribution
collected (Rs 3.35 lakh) fell short of the prescribed amount
(Rs 8.98 lakh);

e Out of total 291 members nominated in 21 VWSCs in four districts®',
only 34 (12 per cent) female members were nominated against minimum
representation of Y7 (33 per cent) as per guidelines;

e None of the VWSCs in the test-checked districts was registered, in
contravention of the guidelines;

o Insix districts®, no provision was made in any of the schemes approved
during 2002-03 to 2005-06 for recharging of ground water resources and
for encouraging the communities for such activitics, which were an
essential component of the project funding under the Swajaldhara
guidelines.

e In Malda district, nine schemes were implemented through Government
agencies™ though the guidelines required Swajaldhara to be implemented
by the community (VWSCs).

e Three schemes in Paschim Medinipur district costing Rs 31.63 lakh
could not be commissioned till April 2008 due to non-energisation,
although Rs 2,79 lakh was paid to WBSEB* between June 2005 and
October 2003. The ZP/VWSCs did not take any initiative for carly
commissioning of the schemes, depriving a population of 4155 of the
benefit of drinking water.

e None of the DWSCs had submitted the monthly and annual progress
report as required by the guidelines.

e The expert team of SWSM did not conduct random inspection of projects
taken up under Swajaldhara in violation of the norms for ensuring quality
control.

Government assured of the steps to address the above issues.

3.3.13.3 Communication and Capacity Development Unit (CCDU)
Objective of CCDU . v e . . . .
in ":mani“inﬂ For effective implementation of Swajaldhara schemes, CCDU was entrusted
AWATeness with organising awareness campaign and training programme among the
campaign and beneficiaries. The GOI is responsible for hundred per cent funding for IEC
training programme  (Information, Education and Communication) and 1HRD (Human Resource

:‘:",::;;;‘lf:.'d""“"" Development) activities under Swajaldhara. The funds were released to
% Bankura, Paschim Medinipur, Malda and Murshidabad
2! paschim Medinipur, Malda, Bankura and Murshidabad
22 Bankura, Paschim Medinipur, Malda and Murshidabad, North 24-Parganas, South 24-Parganas.
2 West Bengal Agro Industries Corporation Limited (four) and Ma'da Division, PHED (five)
* West Bengal State Electricity Board

88



Chapter-111- Performance Audit

SWSM (State Water & Sanitation Mission) and then to CCDU under PHED
which disbursed the amount to the DWSC's.

Audit scrutiny showed that out of Rs 14.86 crore released by GOl SWSM
released only Rs 3.83 crore (46 per cent) to CCDU and that too atter delays of
three to 15 months. Rs 8 crore received by SWSM during March 2007 and
September 2007 were not released to CCDU till May 2008 (Appendix 3.11).

CCDU released only Rs 4.31 crore to the DWSCs, spent Rs 0.75 crore on IEC
& HRD activities and establishment cost and the balance amount of
Rs 1.78 crore was lying in the account of CCDU (May 2008).

Against Rs 4.31 crore released by CCDU, DWSCs had submitted UCs for
Rs 40.55 lakh (nine per cent) only as of May 2008. CCDU did not maintain
any record showing the details of awareness campaign and training organised
except booking the disbursed amount under the appropriate heads. No
evaluation or assessment had  been done by CCDU to ascertain the
effectiveness of the training organised so far.

The Government stated that the CCDU could not take up the awareness
campaign and training programmes due to lack of response tfrom Panchayat
Samitis, though the CCDU was making etforts constantly.

3.3.14 Management Information System not established

ARWSP envisaged Information Technology based Management Information
System (MIS). Audit scrutiny revealed that the MIS was not established
properly despite spending Rs 3.02 crore. Out of Rs 4.64 crore received during
2004-08 tfrom GOI for installation of computer system, training of officials
and connecting all offices with communication network, PHED had utilised
only Rs 3.02 crore. The implementation of the project suttered due to the
delay by State Government (five months) in according administrative
approval. Consequently, the preparatory actions for utilising the first
instalment of GOI funds (Rs 1.39 crore released in September 2004) were not
completed by March 2005.

Government appointed (May 2005) WEBEL? as nodal agency for
implementation ot the MIS project. The performance of WEBLL was not
satistactory as revealed from the minutes of the meeting of SLCCP*. As a
result, the hardware/software could not be instalied in 27 out of 89 oftfices,
LAN could not be established in 56 out of 89 offices and training could not be
imparted to 2700 out of the targeted 3000 ofticials. The NICNET facility to
establish connectivity as well as for sharing information was not provided in
any of the otTices.

The Government replied that Rs 1.62 crore could not be utilised due to late
receipt and that WEBEL had been appointed as nodal agency as per order of
Finance Department.

2. al 3
;5 A Government of West Bengal Undertaking
26 State Level Commnitiee on Compaterisation Programme.

3

89



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

3.3.15 Monitoring and evaluation

3.3.15.1 Vigilance and Monitoring Committees not set up

As per ARWSP guidelines. Vigilance and Monitoring Committees at state,
district and village levels were to be set up and regular mectings of the same
were required to be held. However, no such committees were sct up
(May 2008).

3.3.15.2 Unsatisfuctory working of Monitoring and Investigating Units
(MIU)

ARWSP guidelines stipulated that Monitoring and Investigating Units (MIU),
with technical posts of hydrologists, geophysicist, computer specialists and
data entry operator, be set up and work in co-ordination with Research and
Development (R&D) Cell. As per the guidelines, MIUs were required to
monitor quality of water, adequacy of service and other related qualitative
aspects of the programme at field level and to collect information from the
exccuting agencies, maintenance of the data and timely submission of the
same to the Central Government.

It was observed that the state MIU., which was functioning under a
Superintending Engineer with other engineering and suppont statf, did not
have any hydrologist, geophysicist and computer specialist. The MIU did not
maintain records regarding details ot inspection carried out for monitoring,
year-wise reports/returns received from the executing agencies, and the date of
submission of the reports/returns ete to the GOI. The R&D Cell was not
established (May 2008). Thus, the objective of sctting up MIU was not tully
achieved in spite of the expenditure of Rs 1.51 crore on its establishment
during 2002-03 to 2007-08. Admitting the need to have the specialist stattf. the
Government stated that it was outsourcing the work to outside specialist
agencies.

3.3.15.3  Progress reports not submitted

As per guidelines. monthly, quarterly and annual progress reports showing
physical and financial status of the water supply schemes were required to be
submitted to the Department/Directorate by the Divisions. Scrutiny revealed
that out of 11 test-checked divisions, four divisions®” did not submit the
required reports/returns to the higher authorities.

3.3.15.4  Records of assets created under ARWSP not maintained

A manual or computerised data basc of a complete inventory ot the drinking
water sources created under different programmes like ARWSP, MNP,
Swajuldhara etc. showing date of the starting and completion of the project,
cost of completion, depth in case of spot sources, agency responsible tor O&M
and other relevant details should be maintained at difterent levels (viz.
Sub-Division, Division, Circle etc.) and overall information should be
available with the implementing Department (PHED) for proper monitoring
and evaluation of the programme.

7 Medinipur PHE, Medinipur Mech, Malda Arsenic and Malda PHE Divisions

90



Chaprer-111- Performance Audit
S ——

Scrutiny revealed that the required data base was not maintained at all b
cight™ out of 11 test-checked divisions. In the remaining three divisions™,
these were not maintained properly as the required information (viz. depth of
water sources, agency responsible for O&M ecte.) was lacking. At the
Departmental level also. these were not maintained properly as important
information viz., the number of water sources created out of ARWSP funds
allotted 10 ZPs during 2002-08, their depths. up to date expenditure, year-wise
target and coverage of source-less schools during 2002-08 under the ARWSP
cte., were not available. The Government stated that a web based application
had been developed and data entry was in progress at the division and sub-
division levels.

3.3.16 Conclusion

The implementation of the ARWSP suffered {rom several drawbacks and in
spite of availability of funds, thousands of rural habitations and schools
remained without adequate drinking water. The Annual Action Plans were not
drawn up properly. Poor financial management led to delay in release of funds
to the implementing agencies, savings, inadmissible expenditure and diversion
of funds. Many habitations suffered due to unacceptable water quality,
including arsenic and {luoride contamination, and inadequate yield of water
sources created. Periodic testing and monitoring of quality of water sources
were not done. A large number of ongoing schemes remained incomplete due
to lack of initiative and proper planning. Similarly, the implementation of
Swajaldhara Schemes was marred by lack of financial control. maintenance of
records., audit of accounts and non adhcrence to norms. Cases ol non-
submission of utilisation certificates were rampant. Provision of ground water
recharge had not been made compulsory to prevent over-exploitation of
ground water.

3.3.17 Recommendations
FFor cffective implementation of the programme, it is recommended that:

- Annual Action Plans should be prepared in accordance with the
guidelines indicating the prioritisation of works and the time frame of
implementation; these plans should be used for enforcing accountability;

- Time bound measures should be taken  for early completion  of
incomplete projects, with priority to the coverage of NC habitations;

- A computerised monitoring system for the nrojects should be established
and enforced with accountabiliiy,

- A sound system for testing and monitoring the water quality at
prescribed intervals should be established and enforced;

- Adequate emphasis should be given for recharging of the ground water
sources to ensure sustainability of drinking water systemys and sources.

N

4 Medinipur, Malda, Medinipur Mechanical, Malda Arsenic Area Water Supply, North 24-Parganas
}Valcr Supply, South 24-Parganas Water Supply, Murshidabad and Bankura Mechanical Division.
*¥ Alipore, Bankura and Bardyat Division.

91



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

3.4.1 Ilntroduction

To control the health hazards and environmental menace due to inappropriate
management of Bio-Medical Waste (BMW), Government ot India (GOI), notified
the Bio-Medical Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 1998, (BMW Rules)'
under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (EP Act). According to these rules
every occupier® of institutions, which generate/handle/dispose BMW in any form,
was responsible for ensuring that such waste was handled without any adverse
ettect to human health and the environment. Besides, in order to regulate the use
and manutacture of new as well as recycled plastic carcy bags and containers,
GOL notitied the Recycled Plastics Manutacture and Usage Rules in 1999 (Plastic
Rules) with an amendment in 2003.

Organisation

In West Bengal, the West Bengal Pollution Control Board (WBPCB) under
Environment Department (ED) was the prescribed authority for enforcement of
BMW Rules and llealth and Family Welfare Department (H&FWD) was
responsible to provide funds and other infrastructural support to the occupiers
under it to implement the BMW Rules. The Deputy Director of Health Services
and the Chiet Medical Officers ot Health (CMOII) were the licensing authorities
for private health care units (HCU) in Kolkata and other districts respectively.

Under the Plastic Rules, WBPCB was the prescribed authority for enforcement of
its provisions relating to manutacture, recycling and granting authority  of
registration  for manutacturers; whereas, the District Magistrates  were the
prescribed authorities tor enforcement ot the provisions relating to use, collection,
segregation, transpojtation and disposal of stock. In West Bengal, EID was the
nodal administrative Department tor Management of Plastic Waste.

Audit had test- Lhcckcd the records of ED, WBPCB and its four Regional/Sub-
Regional offices’, H&FWD, one Commnn Bio-Medical Waste Treatment Facility
(CBWTF) operated by a private agency®?, four District M.lustmtu (DM) Oftices,
eight Municipal Corporations/Municipalities®, four CMOsH’, 20 Government
Medical Colleges and Hospitals/District Hospitals/ Sub-division Hospitals/

am ended twice- in June 2000 and September 2003

2 "Occupier” means a person who has control over that institution and/or its premises, generating bio-
medical waste

g A.san sol, Durgapur, Malda and Siliguri.
M/b Sembramky Environmental Management Pvt.lLtd.
Srmlh 24Parganas, Bardhaman, Malda and Darjeeling.

l)mmrmd Harbour, Bardhaman, Asansol, Durgapur, Kalyani, Malda, Siliguri and Darjeeling
7 Bardhaman, Murshidabad, Malda and Darjeeling.

922



Chapter-111- Performance Audit

~ . . 8 - . . .
General Hospitals/Rural Hospitals® in seven sampled districts’. Important points
noticed during audit are discussed in the following paragraphs.

3.4.2 Management of Bio-Medical Waste

3.4.2.1 Generation and treatment of BMVW

’
The quantities of untreated BMW generated, treated and disposed ot in the State
during 2002-2008 were as follows:

BMW illS[)ost(l bf' S Pereentage of
= untreated waste |
2002403 859539 1 48752 CRI0787 _ 94
2003-04 1 7767.62 | 323938 4528.24 : S8
200405 | R49026 . 33w82 | S180.44 ol
872934 . 389929 4830.05 55
200607 | 864703 4730 - 449990 52
200708 1 8Y72.70 493600 : 4036.70 45

Source: Annmudal Reports of WBPCB

Test-check. however, showed that the quantum of BMW generated and treated
shown above was only an estimate (projected) (300gm/bed/day for 2002-03 and
250gm/bed/day for 2003-08), and not based on actuals. The WBPCB stated
(October 2007) that due to non submission of annual report (AR) by most of the
HCUs, though required under Rule 10 of the BMW Rules. the actual
generation/treatment of BMW could not be worked out. Thus, WBPCB submitted
reports to CPCB based on projected figures without any consideration to Rule 10.

3.4.2.2 Segregation of Waste

Segregation of waste helps to contain the spread ot infection. WBPCB had
advised use of four colour coded bags (red, yellow and blue for infectious,
anatomical, sharps/needles/syringes respectively and black bags for municipal
solid waste (MSW)). BMW  was required to be segregated at the points of
generation by usmg, the said colour coded plastic has_s/u)nt.uncu with ‘bhio
hazard” or ‘toxic hazard” symbol.

lnspcctlun done by WBPCB disclosed that segregation at various government or
puvatc HCUs was not done properly. Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB),
East Zone Office also reported (May 2007) mixing of BMW with MSW after

j"lmuum T TSSKM Hospital (1250), NRS MC&H (1890}, Kolkata MC&H (1800)
; D mmmd Harbour SDII {IZ 5),

h‘m ddhaman .
I)«r;ee-lmx I

fu (500), € ranched Rl (68). _ T e 1

1D Mur: shidabad ( 19[) Berhampur GH (225), Lalbag sDH (206), Smuu I)mhl RIT 1 C(}) Ku\hmqmr RN
(.50).

° Kedkart, Seauth 24 Carganas, Bardhiman, ler'u. Murshidubad, Maldu and Denjerling

93




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

random inspection ot 17 private HCUs in Kolkata leaving substantial risks of
spread of infectious wastes. There was also possibility of health hazard by
recycling/ reuse ot these untreated wastes.

The Joint Director of Health Services attributed (QOctober 2007) the same to non-
availability of colour coded bags in adequate quantity and lack of awareness due
to inadequate training ot the handling staft.

3.4.2.3 Transportation

According to Rule 6 of BMW Rules, untreated wastes should be transported only
in dedicated, closed vehicles with BMW sign. In violation of the Rules, the
municipal authoritics used to carry both treated and untreated and sometimes even
non-segregated BMW for disposal in dump site without considering the health
hazards. Five Municipal authorities'®, out of cight test-checked, used to carry
BMW trom six sampled HCUs in uncovered vehicles causing  serious
environmental contamination.

3.4.2.4 Disposal of waste

H&EFWD procured 16 waste treatment facilities (WTF)'for management of
BMW, between September 2001 and March 2004 at a cost ot Rs 3.76 crore under
West Bengal State Health System Development Project T (WBSHSDP-II), a
World Bank aided project. These 16 WTFs were installed at 16" government
hospitals located in 16 districts.

Due to delay in engaging agencies for annual operation and maintenance (O&M),
1" autoclaves with shredders bhecame functional in February 2006  alter
remaining inoperative for nearly two years. Out ot eleven WTFs, five™ remained
inoperative since installation due to absence/ non co-operation of operator and
non availability of consumables and two'® remained functional for only two to
five months up to December 2006 due to theft/ damage of parts. In six districts of
North Bengal, against 258 HCUs (8799 beds) under H&FFWD there were only
two'® autoclaves in working condition out of four installed. Thus, due to
lackadaisical attitudé: ot the Department in operationalisng the WTFs, the
autoc laves though installed could not be used.

Status of WTF in the form of burial/ campus pits dug in 49 Government HCUs in
the districts other than Kolkata were not even known cither to the H&FWD or
WBPCB.

1 Bardhaman, Asansol, Memari, Berhampore, Lalbagh

" rwo microwaves, three autoclaves without shredder and 11 autoclaves with shredders.

"2 Qut of these 16 hospitals, six were test checked.

1 Bardhaman MC&H, Bankura MC &H, DH Purulia, Chinsurah, Krishnanagar, Barasat, Malda, Jalpaiguri,
Suri, Siliguri SDH, Berhampore GH.

" Bankura MC &H, DH Purulia, DH Suri, DH Jalpaiguri, Siliguri SDH

* DH Malda, Berhampore GH

18 DH Malda, MJNH, Cooch behar.

94



Chapter-111- Performance Audit

The Advisory Committee on BMW constituted in June 2002 under Rule 9 of
BMW Rules stressed upon the need to build common storage, treatment and
disposal facilities for treatment ot Bio Medical Waste. The tacility would be built
and funded by:the Government but maintained and operated by a private party.
Government, instead of creating such common WTF, made a resolution to
designate all the 16 WTFs installed for respective hospitals as common WTFE.
However, records revealed that out of these 16 WTFs, only two'” with a capacity
to treat BMW generated from 1198 beds/day were being operated as common
WTFs.

Apart from these two, four common WTEs in private/ joint sector’™ had also been
set up between November 2003 and September 2007 with treatment capacity of
BMW of 1.10 lakh beds per day covering the HCUs of 13 districts in South
Bengal.

No common WTF was set up for 510 HCUs in six districts of North Bengal either
by H&FFWD or by any private agency '

3.-4.2.5 Violation of Bio Medical Waste Rules by hospitals

Test check of 20 Government HCUSs revealed the following violations ot BMW
Rules.

- Only one HHCU" maintained records for generation and treatment of waste
. R . .
(under Rule 11). Only eight HCUs™ submitted annual report once or twice
during the period covered in audit, but no initial records could be shown to
audit.

r Scgregation ot BMW at the point of generation was done only in seven
HCUs™!, partially done in seven 1HCUs?> and not done in another six
HCUs. In CBWTF at Diamond Harbour SD Hospital, non-segregation of
BMW by the HCUxs at generating point was reported. Except Durgapur SD
Hospital, no HCU used labelled bags/containers with ‘bio hazard® and
‘toxic hazard® symbols.

- In three HCUs in Kolkata, disposal ot BMW to CBWTF tor treatment,
ranged between nine and 31 per cent of the projected estimate due to
improper segregation.

7INM. I:Iu.\p ital, Kalyani (operation started from October 2002) in Kalyani Municipality and Diamond
Harbour SDH (operation started from May 2004) in Diamond Harbour Municipality

”® . S
M/s Sembramky Environmental Management Pyt Lid set up the Jacilities at Howrah, Haldia (joinily with
Haldia Development Authority), Asansol and Kalyani. * .

¥ Durgapur SODH

% SSKM and Bardhaman MC &H, Durgapur SDH, Berhampur GH. Diamond Harbowr SDH, JNM Hospital,
Kalvani, Chanchal RH, DH, Malda

= I‘;imm:ind Harbour SDH, Durgapur SDH, Mankar RH, Berhampore GH, Sagardighi RH. DH. Darjecling
and Malda . ’

2 SSKM, NRY MC &H. Kolkata MC &H. Bardhaman MC &H. INMH Kalyani, Siliguri SDH, Krishnapur RH
95




Amllr R(’[mrt ( (' lwl ) fnr rhc' y(’ar ended 3 I Mar(h 2()08

- In seven HCUs™, untreated BMW was stored inside/outside the vats and
cleared trom hospital premises by the respective municipalities once in a
week/ once in 10 days, instead of the mandatory trequency of at least once
in 48 hnum During joint inspections by Audit and hospital authority in
three™ HCUSs, soiled and blood stained BMW were found lying untreated
in the hospital, campus outside the unlocked vat exposed to stray animals,
patients/escort of the patients. A rag picker was also seen collecting used
saline/ medicine bottles.

» In nine HCUs™, used and untreated saline/IV tlmd hnlllcs were piltered/
collected by rag pickers/patient party. Two HCUs™ even sold untreated
bottles showing utter disregard to the rules.

> Three HCUs™ at Kolkata, even after joining CBWTF, dispused of huge
quantity of contaminated linen articles (viz cotton mattress, bed cover,
towels ete) by selling or burning in hospital campus or keeping that in
store without considenn& those as BMW. Infected linen articles were also
dumped and burnt in five HCUs™ outside Kolkata.

r In SSKM Hospital, Kolkata, BMW mixed with MSW was kept in MSW
bins (December 2007) for disposal by Kolkata Municipal Corporation
(KMC). Mixing of BMW with MSW at gencrating point was also
observed at Barddhaman Medical College & Hospital (January 2008).

” Out of nine deep burial pits in 6 test-checked districts, only one at the
JNM Hospital, Kalyani was found operational (October 2007). However,
treated as well as untreated BMW were dumped in it defeating the very
purpose of segregation. In other cases the pits were not being used as those
had either been filled up or closed due to local objection.

> In two Rural Hospitals® (RH) untreated BMW were dumped in campus
pit and in two other RHs" anatomical wastes were dumped in campus pit
but non-anatomical wastes were bumt within hospital campus.

> Liquid waste was discharged into drains by 13 HCUSs without disinfection,
partly done by two HCUs and disinfection was fully done only by five
HCUSs.

' DHy Darjeeling, Malda, Murshidabad, Durgapur SDH, Asansol SDH, Memari RH, Lalbag SDH,

‘ Durgnpur and Asansol SDH and Malda DH

* DHyx, Darjeeling, Malda, Murshidabad. Diamond Harbour SDH, Durgapur SDH, Asansol SDH, Siliguri
SDH, Sagardighi and Krishnapur RHs

* Diamond Harbour SDH and Sagardighi RH

37 SSKM Hospital, Kolkata MC &H and NRS MC &H

** DHs, Darjeeling. Murshidabad, Berhampore GH, Asansol SDH, Siliguri SDH.

* Mankar and Chanchal RHs

‘9 Sagardighi and Krishnapur RHs.

96



Chapter-111- Performance Audit

BMW dumped and burnt within the premises of North Bengal Medical College and Hospita

r North Bengal Medical College and Hospital with 589 beds. the only
referral Government HCU in North Bengal (situated under a Gram
Panchayat near Siliguri town) had no facilities for treatment of BMW, not
even a vat for storing of the BMW. The BMW was found dumped in
different places inside the hospital premises and even within the vacant
courtyard between wards and by the side ot the walk away corridor and
burnt under the open sky.

Thus, the BMW rules were not implemented due to lack of infrastructure,
awareness and initiative on the part of the local authorities as well as the
Department.

3.4.2.6 HCUs running without treatment facility

Under Rule 5(2) of the BMW Rules, every ‘occupier’ should either set up
requisitt BMW treatment facilities or ensure requisite treatment of waste at a
CBWTF or any other waste treatment facility. The time-schedule set out in the
Rules for setting up facilities was between December 1999 and December 2002
depending upon number of beds of the HCUs and population of city/town in
which the HCUs situated.

Position of HCUs running without treatment facility in the State (under category
A" and B”) during 2002-08 is shown below:

S o O March 2003 March 2004 March 2005 March 20067 March 2007 March 2008 |
(1) Number. of HCUs in the State 1956 | 3106 L3630 IS 374

2) Number. of HCUs utilizing CBWTE 15 326 456 713 886 1476
(including 3 HCUs

joining CBWTE for

incineration of wastes)

'3) Number of HCUs having own facility | 21 | 20 (excluding I0OHCUs 20| 20 7

: _ ] - that joined CBWTE) | _ ,

) Total number of HCUs cither havingown . 36 346 L4T6 733 903 1493
[ucility or joming CBWTT (2+3) o1 ‘ _ !

5) HCUs running without treatment facility 1920 2760 2850 12775 2675 2248

3“'" did not join the CBWTE(14) (Percentage | (98) (88) P86 1 (19) (75) (60)
jin parcnihesis) | 1 i
Source: Annual Reports of WBPCB

! Hospitals and Nursing Homes in towns with population of 30 lakh and above
* Hospittls and Nursing Homes in towns with population of below 30 lakh

97




Audit Re [mrl ( C il ) fvr the year ended 31 March 2()()8

Above table shows that position has improved over the yems but still far of the
target. Further. out of 2975 HCUs under category C*. only 1188 HCUs
(40 per cent) joined CBWTF as of March 2008. The delay in operationalising and
non-functioning of the ftacilities, as mentioned earlier, was, however, not taken
into account by WBP(B in their reports (2002-08) leading to over-statement of
coverage.

CMOII of Purulia district and Secretary, District Health & Family Weltare
Samity, Purulia brought all the 76 HCUs under H&FWD in Purlia district under
the fold of CBWTF but such initiatives were not taken by other CMOsIT having
same set up.

Under Section 15 of Environment (Protection) Act, whoever fails to comply with
the provisions of the Act, shall be punishable with imprisonment or with fine or
with both. There were, however, no instances of action initiated by the WBPCB
against such non-compliance of the rules, except issuing closure orders only to
seven HCUs during the period of audit. -

3.4.2.7 Functioning of hospitals without obtaining authorisation.

As authorisation/renewal by WBPCB was subject to verification of compliance of
pollution control norms, it was construed as an important control mechanism.
Under Rule 8(1) of BMW Rules, every occupier should obtain authorisation for
generating or handling bio-medical waste. HCUs running without authorisation
indicated possibility of non-udherence to rules leading to contamination of
environment. The status in respect of authorisation of HCUs under the categories
A and B was as under:

T

1956 h
Nlunlu of ll('U .ipplying and 935 i 1017 i I"69 ; 1529 l 1606 ; 1976
Il( U running w llhom authorisation | 1021 i 2089 ! 2057 ! 1979 1972 1765
(pereentage in parenthesis) (52) r (67) i (62) ’ (56) (55) | “7)

Source: Annual Reports of WBIPCB

Thus, as of March 2008, 1765 HCUs (47 per cent) were running  without
authorisation, of which 1243 HCUs (70 per cent) were under H&FWD.
Test-check showed abysmally low coverage of authorisation of HCUs under
H&FWD in South 24 Parganas (2 out of 95), Barddhaman (6 out of 143).
Murshidabad (6 out of 105) and Malda (3 out of 53). It was also evident trom test
check that 14 HCUs™ h .u.l not renewed authorisation after lapse of initial validity
period and two HCUs™ had not applied at all. No effective step, except issuing
notices, had been taken by WBPCB against the TICUs rmunning without
authorisation.

* All ather institdtions like pathological laboratories X -ray clinics, etc generating BMW and not included in
Aand B.
“ Kolkata MC &H. Bardhaman MC&H, North Be neal MC&H, Durgapur, Asansol, Siliguri, Lalbag SDHS,
I)( 15, Darjeeling, Murshidabad, Malda, Berhampur (GH, Mankar, Chanchal, Memari RHs

l\mhnapur and Sagardighi RHs

98




Chapter-111- Performance Audit

3.4.2.8 Monitoring over management of BMY

The WBPCB was the monitoring authority for implementation ot the BMW
Rules. However, regular monitoring over segregation ot wastes into colour coded
bags/containers with necessary labelling, transportation, ete. was not carried out
by it, which was attributed by the WBPCB to absence of proper monitoring
infrastructure.

No periodicity schedule was drawn up for monitoring/testing of opcrating
standard of difterent facilities. Except tor the CBWTF run by private agencies.
working conditions of treatment and disposal facilities of HCUs were not
monitored. Standards of 10 deep pit burials were claimed to have been monitored
by WBPCB, but no reports could be produced. No eftective action had been taken
against the municipalities which used to dispose of untreated BMW in municipal
dumping ground.

The Joint Director of Health Services (PH&CD), entrusted to monitor the
management of BMW in the Government 1HCUs joining CBWTE. could not
produce any monitoring report. Test-checked HCUSs also contirmed the absence
of monitoring on the part ot the Department. H&FWD accepted (October 2007)
the deficiencies.

a6 . . . .. . .
Two sampled CMOsH,™ during issuance ot new clinical establishment licenses or
its renewal, did not verify the compliance of BMW rules by the licensee.

3.4.2.9 Co-ordination between WBPCRB and H&FW Department

There was no co-ordination mechanism between WBPCB and H&FWD as was
evident from non-updation of the number of HCUs in the ARs of WBPCB
according to the list of HCUs published each ycar by H&FWD. Licensing
authorities under H&FWD did not endorse copy of license issued in favour of
privatc HCUs to WBPCB for taking turther action. In spite of issuance of notices
by WBPCB to Government HCUs for compliance of BMW Rules. no action was
found to have been taken by H&FWD. Permission sought (August 2007) tor
taking legal action by WBPCB against SSKM Hospital authority tor violation of
BMW Rules was denied (December 2007) by the H&FWD.

In view of dismal performance in management ot BMW in the State, the Standing
Committee of West Bengal Legislative Assembly on Environment, Forest and
Tourism in its report (July 2007) recommended creation of a co-ordination
mechanism among Environment Departrnent, WBPCB and H&FWD tor proper
management of BMW, continuous monitoring by WBPCB and it necessary,
enactment of an Act to penalise the violators of rule. Accordingly one Monitoring
Committee’” was constituted in December 2007. As per decision (March 2008) of
the Committee, H&FWD issued (April 2008) direction to CMOsI to ensure
submission of application for authorisation by detaulting HCUs under H&FWD.

% Rarddhaman and Malda
M Involving H&FWD., KMC., ED and WBPCB

99



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

3.4.2.10 Inspections of hospitals by WBPCB

For eftective implementation of BMW Rules, regular inspection ot the hospitals
has to be conducted. It was, however, observed that out of 6436 HCUs in the
State, WBPCB inspected only 1513 HCUs (23 per cent) during 2002-07 for
checking compliance .to rules. In tour test-checked regional and sub regional
otfices, monitoring of compliance of rules by HCUs was either limited or non-
existent. In two™ test-checked regional and sub regional offices authorisation to
HCUs was granted without any preliminary inspection regarding compliance of
BMW Rules. Lack of manpower was the reason for such poor monitoring as
attributed by WBPCB.

3.4.3 Management of Plastic Waste
3.4.3.1 Prohibitory orders and enforcement mechanism

WBPCH prohibited (September 2001) use ol plastic carry bags in the ecologically
sensitive arcas of the State namely. entire Sunderban area, coastal regulation zone
areas, Hilly areas of Darjecling and entire forest areas ot the State. It also banned
(May 2003 to June 2007) the entry, use, sale of plastic carry bags in 40
heritage/tourist places in the State. Govemment also banned (March 2004) the use
ot plastic carry bags /cup /containers less than four inches in height and 40
micron in thickness in all Govemment buildings and offices and restricted
(May 2007) the manufacture, use and storage of plastic carry bags of thickness
below 40 microns and of size 12x16 inches in the State and finally empowered
(February 2008) the competent authorities to realise “pollution cost™  from
violators. Despite restriction imposed on use of plastic carry bags in different
areas, the orders were not implemented in a meaningful manncr as would be
evident from the tollowing paragraphs:

3.4.3.2 Enforcement of rules by DM and \VBPCB

Records of three DMs™ showed that no steps were taken either to prohibit the

vendors using carry bags/containers made  of recycled plastics tor storing/
carrying/dispensing/packaging  of  foodstuffs  (Rule 4) or 10 verity/ensure
compliance to the Bureau of Indian Standard specification (Rule 6) in recycling of
plastics.

WBPCB could complete the inventory of plastic manufacturers only for nine
districts as of April 2008, while only 30 plastic manutacturing units applicd for
and were granted registration. WBPCB accepted its failure in this matter and
stated (May 2008) that majority of the said manufacturing units were tiny in
nature and were mostly operating without any regulatory permission.

* Malda, Siliguri
» At the rate of Rs 500 Jor shop owners and Rs 50 for uscrs
* Bardhaman, Malda and Darjeeling

100



X 5381

ACC, K»
®kST B

Chapter-111- Performance Audit

3.4.3.3 Deficiencies in the Rules relating to Management of Plastic Waste

The rules did not specify the nature of action to be taken by the DM tor the
enforcement of the Rules. The Rule also remained silent on the role of Locul
Bodies in implementing the various provisions which hindered the enforcement of
prohibitory orders.

To overcome such deficiencies and also as per opinion of Caleutta High Court, a
draft bill titled “The West Bengal Plastic Carry Bags and Garbage (Control) Bill,
2004 specifying duties and powers of each authority including penalty clause
was sent (July 2005) to GOI, approval to which was awaited (July 2008). The
Government, however, claimed (July 2008) that the orders so far issued under the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 were more etfective than enactment of a
separate Act. Unless the orders were implemented properly, the claim of the
Government regarding effectiveness of orders was not tenable.

3.4.3.4 Monitoring over Management of Plastic Waste

A State Level Plastic Management Committee (SPMC) was constituted (May
2007) to monitor the implementation ot Plastic Rules. In its first meeting
(June 2007), WBPCB was directed to take different vigilance measures for
implementation of the rule. Municipal authorities and Zilla Parishads were also
requested to keep vigil on implementation of the order. WBPCB had monitored to
some extent through surprise check ot markets, food shops, sweet shops, ete. in a
sporadic or scattered manner. After hearing, penalty was imposed on the
defaulting vendors by the WBPCB according to the nature of violation. However,
in the third meeting (January 2008) of SPMC, the Chairman SPMC opined that
Municipalities and Government agencies were very much reluctant to implement
different orders regarding control of use of plastic carry bags and such apathy had
a serious consequence upon the plastic waste management in the State.

No monitoring was done by test checked offices of District Magistrates to
implement the Rules.

3.4.4 Conclusions

Thus, the basic objective of scientific disposal of BMW for preventing the
environmental pollution remained largely unachieved owing to  various
operational deficiencies coupled with lax monitoring on the part of WBPCB as
well as H&FWD.

Meaningtul efforts for implementation of rules and orders regulating manufacture
and use of plastic carry-bags and containers wete also not forthcoming from the
enforcement mechanism which might lead to serious health and environmental
hazards.

101

e
[NDAL SECHETARIAT AingAny



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

3.4.5 Recommendations

Hundred per cent segregation of BMW in colour coded bags according to
its types should be enforced in each HCU. The concerned HCU aurhorities
should be held responsible for any lacuna on their part in proper
segregation, storage and disposal of hazardous waste;

Training on handling of BMW should be imparted to the staff of HCUs at
regular intervals;

The recommendations (July 2007) of the Standing Committee of West
Bengal Legislative Assembly on Environment, Forest and Tourism should
be implemented on priority basis;

An inventory of all plastic manufacturing units in the State has to be
prepared and brought under the fold of registration, otherwise it would
not he possible to enforce the Plastic Rules.

102



CHAPTER 1V

AUDIT OF TRANSACTIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Fraudulent drawal/Misappropriation/Embezzlement/Losses
Infructuous/Wasteful Expenditure and Overpayment

Violation of contractual obligations/Undue favour to contractors
Avoidable/Excess/Unfruitful Expenditure

Regularity issues and other points






Failure on the part of BMOMH, Pundibari in exercising the stipulated checks
over preparation, presentation and realisation of bills resulted in defalcation
of Rs 22.14 lakh.

West Bengal Treasury Rules provide that every officer receiving money on
behalf of the Government should maintain a Cash Book and all monetary

« transactions should be entered therein as soon as they occur. Entries should
be attested by the head of office as a token of check with respect to Bill
Register, Bill Transit Register and paid vouchers. All claims shall be
presented to the treasury by the Drawing and Disbursing Officer (DDQO) in
the prescribed printed bills prepared in indelible ink: erasures and
overwriting in the bills are strictly forbidden. The DDO should compare both
the office copy and the fair copy of the bill and certify on the face of the bill
that both agree. Further, to prevent presentation of fraudulent bills to the
Treasury, a Bill Transit Register is to be maintained by the DDO and cross-
checked with the Bill Register. Moreover, the DDO should physically verify
the closing balance of cash in each month,

Scrutiny of records' (June 2007) in the office of the Block Medical Officer of
Health (BMOH), Pundibari, Coochbehar vis-a-vis payment schedule
maintained in Coochbehar Treasury disclosed that in 43 cases though
Rs 2.09 crore was drawn from treasury during April 2003 to April 2007
towards salary and contingent bills, only Rs 1.89 crore was entered in the
Cash Book leading to defalcation of Rs 20.03 lakh. In six other cases
involving Rs 2.11 lakh, amounts drawn from the treasury were not entered in
the Cash Book at all. Details of these cases are given in Appendix 4.1
) .

‘KFurther test-check of the office copies with reference to fair copies of some
bills pertaining to the above cases disclosed disagreement in amounts as the
amount in fair copy of the bills had been inflated by fraudulently including
fictitious names. Moreover, figures entered in the Bill Transit Register were
tampered with and manipulated subsequently to match its entries with
corresponding entries made in the Bill Register and Cash Book. The DDO of
Pundibari BPHC failed to detect the malpractice through cross-check of the
said Registers thereby facilitating such defalcation. Further, the DDO did not
regularly verify physically the closing cash balance of each month.

I Cash Book, bill register, bill tranxsit register and acquitunce roll/office copies of bills

.

103




Amlu R( parl (Civil) for the year t'mlt'd 37 March 2008

Thus, failure on the part of BMOILL, Pundibari in exercising the stipulated
checks over preparation, presentation and realisation of bills resulted in
defalcation of Government money amounting to Rs 22.14 lakh.

On the basis of the audit findings, CMOI11, Coochbehar reported (July 2007)
the matter to the Director of Health Services (DHS), West Bengal. The
matter was mvcellg.ll(-(l by the DHS and a FIR was lodged with Kotwali
Police Station. The Department in its reply (March 2008) accepted the audit
observation on suspected defalcation and stated that departmental
proceedings had been initiated against the concerned officials.

Shiksha Abhiyan funds

Sarva  Siksha Abhiyan funds amounting (0o RsS5.1Scrore  were
misappropriated by Education Secretary & Council Project Officer, SSA
Cell, Darjeeling Gorkha Hill Council between December 2004 and
March 2005 in collusion with bank officials.

For providing uscful and relevant elementary education to all children in the
age group of six to 14 years, Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) was introduced in
2001, In Darjeeling, the programme was being implemented by the
Darjeeling Gorkha Hill Council (DGHC). Funds for SSA activities in
Darjeeling were released by the State Project Director to the Principal
Scecretary and Council Project Director, SSA, DGHC. As per Government of
India’s (GOI) instruction, funds credited by GOI into the State Society’s
savings account was to be transferred to the district and deposited in
separate joint signatory savings account opened with a nationalised or
scheduled bank in the district. The block and village level SSA institutions
were also required to open accounts in bank/Post Office for receiving funds
from district autharities through banking channel. Release of fund was,
however, to be made after ensuring satisfactory utilisation of the previous
instalments.

In course of audit of the accounts of the Executive Officer (I£Q), Education
Department, DGHC, it was observed (November 2005) that SSA funds
amounting to Rs9.15 crore were released to the Village Education
Committees(VECs)/Ward Education Committees (WECs) in the district
during 2002-05 for various civil works. Ncither completion report nor
utilisation certificate (UC) of those civil works was, however, obtained from
any implementing agency for the released amount. The matter was enquired
into by the DGHC authorities at the instance of audit and misappropriation
of SSA funds of Rs 5.15 crore came to light as discussed below.

104



Chapter-1V-Audit of Transactions

Records of the State Project Director, Paschim Banga Sarva Siksha Mission
and Education Secretary and Council Project Officer (CPO). SSA Cell,
Darjecling disclosed (July 2006 and July 2007) that a current account
(bearing number 641 C/A) was opened (October 2004) with Darjeeling
District Central Co-operative Bank (DDCCB). Darjeeling Branch. The
current account was opened in violation of GOI's instruction which
stipulated opening of joint signatory savings account in this regard. Further,
the CPQO. instead of issuing Ag¢count Payece cheques to the concerned
VECs/WECs, drew Rs 5.15 crore through thirty (30) self cheques between
December 2004 and March 2005, The amounts were shown to have been
disbursed to various VECs/WECs for construction of 102 new school
buildings as well as additional class rooms in 90 schools. The concerned
VECs / WECs, however, denied receiving such funds when UCs for the said
amounts were called for by the Principal Secretary, DGHC, in response to -
the audit observations.

Further probe disclosed that as per request (October 2004) made to the
Manager, DDCCB, Darjeeling branch, the said current account was to be
operated ‘jointly® by the Principal Secretary, DGHC and the CPO. It was,
however, noticed that the mode of operation of the account was subsequently
changed to *either and or” by tampering under the signature of the CPO.
The specimen signature document available from the bank also showed that
in deviation from the original intention of opening a “Savings Account™, a
“Current Account”™ was opened. Besides, the space carmarked for office use
on the reverse side regarding verification and order for opening of account
by the bank authorities was left blank indicating involvement of the bank
officials in this act.

Thus, SSA funds amounting to Rs 5.15 crore were misappropriated by the
then Education Secretary and CPO, SSA Cell in collusion with the bank
officials.

The School Education Department in reply intimated (November 2008) that
the accused persons had already been arrested and the case was pending for
investigation. The Education Secretary and CPO, the prime accused in the
case, was, however, absconding.

DEPARTMENT -

4.1.3 Loss of revenue from advertising due to mismanagement |

Failure of Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority to ensure timely
finalisation of tenders for advertising resulted in a loss of minimum
Rs 70.33 lakh.

Recognising the potential of the hoardings as a good source ot revenue, Kolkata
Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA) decided (May 2001) to lease out

105



Audu Report (Civil) for lht' year ¢ mh d 31 March 2008

the street light poles tor advertisement and lssued licenses in January 2002 to two
agencies for three years for Rs 1. ()9 crore” and to another agency in September
2002 tor two years for Rs 8.92 lakh®. Audit scrutiny of the records ot the KMDA
revealed mismanagement of advertising leading to substantial loss of revenue, as
detailed below.

As per agreement, the tirst two agencies deposited in advance the entire license
fee for three years but the third agency deposited Rs 4.46 lakh for one year only.
The KMDA (the SE, Electrical Circle-I) allowed the third agency to continue
displaying the advertisements without paying the license fee tor 17 months after
the expiry ot the first year, resulting in loss ot Rs 6.32 lakh®. The license ot this
agency was cancelled in January 2005.

KMDA did not make adequate institutional arrangements for protessional
handling ot the revenue generation from advertising. The process for fresh
tendering was not started betore the expiry of the licenses of the other two
agencies in January 2005, but they were allowed (February 2005) to continue for
another six months under the same ternts and conditions. The agencies did not
deposit the advance license fees and the contracts were terminated in March 2005;
the process of re-tendering was initiated only thereafter. There was delay ot one
year in finalising the process, mainly due to the tollowing:

- Three difterent units of the KMDA were assigned the task of contracting
at different points ot time. Thus, the responsibility was transterred trom
Electrical and Mechanical unit to Marketing and Management unit in
March 2005 and then to Special Secretary in January 2006.

- The tenders were invited three times; in May 2005 (no response received);
in September 2005 (cancelled due to deficiencies in the NIT); and in
January 2006.

- There were delays in preparation and floating ot the NIT at each level, due
to lack ot prior preparation and consultation.  The first NIT was (loated
after 70 days from the date of expiry of initial contract period, the second
4 months thereafter and the third 3 months atter that. The tinal NIT was
prepared by a Task Force comprising officials of different units of the
KMDA and other Govt. agencies with experience ot advertising.

The new licenses were finally issued in March 2006, by which time about a year

had passed without any advertising revenue. Thus, due to lack of preparedness,
toresight and timely action, the KMDA had to forgo advertising revenue of

*at the rate of Rs 332 /pole / month for 519 poles under Gr.-ll =332 x 519 x 36 months= Rs 6203088
al the rate of Ry 359/ pole/month for 360 poles under Gr.- I = 359 x 360 x 36 months= Rs 4652640
Total: 879 poles Total = Rs 10855728
! ru the rate of Rx 202 per pole per month for 184 poles under Gr.-II = 184 x 202 x 74mumln- Rs 892032
*ar the rate 0202 X 184 X 17 months (from September 2003 1o January 2005 )= Ry 6.32 lakh

106



Chapter-1V-Audit of Transactions

Rs 70.33 lakh (Rs 64.01 lakh® plus Rs 6.32 lakh) at the old rates and Rs 145 lakh*
at the revised rates.

[}

| 4.1.4 Loss due to non-revision of recovery rate of electricity charges |

Non revision of the recovery rate of electricity charges from the licensees of
B. C. Roy Market Complex led to loss of Rs 53.94 lakh to the State
exchequer.

The Executive Engineer, City Division, (EE). Kolkata, had leased out 456 stalls to
private parties in the B. C. Roy Market Complex (Complex) in the Kolkata
Maidan arca tor a period of two years. As per the lease agreement, monthly
electricity charges would be recovered from the parties on the basis of meter
reading for each stall at the rate fixed by West Kolkata Electrical Division, PWD.

Audit scrutiny (October 2007) revealed that the Calcutta Electricity Supply
Corporation Limited (CESC), which was supplying electricity to the Complex at a
special rate (applicable to Government offices and establishments), had informed
(February 2004) the EE that tarift at commercial rate would be charged from
April 2004. The EE brought the matter to the notice of the higher authorities but
despite the fact that the matter was discussed with the CESC at the Chiet Engineer
level in May 2005, the department failed to get the rate of electricity charges
revised and continued to recover the electricity charges at the old rate tixed in
August 2002. During April 2004-March 2008, the EE recovered only
Rs 35.20 lakh from the private parties but paid Rs 89.14 lakh to CESC.

Thus due to non revision of the recovery rate, the Govemment had to sustain a
loss of Rs 53.94 lakh towards subsidising the electricity charges consumed by the
private parties for commercial purposes.

The matter was referred to the Principal Secretary, Public Works Department in
May 2008; the reply has not been received (October 2008).

* 857 No. Poles at the rate of Rs 33213 monlh.s(fm;n Feb 2005 to Feb 2006)=> Rs 36.99 lakh
579 No Poles at the rate of Rs 359 x 13 months(from Feb 2005 10 Feb 2006)=> Rs 27.02 lakh

Total: Rx 64.01 lakh
% 857 No. Poles at the rate of Rs 777 x 13 months => Rx 86.57 lakh
579 No Poles at the rate of 775 x 13 months=> Rs 58.33 lakh
Total: Rs 144.90 lakh

107



Audit Report (Civil) for I/u- year l’HlI( rl 31 March 2008

et

7 PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DE

4.8 Doubtiol

Lxccuuvc Lngmccr. llou;.,hlv lllghw ly Division [II, allowed payment of
Rs 47.49 lakh to an agency for excess work, the excecution of which was

doubtful.

— s . RUURSES—

As per Indian Roads Congress (IRC) specification, strengthening ot a road has to
follow the specified course consisting of the profile corrective course (PCC). the
hottom layer on the existing surtace’  followed by the middle layer. the
Bituminous Macadam (BM) nn the top of PCC* and Semi-dense Bituminous
Concrete (SDBC), the top layer”. The specifications also prescribe that the scope
ol work shall be restricted to the width and length shown in the approved
drawings or as instructed by the Engineer'

Audit of the records in the Office of thé Execcutive bnumcl. Hoogly Highway
Division-II (EE) pertaining to the stlem_themm_ work'! of the State Highway-13"
in different stretches (total 25.2 KM)" revealed that the EE had allowed, without
justitication, excess quantities in all the layers viz., PCC, BM and SDBC, in
disregard of the quantitics in the approved schedule of work (prepared on the
hasis of drawings and detailed estimate) put to tender tor a total road surtace area
of 1.76 lakh square metre (7 metre width and 25.2 Kilometre length). as shown in
the tollowing table:

Particulars of items Provision in the Actual foxcess

' tender schedule execution o quzmlily

ﬁ() mm thick BM .Ls pPCC 11908 m’ | 3415 639m’ 1527.6 m

75 mm  thick BM as base/ binder coursc I764()Q“m2 176690.47 m 290.47 m
25 mm thick SDBC as wearing course 176400 m” 18855995 m° 12159 95 m°

~

Audit analysis revealed that the execution of excess quantity of PCC and SDB(
would have required additional road lengths of 3.23 KM and 1.74 KM"
respectively with the given width (7 m). Conversely, keeping the road length

7 Clanse 501.8
& Clause 504.3
Y Clause 508
2 Clause 501.8
1 Negotiated value Rs 10.32 crore; ¢ ompleted (Janvary 2006 ) for Rs 10.76 crore
12
Earlicr known as NH-2

I

; 615knp 10 627 kmp T ) ' R 60 Ton (ls'alnme work was dnm puwumlv)___m
R 628 lonp to 634 kmp .00 ke

P o 635 knp 1o 639 kmp " 5.00 km

| 639 knp to 644 knp™ T 15.00km

: 645 kmp to 646 knp, 651 kmp t0 654 kmp and " 5.60 km

[ 662 kanp 10 663.60 kmp v s o s+
i e T Total | 25.20 km T

1 1577 om'A. ()()75m Y 7m)=32 " I\m an(l 12159.95 m°/7m=1.737 k.

108



constant at 25.2 KM, as given in the estimate, the consumption of the excess
quantities would mean that the bottom layer (PCC) would be wider than the
middle layer (BM). and the top layer (SDBC) would also be wider than the
middle layer, resulting in an overhang and a structurally unstable and improbable
profile.

Thus there was compelling audit evidence to indicate that the excess quantities
recorded in the measurement hook were fictitious and the EE had misused his
power to allow the agency to claim payment for excess quantities in such width
and length as were not available.

Even it the excess 290 m~ of road work (implying a deviation ot 0.16 per cent) in
the middle layer (BM) is ignored. and the same margin of deviations is allowed
for the other two layers as well, the net excess work would be 1508.5 cubic metie

(PCC)"™ and 11869 square metre (SDBC)'®, involving excess payment of

Rs 47.49 lakh'?, which was doubtful and suspect.

The matter was reported to the Government (July 2008); reply has not been
received (October 2008). .

Chapier-1V-Audit of Transactionys

[—11.6 Loss due to unnecessary purchase

Unnecessary and injudicious procurement of Cationic Bitumen Emulsion in
excess of actual requirement resulted in loss of Rs 30.92 lakh. as the bitumen
became useless due to expiry of life,

The West Bengal Financial Rules (WBFR) provide that purchases must be made
in most economical manner in accordance with the definite requirements of the

public service and care should be taken not to purchase stores much in advance of

actual  requirement, it such purchase is likely to prove unprotitable to
Government.

Audit scrutiny (June 2004 & February 2008) revealed that the Executive Engincer

(EE). Diamond Harbour Highway (DH) Division, made advance procurement
(April 2001 o September 2001) of §79.80 Metric Ton (MT) Cationic Bitumen
Emulsion (emulsion) tor Rs 74.55 lakh, including 200 MT in his capacity as
Authorised Executive Engineer of South 24 Parganas Zilla Parishad (ZP), even

though the contractors of ZP works were supposed to use their own supply of

materials. The EE could utilise only 339.20 MT of emulsion in the departmental

5 1527.6m’- 19.08 m® .
16.12159.95 m*-290.47 m* .

Average rate of PCC allowed = Rs2255.7142294.50+2192.71 $2222.71+2240.71+2255.71
Rs 13462.05 /6 = Rs 2243.67. Total= Rx2243.67 X 1508.5 m"* = Rs 3384583.73

Average rate of SDBC allowed = Rs 115.35+4116.75+113.10+11415+11.180-+ 115.35= Rs68Y.5/:=

Rs 114.916. Total= Rs 114.916 X 11869 m* =Rs 1363945.92.
Total= Ks 3384583.73+Rs 1363915.92 = Rs 4748528.

109



and Z.P works up to July 2004; the balance 240.6() MT'® has been lying unused as
of January 2008. The storage lite of emulsion being limited to 18 months from the
date of packing. the unused quantity had become useless and the Superintending
Engineer, State Highway Circle-1. had requested (July 2006) the Chiet Engineer.,
PW (Roads) Directorate, for its disposal.

Thus unnecessary and injudicious  procurement by the EE in excess of
. . . 7] -~
requirement resulted in loss of Rs 30.92 lakh' to the Government.

The matter was reported (May 2008) to the Principal Secretary, Public
Works (Roads) Department; reply has not been received (October 2008).

g

[4.1.7 Loss duc to inefficient fund management ]

“Duc to inefficient fund III_._IIIl;!,—(‘III(Tl; and not a 'ailing-‘hi.ghcr rate of interest
from the bank, HRBC lost Rs 49 lakh of interest income.

As  per lHooghly River Bridge Act 1969, the Hooghly River Bridge
Commissioners (HHRBCQC) is required to maintain a Hooghly River Bridge Fund tor
crediting the amounts received as grants, loans and toll from the vehicles plying
over the bridges maintained by the HRBC.

Scrutiny (March 2008) of the records of the Vice-Chairman, HRBC revealed that
even after nearly 40 years of the enactment of the Act, the HRBC had not
established the Fund nor had the State Government prescribed the rules for
investment, custody and disbursement from the Fund, as required by the Act.
Pending creation ot the Fund, the Government allowed HRBC to invest the toll
collected in interest bearing term deposits with the nominated bank™. It was seen
that while investing the tunds, the HRBC did not follow the practice ot inviting
bids from financial institutions to get the maximum possible returm on investment
of the Fund nor did it take advantage ot the higher interest rates offered by the
nominated bank, which resulted in a loss of Rs 49 lakh as detailed below:

HRBC renewed (March 2007) three term deposits of Rs 41.37 crore” on
their maturity in March 2007 for a turther period of 12 months at 7.5 per
cent interest per annum, even though the bank oftered 8.5 per cent interest
on 12 months” term deposits of Rs 1 lakh to Rs 25 lakh. By not keeping
the deposits in multiples ot Rs 25 lukh each, the HRBC lost Rs 44 lakh of
interest income as the entire amount was invested at lower interest rate of
7.5 percent

(579,80 - 339.20) MT
Y(Rs. 12,849 X 179 M) + (Rs 12,857 X 61.60 M1)
2 Indian Overseas Bank
= (Rs 38.44 crore + Rs 1.40 crorve + Rs 1.53 crore)

110



Chapier-1V-Audit of Transactions

The HRBC renewed (June 2006 to November 2006) fourteen other term
deposits worth Rs 20.08 crore for 12 months at the interest rate of 7 per
cent per annum although the same bank oftered during the same period
interest rate ot 7.5 percent on term deposits ot Rs 15 lukh and above. As a
result, HRBC suffered a loss of rupees tive lakh towards income on
interest during 2007-2008.

Thus, due to inefficient tund management and not availing the higher rate of
interest from the bank, HRBC had to sustain a loss of Rs 49 lakh during
2007-2008. After the matter was pointed out, HRBC reinvested the amount at the
higher rate.

The matter was reported (May 2008) to the Principal Secretary, Transport
Department; reply had not been received (October 2008).

Deputy Conservator of Forest, Urban Recreational Forestry Division,
Kolkata incurred unauthorised expenditure of Rs 50.42 lakh out of which
expenditure of Rs 35.06 lakh is doubtful

Rule 45 of West Bengal Financial Rules provides that the Conservator ot Forests
(CF) exercises a strict control over the outlay of the Forest Department for
conservancy and work.

The State Government accorded administrative approval of Rs 50 lakh for the
Kolkata Greening Programme 2006, in July 2006. The Deputy Conservator of
Forests (DCF) prepared an estimate for Rs 44.60 lukh which was approved by the
CF for Rs 27 lakh in September 2006. Test check (Febrary 2008) of the records
ot the DCF revealed several irregularities in the expenditure relating to the
Programme as detailed below:

(1) The DCF started the work even before the approval of the estimates by the
CF. and incurred expenditure of Rs 77.42 lakh, much in excess of the
amount approved by the Government and the CF. This was in clear
violation of the Government rules and the orders (September 2(0)6) of
Additional Principal Conservator of Forests® (APCCF) to restrict the
expenditure within the rates and allocation approved by CF.

(i1) The item rates for the works executed were 43 to 166 per cent higher than
the approved rates and even higher than some items in the Greening
Programme of the following year {2007), while the quantities excecded
the approved quantities by 25 to 210 per cert. as shown in the tollowing
table:

111



Audit Keport (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Htem of work Quantities | Quantities claimed | Rates approved | Rates daimed by DCF | Expenditure af
approved by to have been by CF¥ As sulnﬁillfd to | As reported in March approved rates
CFuumbers) | exceuted by DCF | (Rs./ number) CF (Rs/ (Final) Mc. (Rs/ (Rx)
(numbers) number) uumber)
(n ) A @ & ] (e () =M
Avenue Plntation 10000 16367 112.59 239.78 130.00 1842761
City lurest 3000 4300 32.76 87.09 100.00 304668
Creation of Boulevard 10000 13952 3799 70.52 89.93 530036
Plantation
Road side parden hedpes | 30000 27385 15.32 2198 15.00 419538
(llmlu\ on Boulevard T 2000 2752 38.76 30.16 80.00 106668
Block Plantations 000 [ 25084 2648 3890 60.00 664,224
Liee distibution of seallings Nil 137061 Nil Nil 5.48,224.00 Nil
Infrastructure support Nil Nil Nil 36800000 74441100 368000~
Total 75000 231901 4235895

(i) The DCF reported expenditure of Rs 12.92 lakh on free distribution of
seedlings (Rs 5.48 lakh) and on publicity (Rs 7.44 lakh), for which there
was no provision in the approved estimates.

(iv)  The proposal of the DCF to obtain post-facto approval of the CT for
Rs77.42 lakh of expenditure was rejected in December 2006, A
comparison with the amounts of expenditure included in the March
accounts also showed wide discrepancies. The plantation cost shown as
Rs73.74 lakh in December 2006 was later (May 2007) shown as
Rs 64.49 lakh in the March Supplementary accounts and the utilisation
cettificate (UC); similarly, the expenditure on infrastructure support (for
which there was no provision) was shown as Rs 3.68 lakh in December
2006 but later as Rs 7.44 lakh in the March Supplementary accounts and
UC (May 2007).

Thus the expenditure of Rs 50.42 lakh (Rs 77.42 lakh - Rs 27 lakh) incurred by
the DCF over and above the approved amount was unauthorised and irregular. At
the approved rates of work, the entire plantation work reported to have heen done
by the DCF would cost Rs 42.36 lakh, as shown in col.(7) of the table above,
Thus the expenditure of Rs 35.06 lakh (Rs 77.42 lakh - Rs 42.36 lakh) appeared
doubtful in nature and needed investigation: this was also indicated by an
nspection report (14 August 2006) by the PCCF stating that the plantations were
being carried out in a sub-standard manner and at higher rates.

Audit analysis revealed that the financial irregularities by the DCF were aided by
the fact that the DCF exercised the powers of hoth the Pay and Accounts Ofticer
and the Drawing and Disbursing Officer, leaving no opportunity for checks and
balances. This was an important control failure and contrary to international best
practices and rendered the Rule 45 ibid ineftective. The Government needs to
look into the said control failure, '

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government (July 2008); no reply had
been received (October 2008).

A .. 3 - . . . .
= There was no provision of infrastructure suppont in the approved estimate. Rs 3.68 lakh is considered as
per revised estimate submitned by the DCF,




Chapier-1V-Audit of Transactions

Procurement of piglets without ascertaining their health condition led to
death of most of the piglets within one month of their supply. thereby
rendering the expenditure of Rs 30.76 lakh incurred on them infructuous.

Rashtriya Sama Vikash Yojna (RSVY), a centrally sponsored scheme. was
introduced in April 2003 to develop the backward areas and to fill up critical gaps
between physical and social infrastructure. Establishment of small units of
piggery tarms, a component under the Animal Resources Development sector of
the Scheme. was taken up (May 2004) tor implementation in Jalpaiguri district.
The Deputy Director, Animal Resources Development (DD, ARD). Jalpaiguri was
the project implementing agency.

Scrutiny (May 2008) of the records of DD, ARD, Jalpaiguri, showed that 300
units (each unit consisting one boar and three sows) of piglets were procured
between November 2004 and January 2005 under this scheme at a cost of
Rs 1895 lukh from two local co-operative societies.  An  expenditure  of
Rs 19.50 lakh was also incurred in March 2005 towards their teed. The piglets
~were to be procured after ascertaining their health condition by a veterinary
officer and a certificate to that effect was to be enfaced on the bill. However.
ncither any veterinary officer was engaged for the purpose nor was any certificate
regarding receipt of piglets in healthy condition endorsed on the bills by the Block
- Livestock Development Officers receiving the piglets. Consequently out of 16(X)
piglets only 110 survived, while 80 per cent ot the piglets died within one month
of the supply; condition of the rest was not available on record. Moreover, no
attempt was made to ascertain the cause of the death. Though the scheme had
insurance coverage no insurance claim was preferred tor want ol necessary
papers.

Thus, procurement of piglets without ascertaining their health condition led to
death of most of the piglets within one month of their supply thereby rendering
the expenditure of Rs 30.76 lakh® incurred on them infructuous. Besides, the
purpose of scheme was trustrated as the beneficiaries were deprived of the
benetfits.

The matter was referred to Government in June 2008; teply had not been received
(October 2008).

B Calculated on proportionate basis (80 per cent of the total expenditure of Rs 38.45 lakh)

113



Audit Report (Civil) Jor the year ended 31 March 2008

____ CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT

ural godowns

1422 Tnfructuous expenditure on construction of:

Non-utilisation of first instalments of loans received from National
Co-operative Development Corporation for construction of 258 rural
agricultural godowns within the stipulated time frame led to non-release of
 the second instalments. As a result, the works were abandoned rendering
' Government assistance of Rs 3.03 crore infructuous.

With a view to rendering financial assistance for construction of rural agricultural
godowns (at a cost of Rs 2.50 lakh each having a capacity of 100 MT) in the
co-operative  sector, the Department received first instalments of loans™
aggregating  Rs 2,46 crore - from  the  National  Co-operative  Development
Corporation (NCDC), a Government ot India enterprise, between July 1996 and
March 2005 for construction of 258 godowns. The second instalments would he
drawn after utilisation of the available funds within one year from the date of
release of tirst instalment. The loans along with interest at the rates varying from
8.5 to 10.75 per cent per annum were repayable to NCDC in eight equal annual
mstalments commencing from the first anniversary ot dishursement of loans. The
Department in turn released financial assistance of Rs 3.03 crore (loan: Rs 1.64
crore and share capital: Rs 1.39 crore) to 258 cooperative  societies  for
constiuction of the godowns. The loans paid by the Department to the societies
were recoverable from the societies under the same terms and conditions, while
the share capital was to be redeemed within eight years.

The present position of the godown at Dhamoir (sanctioned in - The present condition of the godown at Jaluabathal (sanctioned
1995-1996) as of February 2008, in 1995-1996) as of February 2008

Scrutiny revealed that the Department did not monitor the physical progress of
constiuction works: neither did it pursue the matter with the co-operative
societies. As a result, there were delays of over two to five years in utilisation of
the available funds by the societies even though the second instalment of loan was

% . . ;
As perthe scheme, 75 per cent of construction cost would be provided by NCDC as loan to the State
Government '

114



Chapter-1V-Audit of Transactions

to be drawn by the Department from NCDC within one year from the date of
release of first instalment. Further, none of the societies submitted the proot of the
deposits ot overdue instalments ot loans, share capital and  interest into
Government account along with the audited accounts and utilisation certificates to
the Department even though these documents were required to be submitted to the
Department for release of second instalments of financial assistance. As a result,
the second instalments of financial assistance  were not released by the
Department and consequently, construction works of all these 258 godowns
remained abandoned for about eight to fourteen years. The Department also did
not take any action for recovery ot the loans and share capitals from the
concemed societies due to non-completion of construction ot the godowns. The
NCDC also withdrew (August 2005 to May 2006) sanction for construction of
these 258 godowns. The Department repaid the NCDC loan of Rs 2.46 crore up to
July 2006.

Thus, due to non-utilisation of first instalment ot financial assistance by the co-
operative societies within the fixed time frame coupled with inaction on the part
of the Department and consequential non-release of balance amount required tor
completion ot construction, the construction works remained abandoned tor eight
o fourteen years resulting in an infructuous expenditure of Rs 3.03 crore.

Setting up a Marine Food Park at Shankarpur fishing harbour in Purba
Medinipur without proper assessment of its viability led to an infructuous
expenditure of Rs 6.86 crore.

x

To boost marine tood production of the State, a Marine Food Park was taken up
(January 2003) by the Fisheries Department at Shankarpur tishing harbour in
Purba Medinipur for providing necessary handling and infrastructure facilities for
auction and pre processing of marine catch to the fish traders at an estimated cost
of Rs 7.16 crore. The entire scheme was to be implemented by the West Bengal
Fisheries Corporation' Limited (Corporation). For funding the project. the State
Govermnment provided Rs 2.21 crore; the Ministry of Food Processing Industries,
Government of India, released a grant of Rs 1.34 crore till December 2006.
Besides, National Bank for Agricultural and Rural Development (NABARD)
released! (August 2004 to January 2007) loan of Rs3.13 crore™ carrying  an
interest rate ot eight per cent per anmim which was to be repaid by the
Government in seven years including grace period of two years.

The works of construction of stalls (48 for wholesale and 100 tor retail) alongwith
internal roads, parking arcas, water supply, power supply, ice plant ete. were
completed at a total cost of Rs6.86c¢crore (including unpaid liability of
Rs ().18 crore) and the Food Park was inaugurated in January 2(0)6.

¥ against sanctioned amount of Rs 3.16 crore

115



Audu Rf'pur! (Ciw[ ) Jor the year (Jml('(l 3 1 March 2()()8

Audit scrutiny (December 2007) of the records of the Corporation disclosed that
out of 148 stalls, applications were received only for 12 stalls (wholesale: three;
retail: nine). A committee under the chairmanship of the Sabhadipati. Purba
Medinipur had been tformed (June 20006) to create interest among the tish traders
tor the stalls/space in the Food Park. In spite of holding several meetings with the
fish traders/ association and advertising through newspapers, the committee failed
to persuade them to apply for allotment. It was observed that the fish traders were
reluctant to shitt their business to the Food Park as a wholesale sea tish market
run by private businessmen already existed in the vicinity™. Moreover, the
number of stalls in the Food Park was also insufticient to cater their needs. The
Food Purk, thus remained a non-starter as ot December 2007. The Corporation, in
view of bleak possibility of commencement ot the Food Park, ultimately decided
(June 2007) to refund the security deposits to the 12 applicants.

The Fisheries Department in its reply  (July 2008) mercly endorsed  the
Corporation’s view that non-utilisation of food park was due to lack of interest
amongst fishermen.

Thus, the decision ot the Department to set up the Food Park at Shankarpur
without proper assessment of its viability led to an infructuous expenditure of
Rs 6.86 crore. Morcover, it also resulted in an additional burden of Rs 25 lakh
per annum on the State exchequer towards interest on NABARD loan

Sanctioning of loan assistance of Rs 40 lakh for a revival project of a
company ignoring its techno-economic non-viability led to bleak possibility of
recovery of the said loan along with interest of Rs 22.31 lakh, thereby
rendering the Government investment infructuous

Bengal Salt Company Limited (BSCL) at Dandapatra. Purba Medinipur under
private management with marginal equity participation of’ 14 per cent ot the State
Govemment was engaged in salt production from sea-water. The unit had ceased
its operations since 1995 due to non-viability of its operations. The Department
approved  (April 2000) a revival plan ot BSCL at a cost of Rs 67 lakh.
Accordingly. soft loan®” of Rs 40 lukh was sanctioned by the Department in
March 2001 (Rs 15 lakh) and March 2002 (Rs 25 lakh) (or liguidation of the
arrear dues of the employces as well as restoration of the closed unit. The interest
on the loan was payable annually starting from the first anniversary of
disbursement ot the loan and the principal was repayable in eight years with a
moratorium of three years.

5
* at Mohana, a site benwveen Digha and Shankarpur
7 arrying rate of interest of 8.75 per cent per anmniunmn

116



Chaprer-1V-Audit of Transactions

Though the company commenced production in 2002, it was not able to compete
in the market due to high production cost, lack of modemisation ot its plants as
well as low salinity of the region and finally suspended operations in
October 2004. BSCL also did not repay any part of the loan or interest to the
Government.

Scrutiny (June 2008) showed that the department considered availubility ot sea
water, being the primary raw material, without assessing the salinity level in the
region. It was observed that the salihity level of sea water in the region was
comparatively lower than that of Arabian Sea and also other parts of Bay of
Bengal which made the project economically unviable compared to other regions
of the country. The Department finally admitted (December 2006) that there was
hardly any chance ot reviving the salt factory on long term basis.

Sanctioning of loan of Rs 40 lakh ignoring the techno-economic non-viability ot a
company owing to the low salinity level ot the sea water and the present market
condition was an injudicious decision. As a result, there is a bleak possibility of
recovery of the loan together with interest of Rs 22.31 lukh™ rendering the
investment infructuous.

The Department in reply stated (August 2008) that the promoters/management of
the company did not invest the requisite funds to run the unit commercially and
thereby sustain its viability. The Department further stated that steps were being
taken to set up a wind farm on the idle land ot the company under the acgis of
West Bengal Renewable Energy Development Agency. Further developments in
this regard are, however, awaited.

The Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority took up renovation of a
road belonging to Irrigation & Waterways Department without consulting
the latter. The road got completely damaged during the desiltation of the
adjacent canal due to dumping and scraping of the excavated material
rendering wasteful expenditure of Rs 71 lakh incurred on road renovation,

The Superintending Engineer (SE), Circle-I. Trattic & Transport Sector (T&T) of
the Kolkata Meuopolitan Development Authority (KMDA) awarded (February
2007) the renovation work of Chaulpatty Road™ for Rs 1.20 crore.

Rupees 15 lakh for seven years at the rate of 8.75 per cent = Rs 9.18 lakh
Rupees 25 lakh for six years at the rate of 8.75 per cent = Ry 13.13 lakh

i Jrom Eastern Metropolitan (EM) Bypass to Beliaghata Main Road

.

117




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Audit scrutiny (March 2008) revealed that the road and the adjoining Beliaghata

drainage canal belonged to the Irrigation and Waterways Department (1&WD),

- but the SE did not consult or inform the I&WD before awarding the work. The

work started in March 2007 and while it was in progress, the IRKWD took up the

excavation of the adjoining Beliaghata canal for de-siltation before the onset of
the monsoon season. The contractor dumped the excavated silt on the newly

renovated surtace of the road and subsequently removed the deposits by scraping

with Pork Land Machine, totally damaging the renovated part of the road. It was
only thereafter that the Chiet Engineer (CE). T&T Sector took up the matter

(April 2007) with I&WD and it was jointly decided (May 2007) to suspend the

renovation work of the road and continue the de-silting in view of the
forthcoming monsoon scason. A payment of Rs 71 lakh had already been made to
the contractor as of June 2007 and the contract was terminated in March 2008.

Thus, due to negligent and pertunctory manner in which KMDA took up the

renovation of the road, without consulting or informing the [&WD, an

expenditure of Rs 71 lakh was rendered_wastetul. While the KMDA stated that
the I&WD was duly informed. the I[&WD confirmed that it was not informed of
the renovation work; the KMDA’s request to restore the damaged part of the road

had not been responded to by the I&WID (June 2008).

When pointed out in Audit, the Government attributed it to the tailure of the
I&WD to tinalise the de-siltation activities in time and stated (August 2008) that

the entire expenditure could not be termed as wastetul. The reply was not tenable

since the KMDA undertook the renovation work without consulting the I & WD
and without waiting for the completion of the de-siltution of the canal. Further, it
was cvident from the minutes of the 23™ meeting of the Works & Tender

Committee (February 2008) of KMDA that the entirc work had been ftully
damaged ftor which thorough renovation work was again required.

4.3.1 Undue benefit to a contractor

Unjustified increase of rates by allowing longer road carriage for stones in
spite of their availability at shorter distance, led to undue benefit of
Rs §7.97 lakh to a contractor.

The West Bengal Financial Rules provide that every officer incurring or
authorising expenditure tfrom public funds should be guided by high standards of
financial propriety, and should exercise in respect of such expenditure the same

118



C haplc r-I V A lulll of Tramm tions

vigilance as a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of
expenditure of his own money.

The work, “Improvement of Riding Quality (IRQ) of National IHighway
(NH)-6™" was awarded by the Superintending Engineer, National Highway
Circle 1 (SE) (June 2005) for Rs 2.91 crore. The contracted rates ot Bituminous
Macadam (BM)" "and Semi Dense Bituminous Concrete (SDBC)™ included road
carriage of 152 Km for procuring stone aggregates from l).ml\um Railway stack
yard at the rate of Rs 889.80) (BM) and 'Rs 928.22 (SDBC) per m’,

Audit scrutiny (January 2008) revealed that the SE had allowed carriage tor a
longer distance (152 Km) from the Dankuni Railway stack yard, although the
same variety of stone aggregates was available at Kalaikunda Railway stack yard,
which was only 22 km away from the work site: this was evident tmm the tact
that the same SE had awarded (December 2005) another IRQ work™ on another
stretch of the same road (161 kmp to 166 kmp) to the same agency wherein the
road carriage for the same variety stone was considered from the Kalaikunda
Railway stack yard.

Thus, due to imprudent decision of the SE to allow longer road carriage (152 km)
in the tender estimate, the rates of BM and SDBC were artificially inflated by
Rs 641.20 per cubic metre and  Rs 668.89 per cubic metre rcspcclivcly‘u. No
records were made available to substantiate the actual source of procurement by
the agency. This resulted in undue benefit ot Rs 57.97 lakh™ extended to a
contractor.

The matter was referred to the Govemment in July 2008; no reply had heen
received (October 2008).

. " Km 150.00 to 161.00, Km 166.00 10 168.00 & Kmi 178.00 0 180.00 of NH-6
Rs 3826 per m
% Rs 5642 per m®
M Job no-006-WB-2004/2005-220
; Ry 889.80-Rs 248.60= Rs 641.20 per m’ for BM and (Rs 928.22 - Rs 259.33)= Rs 668.89 per m® for SDBRC.

Rel\rmceuf B Tenderno | . Execufed .| me carriuge ; | Tolal excess Coutractual rate Actual excess
| ftem I v-'-g‘updlylnm mstperm’»» Gl amount - |- - | amount paid
BM 03 of 2005-06 945005 m’ Rs 641.20/m" Rs 6059372 39 l()l,er(em less | Rs 3690158

ShBC 03 of 2005-06 1899.80m’ [ Rs 668.89/m’ Rs 1270757 | 39.10 percent less | Rs 773891
BM 01 of 2007-08 134033 m’ Rs 641.20/m’ Rs 859420  |4.75 per cent above | Rs 900242
SDBRC 01 of 2007-08 617.61 m’ Rs 668.89/m’ Rs413113  [4.75 per cent above | Rs 432736

Total R« 5797027

119



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

4.4.1 Delayed scttlement of cash credit account lé‘a'd'i'iig to avoidable
expenditure '

Inaction on the part of the Co-operation Department to ensure timely
settlement of the dues of BENFED relating to a cash credit account
ultimately led to shouldering of an avoidable expenditure of Rs 33.82 crore
by the Government as guarantor.

The cash credit tacilities of West Bengal State Co-operative Bank Limited (Bank)
availed ot by the West Bengal State Co-operative Marketing Federation Limited
(BENIED) since 1980-81 for its fertiliser business was guaranteed by the State
Government up to June 1990. Though the cash credit account with an outstanding
balance of Rs 4.70 crore (repayable by BENFED to the Bunk) remained
inoperative since June 1990 when the Government Guarantee expired, neither the
BENFED nor the Government settled the dues. The Bank referred (June 1996) the
matter to an  Arbitrator and the Arbitrator delivered (May 1997) an award
determining BENFED’s dues to Bank as Rs 14.33 crore including interest up to
2 May 1997, BENFED paid Rs3 crore in September 1997 and Rs | crore in
July 1998 to the Bank.

Subsequently the Bank asked (December 2001) BENFED to pay the balunce
amount ol Rs 1983 crore including interest  up to December 2001, The
Co-operation  Department  extended (December 2001)  further guarantee  for
payment of Rs 19.83 crore by BENFED to Bank.

BENFED, however, did not pay any part of Rs 19.83 crore to the Bank till
March 2003, when Co-operation Department directed BENFED to clear the dues
of Bank by obtaining louan under the guarantee ot the Department (rom the West
Bengal Infrastructure 'Dcvelnpmenl Finance Corporation Limited (WBIDEC), a
State . Government  undertaking. Accordingly, WBIDFC paid Rs 25.61 crore
directly to the Bank (Rs 496 crore in March 2003 and Rs 20.65 crore in
March 2004) to clear the entire dues of BENFED (including interest up to the date
of payment) and treated the same as loan™ to BENFED.

This time also BENFED did not pay any instalment of loans to WBIDFC without
assigning any reason; neither did the Co-operation  Department  persuade
BENFED for repayment of the same. Ultimately, the Department, being the

* The loan of Rs 4.96 crore with the annual rate of interest of 10 per cent was repayable in ten annual
instabnents commencing from January 2005; the loan of Rs 20.65 crore carricd an annual interest of
10.50 per cent was repayable in six annual instalments starting from March 2005

120




guarantor, itselt paid Rs 33.82 crore to WBIDFEFC in March 2007 in order to settle
the dues (including interest ot Rs 8.21 crore).

Thus. in spite of reluctance on the part of the BENFED in meeting its own
liabilities, the Department continued to guarantee the loans taken by BENFED
and did not take timely action tor ensuring settlement of the dues with Bank. but
allowed the liability to accumulate through inaction. It ultimately led to an
avoidable expenditure of Rs 33.82 crore from the State exchequer towards
settlement of the dues of BENFED with WBIDFC.

The matter was referred to Government in April 2008; reply had not been
received. (October 2008).

| 44.2  Extra expenditure towards payment of interest subsidy |

By extending undue financial benefit to the West Bengal State Co-operative
Marketing Federation Limited in the form of interest subsidy the
Department shouldered an extra expenditure of Rs §1.64 lakh

C o m———— e

(1) For procurement of paddy trom farmers during the Kharit Monsoon
Season (KMS) 2002-03 under the scheme of Minimum Support Price Operation,
the West Bengal State Co-operative Marketing Federation Limited (BENFED)
received (March 2003) a loan of Rs 10 crore from West Bengal State Co-
operative Bank Limited (Bank) at 11 per cent rate ot interest. The Department
sanctioned (23 June 2003) Government guarantee as well as interest subsidy of
Rs 35.86 lakh against the loan subject to the condition that the entire amount of’
the loan should be repaid by BENFED to Bank by 30 June 2003.

Scrutiny (June 2007) of records of BENFED showed that BENFED repaid the
loan between 7 June 2003 and 2 April 2004%7. Accordingly, Bank claimed interest
of Rs 73.26 lakh on the loan.

In terms of the sanction of Government guarantee and interest subsidy, the loan
was repayable by BENFED betore 30 June 2003 and accordingly the Department
was liable to pay a maximum amount of interest of Rs 35.86 lakh upto
30 June 2003. Due to delayed repayment of loan by BENFED the amount of
interest payable to Bank increased to Rs 73.26 lakh. The Department paid
(April 2004) the entire amount of interest to Bank without recovering the interest
amount ot Rs 37.40 lakh (the additional quantum of interest accrued owing o
delay made by BENFED in repayment of principal) trom BENFED., thercby
resulting in extra expenditure to that extent.

(i) For procurement of jute during KMS 2003, BENFED obtained
(September 2003) another loan of Rs § crore trom Bank bearing interest at a rate

7 Ry 4 crore en 7 June 2003, Rs 1.50 crore on 25 October 2003, Rx 3 crore on
26 December 2003, Ry 3.70 crore on 25 March 2004 and Rs 0.80 crore on 2 April 2004.

121



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

ot 1l per cent per ammum. This loan was not, however, guarantced by the
Department. This time also BENFED repaid (March 2004) the principal loan of
Rs 5 crore to Bank without paying the interest of Rs 28.18 lakh accrued thereon.

Although this loan was not guaranteed by the Government, an interest ol
Rs 14.24 lakh was paid (November 2004) by the Department to Bank after
adjusting the amount of 'profit ot Rs 13.94 lakh eamed by BENFED on sale of the
jute procured during KMS 2003.

Thus, by extending undue benefit to BENFED, the Department incurred extra
expenditure of Rs 51.64 lukh™,

The matter was referred to Government in July 2008; reply had not been received
(October 2008).

enging/

The decision of contracting out the work of cleaning/scavenging of the total
arca of 13 hospitals of North 24 Parganas to private agencies, instead of
utilising the services of the existing departmental sweepers for the area set
aside for them, lacked justification and led to avoidable expenditure of
Rs 44.34 lakh.

For ensuring better patient care and cleanliness of hospitals, Chiet Medical
Otficer of Health (CMOIH), North 24 Parganas, with the approval of the Director
of Health Services, engaged (October 2004) private agencies for cleaning and
scavenging of’ 13 hospitals (District Hospital, Sub-divisional Hospitals and State
General Hospitals) in the district.

Based on measurement of hospital areas by the Public Works Department (PWD),
the Tender Selection Cnmmittu apportioned the total scavenging area between
the existing sweepers™ and the private agencics. The private agencies, selected
through tenders, were en&.‘l&cd for the period trom October 2004 to March 2007
(subsequently extended upto September 2008) and per sq meter rates for that
work were fixed for each hospital individually.

Scrutiny  of  records®  of  the CMOII.  North 24 Parganas  disclosed
(September 2007) that despite clear demarcation ot area (23370 sq meters) to be
cleaned by the existing sweepers, the works of cleaning/scavenging of the total
areas (45850 sq meters) of the hospitals were contracted out to the private
agencies and payments were made on the basis of the whole area. This led to an

R\ 37.40 laukh plus Ry 14.24 lakh
Agam st the sanctioned strength of 317 sweepers in those 13 hospitals, 205 to 195 sweepers were in position
” Relating to appartionment of areas for cleaning, paymenis made 10 the cleaning contractors, elc.

122



C huplcr-l V- Audu of Tmm(u tons

avoidable expenditure of Rs 44.34 lakh during October 2004 to March 2008
towards cleaning and scavenging of areas earmarked for the existing sweepers.

The Government in reply stated (March 2008) that area to be cleaned by private
agency was earmarked and rest of the area of the hospital was to be cleaned by the
existing sweepers. It was further claimed that services of the existing sweepers
were utilised alongwith the private agency. The reply was not acceptable as the
Department engaged private agencics even for cleaning the areas earmarked for
departmental sweepers. The decision thus lacked justification as not only the
services of the departmental sweepers were under-utilised, but it also cost the
State exchequer an avoidable expenditure of Rs 44.34 lakh.

Failure of the MSVPs of four Medical Colleges and llocplmle in .ur.m;,ln;_,
for enhancement of the contractual loads in spite of persisting cxcess
consumption of power led to avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.61 crore.

Tarift orders issued by the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission from
time to time (2002-03 to 2007-08) stipulated that drawal ot power by Government
hospitals from High Tension connection in excess ot sanctioned contract demand
would attract additional energy charge in addition to energy charges payable as
per tarift schedule. In pursuance of the above, Calcutta Electric Supply
Corporation (CESC) levied additional charges through monthly bills in case of
excess consumption of electricity.

Scrutiny’'of the records of the Medical Superintendents cum Vice Principals
(MSVPs) ot Seth Sukhlal Karnani Memorial Hospital (SSKM), Calcutta National
Medical College and Hospital (CNMC&H), RG Kar Medical College and
Hospital (RGKMC&H) and Calcutta Medical College and Hospital (CMCH)
showed that the electricity consumed by these four hospitals during various
periods between August 2004 and April 2008 exceeded the respective contractual
loads by 76 per cent to 809 per cent. Consequently the MSVPs had to incur
additional expenditure of Rs 1.61 crore® on account of such excess drawals.
Though such persistent excess drawal of energy by all the hospitals and medical

:; between February 2006 and May 2008

Name of the Hospitals Period Contractual Range of power Additional

Load drawn expenditure due
o - o excess drawal

SSKM Hospital Mav2006 fo February2008 |  90KW 335K Wm 8/8 Kw
(two lines) [ "May2006 10 February 2008 200KW | 352KWi973kw | K 70063 lakh
_CNMC Hospital__ | August2004 1o September2007 | 90 KW 285 KW1o SOOKW | Ry 38.78 lakh
"RGKar MC Hospi June2006 to November2007 | 100KW ™| 399 KWio 662 KW |~ Ry 30.91 lakh
CMC Hopital ™ 250KW__ | SSTKWiw 733KW | Rs20.56 lakh
Total Rs 160.88 T.ak]




Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

colleges had been regularly pointed out by audit since February 2006, the
authorities did not tuke up the matter with CESC to enhance the quantum of
contractual load.

The Department, while accepting the facts, admitted (June 2008) that the load
agreements were quite old and based on the then demand of power. It was further
intimated that due to subsequent increase in various medical activities. the
demand tor electricity increased substantially and exceeded the contracted load,
which indicated lack of timely initiative on the pait of the MSVPs for upward
revision of contractual load.

Thus, tailure on the part of the MSVPs of those four Medical Colleges and
Hospitals in upward revision of contractual load in spite of persisting excess
drawal of power led to avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.61 crore.

44.5 Unfruitful expenditure due:

Non-adherence of the Atomic Energy Regulatory Board regulations while
purchasing X-ray machines for four Medical College and Hospitals resulted
in non-commissioning of the same rendering the expenditure of Rs 1.37 crore
unfruitful.

Health and Family Welfare Department sanctioned (August 2005) Rs 1.37 crore
tor purchase of four 800 mA X-ray machines for tour medical college and
hospitals (MCHs)* trom a Singapore based company through their Indian agent.
Accordingly, the Director of Medical Education (DME) issued (August 2005)
purchase order to the said company which would install the machines at the four
MClHs and provide free training to the concerned technicians.

According to the regulations of the Atomic Energy Regulatory Board (AERB).
Government of India, suppliers of imported X-ray machines shall obtain No
Objection Certificates from the AERB before marketing their equipment: buying
non-approved equipment for installation in the hospitals is a violation of AERB
regulation. Displaying AERB approval certificate numbers on the X-ray unit and
obtaining clearance of the room housing the X-ray machine from the AERB were
also mandatory requirements. Nothing was, however, forthcoming from records
whether the pre-conditions relating to AERB clearance had been considered by
the DME at the time of selection of supplier and placement ot purchase order.

Scrutiny of records (between December 2007 and February 2008) ot tour MCHs
showed that payment for the machines were made in September 2005 and the
same were received by the MClIs in April 2006. The machines were, however,

“ Nonh Bengal Medical College & Hospital (NBMC &H), Burdwan Medical College & Hospital (BMC&H),
Bankura Sammilani Medical College &Hospital (BMC&H) and Mcdinipore Medical College & Hospital
(MMC&KH).

124




Chapiter-1V-Audit of Transactions

not installed and commissioned in any of the MCHs till Febmary 2008 owing to
failure on the part of the supplier in furnishing the requisite clearance certiticate
of Radiology Satety Division of AERB and consequent non-availubility of site
clearance certifjcates trom AERB.

Thus, non-adherence of the AERB regulations while purchasing X-ray machines
tor the hospitals resulted in non-commissioning of the same rendering the
expenditure of Rs 1.37 crore unfruittul.

!

The matter was reterred to Government in July 2008; reply had not been received
(October 2008).

le expenditure towar

Inaction of the Department in ensuring mandatory NCTE recognition of
tecachers training institutions led to avoidable expenditure of Rs 6.40 crore
towards penalty/compensation/processing fees for retrospective recognition,
Besides. Government loan of Rs 5.60 crore remained un-recovered even after
expiry of the repayment tenure,

|

Under the National Council for Teacher Education Act, 1993 (Act), every
institution offering course or training in teachers’ education was required to apply
to the concerned Regional Committee of National Council for Teachers Education
(NCTE) for grant of recognition. Admission to the courses could be made only
after such recognition had been granted. The qualifications in teacher cducation
obtained only tfrom the institutions recognised by NCTE were to be valid tor the
purpose ot employment in any Government or Government-aided educational
institution in India.

Scrutiny (August 2007) of the records of the Director of Public Instruction (DPI)
showed that the Higher Education Department did not take any inttiative to ensure
that the colleges apply tor and obtain such recognition. Instead, the Department
allowed 81*such colleges to continue training courses (BEJ., BPEd, MPLE)*
without obtaining necessary recogniticn of NCTE in violation of the Act. Though
the qualifications of the students passing out of these colleges were not valid
under the Act, the Department issued conditional *No Objection Certificates™ to
these colleges from time to time subject to ceitification by the DPI regarding
tulfilment of NCTE norms.

": Government Colleges-11, Government aided Colleges-43 and Self financed Colleges-27
¥ Bachelor of Education, Bachelor of Physical Education and Master of Physical Education




Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

The NCTE (Amendments and  Validation) Ordinance. 2006 provided  for
retrospective recognition of the unrecognised teachers training colleges on
payment ol penalty (an amount equal to double the amount received from the
students against admission), compensation (only it directed by any court, tribunal,
ete.) and processing fees (at the rate of Rs 30000 for ecach course except tor
Government colleges) with the applications. Consequently the Higher Education
Department  paid  (November 2006) Rs 6.40 crore 1o 43 Government-aided
colleges and 11 Government colleges for meceting the above mentioned expenses
tor their retrospective recognition and validation ot gqualifications of students (for
various years from 1995-96 1o 2005-06) by NCTE. Besides, Rs 5.75 crore was
paid (November 20006) to 27 self-financed colleges on this count as interest-free
loan refundable within one year. However, only four self-financed colleges repaid
Rs 14.51 lakh as ot July 2007.

Thus. tailure of the Department to ensure mandatory NCTE recognition of the
teacher training institutions tor more than ten years after introduction ot the
NCTE Rules led to avoidable expenditure of Rs 6.40 crore towards penalty,
compensation and processing for retrospective recognition of 43 Government-
aided  and 11 Government  institutions.  Besides,  Government  loan  of
Rs 5.60 crore®® remained un-recovered even after expiry of the repayment tenure.

The matter was reterred to Government in June 2008: reply had not been received
(October 2008).

The Department extended financial assistance to a sick edible oil company
ignoring its techno-commercial non-viability. As a result, Government
assistance of Rs 1.50 crore became unfruitful as operations of the unit
remained suspended.

M/s Kusum Product Limited (KPL), Rishra unit was engaged in manufacturing
vanaspati/edible  oil since 1948, KPL, however, started suftering losses
continuously from 1999-2000 due o inter alia. steep competition from the
unorganised sector and high overhead and manpower costs’”. As a result, the
company turned sick and suspended operations from September 2001, The case
was statutorily referred to the Board of Industrial and Financial Reconstruction
(BIFFR) in November 2001 for examining the prospect of its long term revival.

Though there was no possibility of financial viability of the unit, as admitted by
the company, the management took steps for re-opening the unit without waiting

* Rs 5.75 crore minus Rs 14.51 lakh
Y Reasons were quoted by the IR Department in reply to an Audit query

126



C hupl( r-lV Audit of Tmn\uc tions

for the final outcome ot BIFR pmcccdim.s KPL resumed operations from
May 2003 with a sott loan ot Rs 2.56 crore® from the Department for liquidating
the arrears of the sales tax dues ot the company. The KPL., however, remained
commercially unviable owing to the same reasons which had accounted for its
earlier closing. and could use only 20 per cent of its production capacity. The
department {urther released (November 2005) Rs 1.50 crore as capital investment
subsidy under the West Bengal Industrial Renewal (WBIR) Scheme 2001, The
KPL finally suspended operations in November 2005 immediately after receiving
the subsidy. The BIFR declared the company sick in June 20006 and no part of the
principal or interest of the said loans was repaid by KPL as ot June 2008.

Scrutiny (May 2008) of the records of the department revealed that the investment
subsidy of Rs 1.50 crore was sanctioned ignoring the techno-commercial non-
viability of KPL. under the prevailing market situation. Neither was any revival
package finalised as of June 2008. The department also did not wait tor the
decision of BIFR regarding revival ot KPL.

Thus, the Department extended financial assistance to KPL in spite of being
aware that the same circumstances, which had accounted ftor its carlier closing
still prevailed. This rendered the expenditure of Rs 1.50 crore untruittul. The
prospect of repayment of the loan ot Rs 2.56 crore by KPLL was also bleak.

The department in reply (July 2008) admitted that the unit was closed down due
to uneconOMIc running.

EPARTMENT |

o e e e kil

[4.4.8  Excess payment for telecasting advertisements

The Department made excess payment of Rs 1.46 crore for telecasting
Government advertisements in clectronic media by allowing advertisement
charges at rates higher than the approved schedule of rates.

Information and Cultural Affairs Department (Department) arranges telecast of
Government advertisements in electronic media through approved agencies. The
agencies were to be paid on the basis of a rate card (channel-wise) of
advertisement charges approved by the Department.

Scrutiny (May 2008) of the records of Department disclosed that during 2006-07
against telecast of advertisements in three private television channels, the
Department paid Rs 2.06 crore to an agency ‘X' Further scrutiny ot the bills
showed that those payments were made a! rates much higher than the

s Soft loan of Rs 2.41 crore granted in November 2002 followed by another soft loan of Rs 0.15 crore in
Julv 2005. The amounis were directly handed over to the Commissioner of Commenrcial Taves for adjusing
the arrcars of Sales Tax. The loans carried an interest rate of 8.75 per cent and were repavalide in 11 vears
with three years’ moratorium on principal.

127



Aundit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

. - 49 . .
corresponding rates approved by the Department for those channels™ resulting in
: : 50 : . :
an excess payment of Rs 1.46 crore™. Reasons for allowing such higher rates to
the agency were not stated.

Thus, the Department, by allowing higher rates to an agency as compared to the
approved schedule of rates for telecast of Government advertisements led to
excess payment of Rs 1,46 crore.

The matter was referred to Government in June 2008, reply had not been
received. (October 2008).

 PANCH

——- 2 e e ———

Failure to adhere to the stipulated time schedule for release of the grants to
Local Bodies as envisaged in GOI guidelines led to avoidable expenditare of
Rs 1.11 crore towards interest on delayed release of fund.

In pursuance ot the Tweltth Finance Commission (TFC) recommendations to
supplement the resources of the rural and urban local bodies. Ministry of Finance.
Government of India (GOl issued (June 2005) guidelines for relcase and
utilisation of’ grants recommended by TIFC. These guidelines require that grants
released by GOI to the States in two equal instalments every year have to be
mandatorily transterred to Panchayati Raj Institutions (PR1s)/ Urban Local Bodies
(UL.Bs) within fifteen days of its credit to the State Govemment account. In case
of delayed transfer of the grants to PRIs/UL.Bs beyond fifteen days, the State
Government is liable to pay interest on the amounts so released at Reserve Bank
of India Bank rate to the PRIs/ULBs.

GOI released (October 2005) Rs 127,10 crore and Rs 39.30 crore to Panchayat
and Rural Development Department (P&RD) and Municipal Atfairs Department
(MAD) respectively as the first instalment of the grant tor the year 2005-06. As
per the guidelines, the grants should have been transterred to cighteen districts
across the State within the stipulated period of 15 days. Scrutiny (June 2008) of
the records of P&RID and MAD, however, showed that the grants were released to

49

Name of Channel  Approved Rate Rates allowed

Channel 'A* Rs 1075 Rs. 4000, Rs 5300, Rs 13300
Channel B’ Rs 4000 ks 10000
Channel 'C" Ry 200 Rs 400

0 . .
Payment made (Rs 2.06 crore) minus payment admissible as por approved rates (Rs 0.60 crore)

128



the districts after delays ranging from 32 to 64 days”’. Due o such delay, the
Government had to  bear (May2006) an additional interest burden of
Rs 1.11 crore. While admitting the facts, the P&RD department stated (JTuly 2008)
that the order releasing the first instalment of TFC grant did not reach the
department in time and there was no delay in release of subsequent instalments.

The contention of the P&RD Department was, however, not correct as turther
scrutiny (August 2008) of the records of Finance Department showed that though
orders for release ot subsequent instalments (second instalment of 2005-06
onwards) to PRIs/ULBs were issued by the executing departments within 15 days
from the date of receipt of GOI funds, the transfer advices for crediting the grants
to the accounts of the PRIs/ULBs were issued (in concurrence with the Finance
Department) after delays up to 299 days. Consequently, additional interest burden
of Rs 1.93 crore (ULBs: Rs 48.90 lakh and PRIs: Rs 144.16 lakh) became payable
by the Government on the same accord.

Thus, failure ot the Govermment in adhering to the stipulation of fitfteen days tor
release of the grants to PRIs / ULBs as envisaged in the GOI guidelines led to
avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.11 crore towards interest on delayed release of
tunds, while another amount ot Rs 1.93 crore stood payable on the same accord.

Poor planning and co-ordination by Public Works Department resulted in
blocking of borrowed fund of Rs 65.48 lakh outside Government account
and an interest liability of Rs 27.01 lakh.

The Govemment of West Bengal took a loan of Rs 50.69 crore from the Housing
and Urban Development Corporation Limited (1HHUDCO) in January 2002 at
13.75 per cent interest per annum for construction of a tlyover at Taratala on the
Diamond Harbour (DH) Road. The construction included laying of tram-lines on
the tlyover at an estimated cost of Rs 2.40 crore.

Audit scrutiny (Ap\ril 2007 and April 2008) revealed that the Central Government
had notitied (February 2004) the highway as a National Highway. However, the
Executive Engineer (EE), South Suburban Division (SSD), PWD released
Rs 65.48 lakh to Calcutta Tramways Corporation (CTC) as advance payment in
March 2004, for laying of the tramlines, without considering whether the
tram-lines were permissible on a national highway. The cheque was not encashed
by the CTC in time and was revalidated in March 2005. However, even at the
time of revalidation, the matter of permissibility of tram lines on the tlyover was
not taken into account. Shortly thercatter, the Department took a decision in July
2005 to abandon the laying of tram-lines. The subsequent eftorts of the

Mpor Panchayat and Rural Development Department the grant was released in November 2005 after delay
of 42 days; for Municipal Affairs Department grant was released between November 2005 and May 2006
after delays uptn 64 days

129



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Department to get the amount back from the CTC did not succeed and the amount
had not been returned by the CTC as of March 2008, implying a loss ot Rs 27.01
lakh™ 1o the Government on account of loss of interest on the borrowed funds
which remained outside the Government account.

On this being pointed out, the EE. SSD, stated (March 2008) that the decision at
ministerial level to dbandon the laying of tram track over the tlyover was
communicated only in July 2005 and the Department had acted thereafter to
recover the advance amount trom the CTC but failed as of March 2008.

The reply is not tenable since the Department should have decided whether the
tram-lines should be abandoned before making advance payment to the CTC,
especially when it was known that the tunds were borrowed and carried high
interest liability.

The matter was referred (May 2008) to the Principal Secretary, Public Works
Department; reply had not been received (October 2008).

'4.4.11 Additional expenditure due to non-compliance with Financial Rules

|

Non-acceptance of lowest valid bid, in disregard of the Financial Rules, by
Superintending Engineer, Presidency Circle-1 resulted in additional
expenditure of Rs 51,95 lakh.

Rule 47 of West Bengal Financial Rules, Volume [ provides that Mackintosh
Burn Ltd (MBL) may be allowed 10 per cent preterence in rate vis-a-vis other
organisations. The le was amended in November 2004 stipulating that the
preference shall be given only tor the purpose of selection, and once selected on
the basis of preference, MBL shall have to execute the work at the lowest valid
price bid received, tailing which orders will be placed with the lowest valid
bidder.

Audit scrutiny (June 2007 and June 2008) revealed that the Superintending
Engineer (SE), Presidency Circle-I awarded (April 2005) the work of the
construction of a ten-storied extension building of the Kolkata High Court to
MBL at 10.06 per cent below the estimated cost (Rs 5.31 crore) without invoking
the said rule and without asking the MBL to execute the work at the rate offered
by the lowest bidder (17.98 per cent below the estimated cost).

The ftailure of the SE to tollow the rules had resulted in additional expenditure of
Rs 51.95 lukh™ to the Government as of June 2008. Further, the estimate for the
work had been revised (April 2007) upwards to Rs 6.95 crore, with distinct
possibility of further upward revision, since only seven of the ten tloors had been
completed as ot June 2008 tor a measured value of work done ot Rs.6.56 crore.

52 65.48 lakh at the rate of 13.75% for 3 years (April 2005 10 March 2008)
™ 17.98-10.06 per cent of Rs. 6.56 crore spent as of June 2008.

130



Chapter-1V-Audit of Transactions

In reply the Exccutive Engineer, West Kolkata Division (PWD) stated that the
Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) had been issued by SE in May 2004 when
10 per cent price preference to MBL was in vogue. The reply was not acceptable
as the agreement with MBI was made on 27" December 2004 and work order
was issued on 12" April 2005, when the amended rule notiticd by the
Government on 19" November 2004 was already in force and thus the agreement
and the work order were in clear violation of the amended rule.

The matter was referred (July 2008) to the Principal Secretary, Public Works
Department, the reply had not been received (October 200R).

L4.4.12 Avoidable éxpenditure due to non observance of IRC guidelines | l

Failure of the Executive Engincer, Jalpaiguri Highway Division to protect
the newly laid Bituminous Macadam surface led to avoidable expenditure of
Rs 1.25 crore due to damage to the road.

The Indian Roads Congress (IRC) spcciﬁculiunsﬁ" provide that the Bituminous
Macadam (BM) layer shall be protected either by laying next pavement course or
wearing course within forty eight hours. In case of delay. the course shall be
covercd by a seal coat betore opening the road to any traffic; the seal coat in such
cases shall be considered incidental to the works and shall not be paid tor
scparately.

Audit scrutiny (February 2007 and May 2008) of the records ot the
Superintending Engineer (SE), State Highway Circle IV (SHC-IV) and ot the
Executive Engineer (EE). Jalpaiguri Highway Division revealed that the work of
strengthening and improvement of Dhupguri-Falukata Road (0-22 kmp) awarded
(December 2003) to a contractor for Rs4.90 crore included Bituminous
Strengthening (BS) on the existing black top surtace (Rs3.75 crore) and
improvement of the shoulders (Rs 1.15 crore). The BS work included two layers
(each of 50 mm thickness) of BM and 20 mm thick Mix Seal Surfacing (MSS) as
wearing course. !

The contractor laid only the tirst layer of BM on the tull length and the sccond
layer ot BM on a part (17.5 km) of the road without laying wearing course (MSS)
to cover the BM. The measurement books (MB) revealed that the BM work was
cxecuted intermittently in a piecemeal manner (April 2004 to March 2006). In
contravention of the IRC specitications, the EE and his subordinate Engineers not
only allowed the contractor to continue the BM work without laying the
protective wearing course but also let the trattic run on the newly laid BM layer,
thus exposing it to damage. The EE also continued to measure the BM work and
make payments to the contractor, knowing it well that the BM layer without the
protective wearing course was vulnerable to damage.

M clause 504.5 ) for Road and Bridge works

131



Aundit Report (Civil) for the yvear ended 31 March 2008

The contractor lett the work (September 2006) incomplete™. The EE terminated
the contract (April 2007) under the penal clause but could not forfeit the security
deposit (Rs 31.58 lakh) as the contractor had filed a comt case. As of DDecember

2006. the contractor had been paid Rs 2.89 crore™.

Due to exposure, the BM surface was damaged resulting in potholes and surtuce
disruption. To keep the road traftic worthy, the EE had to spend”” Rs 74.60 lakh
on part restoration work and later Rs 50.41 lakh as part ot a new contract awarded
to another contractor in February 2008 ftor completing the balance work tor
Rs 2.X6 crore.

Thus, due to neglecttul and perfunctory supervision ot the EE and his failure to
enforce the IRC specifications, the Government had to incur avoidable
expenditure of Rs 1.25 crore (Rs 74.60 lakh p/us Rs 50.41 lakh).

In reply, the Department stated (September 2008) that most of the expenditure of
Rs 74.60 lakh was related to flood damage repair work, and that the torfeiture of
security money (Rs 31.85 lakh) will compensate to a large extent the subsequent
expenditure of Rs 50.41 lakh.

The reply is not acceptable as the Department had tailed to get the work executed
as per the IRC specifications, exposing the work to damage; three out of five
NITs in respect of the damage repair work had been issued betore the reported
date ot tlood (September 2007), and could not relate to the damage due to tlood:
and forfeiture of the security deposit was also uncertain due to the court case.

unde rtaki:i

Negligence of a departmental undertaking in complying with the statutory
requircments coupled with lack of timely initiative on the part of the
department led to avoidable expenditure of Rs 4.61 crore towards income tax
liabilities.

According to the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (IT Act), a corporate
assessee is hable to pay income tax in four™ advance instalments at the prescribed
rates on total taxable income for the tinancial year preceding the assessment year
and submit the estimate of current income on which such advance tax was
calculated. Further, the assessee is required to submit annual returns of’ its income
tor every financial year within the specitied due dates along with audited accounts
and Auditor’s report thercon. The assessee is also liable to pay such amounts

* Only 58 per cent of the BS work and 62 per cent of the shouldering work was completed

Ry 2.18 crore for BS work and Rs 0.71 crore for shouldering work

7 between January 2007 and February 2008

 On or before 15 June, 15 September, 15 December and 15 March of the financial year preceding the
assessment year according 1o Sections 207 10 211 of the Act.




Chapter-1V-Audit of Transactions

claimed through notices ot demand™ raised by the Income Tax Authorities within
30 days of their serving. Failure to comply with these provisions of the Act would
render the assessee liable for payment of interest and penalty.

Scrutiny of the records ot the Department showed that the Great Eastern Hotel
Authority (GEHA), a State Government Undertaking under the administrative
control of Tourism Department, neither paid advance income tax nor tiled annual
retums along with requisite audit reports for the financial years from 1980-81 to
1991-92 within the due dates. A total tax of Rs 3.43 crore was, however. paid
during the period from November 1985 to March 1993,

Due to non-submission of annual returns coupled with non-payment of income
tax within the due dates, the Income Tax Authorities issued (July 1998) demand
notice to GEHA for payment ot outstanding dues for the financial years 1980-
1992 amounting to Rs 2.82 crore®. The outstanding demand was subsequently
moditied (March 2002) to Rs 2.45 crore and to Rs2.09 crore in January 2004,
GEHA, however, did not clear up the dues; nor did the Department pursue the
matter with the GEHA towards settlement of the same. Income Tax Authorities
ultimately claimed (March 2006) Rs 4.61 ! crore including interest and penalty.

Following requests from GEHA, Tourism Department released (March 20006)
erants-in-aid of Rs 4.61 crore to GEHA {or payment against Income Tax liability
and consequently. GEHA cleared the dues in April 2006.

Thus, negligence of GEHA in complying with the statutory requirements coupled
with lack of timely initiative on the part of the Tourism Department cost the State
exchequer an avoidable expenditure of Rs 4.61 crore towards income tax
liabilities.

The matter was referred to Government in July 2008; reply had not been received
(October 2008).

[

4.4.14 Avoidable expenditure and blocking of fund

)

Failure of the Additional Chief Engineer, Material Sector, KNIDA, to avail
the exemption of excise duty resulted in extra expenditure of
Rs 61 lakh, while the projection of inflated requirement by the Chief
Engineer, Water Supply Secctor, resulted in blocking of Rs 1.03 crore in
unuscd pipes.

Based on the indent placed (August 2002) by the Chiet Engincer (CE), Water
Supply (WS) Sector of Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA),

% Issued under Section 156 of the Act.
@ Unpaid income tax: Rs 0.14 crore, interest: Rs 2.42 crore and penalty: Rs 26.03 lakh
* Unpaid income tax: Rs 0.14 crore, interest and penalty: Rs 4.47 crore




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

the Additional CE-in-Charge, Material Sector, purchased (March 2003-June
2004) 3500 metre of 1100 mm dia DI pipe at a cost of Rs 4.88 crore for the
Padamapukur Water T'reatment Project at Howrah.

Audit scrutiny (September 2007) of the records of the Chiet Engineer. Material
Sector, KMDA revealed that the price of pipe paid per metre (Rs 13950) included
central excise duty at the rate of 16 per cent on the basic price of Rs 10883.63 per
metre despite the exemption trom excise duty granted by Government ot India
(September 2002) on the pipes needed for carrying untreated water {rom its
source to the plant and for supplying the treated water to the storage place trom
which it would be further supplied ftor consumption. The Additional CE, Material
Sector, KMDA, failed to avail of the exemption resulting in avoidable extra
expenditure of Rs 61 lukh.®

Audit scrutiny further revealed that the WS sector had worked out the requirement
tor pipes based on the alignment of pipes through the Botanical Gardens. During
the implementation, however, the Botanical Survey refused permission for the
pipe lines to pass through the garden, neeessitating re-alignment through a nwrrow
street, rendering, 741.5 metres of pipes surplus, as the street was too narrow for
the 1100 mm dia pipes. Thus, preparation of estimate without considering the
advisability of the laying pipelines through the Botanical Gardens and purchasing
the pipes on the basis of such estimate, led to purchase of surplus pipes worth
Rs 1.03 crore which had been lying idle in the store for more than four years since
June 2004

In reply, the Government admitted (August 2008) that the KMDA was not aware
of the availability of exemption from excise duty. The Department assured that
the surplus pipes would be utilised in Kalyani phase-1I project. under Jawharlal
Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission.

[ 4.4.15 Excess expenditure in purchase of medicine Kits

Allowance of higher rates for purchase of medicine Kits in comparison with
those approved by Health and Family Welfare Department resulted in excess
expenditure of Rs 45.34 lakh.

With a view to provide essential health care services through different Anganwari
Centres (centres) under the Integrated Child Development Services, Women and
Child Development and Social Weltare Department started purchasing medicine
kits from 2000-01 onwards, out of grant from Government of India. for

3499 m ar the rate of Rs 1741.38 per metre.

134



Chapter-1V-Audit of Transactions

distribution among the centres. The tentative cost of each kit was fixed at Rs 600
and each centre was entitled to one medicine kit in a year.

Social Weltare Directorate, without inviting any tender, directly selected
M/s Gluconate Health Limited (M/s GHL). a State based public sector unit (PSU))
for supply of medicine kits to the centres trom 2000-01 onwards at the price
ranging between Rs 578 and Rs 593 per kit. The rates were not verified with those
approved by Health and Family Weltare (H&EFFW) Department.
!

Mention was made in paragraph No. 4.49 of the Comptroller and Auditor
General's Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 regarding
excess  expenditure  in purchase  of medicine  Kit/medicines.  Scrutiny
(January 2008), however, showed that the Social Welture Directorate did not take
up the matter with M/s GHL tor supplyjng the medicines at rates approved by the
Health and Family Weltare Department and continued procurement of’ medicine
kits from M/s GHL at higher rates.

Comparative study of the list of items in the kit and their rates approved by the
Health and Family Weltare Department vis-a-vis the rates accepted by the Social
Weltare Directorate disclosed that M/s GHL charged higher rates (higher by
Rs23 to Rs30 per kit) during 2004-05 to 2006-07 and consequently the
Directorate incurred excess expenditure of Rs 45.34 lukh during 2004-07 as
detailed below:

200607

2005-06 |

1625550
1642320
1266472
SMM2

Thus, allowance of higher rates tor purchase of medicine kits in comparison with
“those approved by Health and Family Welfare Department resulted in excess
expenditure of Rs 45.34 lakh.

The matter was referred to Government in July 2008; reply had not been received
(October 2008).

135



Auwdit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Lax inspection and monitoring mechanism over the Targeted Public
Distribution System led to shortage of 0.18 lakh quintal of subsidised food
grains valued at Rs 0,90 crore targeted for the poor community.

The Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) introduced in 1997 aimed at
providing foodgrains to the Below Poverty Line (BPL) families at specially
subsidised rates. The State Government was responsible tor distribution of
foodgrains in a transparent and accountable manner.

As per the directives of the Food and Supplies (F&S) department, the monthly
requirement of food grains is determined on the basis of ration card population
and scale of distribution fixed for the beneficiaries. Each dealer submits monthly
indent to the Inspector of F&S department who makes allotment ot commodities
for taking delivery from the authorised Modified Rationing (MR) distributors.
The MR Distributors are required to lift the allotted quantity and ensure their
delivery to the dealers. The weekly allotment is to be adjusted according to unsold
stock with the distributors to prevent sale at open market by the distributors.

Scrutiny of records (February 2008) of the District Controller of Food and
Supplies, Paschim Medinipur and two  Sub-Divisional Controller offices at
Barasat and Nadia revealed mismatch between the quantity of toodgrains
distributed by the MR distributors and the corresponding quantity received by the
dealers. Further, shortages were also noticed with the closing stock at distributors’
and dealers’ points. A total shortage of 11312.22 quintal of BPL rice (valued at
Rs 63.91 lakh) and 6333.03 quintal of BPL wheat (valued at Rs 26.28 lakh) were
detected during 2006-2007 indicating substantial possibility of diversion of the
same to open market. Details of such shortage are given in the Appendix 4.2

For ensuring equitable distribution of subsidised tood grains through the Public
Distribution System, the (F&S) department directed that an otticial not below the
rank of Sub- Inspector may inspect the shops and godowns of a dealer on any
working day and may require production of books of accounts, stock of
commodities, weighing devices, ete for verification. The shortages of foodgrains,
however, indicated lack of effective control and monitoring on the distribution
mechanism of Food and Supplies Department.

While admitting the audit observation, the Department stated (February 2008) that
the problem of mismatch between the amount of commodities despatched by the
wholesellers and the amount received by the dealers was alarming and prevalent
in the State and attributed the same to the poor inspecting machinery to control

136



Chapter-1V-Audit of Transactions

this. The department emphasised that responsibilities on the delinquent officials
would be tixed. Further developments were, however. awaited (May 2008).

Thus, lax inspection and monitoring mechanism over the Targeted Public
Distribution System led to shortage of 0.18 lakh quintal of food grains valued at
Rs 0.90 crore targeted for the poor community, besides, trustrating the very
objective of the scheme.

Wldeaien e 1

Non-formulation of a definite time frame for non-statutory drug testing and
delayed communication or non-communication of test reports by the Deputy
Director of Health Services (Equipment and Stores) to drug procuring units
led to consumption of *non-standard’ drugs by the patients.

With a view to strengthening quality assurance of drugs utilised in healthcare
system, the Health and Family Welfare Department (Department) decided (July
2003) to adopt a procedure for non-statutory quality control of Drugs procured
and supplied through Central Medical Stores (CMS)/different District Reserve
Stores (DRS)/Medical Colleges & Hospitals and  other decentralised  units
alongside the system of statutory testing by the Director of Drug Control already
in vogue under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940).

One Quality Control Section at Central Medical Stores (CMS) under Deputy
Director of Health Services (Equipment and Stores) (DDES) was set up
(July 2004) to conduct non-statutory testing with eftect from October 2004,
DDES was responsible for planning and implementation of the whole pmccss"".
Suppliers were also required to send copy of delivery challans to DDES
mentioning the various recipient units against each supply. so that test results
might be communicated to all.

Relevant orders issued for this purpose by the Department stipulated a time limit
of two days for collection of samples by CMS from the procuring authorities, but
prescribed no time frame for completion of the whole process of testing and its
communication to concerned units. Neither was any stipulation imposed for
health institutions to withhold issue and consumption ot the medicines before
receipt of the relevant test report.

¥ Selection and collection of medical samples, coding, despalch 10 approved laboratories, receipt
of test reports and transmission of the reports to the purchasing awthoritiesthospitals through
approved courier/transport agents for taking necessary action




Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

During test check of records (hetween October 2007 and February 2008) ot DRS
of three districts™, three MCH and DDES. it was noticed that DDES collected
samples of drugs trom the units at delay ranging trom three days to 90 days: while
delay in communicating detection of the non-standard drugs to the concerned
health institutions ranged between two and 24 months. Further, such test reports
on the samples drawn from one unit were also not communicated to other units
receiving dgs ot same batch number from the same supplier. Records showed
that owing to such non-receipt or delay in receipt of test reports trom DDES,
drugs of ‘non-stundard’ quality worth Rs 39.14 lakh had been consumed by
patients between April 2005 and January 2008 (vide Appendix +4.3). This
indicated utter indifference towards safety of the patients. No study was. however,
conducted to analyse the adverse effects of consumption of the ‘non-standard’
drugs.

The Directorate of Health Services while admitting the tact stated (August 2008)
that an order stipulating that drugs will not be supplied without testing and fixing
the time frame for all phases of testing procedure will be issued. Further
developments in this regard are, however., awaited.

The matter was referred to Government in June 2008: reply had not been received
(October 2008).

Yayment of unauthorised ‘additional remuneration’ in licu of *special pay’ to
police personnel in circumvention of the Government directives led to excess
payment of Rs 60 lakh from the State exchequer

Hlome (Police) Department granted special pay to ditterent categories of police
personnel from  April 1981, The same was, however, discontinued {rom
January 1999 and merged with pay in the revised scale under West Bengal
Services (Revision of, Pay and Allowance) Rules 1998. Morcover, the Finance
Department in July 2000 rejected a proposal ot the Home (Police) Department for
considering restoration of the special pay/allowance. Accordingly, the West
Bengal Police Directorate by order (November 2000) rejected retention ot special
pay in the tform of additional remuneration under any nomenclature.,

Audit  (September 2007  to September 2008)  of  the accounts ol the
Superintendents of Police (SPs). South 24 Parganas, Nadia. Malda, Dakshin
Dingjpur as well as the Additional Director General of Police, Intelligence Bureau
(ADGP, IB) showed that payment of ‘additional remuncration” in lieu ot special

™ DRS under CMOH Paschim Medinipur: Rs. 26.28 lakh, DRS under CMOH., Purba Medinipur:
Ry. 3.16 lakh, DRS under CMOH Bardhaman: Rs. 2.46 lukh

* Bankura Sammilani Medical College Hospital: Rs. 1.21 lakh, N.R.S. Mecdical College &
Hospital: Ry, 3.78 lakh and R. G. Kur Medical College & Hospital: Rs. 1.85 lakh




Chapier-1V-Audit of Transactions

pay was continued contravening the Government directives. During the period
from August 2000 to  May 2008, additional remunerations  amounting  to
Rs 60 lakh® were allowed to police personnel in these ottices.

Thus, payment of ‘additional remuneration’ to  police personnel by the
Superintendents of Police of South 24 Parganas, Nadia, Malda, Dakshin Dinajpur
and the Additional Director General ot Police, Intelligence  Burcau in
circumvention ot Government directives Ied to excess payment of Rs 60 lakh.

The matter was referred to Government in June 2008; reply had not been received
(October 2008).

R R S ——

Non-adherence to the provisions of Treasury and Financial Rules by
16 DDOs in five districts including Kolkata resulted in serious financial
irregularities including theft/unexplained cash shortage of Rs 4.90 lakh.

As per West Bengal Treasury Rules (WBTR). no money is to be drawn trom the
treasury unless it is required for immediate disbursement.  All financial
transactions are to be recorded in the Cash book as soon as they occur under
proper attestation by the Drawing and Disbursing Officer (DDO). The cash book
is required to be closed every day, while the head ot the office is required to
physically verify the cash balance at the end of each month and record a
certificate to that effect. Bill-wise and date-wise analysis in respect of closing
balance is also to be recorded.

Scrutiny (October 2006 to April 2008) of the records pertaining to 16 DDOs
under seven® departments in five districts®® including Kolkata disclosed serious
financial irregularities due to non-compliance ot the above provisions. In course
of physical verification of cash conducted by 16 DDOs at the instance of audit
during October 2006 to April 2008, against the closing balance of Rs 11.82 crore
as per cash book, only Rs 9.51 crore was physically tound, indicating a shortage
of Rs 231 crore (Appendix 4.4). Of the above shortage, theft and unexplained
shortage ot cash constituted Rs 490 lakh; advance from undisbursed cash to

(3 8

Name of the Office Additional remuneration granitcd
SP, South 24 Parganas Ry 22.83 lakh
SP, Nadia Rx 9.14 lukh
SP, Dakshin Dinajpur Ry 1.26 lukh
SP, Malda Rs 1.21 lakh
ADGP, IB Ry 25.56 lakh

7 Animal Resources Development, Finance (Accounis), Health and Family Welfare, Higher
liducation, Jails, Judicial, Land & Land Reforms Deparmenis.

[/ . g N .«

“ Murshidabad, North 24 Parganas, South 24 Parganas, Paschim Medinipur and Kolkata

139



difterent staft’ amounted to Rs 1.72 crore. unadjusted vouchers accounted for
Rs 11.66 lakh and lapsed cheques or demand dralts aggregated to Rs 42.34 lakh.

Thus, non-adherence to the provisions of Treasury and Financial Rules and
inadequate internal control over drawal and disbursement ot cash by the DDOs
led to serious financial irrcgularities including suspected misappropriation of
cash.

Scrutiny (October 2007) of the records ot Co-operation Department revealed that
28 short-term loans® aggregating Rs 24.64 crore were released to West Bengal
State  Co-operative  Marketing  Federation  Limited (BENFED) between
November 1983 and January 1990 for procurement ot agricultural inputs to be
distributed amongst the farmers. The interest rates on such loans varied between
7.75 and 9.50 per cent per annum. The loans were released without considering
the repayment capacity of BENFED. .

BENFED did not repay any ot the loans received till March 2008 and the overdue
interest on such loans accumulated to Rs 53.42 crore as ot September 2007.

At the instance of audit, the Depuartment took up the matter with BENFED only in
July 2008 and the latter agreed to repay 50 per cent of the principal loan
amounting to Rs 12.32 crore by March 2009. The proposal of BENFED for
waiver ot 50 per cent of the principal loan and the entire amount of interest was
under consideration of the Finance Department. Further development in this
regard 1s awaited (October 2008).

Principal Accountant General (Audit) (PAG) wrranges to conduct periodical
inspection of Government departments to test-check the transactions and verity
the maintenance of important accounting and other records as per prescribed rules
and procedures. These inspections are tollowed up with Inspection Reports (IRs).

When important irregularities and other points detected during inspection are not
settled on the spot, these find place in IRs which are issued to the heads of offices
inspected with copics to the next higher authorities. Government ot West Bengal.
Finance Department Memo No 5703(72)/FB dated 29 August 1972 provides for
prompt response by the executive to the IRs issued by the PAG to cnsure
rectiticatory ~ction in compliance with the prescribed rules and procedures and
secure accountability for the deticiencies, lapses, ete. noticed during inspection.

The heads of oftices and next higher authorities are required to comply with the
observations contained in the IRs and rectify the defects and omissions promptly

» Repayable in single instaliment within six months from the date of drawal

140



Development
Fisheries

Chapter-1V-Audit of Transactions

and report compliance to the PAG. Serious irregularities are also brought to the
notice of the Government by the oftice ol the PAG. A six monthly report showing
the pendency ot IRs is sent to the Principal Secretary/Secretary of the department
to tacilitate monitoring of the audit observations in the pending IRs.

Inspection Reports issued upto December 2007 relating o 501 ottices  of
Panchayat & Rural Development, Fisheries, Commerce & Industries, Hill Attairs,
Jails. Public. Works (Roads), Public Health Engineering, Food & Supplies
Departments and five commercial undertakings™ disclosed that 2836 paragraphs
relating to 1111 IRs remained outstanding at the end ot June 2008, Ot these,
3R7 IRs containing 610 paragraphs had been lying unsettled for more than
10 years.

Department-wise and year-wise break-ups of the outstanding IRs and Paragraphs
are detailed in Appendix 4.5

Even the initial replies. which were required to be received from the respective
heads of offices within six weeks from the date of issue of the IRs, were not
received upto June 2008 in respect of 142 IRs.

Those unsettled IRs contained 285 paragraphs involving serious irregularities like,
theft/de falcation/misappropriation of Government money. loss of revenue and
shortage/losses  not  recovered/written  off  amounting  to Rs 11.93 crore.
Department-wise and nature-wise analysis ot those outstunding paragraphs of
serious nature showed the following position:

not recovered/
written.of

537179

3257

Commerce and Industries o ) 7 1..96.6 . _ 03] 96.62

Hill Affairs

Total

189.35
8.9%
3549

Public Health Engincering ' I P i X . 1253

1193.33
Audit committees, comprising of the Principal Sccretary/Secretary of the
administrative department and representatives of the Finance Department and the
PAG were formed in 51 out of 56 depurtments of Government for expeditious
settlement of the outstanding Inspection Reports Of the S1 departments where
audit committees were formed, meetings were held only by 11 departments on
31 occasions from July 2007 to June 2008. As a result of the mectings of these

™ Under Food Pracessing Industries & Horticulture, Micro and Small Scale E merprises and Textiles, Animal Resources
Development Departments.

141



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008
S ——————

committees, it was possible to settle 231 paragraphs and 48 Inspection Reports.
No meetings were held by the other 40 departments. The matter was taken up
with the Government for formation of audit committees in the remaining
departments.

No information on follow-up action, if any, taken by the Finance Department to
settle the paras/ IRs was available, This showed lack of initiative by Government
to ensure accountability.

It is recommended that Government should ensure that a procedure is in place tor
(i) action against the officials failing to send replies to IRs/paras as per the
prescribed time schedule, (ii) action to recover loss/outstanding  advances/
overpayments in a time-bound manner and (iii) holding at least one mecting of
cach audit committee in every quarter.

The matter was reterred to Government in July 2008; reply had not been
received (October 2008).

Review of outstanding Action Taken Notes (ATNs) on paragraphs included in the
Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Government of West
Bengal upto 2006-2007 revealed that Action Taken Notes on 292 paragraphs
(selected: 47 from 1997-1998 to 2006-2007 and not selected: 245 trom 1981-1982
to 2006-2007) involving 47 departments remained outstanding as of June 2008.
The names of the departments are given in Appendix 4.6.

The administrative departments were required to take suitable action on the
recommendations made in the Reports of the Public Accounts Committee (PAC)
presented to the State Legislature. Following the circulation of the Reports of the
PAC, heads of departments were to prepare comments on action taken or
proposed to be taken on the recommendations of the PAC and submit the same to
the Assembly Secretariat within six months.

It was observed that the Action Taken Notes on 30 Reports of the PAC, presented
to the Legislature between May 1991 and March 2008 had not been submitted by
19 departments”' to the Assembly Secretariat as of June 2008. Out of these,
137 Reports of the PAC suggested recovery, disciplinary action, etc. A few
significant cases are elaborated below:

M Agricultare, Commerce and Industries, Development and Planning, Finanee, Fisheries, Hill Affairs, Home, Heousing,
DIrrigation and Waterways, Jails, Municipad Affairs. Punchayats and Rural Development, Public Health Engineering,
Public Works, Public Works (Roads), School Education, Tourism, Women and Child Development and Social Welfare and
Urban Development.

20" PAC Repent 1990-1991, 36™ PAC Report 1999-2000, 3™ PAC Report 2001-2002, 29" PAC Report 2004-2005, 34™
PAC Report 2004-2005, 45 PAC Report 2005-2006. 6 PAC Report 2006-2007. 8* PAC Report 2006-2007, 9" PAC
Repent 2006.2007, 1" PAC Report 2007-2008, 10" PACReport 2007-2008, 12" PAC Report 2007-2008 and 4* PAC
Report 2006-2007.

142



Chapter-IV-Audit of Transactions

oLy ndinly RLo
433 of AR | 48"  PAC
2003-2004 Report
2005-2006

2002-2003 Report

2006-2007

9 of AR
2001-2001
Vol-l

PAC
Report
2007-2008

216 of AR 4™ pAC

2000-2001
Vol-2

Report
2006-2007

FEURAC

PWD  and

1 (Roads)

PWD

Payment of price escalation

by the Executive Engincers
ignoring contract provision

contractors

[}

Home (Police)

Works

(Roads)

Municipal Affairs

Government incurred loss of

Rs 28.33 lakh due to failure
to collect stitched uniforms
and extra expenditure  of
Rs 2.37 crore  due to non
acceptance of Jowest rates.
Besides, there was doubtful
utilisation of cloth valuing
Rs 51.71 lakh

of March 1995 was-cancelled
and fresh technical bid was
opened in August 1996, the
EE, 24 Parganas Highway
Division paid price
escalation with reference to
March 1995 (Base month)
resulting in excess payment
of Rs.62.29 lakh to the
conftractor

i econtractors

The  department

The  Department — should
make due efforts in respect

{ of recovery of the excess
led to inadmissible payment |
of Rs 547 crore o |

account  of
price escalation  from  the
as quickly as

payments  on

i possible and report 1o the

Committee  within -~ six

_months positively

The Department should take
actions against the persons
responsible for such
iregularities  according 1o
rules.

should
investigate  the  matter
thoroughly in order to find
out the  person/persons
responsible  for  excess
payment of Rs.62.29 lakh
and recover the same from
the contractor

Kolkata
Corporation

Municipal

The I\1unil‘ib;nf  Alfairs |

department and  KMC
should undertake a  joint
enquiry about the financial
mismanagement of KMC to
identify the persons
responsible for the situation
and to take punitive actions
against them as per the
extant rules,

The  department  should
inform the Committee about
the actions taken against the
identified persons both in
service and/or retired from
service,

Thus, the fate of the valuable recommendations contained in the said reports of
the PAC and whether they were being acted upon by the administrative
departments could not be ascertained in audit.

The matter was referred to Government in Juily 2008, reply had not been received.

(October 2008)







CHAPTER'YV

INTERNAL CONTROL MECHANISM IN
GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS

Page

Internal Control Mechanism in Tourism 5.1 145
Department






Internal Control Mechanism in Government Departments

nternal C.

HIGHLIGHTS

Internal Control is an integral component of an organisation’s management
processes which are established in order to provide reasonable assurance
that the operations are carried out effectively and efficiently, financial
reports and operational data are reliable and the applicable laws and
regulations are complied with so as to achieve organisational objectives.
Internationally the best practices in Internal Control have been given in the
COSO' framework which is a widely accepted model for internal controls. In
India, the GOI has prescribed comprehensive instructions on maintenance
of internal control in Government departments through Rule 64 of General
Financial Rules 2005. A review of Internal Control on selected areas of
Tourism Department of the Government of West Bengal has shown that
rules, regulations and orders of the Government on budget preparation,
expenditure controls, etc, were not adhered to. The existing system could not
also ensure timely completion of Centrally Sponsored/State Plan schemes
and other tourism promotional works. Non-utilisation of the infrastructural
Jucilities created as well as non-functioning of tourist lodges was indicative
of indifferent operational controls.

the Dep.nrtment to the mlplcmentmg .\gurues for exccuhou of various
toun n_,development echemes and to ‘watch the physical progress of

( P agl aph s S, 7 l )

* Abbreviations used in this Review have listed in the Glossary (page 229)
Y Committee of Sponsoring Organisations of the National Commission on Fraudulemt Financial
Reporting or the Treadway Commission

.

145



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008
e )

only two were completed, 15 remained mwmplete ion over twu to ﬂve
years and 13 were not star ted as of March 2008,

( I’magmph 5. 7 3)
‘Tourism infrastructure created between May 2002 and June 2007 at a
cost of Rs 3.77 crore under the Daneehng Gorkha Hill Council remained
unutilised as of March 2008 due to non- Jlelﬂhlllty of required facilities.
Further, construction of one tourist lodge remained abandoned  since
January 2004 after incurring expenditure of Rs 45.85 lakh. -

( I’amgulphs 5.7.4.4 and 5. 7 45 5)

There was no control exercised by the Department in the functioning of
Government tourist Iodgce Out of 43 lodges, ten remained inoperative as
these were not commercially viable and two lodgcs “ere not at all put into
operation since their construction.

( I-’m'ugraph S. 7 .5)

5.1 Introduction

The main function of the Tourism Department is to promote tourism in the
State by developing adequate infrastructure for tourism, maintaining tourist
spots/places, running tourist lodges and providing tourism facilities to both
domestic and foreign tourists.

5.2 Organisational set up

The Department headed by the Principal Secretary has an  integrated
administrative set up comprising the Secretariat and the Directorate. 'The
Director of Tourism is responsible for promoting tourism in the State. He is
assisted by one Joint Director and three Deputy Directors. There are two
Regional Tourist Offices (RTOs) at Kolkata and Siliguri each headed by one
Deputy Director. There are tive Tourism  Information Offices - two at
Darjeeling and Cooch Behar under the RTO of Siliguri and three at Durgapur,
Digha and Berhampore under the RTO of Kolkata. In addition, there are two
Tourism Information Offices outside the State - one in New Delhi and another
in Chennai. The Secretary (‘Tourism) of Darjeeling Gorkha [Iill Council
(DGHC) is responsible for promoting tourism in the arcas under the
Jurisdiction of DGHC in Darjeeling district. 'The West Bengal Tourism
Development Corporation Limited (WBTDC), incorporated in April 1974 as a
fully owned Government Company under the administrative control of
Tourism Department, is responsible for operation and maintenance of
Government Tourist Lodges handed over by the Department to it and also tor
executing the tourism development projects assigned to it from time to time by
the Department.

53 Audit objectives

The audit objectives were to assess whether

- the budgetary and expenditure control were etfective;
- the extent to which operational control was effective;
- submission of periodic returns/reports was ensured;

- the internal audit system was effective.

146



Budget estimates
were prepared on

ad hoc basis without
following the
preseribed procedure

%23

TKUDIT FINDINGS

Imernal Control Mechanism in (J(H crnment 1)( pm tmenty

54 Audit criteria

The audit criteria used in framing audit comments were as under:

- Budgetary principles and procedure of the State Government;

- Financial Rules and Regulations of the State Government;

- Terms and conditions fixed by Government for execution of tourism

development projects.

5.5 Audit coverage

An evaluation of the internal control mechanism in the Department covering
the period 2003-08 was conducted during March-April 2008 through test
check of records of the Tourism Department, Directorate of Tourism, two
Regional Tourist Offices, WBTDC and Tourism Wing of DGHC.

5.6 Budgetary and expenditure controls

The Department did not follow the budgeting procedure as prescribed n the
West Bengal Financial Rules (WBFR). The expenditure control measures
prescribed in Government rules and manuals were not followed either: the
accounting system of revenue and expenditure was also deficient as discussed
in the succeeding paragraphs:

5.6.1 Budgeting procedure

West Bengal Financial Rules (WBFR) envisaged that each budgeting authority
was required to prepare budget estimates (BE) on the basis of actuals of the
previous year and revised estimates for the current year and to submit the
same to the Iinance Department (FD) before 15 October each year.

Scrutiny of records of the Department disclosed that there were delays ranging
from 32 to 124 days in sending annual budget estimates during 2003-08,
Delay in sending budget proposals to FD aftected the quality of scrutiny by
the latter and contributed to the eventual mismatch between the budget and the
actual expenditure. Further, in absence of proper monitoring and pursuance,
DDOs were not submitting monthly expenditure  statements  showing
allotment, expenditure and balance to the Directorate during the period
covered in audit. The budget estimates were prepared on ad hoc basis by
adding 10 per cent to the previous year's allocation under different heads of
accounts leading to savings in all the years covered in audit except during
2005-06 and 2007-08 when there was excess expenditure over budget
provisions as given in the following table:

(Rupees in crore)

10, , 0y (053, (0s)
12.38 BN ()000! (239 ()24
2255 1 (106 ] (5276 (+)170

2006-2007 Lo

2007-2008

Lasloey .,.,...4.:"5() o (D786 (786
834 ST 1536 WK (0S0 (400 (41053

147



Audit l\'( port (( Y I“ for the vear uul( d H M(mh 2008

It would be evident from the above table that even though the Department was
responsible for development of tourist infrastructure in the State, the capital
expenditure during each of the years 2003-08 represented only 1.9 to 46.8 per
cent of total expenditure on tourism during the respective years.

Major segment wise budget provisions and expenditures during 2003-08 are
shown below:

i (7¢»|xx[x:x:;as B T

I!u(l;yt Fxpdr
Tourist Infrastructure 110 101 139 089 | 636 575 | 1126 | 1131 | 6.73 6.92
Expansion & 1.09 1.06 118 039 1 1.9 056 | 211 | 215 199 | 2.4
Improvement of Tourist ! i ‘
Lodge ‘ | | { | | ) ! |
Publicity 082 1 064 0.99 02 170 0 168 [ 134 | 152 J4as | 412
Salaries, Wages & Others L0795 | 773 0 882 | 7167 | l 3.40 16.26 | 13.16 S (H 6.17 | 559
Tolull i T e A 28 997 PN MIS Ng AR I8

42.28

B Tourist Infrastructure

(] Exgansion & Improvement of Tourist Lodge
O Publicit

O Salarles, Wages & Others

Monthly report on expenditure/release of fund is required to be submitted to
Finance Department (FD) by seventh of the following month. But, no such
report was furnished by the Department to FD for non-plan funds during the
period covered in audit and in respect of plan expenditure such reports had
been submitted to FD only from April 2006. Hence, the Department did not
exercise effective control over expenditure leading to substantial variation
between allotment and expenditure.

According to Rule 380 of WBEFR, the anticipated savings out of budget
provisions were to be surrendered in time for their re-appropriation. In absence
of adequate control over expenditure, the savings could not be assessed
properly in time. As a result, the unutilised funds were not surrendered during
the financial year for utilisation elsewhere.

5.6.2  Expenditure without budget provision

Any expenditure either under revenue or capital head of accounts is to be
incurred only on availability of funds under the budget provision. The

148



Rupees 4.61 crore
was spent during
2005-06 without
any allotment

Livery year during
2003-07, 54 to

57 per cent of plan
funds were released
in March

g
2003-04 236.07

Internal Control Mechanism in Government Departments

department issued a sanction on 31 March 2006 releasing grants of
Rs 4.61 crore to Great Eastern Hotel Authority, a departmental undertaking,
without any budget provision with & mention that necessary reappropriation
order would be issucd, which, however, did not come through. This indicated
absence of budgetary control over expenditure.

5.6.3 Rush of expenditure in March

¢
Rule 389A of WBER provides that rush of expenditure particularly in the
closing month of the financial year will be regarded as a breach of financial
regularity. Test-check revealed that the Department released S4 10 57 per cenr
of the plan funds in March each year during 2003-07 as detailed in the
following table:

132.44

200405 ] 19062 [ 10545
506 1 41621 | 225.22
2006-07 775.69 444,36

In addition, Central assistance of Rs 7.10 crore, received by the Department
from GOI in June-July 2006 for development of tourism infrastructure in the
State, was released to WBTDC (Rs 3.11 crore) and DGHC (Rs 3.99 crore) in
March 2007 as detailed in the following table:

(Rupees in crore)

Oyrdet No:

4 saani

Dia

) Rl g UG 3 pdorNo; L
SPNE(78)2005 22.06.06 3.1 27.03.07

SPNE(7)2006 31.07.06 . 14.03.07

5.6.4 Irregular appropriation of Government revenue and delay in
depositing the receipts in Government account

Note 2 below Rule 3.01 of WBTR provides that moneys received on account
of the revenue of the Government shall neither be appropriated to meet
departmental expenditure, nor Kept outside the Government account. In
violation of the above Rules, the Deputy Director of Tourism, Kolkata
appropriated departmental receipts ot Rs 23.67 lakh to meet departmental
expenditure during 2004-08, thus vitiating the legislative control over
expenditure.

Further, it was seen that in 10 cases there were delays ranging from eight to 27
days in depositing the Government receipts amounting to Rs (.87 lakh to
Rs 3.80 crore during January 2004 to January 2008.

5.6.5 Non-reconciliation of remittances to treasury

According to SR 31(V) of WBTR, after the end of each month a consolidated
statement of all remittances made during the month is to be obtained from the
treasury and the same should be reconciled with the cash book. None of the

149



Neither any part of the
principal nor accrued
interest of Rs 1,78 crore
has been repaid by the
WRBTDC on
Departmental loan

Fxcess release of incentive
of Ry 2,97 crore to WB'TDC

Audit Keport (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

DDOs of the test-checked units collected the statement from the treasury and
reconciled the same with cash books during 2003-08. Theretore, the
correctness of entries in the cash books was not ensured.

5.6.6  Non-recovery of loans, interest and unutilised grants

As of March 2008, the Department provided loans aggregating Rs (.93 crore
to WBTDC. The terms and conditions for repayment of loan ot Rs 0.55 crore
and payment of interest thercon had not been fixed so far. Interest accrued and
due on the loan of Rs0.93 crore amounted to Rs 1.78 crore as on
31 March 2008, Neither any instalment of principal nor any interest was
repaid by WBTDC to the Department till March 2008. The Department also
did not take any action for realisation of the same. Thus, in absence of any
control over loan management coupled with deficient monitoring over the
functioning of WBTDC, the Department sustained a loss of Rs 1.78 crore on
account of unrealised interest.

Further, the Department provided mobilisation advance of Rs 50 lakh to
WBTDC for construction/renovation of tourist lodges prior to March 2002 and
the same was to be adjusted against the project fund provided by the
Department subsequently. But, i absence of any control over expenditure the
advance of Rs 50 lakh remained unadjusted/ unrealised for years together even
though the Department subsequently provided required funds to WBTDC for
execution of each development project. Thus, inaction on the part of the
Department to get the amount refunded by WBTDC resulted in loss of interest
of Rs 36 lakh on the locked up fund of Rs 50 lakh during 2002-08.

5.6.7 Irregular payment of incentive

Under the West Bengal Incentive Schemes, 1993, any tourism unit with fixed
capital investment exceeding Rs 60 lakh and registered with the Directorate of
Tourism was eligible for incentives at a fixed rate® subject to issuance of
eligibility certificate by WBTDC after approval of its project by WBTDC.

During 2003-08, the Department released Rs 3.71 crore o WBTDC for
payment of incentive to tourism units without verifying required registration
certificates, eligibility certificates, claims for incentive and their admissibility,
etc. WBTDC submitted UCs for Rs(0.74 lakh in October 2007 while
remaining amount of Rs 2.97 crore was retained by it. Thus, release of funds
to WBTDC without verifying the requirement of tunds for payment of
incentive resulted in an extra burden of Rs 2.97 crore on the State exchequer.

5.6.8 Irregular utilisation of Government funds
During  2002-07, the Department paid Rs2.04 crore 0 WBTDC for

participation in fairs and festivals for promoting tourism in West Bengal, out
of which Rs 1.28 crore were utilised for the specitied purpose and the balance

2 Group A areas: 20 per cent of fived capital investment subject 1o maximum of Rs 20 lakh; Group B
areas: 15 per cent of fixed capital investment subject 1o maximon of Ry 15 lakh; Group C areas: 20 per
cent of fived capital investment subject 10 maximum of Rs 20 lakh: Group D areas: 20 per cent of fived
capital investment subject 10 maximuwn of Rs 30 lakh,

150



Loss of central
assistance of

Ry 23.37 lakh due to
non-observance of
procedure

There was no
control mechanism
in place for
monitoring over
physical progress
of the projects

Out of §7 schemes
approved by the
Department works
for 42 did not
commence at all

Internal Control Mechanisim in Government Departments

amount of Rs 0.76 crore was diverted by WBTDC to meet its own operational
expenses.

5.6.9 Loss due to non-observance of norm of Central assistance

According to the standing instructions of GOI, 50 per cent of the cost of
preparation of the project report tor development of tourism in the State was to
be reimbursed by GOI subject 'to obtaining prior approval of GOl for
preparation of the project report. In violation of the same, the Department
engaged four consultants for preparation of seven project reports during
2004-07 without obtaining approval ot GOL As a result, its clam
(October 2007) for reimbursement of S0 per cent cost (Rs 23.37 lakh) of
preparation of these project reports was turned down (January 2008) by GOL.
Thus, due to non-observance of the mstructions ot GOI. the department lost
Central assistance of Rs 23.37 lakh.

5.7 Operational Controls
5.7.1 Tourism infrastructure

The development of tourism infrastructure throughout the State except in
Darjeeling was carried out by the Department through WBTDC and other
agencies’ while in Darjeeling such activities were done through DGHC.

The department did not formulate any monitoring mechanism and in absence
of the same there was no control over the functioning of the executing
agencies of the projects taken up. The Director of Tourism also did not
exercise any check over functioning of the executing agencies in
implementation of the projects. Thus, there were no control procedures in
place for monitoring the physical progress of the projects tor which funds had
been provided by the Department.

Transfer of funds for the tourism projects without appropriate controls in place
for watching proper utilisation of funds vis-a-vis the progress of works
resulted in  non-commencement/non-completion  of  projects  and  non-
utilisation/diversion of funds, etc, as discussed in the subsequent paragraphs.

5.7.2  Execution of projects under State Plan

(i) Out of Rs 60.64 crore releasea by the Department to WBTDC upto
March 2008 for execution of 112 State schemes for promotion of
tourism in the State, Rs 19 crore (31 per cent) were spent and balance
Rs 41.64 crore remained unutilised with WBTDC as of March 2008,
Neither WBTDC nor the Departiient could state the number of
schemes completed as of March 20068.

Out of 87 schemes targeted for completion by March 2008, no
expenditure was incurred by WBTDC in respect of. 42 schemes for
which a sum of Rs9.47 crore was provided by the Department.

3 District Magistrates. Zilla_Parisads, Siliguri Jalpaiguri Development Awhority (SJDA), Kolkata
Metrapolitan Development Awthority and Ramkrishna Mission,

151



WBTDC did not assign any reason for non-commencement of works in
respect of these schemes. Besides, WBTDC diverted scheme funds of
Rs 24.98 lakh for maintenance and repairs of tourist lodges without
obtaining approval of the Department.

(i) The Department paid Rs 98.67 lakh (estimated cost) to Coochbehar
Zilla Parishad (ZP) in March 2006 for construction of the project
‘Wayside tactlities at Unishbisha in Coochbehar” at an identified site
measuring 1.69 acres of land. But, the work was not started by 7P due
Work of a scheme to land disputes. In March 2007, the Department requested ZP Lo start
was not started by the work immediately by arranging an alternative site for the project or
one 71 blocking refund Rs Y8.67 lakh to the Department. The ZP neither selected any
Ry 98.67 lakh . . . . .
alternative site for the project nor refunded the amount till March 2008.
The project was not started even after two years of release of funds.

(i) The department paid (July 2006) Rs 59.22 lakh to the Malda ZP for

One scheme in Malda renovation and upgradation of Piyasbart Parjatak Abas, construction of

remains abandoned a day centre and construction of roads at Gour in Malda district at an
even after spending, estimated cost of Rs 73.35 lakh. The scheme was scheduled to be
Ry 58.10 lakh completed by July 2007. But the scheme remained incomplete as of

March 2008 after spending Rs 58.10 lakh by ZP up to August 2007.
The Department neither released the balance amount of Rs 14.13 lakh
nor took any action for completion of the scheme. As a result, the
scheme remained incomplete after spending Rs 58.10 lukh.

5.7.3  Ixecution of centrally sponsored projects

For exccution of the Centrally sponsored projects for development of tourism
in the State the GOI, Ministry of Tourism (MOT) released 80 per cent of the
project cost as advance to the Department with the conditions, inter-alia, that
(1) State Government would not keep such funds unutilised for more than six
months, (i1) State Government should furnish to MOT quarterly reports on
progress of works, and expenditure incurred on the projects and (iii) the
projects should be commissioned within the periods ranging from six to thirty
months from the date of issue of sanction depending upon the size of the
projects. Balance 20 per cent was to be released by GOI in the form of
reimbursement of the cost of the project on submission of utilisation certificate
(UC) by the Department after completion of the projects.

Out of Central assistance of Rs 65.70 crore released by GOI during 2002-08
for exccution of 30 projects costing Rs 86.29 crore, only Rs 14.73 crore
(22 per cent) were utilised leaving an unutilised funds of Rs 50.97 crore
puked with the exccuting agencies as of March 2008 due to
non-commencement or non-completion of projects as detailed in the following
table:




h2s
Not completed

2002-03

It transpired from the above table that out of 30 projects taken up during
2002-08, only two projects were completed against the target of completion of

Out of 30 projects 15 projects by July 2008 while thirteen projects were not at all started as of
taken up under Central March 2008. Delays ranging from five to 32 months in releasing funds by the
assistance, only two Department to the executing agencies coupled with delayed completion of

were completed while
13 have not yet been
started

works by the executing agencies were the main reasons given for non-
completion of the projects. Due to non-completion of the projects. the balunce
amount of Central assistance of Rs 20.59 crore was not released by GOI. The
details of the projects are shown in Appendix 5.1.

5.7.4  Deficient control over implementation of the projects

According to the GOI's orders sanctioning the funds for Centrally sponsored
projects, the Department was to submit to GOI quarterly statements on the
progress of works and expenditures incurred thercon. Accordingly, the
Department was responsible for monitoring the projects implemented by the
executing agencies and also for collection of quarterly progress reports from
them for onward transmission to GOL. But, the Department did not compel the
executing agencies to submit quarterly reports as also insist on timely
completion of works. Consequently, the Department could not furnish the
quarterly reports to GOIL. Absence of any control over execution of the
projects vis-d-vis inadequate monitoring over functioning of the executing
agencies resulted in excess expenditure on the project, irregular payments o
the contractors, release of funds for the projects already executed under other
schemes, diversion of project funds, non-utilisation of created infrastructure,
etc, as mentioned in the subsequent paragraphs:

5.7.4.1 Extra expenditure on construction work

The consultant’ engaged (January 2004) by WBTDC for preparation of
Ixtra expenditure of design, drawing, project estimate, tender docuinents, supervision of works and
Rs SLO4 lakh on certification of contractor’s bills in respect of the scheme for construction of
construction workin - roads and beautification of bandh at Vishnupur, estimated the cost of the
Vishnupur scheme as Rs 80.21 lakh against Rs 52.80 fakh sanctioned by GOI on the basis
of the project proposal of the Department. The work was awarded (July 2005)
to a contractor at 29.33 per cent below the estimated cost of Rs 80.21 lakh i.e.
at Rs 56.69 lakh whereas the work was completed in September 2006 at
Rs 107.73 lakh resulting in extra expenditure of Rs 51.04 lakh. The payments
were made by WBTDC only on the basis of the Running” Account (RA) bills

* M/s. Anjan Gupta
3 M/s Rohit Contructions |




Lack of control over
execution and
measurement of
construction work
leading to excess
expenditure of

Rs 45.84 lakh

Irregular release of

Rs 312 crore on
works already
executed under
SCA scheme

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008
S —

certified by the consultant without measuring the volume of work by any
official of WBTDC/Department. The Department did not also investigate the
reasons for such huge excess expenditure over the sanctioned cost. Audit
scrutiny revealed the following:

r The contractor was paid Rs 24.35 lakh for 48694 m' of earth
excavation and filling work against 1500 m® (payable Rs 0.75 lakh)
specified in the work order.

’ The contractor was paid Rs 23.89 lakh for transportation including
loading. unloading and spreading of 43445 m” of carth against 3000 m’*
envisaged (payable Rs 1.65 lakh) in work order.

e Against 40907 m' earth work stated to have been exccuted by the
contractor as mentioned in RA bills, payment was made for 48694 m’
resulting in excess payment of Rs 4.36 lakh®.

r There was no provision in the work order for construction of laterite
block guard (LBG) wall. In June 2006, the contractor proposed to
construct 100m* of LBG wall at a cost of Rs3497 per m"’
(considering 20 per cent wastage). Payment was made for 994 m* of
L.BG wall after allowing 30 per cent wastage thereby allowing an
excess payment of Rs 8.02 lakh.

» Additional payment of Rs 4.70 lakh was made to the contractor on
account of idle wages due to delayed issue of drawings by the
consultant and stoppage of works owing to public demonstrations at
work site. Although the consultant was responsible for delayed issue of
drawings, no penal action was taken against the consultant.

5.7.4.2 Irregular release of funds to DGIIC

An amount of Rs3.12 crore was paid (January 2005) to DGHC for
(1) development of Rangbhang in Darjeeling as a tourist spot (Rs 1.37 crore)
and (i) extension and beautification of Rohini lake (Rs 1.75 crore) even
though these projects were already executed by DGIHC between August 2002
and May 2005 at a total cost of Rs 3.52 crore out of funds received by it under
another scheme (Special Central Assistance). Out of Rs 3.12 crore, Rs 5.41
lakh was spent on the project while DGIC diverted project tunds of
Rs 37.03 lukh for construction of a guest house (Rs 31.62 lakh) and refund of
security deposits for other works (Rs 5.41 lakh). The balance amount of
Rs 2.70 crore remained parked with DGHC,

® Including transportation cost for 4141 m*
7 Which includes cost of one ni' of laterite bolder (Rs 900). transportation of the same up to 400 km
(Rs 1000), sand and cement mortar (Rs 320), cost of labour (Rs 290), hiring charge of tools machines

(Rs 248). contractor's profit (Rs 457). Income Tax, VAT and ather charges and 20 per cent wastage
(Rs 372)




Created facilities
worth Ry 3.77 crore
renaining unutilised
under DGHC

Unfruitful expenditure
of Ry 45.85 lakh on
abandoned
construction of hotel at
Asansol

5.7.4.3 Irregular engagement of consultant

For rendering consultancy services in two phases for illumination of
Vishnupur temple, Dhakshineswar temple and Coochbehar Palace, WBTDC
engaged (between July 2007 and February 2008) a firm* of Tamil Nadu at a
fee of Rs 22.30 lakh by negotiation with a single firm without inviting tenders.
The consultant was to conduct teasibility study and to prepare project estimate
at a fee of Rs 2.80 lakh and to prepare the detailed project reports, undertake
tendering process and issue of work orders and supervise and monitor the
execution of works at a fec of Rs 19.50 lakh.

WBTDC irregularly paid (July 2007-March 2008)  Rs 7.30 lakh  to  the
consultant even though neither the project feasibility reports and project
estimates nor any detailed project report, tender documents, ete. in respect of
any of the three projects were submitted by the consultant.

Further, the Dhakshineswar temple had already been illuminated by Kolkata
Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA) between January 2004 and
December 2007 under a separate scheme for development of Dakshineswar
Kali Temple Complex at a cost of Rs 113 crore. The existing illumination
system at Coochbehar Palace was functioning under Archeological Survey of
India (ASI). Thus, possibility of execution of the project at Dakshineswar and
Cooch Behar (for which consultancy fee of Rs3.30 lakh was paid by
WBTDC) was doubtful.

5.7.4.4 Created fucilities remaining unuitlised

The department released funds to DGHC for development of infrastructural
facilities for tourism in Darjeeling without proper assessment of feasibility of
such schemes. As a result, ten schemes’ completed between May 2002 and
June 2007 at a total cost of Rs 3.77 crore (State share: Rs 1.74 crore and
Central assistance: Rs 2.03 crore) remained unutilised as of March 2008 due to
non-availability of required facilities like water supply connection, electricity
service connection, furniture and fixtures, etc, nceded to be provided for
commercial use. Neither the Department nor DGHC took any action for
utilisation of the created facilities resulting in unfruittul expenditure of
Rs 3.77 crore towards cost of construction of the same.

5.7.4.5 Unfruitful expenditure on ab:andoned hotel

‘The Department engaged (March 19965 WBTDC as the executive agency for
construction of a hotel viz. Hotel Asanso! Inn at an estimated cost of
Rs 52 lakh and released Rs 48 lakh to WBTDC between September 1999 and
March 2003. In January 2002, WBTDC submitted to the Department a revised
estimate of Rs 77.02 lakh on the ground of some changes in specification and
additional work. The Department without approving the revised estimate and

¥ M/s IMR Audio and laser Lighting of Coimbatare, Tamil Nadu

9 Augmentation of accommaodation of tourist lodge at Jorepokhri, renovation of tourist lodge at Royvilla,
renovation of swiss cottages at Mirik. construction of trekker’s huts (six bedded room, eight bedded
dormitory, dinning hall and kitchen, etc.), construction of wayside facilities (kitchen, dinning hall, toilet,
car parking, ¢tc, ar Di laram: Giddhapahar and Simana) and cafeteria-cum-fast food restaurants

155



releasing additional funds, decided (May 2002) to hand over the lodge to a
management contractor under the condition that the balance work would be
completed by the contractor by investing his own funds. But, no action in this
respect was taken so far and the construction works remained incomplete
resulting in unfruitful expenditure ot Rs 45.85 lakh incurred up to January
2004, The balance amount of Rs 2.15 lakh remained parked with WBTDC.

5.7.5 [Inadequate control over functioning of tourist lodges

The Department from time to time handed over 43 Government tourist lodges
to WBTDC for operation and maintenance. The funds required for
maintenance, repairs and renovation ot lodges were provided by the
Government. There was no prescribed procedure for management of the
lodges. However, some of the lodges were being run by WB'TDC itself while
Six lndgcs'” were run by management contractors cngaged by WBTDC.
Although the Department had no direct control over functioning ot the lodges,
it did not monitor the performance of WBTDC in running the lodges. As a
result, ten lodges'' remained closed for a long period and two'? new lodges
were not put into operation as of April 2008, Audit scrutiny disclosed the
tollowing:

5.7.5.1 Non-commissioning of tourist lodge

The Department constructed a tourist lodge at Piyali Island in Sunderban,
South 24 Parganas at a cost of Rs 38.28 lakh and handed it over (August 1997)
o WRTDC for running the lodge. But, the lodge was not put to use as a
portion of the lodge was unauthorisedly occupied by the staft ot Irrigation and
Waterways (1&W) Directorate and some local encroachers. The Department
paid Rs 30.05 lakh (2007) to 1&W Department for construction ot an
alternative accommodation for their staft,

The Public Accounts Committee (2006-2007) 1in its  seventh  report
reccommended that the Tourism Department and 1&W Department should
undertake departmental inquiries to  identity the persons involved in
encroachment/illegal ‘occupation in the lodge and the persons involved in
hiding the fact of that encroachment/illegal occupation and should take
appropriate action against them according to law. The Action Taken Note on
the recommendations of PAC was not submitted by the Department
(June 2008).

Although the staft of [&W Directorate vacated the tourist lodge in February
2007, the same was not put into operation as of March 2008 due to
non-engagement of management contractor by WB'IrbcC.

' Tourist Lodges at Durgapur (second lodge). Digha (second lodge), Shantinikeran, Kaikhali,
Mukutmanipur, Bankura,

" Tourist Lodges at Bakreswar, Bethuadahari, Durgapur, Gangasagar, Jhargram, Mandar, Maple,
Niliguri, Sangrilla, Tiger Hill.

12 piyali Tourist Lodge and Mecheda Pathik Motel

156



Laoss of Rs §7.96 Lakhb due
to non-functioning of
(overnment tourist
lodges handed over to
contractors

Non-realisation of
license fee of ,
Ry 1.62 crore from
management
contractors of
tourist lodges

Internal Control Mechanism in Government Departments

5.7.5.2 Loss due to non-functioning of Governinent tourist lodges

Mecheda Pathik Motel, Purba Medinipur constructed by the Department at
Rs 42.75 lakh was handed over to WBTDC in November 2001 for running the
motel. WBTDC in turn handed over the motel to a contractor atter more than
three years, in March 2005 for running on payment of annual licence fee
(ALL): of Rs4.50 Iakh to WBTDC; but it did not exccute any formal
agreement with the contractor in this respect. The contractor did not pay any
amount to WBTDC till March 2008 on the ground that the motel was not put
into operation due to non-availability of the permission for operating a bar.
WRBTDC neither took any action for realisation of ALF nor did it invoke the
bank guarantee of Rs 10 lakh submitted by the contractor for payment of ALF.
Thus, inaction on the part of the WBTDC resulted in a loss of revenue of
Rs 13.50 Takh during 2005-08.

Besides, the management contractors ceased to operate two lodges at
Gangasagar and Bakreshwar arid did not pay ALF of Rs4.94 lakh for the
years 1999-2000 onwards on the ground that operation of the lodges was not
profitable. WBTDC neither engaged new contractors nor took any action for
running the lodges departmentally. The Department alSo did not take any
action in this respect. As a result, the lodges remained closed for over eight
years resulting in loss of revenue of Rs 44.46 lakh during 1999-2008.

5.7.6  Non-realisation of license fee

(i)  According to the agreement (November 1995) executed with the
management contractor of the lodge at Santiniketan, the ALF was to be
increased from Rs 2.50 lakh to Rs 11 lakh with effect from December
1997. On the request (May 1998) of the contractor for reducing ALF
on the ground of low earning of lodge in absence of a bar, WBTDC
reduced (February 1999) the ALF to Rs 6.45 lukh even though the
agreement did not provide for reduction of ALF in absence of bar. This
has resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs 45.50 lakh during December
1997 to November 2007.

(i) According to the management contract agreement (2002-03) executed
with the contractor of the lodge at Durgapur, the ALF was to be paid at
Rs 4.80 lakh or 15 per cent of turmover whichever is higher. The
contractor did not pay the ALF since his taking over possession of the
lodge in 2002-03. WBTDC did not take any action tor realisation of
the same resulting n a loss of revenue of Rs28.80 lakh during
2002-08.

(i) According to the management contract agreement executed (April
1995) with the contractors of the lodge at Digha for 21 years, the ALF
was to be gradually™ enhanced from Rs 1.08 lakh to Rs 21 Likh. But,
the contractor did not pay the enhanced ALF. On the request of the
contractor WBTDC revised (September 2005) the ALF to Rs 7.70 lakh

» Of Rs 1.08 lakh for first two years was to be enhanced 10 Rs 15 lakh for third to seventh year,
Rs 17 lakh for eighth to 1welfth year, Rs 19 lakh for thineenth to seventeeth year and R 21 lukh for
eighteenth to twenty first year.

187



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

with cffect from 1998-99 resulting in a loss of revenue of
RS 55.95 lakh during 1998-08. Further, the contractor did not pay full
amount of the revised ALF and the outstanding dues amounted to
Rs 31.53 lakh as of March 2008. WBTDC did not take any action
either for realisation of the LF resulting in turther loss of revenue of
Rs 31.53 lakh,

38 Administrative controls
5.8.1 Uneconomic operation of tourist vehicles

Deputy Director (DD) of Regional ‘Tourist Office at Siliguri had three mini
tourist buses tor conducting tours in North Bengal. The office did not maintain
any rate chart tor hiring of buses. The vehicle booking register indicating the
date of booking, particulars of borrowers, bus hiring charge receivable and
realised, money receipt number and date, ete, was also not maintained. The
amounts of revenue earned were neveyp cross-checked with the entries in the
log books in order to ascertain whether hire charges had actually been received
from the borrowers. Further, buses were provided to ditterent organisations on
credit, but the hire charges were not subscquently realised in such cases. Test
check of records revealed that bus hire charges of Rs 0.76 lakh in 47 occasions
during June 2006 to January 2008 remained unrealised as of March 2008.

Further, the buses were plying for 19 to 101 days only in a year during
2003-08. Reasons for poor utilisation of buses could not be elucidated by the
DD. Due to poor utilisation of the fleet, revenue ot only Rs 4.03 lakh was
earned during 2003-08 against the operating expenses of Rs 37.73 lakh
including salary of three drivers and helpers (Rs 25.67 lakh) resulting in a loss
of Rs 33.70 lakh (excluding overheads). The Department did not exercise any
control over running the vehicles effectively and efficiently in order to restrict
the recurring losses on operating the fleet of tourist vehicles.

5.8.2 Poor performance of Food Craft Institute

The Food Craft Institute at Darjeeling functioning under the Department since
April 1995 for imparting training on food production, food and beverage
service uand front office service to young boys and girls, sustained loss of
Rs 1.14 crore during 2002-07 due to high operating cost (Rs 144 crore) as
compared to the revenue (Rs 0.30 crore) earned during the period despite
utilisation ot cent per cent of training capacity (60 students) in a year. The
department did not take any action to make the institute commercially viable.

Further, in absence of any budget of the institute, the department provided
funds to the institute on a« hoc basis without assessing its requirement. Due to
release of tunds in excess of requirement, the bank balance (current account)
of the institute increased from Rs 11.33 lakh in March 2003 to Rs 85.89 lakh
in March 2008 resulting in loss of interest of Rs 10.27 lakh worked out at
5.25 per cent per annum.




Internal Control Mechanism in Government Departments

5.9 Internal Audit

Internal audit 1s an important management tool of a department to examine
and evaluate the level of compliance with the departmental rules and
procedures. The Tourism Department had no Internal Audit Wing of its own.
The Intermal Audit Wing of Finance Department responsible for audit ot all
the State Government Departments did not ever conduct audit of Tourism
Department till March 2008.

5.10 Response to CAG’s Audit

The Principal Accountant General (Audit) conducts audit ot the Department,
Dircctorate and subordinate ottices of the Department and major irregularities
are reported through Inspection Reports (IRs). A halt yearly report on the
pending IRs is also sent to the Department to facilitate monitoring and
compliance of audit observations. The head of office is to take action to rectify
the irregularities pointed out during audit. But, even after several years of the
issuance of IRs, irregularities pointed out were not rectitied. As of June 2008,
56 Paragraphs in 21 IRs pertaining to periods from January 1973 to May 2007
were pending settlement indicating lack of responsiveness on the part of the
Department to Audit.

5.11 Conclusions

Review of the internal control mechanism revealed that given the range of
activities of the Department, the control system was weak and the in-built
controls were inadequate. Rules, regulations and orders of the Government on
budget preparation, expenditure controls, etc. were not adhered to. The
existing system could not also ensure timely implementation ot Centrally
Sponsored as well as other State Plan schemes and tourism promotional
works, and in many cases the tunds provided for such works were locked up
with the executing agencies. Non-utilisation of the infrastructural facilities
created as well as non-functioning of tourist lodges was indicative of
indifferent npexl'utimml controls. There was no system in place for ensuring
accountability in the functioning of Government Tourist Lodges either. The
system could not also provide reasonable assurance against the loss of
resources and misappropriation of the Government money.

5.12 Recommendations

- Compliance with rules relating o preparation of Budget estimates and
Budgetary control may be ensured 1o avoid persistent savings and
incurring of expenditure without budyget provisions;

- The performance of the execuiing agencies of the projects  for
infrastructural development of tourism should bhe supervised and
monitored regularly to ensure timely completion of the projects;

- Activities of the agencies engaged in operation and maintenance of
Government tourist lodges should be monitored properly to ensure
smooth functioning of the lodges;

159



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

One full-fledged Internal Audit Wing may be set up to provide
reasonable assurance regarding adequacy and effectiveness of internal
controls,

The matter was referred to Government in July 2008; reply had not been

received (October 2{)()8).

(ARLJIT GANGULY)

Kolkata 28 JAN 2009  Principal Accountant General (Audit)
The West Bengal
Countersigned

R

New Demi & 9 FEB 2009 (VINOD RAI)

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

160



APPENDICES






Appendices

Appendix 1.1
(Refer Paragraph 1.1, Page 1)

Part A: Structure and Form of Government Accounts
(Reference: Paragraph 1.1 Page 1)

Structure of Government Accounts: The accounts of the State
Government are kept in three parts (i) Consolidated Fund. (ii) Contingency
Fund and (iii) Public Account.

Part I Consolidated Fund

All revenues received by the State Government. all loans raised by issue of
trecasury bills, internal and external loans and all moneys received by the
Government in repayment of loans shall form one consolidated fund entitled
“The Consolidated Fund of State’ established under Article 266 (1) of the
Constitution of India.

Part 11 Contingency Fund

Contingency Fund of State established under Article 267(2) of the Constitution
is in the nature of an imprest placed at the disposal of the Governor to enable
him to make advances to meet urgent unforseen expenditure, pending
authorisation by the Legislature. Approval of the Legislature tor such
expenditure and for withdrawal of an equivalent amount from the Consolidated
Fund is subscquently obtained, whereupon the advances from the Contingency
Fund are recouped to the Fund.

Part 11l Public Account

Receipts and disbursements in respect of certain transactions such as small
-savings, provident funds, reserve tunds, deposits, suspense, remittances etc
which do not form part of the Consolidated Fund, are kept in the Public
Account set up under Article 266 (2) ot the Constitution and are not subject to
vote by the State legislature.

161



Amht R(-pml ( C l\‘l/ ) /or lhe year c'nd( d ?l Mmth 2()()8

Statement No.3
Statement No.4

Statement No. S

Statement No. 6

PART B
LAYOUT OF FINANCE ACCOUNTS
(Reference: Paragraph 1.1 Page 1)

' Presents the summary of transactions of the State Government —
receipts and expenditure, revenue and capital, public debt receipts
; and (lishurs'unems etc in the Cunsulidutcd Fund., Contingency

(nvcs lnmncml results of nn;_..ltmn wor I\s theu revenue receipts,
i working expenses and maintenance charges, capital outlay, net
. profit or loss, etc.

llmhcates the summary of debt position of the State which
; includes borrowings from internal debt, Government of India,
! other obligations and servicing of debt. B

l(leu. the summary of loans and advances given by the State
i Government during the year, repayments made, recoveries in
_arrears, etc.
"Gives the summ.nry of guarantees leen by the Government for
- repayment of loans ete. raised by the statutory corporations, local
. bodies and other institutions,

Statement No. 7

Statement No.8 |

Statement No.

. Gives the summary of cash balances and investments made out of

_such balances.

Duplus the summary of balances under Consolidated Fund,
. Contingency Fund and Public Account as on 31 March 2008.
Shows the revenue and expenditure under different heads for the
year 2007-08 as a percentage of total revenue/expenditure.

Statement No.

Statunent No.

| expenditure incurred during the year.

Indicates the distribution between the charged and  voted

Indicates the detmled account of rcw.nuc receipts hy mnmr hcads

Statement No.

Statement No. |

Provides accounts of revenue expuuhlurc by minor heads under
L non-plan and plan separately and capital expenditure by major
| head-wise.

Depicts the detailed capital expenditure incurred during and to the
end of 2007-08. } _ ‘ _ o _
Shows the details of investment of the State Government in
statutory corporations, government companies, other joint stock
companies, cooperative banks and societies ete. up to the end of
' 2007-08.

Statement No.15

Statement No. 16

Statement No.17 |

" Depicts the capital and other expendutmc to the end ot 2007-08
" and the principal sources from which the tunds were provided for
;_that expenditure. .
: Gives the detailed account of receipts, “disbursements and balances
~under heads of account relating to Debt, Contingency Fund and
¢ Public Account.

| | Presents detailed account of debt and other interest hc.armg
: obligations of the Government of West Bengal.

Statement No. 18 !

| Statemcnt No 19

I Provides the detailed account of loans and advances given by the
- Government of West Bengal, the amount of loan repaid during the
. year, the balance as on 31 March 2008.

(nvcs thc dct.uls uf edrmarked hdlam es ot rescrvc tumls

162



Appendices

List of Terms Used in the Chapter | and basis of their ¢

Part C

alculation

(Reference: Paragraph 1.2 Page 3)

BdSlS ol l( ul.limn

Buoyancy of a paramclcr (X) wnth
rcspcct to anuthor purumc.lel (Y)

Rate of Growth (RO( V)

Development Expenditure

Average interest paid by the State

lntcre\l splCad

Qu.mtum spn..ul
Interest received as per cenr to Loans
Advances

Revenu«. Dcl icit

Fiscal Dehut

Pummy Dehcnt

Balance from Current Rwenuc
(BCR)

: Rate of Crnwth nl thc: parameter
GSDP Growth

Rate of Growth of the parameter (X)
Rate of Grnwth of the parameter (YY)

| (Current year Amount/Previous year
Amnunl) 1]* l()()

I Sucml Servu.u + Economic Services

- Interest Puymenl/l(Anwunt of previous
. year's Fiscal Liabilities + Current year’s
~ Fiscal Ll.xhllmu)/7| * 100

CSDP gnwth ~ Weighted Interest rates

,l ..............

| GSDP yuwth * Interest splcad

. ..l . J—

lntcrcst Received [(Opening balance +
- Closing balance of Loans and Advances)/2] *

; Rcvcnuu Receipt — Revenue Expenditure

Rcvcnue Expenditure + Capital Expenditure
* + Net Loans and Advancgs — Revenue
: Rc«.upts - Mlsccllaneous Cuapital Receipts

Flsul Dgtu it — Interest Payments

: chnue Receipts minus all Plan grants and
i Non-Plan Revenue Expenditure excluding

" expenditure recorded under the Major head
| debnts under 2CG4R8-Appropriation for

- Reduction or Avoidance of Debt

163



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 1.2

(Refer paragraph 1.2, Page 3)

Statement showing summarised financial position of the State Government as on
31 March 2008

Amount an
on 3\ Larech

lLiabilitics

Amount as
am 3 March

Amount as
on 3 March

Amount as
on 3

2007 2008 2007 NMarch 2008
- ( R woop e N i n ¢ r 0 r ¢ )
91979.06 Internal debt 103355.35 19546.56 Gross Capital outlay 22234.2¢
mcluding Ways and 7641.58 Investments in shares BR47.89
Means Advance of Companies,
(Market Loans, Corporations
Loans from LIC and
athers)
208583,67 Market loans bearing 3157905 11904.98 Other Capital outlay 13386.40
interest
() 4088 Market loans not 1.68 17872.19 Loans and Advances 18437.6
hearing interest 757,98 Loaus for Social 831.01
Servives
28.97 Loans from Life 24.67 13436.61 Loans for Energy 1375484
Insurance
Corporation of India
10328.73 Loans (rom other 10033.30 3519.98 Loans for Economic 3695.64
Institutions Services excluding
Enerpy
- Ways and Means . 157.04 Loans to Government 125.60
Advances including Servants
Overdraft Loans for
0.58 Miscellancous 0.5%
purposes
60778.57 Spl. Securities-issued 61714.68
to NSS Fund of
Cential Government
147841 1 Loans and Advances 14160.64] 29.74 Advances 29.5
from the Central 52.69 Remittance Balance (=) 0.5
Government
148.50 Pre 1984-8S Loans 82.28 (-) 1606.13 Suspense and (~) 2086.4
Miscellancous
286.3.08 Non-Plan Loans 235443 1506.04 Investment in 1928.5¢
earmarked Funds
11707.63 Loans for State I'lan 11658.04 1370.99 Cash 2166.1Y
Schemnes
60.40 1Loans for Centrally 61.73 0.32 Cash in treasuries and 0.36
sponsored Plan local remittances
Schemes 32.35 Departmental cash 4098
balance including
pennanent advance
4.50 Loans for Central 4.16 (-) T0.88 Deposit with Reserve  (-)257.3Y
Plan Schemes Bank of India
12.81 Contingency Fund 12.69 1409.20 Cash Balanee 2382.4
Investment Account
SIN2SIL Small Savings, §701.75 83638.36 Deficit on 917854
Provident Funds, ete. Government Account
TT9X.45% Deposits 8582.67 75305.41 Accumulated deficit 83638.36
upto 31 March 2007
2458.20 Reserve Fuids 260152 8332.95 Add: Deficit of 8147.4
Current year
Nil Less : Net Nil
Miscellancous receipt
122410.45

134414.62

Difference of 0.01 due 1o rounding

1344146

164



Appendices

!I

Appendix 1.3
(Refer paragraph 1.2, Page 3)

e

Statement showing abstract of receipts and disbursements for the year 2007-2008

25828321
11694.77

124877,
I
|

S505.60/
\
149232}

173887

115099

¥332.95.

——vm -

s

1y

g

Section A : |
Revenue |
Revenue Reeeipts 160271

17901.30

. 30167.3 Revenue Expenditure

General Services

|
<Tax revenue i

13120.34 1137998 Social Services
! ' - Education, Spons, Arts
- Non-tax revenue 1473.0; 0254.001 and Culture |
i i

- Health and Family

; 161105 Welfare
-Statd s share of | | ! - Water Supply,
Union taxes : : 1772.73| Sanitation,
and duties 1 10729.06! ! Housing and Urban
' ' Development
- Non Plan grants ! 97190 4745 - Intornxtion and
i : i Broadeasting
i ; ' - Welfare of Scheduled
| ! i Castes,
Grants for State 1 242090, ! Scheduled Tribes amd
Plan Scheme | I : Other
. I 301 .25‘, Backward Classes
- Girants tor Centeal E . i - Labour and Labour
and i ! S60.38 Wellwre
Centrally : | - Social Welfare and
spomsored Plan ? 1259.03 Nutrition
Schemes 1446.()‘)[ 77.40! - Others
! i 450393 Economic Services
l : - Agriculture and Allicd
855,04/ Adtivities
122680 - Rural Developiment
i - Special Arcas
i 160.07! Programines
I i - lrigation and Flood
. ! 617.51 Control
16.40) - Enagy
38(»,(»1| - Industry and Mineials
B40.421 = I'ranspont
' U Seienee, Tedimology
880 and Enviromnen
k - CGieneral Eoonomic
LAARY Services
| - Gramts-in-nid and
376.06| Contnibutions

11 -Revenue defict '
carricd over

.

on-Plan

31502.85
IR794.27
940930
SN
1391.75

Y8000

SO.84

144080

61.26
88222
43.01
204745

749.71
T00.X7

N
§83.98
86,7‘;
S90.38
0.26

T74.26

411K

Total

Plan

6751.87 MRILE4Y INI4.42
72.31 1KN06,5%
405370 13463.00
1200107 7058.88
INL08 177380
T3S0 21800
290 hXvA
2165 ¥§59.40
1.1 7237
1046.92 192914
S6.90 10081
2006036 S553.81
30367 1143
106892 1706.70
20813 4NY3G
3290 SNGNS
§7.90 8790
ATE00 SA8T
250,29 RI067
19.58 19.84
10.03 90,1
19.20 43103

Total VIS8

CGIRLET - ARIIAAY INIIL.4Y

‘Differcnces of 0.01 due to munding

165



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

4763.99

N

_E

237.90

159.71

.\s.uxi

39,211

Sedion B
I Opening Cash Balawee
including Pervinent
Advances and Cash
Balance Tnvestment

IV Miscellaneous Capital
receipts

V  Recoveries ol Loans
and Advances

- From Power Projeds
- From Government

Servants
- From Others

439,91

33.35‘

234 HI

277.03

20018.23
%0.25
3913
10.32]

67.07

209.69

0.62

13.32

14.30
13.13
KR

ISSR.KS

39.60)
0.0
72.82]

207.90
T91.83

119.56
300,18
26,94

1317.26

1091.96

2.8

.......

1L Opening Overdraft

from RBI

IV Capital Outlay

General Services

Sodul Services

- Education,
Sports, Ants
And Culture

- Healthand
Family Welfare

- Water Supply,

Sanitation,

Housing and
Utban
Development

- Information and
Broadeasting

- Wellare of

Scheduled Castes,
Scheduled Tribes
and Other
Backward
Classes

- Labour and
labour Welfare

- Social Welfare
and Nutrition

- Social Security
and Welfare

- Other Sodal
Service:

- Agriculture aud
Allied
Adlivities
- Rural
Development
- Spedial Areas
Programines
- lrigation and
Flood Control
- Frergy
- Tidustry and
Minerals
- Trangpon
= Sciency,
Technology awd
Environment
= General
Econmnic Services
VvV TLoans and
Advances dishursed
- For PPower
Projedcts
= To Govermnent
Servanls
- To Others

19.2§
379
(=) 0.57

0.03

0.03

(-) 088

0.22

16.03

7.58

7.58%
0.86

0.0}

46.98

1.81

2006848
6).35
766.8%
i

290

S8R.00

0.58

7.93

2141

475

1838.28

IR.01
0.05
111.60

3212
O85.82

46,60
o

3295

101514

2687.73
67.14
766.31
11.28

112949

S87.01

0,88

7.93

2141

4.97

1854.28

45,59
0,08
111.60

KRN
085.82

518
KRG

32,90

106212

T8R.14

1.81
27217

2687.73

1062.12)

# Minus figure due to excess adjustment on Capital Heads

166



Appendices

e ———— e e S
i | NUTNR
e R el B
NoonPlan - Plan Fotal
o v :
833295 VI Revenue deficnt N147.04
! brought down
11032.36/ VI Public debt receipts ‘ 370638 VII Repayment of Public | 4579.8(
‘ | Debt
- Internal debt other than 1 - Internal debt other
Ways and Means | than
| Advances | Ways and Means
| and Overdraft | Advances
10411.39] | and Overdralt 1262.45
4 - Waysand Means | - Ways and Mcans
C Advanaes ‘ Advances
< Loans and Advances | - Repayment of
from ! Loans and
620.97 Central Government | Advances to Central 1
i [ 1278.66 Government 1317.35]
- | !
174 VI Amount transfered o | ‘ VIl Expenditure from |
Contingeney Fund ! ‘ I Contingency o
f 698  lund “ 7.28
| | - |
35408.25 1X Public Account receipts | 50942.07: 1 33185.41/IX Public Account ; 4907677
‘ i [ i disbursements ! 1
- Simall Savings and | { [ - Small Savingsand | !
Provident | 1 ‘ Provident |
119456 Lunds L 125807 $80.66 Funds 3012
051,57 - Reserve Punds 1001.60 S80.800 - Reserve Funds | 858.29
04792081 - Suspense and '37(-‘)'7,".‘\; 20078.28) - Suspense and L 23217.01 :
L Miscellaneous ; | ‘ Miscellancous ‘ [
KRYAM Vi Remittances | 30652.43| 27,05 - Remittances 3S19.16
V41107 - Deposits and Advanees | 21332.62) 8518.02 < Depositsand | 20543.19
[ ‘ 1 Advances !
| | Nill - Miscellancous ! Nil
| [ Government Account |
‘ {
Nill X Closing Overdraft from 2877.03 X Cash balance at end 094,784
+ Reserve ‘ | i i
Bank of Tudia 1 : J - Cashin Treasuries |
; : | ! and Local | {
{ | ‘ 0.32 Remttances 0.36
s | ! () 7().8.%5 - Deposits with | (-) 25739
i 1 ; I Reserve Bank | 1
j | | - Departmental Cash | ‘
: ! | Balance 3 ‘
| ‘ i including Permanent| | i
; | 3235 Advances L4003
| ‘; | 1506.04 < Investment in L 1028.50
; carmarked funds
1 ‘ ' 1400200« Cash Balance 2382.24/
3 : { Investment |
Total ; 09655.52 ‘ 09655.57

S1444. 241‘

SI44.24 Total

*Minus balance under

reconciliation with RBI

167



(39

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 1.4
(Refer paragraph 1.2, Page 3)

Statement showing sources and application of funds

(Rupees in crore)

Sources
2006-2007 2007-2008
25K2K.32 l. Revenue receipls 30167.38
237.90 2. Recoveries of Loans and Advances 496.64
732599 3Gy | Increase in Public debt other than overdrall 10752.82
4. Nect receipts from Public account '
313.90 Increase in Small Savings 318.95
893.05 Increase in Deposits and Advances 789.43
244.12 Ncl elfect of Remittance 133.27
401.00 Nect elfect of suspense and Miscellincous 480.34
370.77 S. Increasce in Reserve Funds 143.31
- 0. Net clfect of contingencey fund -
2285.21 Dccrease in total cash balance -
37900.26 N Total 43282.14
] Applications L

34161.28* 1. Revenue expenditure ARI14.42
1317.26 2. Lending Tor development and other purposces 1062.12
2018.23 3. Capital expenditure 2687.73
- 4. Nct elfect of Miscellaneous Governient Account -
- 5. Increase in closing cash balance 795.20

- 6. Nct effeet ol Suspense ind Miscellancous -
- 7. Net effect ol Deposits and Advances -
- X¥. Net elfect ol remittance -
5.24 9 Net eftect of Contingency Fund 0.12
o 3ur.2S 10. Investment in car-marked (und _ 422.55
37900.26 Total 43282.14

Difference of 0.01 due to rounding

Explanatory Notes for Appendices 1.8, 1.9 and 1.10

The abridged accounts in the forcgoing statements have to be read with comments and
cxplanations in the Finance Accounts.,

Government accounts heing mainly on cash basis, the delicit on Government account, as
shown in Appendix 1.8 indicates the position on cash basis, as opposcd to acerual basis in

commercial accounting.  Conscquently,
depreciation or variation in stock figures, cte. do not tigure in the accounts.,

itcins  payable or receivable or items  like

Suspensc and Miscellincous balances include cheques issued but not paid, payments made
on behalt of the State and other pending settlement cte.

There was an unrcconciled difterence ot Rs 21.3Y crore (credit) between the ligures
retlected in the accounts and that intimated by the RB1 under “Deposit with Reserve
Bank™. The difference was under reconciliation (September 2008).

168



Appendices

Appendix 1.5
(Reter paragraph 1.2, Page 3)
Statement showing time series data on Sulo: G .m’ermnent hn.mws

rnue Receipfs o ‘ 2472 36K W16

(i)’ Ty Revenue’ _ B 1 8768(51) i} 9914(5())? 038 1109S(AS) ] 1312004

on Agricultural Tncome ) B L O R

. T - . ) - )i 610%SY), T07%61);  S06(61)

State Excise . TR 672(7); 437) $17(7). 938(7)

Taxes on Vdnclﬁ e i L _.5a50) S28(5)i m(s)j SOU);: S32(4)

e SO 10070100 N78AD] 1281 )

933an 3 1)} _9179); 953(8), 10408 )

99310 TR66Y) Y01 10779) H14SY)

606(4)] 346(7); mw(.s) 12409’ 1473(5)

s 8502);  6668(2K w)s(n)L 1072%15)

189310 s(.squ) BT av3yLo)

Nil| Nl Nil Nil

6608 . 237261__ 25" 3167

631 28, 497

TI5500, 110320 1530

_ 140*.(%)} 1041194), 14634

el et 094

6. Total rec n “)H(ﬂ MY 45997
7. Contingency Fund Reulpiu ;

LA l'nhlu/\ OuRt rece lph RUURN

9, 96939

$7SIRTY] 2146000 I 117(92)] AT

192(T))  26359)] T 429214)]  48014), T 67S1018)
TTEIRING3)) C26825(86) | 203SK(K6).  I1S6}(82)
14419(56) lﬁ/l(xsm l(ﬂ-l‘{(ﬂ)‘ 1790“«1);‘ _18867(49)
L R03GGN); 62T ysouadn) uuw(n) 13463(3S)

ervices (including Tiferests Pay

Services } - .
- 3044117 3S5702)] 46355 4513)] sssS)
- 258(1); 51 LAETO T '47()(])‘“ R A2 (4))
11, Capital l"xpunlllure L T56(3)]  IB3KT). 165X(S): 2018¢ 2688
Plan o . . L 13y R9(48) 1362(82)] 2005100 2006%99)
_ Non Pinn o R A TTRE A N U ()
General Services s O T ) 672)
Social Service 140(19)[ TU36019) 19))  7669)
Economic Ser 601C19) TT30u79)] l550(77)l’ I885(0Y)

Josel 13377 1189 M7 el
29569 M7 30SKE 374900 42064
8851 3000 062y’ 6. 4580

21627 953’ 1734 M8, 3203

12, Disbursement of Loans and Advances
1L Total (10411412)
14. Repayments of Public Debt o o
Tternal Debt (excluding Ways and Means Advances ad Overdrafts)

Net transactions under Ways amd Means Advances and Overdrafts

" Loans and Advances from Governmen! of India N G897 "JH'JST . i."'/s: LK

' Nil 4 2 7

B0 0502 41204 46651

und dishursenin ) - 0.80 2 ) 7, N

I8 Public Account dishursements ¥ 28903 g NS awamt

19, Total dishursement by the state (16417418) 67321860 66504 74396, Y5735
Peit

0. R 228 201! g147

21 Fiscal Deficit (3+4-13) T T106831 T cveon] 1400

< 886 +308! 419

22, l’gmuty Deficit (21-23)/Surplus.

W69 ) }
3TN 158! NA

T3Sy
4% 16)]

6330; 9117, sl s

0 ! 08

B - ) kX

LU L R h : 279781

11043347 777 e T e 134402

T 14088 13137, 13684

21488 bk 20826 iy

28 JS. 25

‘.1 pital blocked i lrlcle nrojccls' Tse7rt T 600 16577 1814
V Ineludes Ways and Means Advanees from GOl Note : Figures in brackets represeat pereentage (rounded)

3 Represems progressive amount blocked in ine ‘omplete projects at the end of the year based on figures collected from
deparim ental heads (Details in Appendix 1.12), *Duetorounding — ¥¥Specid Ways and Means Advanees

The department did not furnish figure in respect of Sales Tav as the scheme for settlement of disputes was in curreney.
However, 82.08 crore stood outstanding as on 31.03.2008 in respect of other tax revenue.,

169



SL
No,

v —

10

|()

T e e ——  — — e ™™™ ——— e s e s —_———

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 Mareh 2008

Appendix 1.6
(Refer Paragraph 1.5.5, Page 17)

Statement shmnn;., Utilisation Certificates for grants outstanding from (Iop.lrlnwnts

" Department TUpto ‘*mn 200 '1m)~.-_00(. 20062007 (up to -
T 3M-122007)
o i No. ol i Amount - il;m nti Ammml No.of | Ame
N I Items i i
Agriculture o 553l 1362405 62 'r 17816, 73 43611 688 m;m_.____I4238.32
Animal Resources 40 7 26749 9 17897 02 : 009 51 446.55
Development : ‘ ;
¢ nmmg'cc and Industries or 006 01 I.SIi' : o -0 T 1.57
Consumer Affairs S 103 12585.00 IR ¢ 1623391, 12 70 191S2.14 133 47971.15
Co-operation L - 329329 40 7 1561.70° 09 18326 166 6038.25
Cottage and Small Scale 7 321 YROR.IR 226 - 2|‘)‘)7.52‘; 46 165040 593 ° 33456.10
Industrics | . ; :
Development and Planning P23 1249846t I‘JKIWTW' ")5'8?(‘»'2" 1% ‘_ 851597 547 1 30300.05
Education | 1644‘)! 46169801 2951 3393S. 79 1839 24238.1%. 2123y 51987198
Enviroument L8 957.52! 22 }r 336750 - ! SO 129427
Excise ) 0.10;, - ST | 0.10
Finance , 1734 0330426105 673.46! S§ 0 7000 197 T 398472
Fisheries T30 T4036.10 144 | 230067 206 7T 1287350651 T 762412
Food Processing and I 24 3245 24 T 2101 02 1093, 50 36439
Horticulture ~ !
Food and Supply ' 10 I ‘)875.l5 02 I 061 01 539 13 PLETR RN
Forest Ty 544206 20418 10 32343 25 582.03
Goveror's Seerctariat 02 537 01 ° 008 - -0 545
Health and Family Weltare 1160 737.06" 48 35212, 94 | 584200 302 ¢ 1673.3%
Hill AfTairs CS0 123797 93 © 2559917107 77336128 250 1 7159.06
Home (Parliamentary 637 lZI(iS.()6 41 1170550 61 l 148.30- 1139 1 24018.86
Allairs) ; ' o
Industrial Reconstruction 03 IR 79 o 03 148.79
Information and Culral 277 ;9. 33" l‘)() TUUSI4000 68 505.03] 535 1957.36
Allairs : ) ; !
Trrigation and Waterways { 09 ‘ 10738 ()5' I56656:’-§m~~ e 167394
Judicial ;23 659.37. 07 16617 03 ! 21900 33 89498
Labour 709 143848 181 | 43459 33 12454 923 . 199761
Land and Land Reforms* 458 7 379972 149 707307 09 1992 616 4526.94
Law A - - - 03 v.16 03 v.16
Municipal Alfairs 2380 | 61139.69, 2225 5945646 1750 43217.09° 6355 . 163813.24
Power A3 T TR23.66! 25 3391405, 1 R05.26° 79 | 42543.07
Public Enterprises*® i 0l 153081 U 173784 10 II(M‘)«W 12 275406
Public Health Engineering = 11 146.38 - 49 ]' 7439 60 . 132077
Public Works 20 79698, 08 | ‘202921 0l 7500 29 | 100740
Reliel IS0 296230 22 1 1399122 b 2529.57 194 296578
Panchayat and Rural 7341 1 52859. 521471? 6182620 40GS ;49317467 15639 | 164003.18
Development ' T U
Backward Classes \VL“-II‘L* §20 | ‘35_32.5851»2() 1 53 5508 4‘ 838 548 ‘ 359451
Social Welfare 1539 TT10779.09°S03 1167790 119 70905, 2161 T 1266593
Sports and Youth Services 1696 ! 4560.21 489 1696. (\(n 209 ' 344.63: 23647 - 6601.50
Sunderban Affiirs ‘1.“()2 4 57.200 01 ° 401 07 ;4707210 I 53193
“Tourism L7 I 33647 19 | 654 7'1. 04 520147 407 104332
Transport 63 1579746 1107 26677707 27 . 638565 200 T 48R60KI
"Uthan Development L3600 2462920 30 S32817 37T S4R282, 100 | 8478.55
iWater Investigation and ~ | 23 22“3'891 07 4()5.18_ 02 RS940. 32 3d6R47
Development ' ? N i ,
Housing A Y 994 01 " 44994
Iulin‘m:lllion and - l - -0l 39.5()1. or . 39.50
Technology o . o ! 1 o
Minoritics Development - oot e SS9 T s6y
Personnel and o - - -; 01 108 01l 1.08
Administrative Rclnrms . ! ! P :
“otal : 1’4'28’ TTITIEIG 12586 L BT 43 91847 TTTTS2. 30 56052 5 1184320.00

* Land Revenne, Public Underakings and SC/ST Welfare respectively in previous Report

170



Appendices
W

Appendix 1.7
(Reter paragraph 1.5.6, Puge 1X)

Statement showing Audit Reports not laid before the Legislature

TS Organtation L Department - Year(s)of Month of issue
‘No . o : - responsible for };‘;, Accounts for which of Audit
' o laying the Report Audit Report has i Report(s)

% heen issucd but not

I T

s Inid

West Bengal Comprehensive Area

' Panchayat and Rural

May 2008

I 20082000
i Development Corporation Development
L3 West Bengal Human Rights Home (Special Celly 2008-2006 October 2008
Commission ;
3 West Bengal Commission for Women Women & Child 2006 2007 July 2008
Development & k
., Social Wellare N
» ? ' ‘ 1998 1999 tober 2001
4 Waest Bengal State Legal Services ' Judicial 1999-2000) O:'\;,:‘;rl,(xp
| Auwtherity 20002000 November 2002
i 2001-2002 March 2003
i 2002-2003 December 20601
: 2003-2000 Octaber 2005
i 2004 2008 December 2006
L 20085-2006 June 2007
! 1995-1996 March 2004
S West Bengal University of Animal & © Animal Resources I‘)‘)(r»l‘)‘)?‘ ‘\Il:',&”l,m”
Fishery Sciences Developent 1997-199% June ':(l)-!
i 1998-1999 July 2004
| 19992000 March 2005
2000-2001 May 2008
| Q 2001-2002 May 2008
i : 20022003 May 2008
‘ 5 L. 20032004 May 2008
Co . 2003-2004
o | Waest Bengal Heritage Commission I Information and . 0043005 March 2008
' ; Cultural Aftairs 20052006
JURE, B . [ |
: ‘ . . . : 2002-2003 June 2004
7 ; Commissioners for Rabindra Setu - Public Works 2003-2001 A‘::“:\,l 2005
; 'l : 20042005 June 2006
i i ! 2005-2006 March 2007
S 2006-2007 February 2008
, . 2004-2005 October 2007
8 Hooghly River Bridge Commissioners - Transpost 2005-2006 ;::;;‘:()()x
1 H .
A i S— e ———— T ........... . Ce g ")()()‘ 1()(1‘ l “l()“x
Y l Kolkata Metropolitan Development - Urban Devetopnent T July 2
‘ i Authority !
| : 3
e I — 206200 Ly 208
10 | West Bengal Housing Board ~ Housing ! 62007 ary
: . 19R8-198Y July 2008
1T parjecling Gorkha Hill Council " Hill Affusrs ‘ ¥ o wy
: i 1990-1991

171




(43|

Statement showing status of audit

| bl\o a \ame of the Body/ Authority

"':.x S P U A )
I West Bengal
Comprchensive Arca
~___ Development Corporation
2 “"West Bulgal University
of Animal & Fishery
T
5
|
[

_. Sciences o S
3 Darjecling Gorkha Hill — 2007-2008
- Councii_ o
West Bengal Commission  2011-2012
for Women S
West Bengal Human - Permanent
Rights Commission i entrustment
‘L 6 Slalc Legal Scrvices " Permanent
Authority, West Bengal ¢+ entrustment
7 West Bengal Heritage - 2010-2011
Commission I
8 Commissioners for 20042009
~____ Rabindra Sctu_ e
9.7 Hooghly River Bridge - 2002-2007
~__ Commissioners e _
10 Kolkata Mctropolitan | 2007-2012
~___ Development Authority + 7
11 West Bengal Housing 2007-2012

" Board i

Period upto
which audit is

2008-2009

2009-2010

entrusted

“Yearupto
which

Accounts due
. for subaissiol

2007-200%

2007-2008

2007-2008

2007-2008

2007-2008

2007-2008

20072008
2007-2008

2007-2008

2007-2008

©2007-2008

Appendix 1.8

Year upto
which

Accounts were

submitted -

2006-2007
T 20032004

- 1990-1991

2006-2007 T

Period upto

i which Audit.
" Report had
been issued | i

2003-2006

2003-2004 O

1990-1991

2005-2006 200

12006-2007

2006-2007'”"' 2
$2006-2007
2006-2007
2005-2006

20072008 2

2006-2007
©2005-2006

12003-2004

(Refer paragraph 1.5.6. Puge 18}

Date of issue of

i amdit report

2006-2007

SO

11.03.2008
12.02.2008 -
Cao7.2008 T
= 29.07.2008

7T 03002008

Year upto which
Audit Report bad
been Laid hefure

the legislature

‘3012000

3002-2003

2004-2005
08.05.2008 -
1072008 T N T
15072008 T2005-2006
22102008 2004-2005

T2062007 - 1997-1998

i
 Reminder for lzi)ﬁhg of ARs
i

Remarks

issued in May 2008.

“Latest reminder for submission
“of accounts issucd in May 2008.
Latest reminder for submission
of accounts issued in May 2008.
Latest reminder for Lmn«v of
ARs and submission of accounts
issued in Apnl 2008  and
May 2008 respectively.
Latest reminder for laying of
- ARs and submission of accounts
cissued  in May 2008 and
. Junc 2008 respectively.

2003-2004

3006-2007

NOOT YD [ 8 PAPUD 40D U1 40[(1171) ) Leoddyy Hpny



Appendices

Appendix 1.9
(Reter paragraph 1.5.7, Page 18)
St.nlemcnt showing arrears in pl eparation of accounts

__Nnmc of thc b()(ll : her ¢ o Auounts in .urrunr‘ Number of accounts
: in arrears

Mumup.nl (‘m])m.numhl Mumup.llmu "()()2 2()()1 o "()()6- 2007

Universities and nlhu bducahon.ul lmmullon "()()() "’()()l o ”()()S 2006

Others : ' 2()()3- 2004 o 20042005

Appendix 1.10
(Refer paragraph 1.5.8, Page 18)
~ Slaltmcnt showmg unuuhscd Government Grant as on 31 March 2008

ar of -\emumx mulih-(l

U nalilised 12 prmts (R m I.nkh)

AR

12782
12782,

A l()()-Z()

2406.02

2(K)6 2007 142936
T 2006-2007 621238
2008-2006 23514
T 2005-2006 A T K
20052006 1400.18
7 2006-2007 ~10team
2006-2007 268690
. 20082006 o 1295.89
1 Mur\hlduhud ) o 20052006 o 402842
Nadia w2107
i " North 24 Pa 1336.06
_Paschim Medinipt 3006- 2007 242442
T Purba Medinipur_ 2005-2006 4466.65
Purulia . 2006-2007 2433.20
_2008- 2000 633y
490883
. 4234386
ARGt ovar
; o 32085
" Ashoknagar- K.llynnyuh 164.70
i B.ud)uhau 23198
. Rally_ 380.59
1 Bankura RERWAS
1 Bam ul\pmu $6.03
. Bamipyr 117.16
SSK.18
zom 2007 649,83 _
0042007 43973 (2005-2006)
20042007 T 17.88
2005- 7667' ~337.51 (2008- 2000)
152.64
e ¥7.61
- ~169.61
| Dllfj\'(‘hllb 246.67
Diamond Harbour 24778
N 218.29
' 141.02
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 029,89
el P —— S 450.27
"""" _ Gangan . ) - 333.92
_____________________ Ghatal o 129038
| Guskara T 206.21
CHaldia T . — 35854
~Haldibar™ i 3008 2()()7 o 6603
llnlnnhur ETTI008-2007 T 89.65
] 0082007 TN 30602
" 72608-2007 R X P I
2008 176.22
20062 T iesal
2005-2007 S I R 1. )
h _ ) . 2006-2007 ' 285.90 (2005-2006)
S3 L Kanchrapam et Ao 220082006 7 27841

173



Aucdit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008
e

L Nonh Bamackporg, !
..t North Dum Dum 110
25()‘._;_3___‘__"__
7 S—
1 Rmnjihaupii . 2005,
i Rampurhat a 2004-2006
7 Rama 2005-2000
1 Raniganj N .
1 Sainthia p .
CSantipur o ..2008-2007 e L VB0AS
- Serampore . oL .2004:2006 U 198.64 —
| Siliguri T N 2008-2000 " T TTS6T.87
Sonamukhi e 2005-2007 107.88
75 o 2008-2007 . 005-2006)
76 . t Suri (20082007 N Sy
n " Tarakeswar 2008-2007 } 172,11

174



Appendices
S —————————————

Appendix 111
(Refer Paragraph 1.6, Page [8)

Statement  showing year-wise and department-wise analysis of cases of
misappropriation, losses, etc. awaiting final action at the end of March 2008

S Rupees) oo S ﬂf (Rupees)
4 1549708 | AR S 4 159708
 Animal Resources P23 82354 . 3 IR
Development ; ; ; :

:Commerce and e i 50. ; o . 150311
Indu\lnu : .

(.uu.np, and Sm.nll Scale B ' ! S 997653
y Industries i

~Finanee i 1386489 ST 1399139
‘Fisheries 4 912384, - L. L9123
l;;(';d‘:md Suppllu o : 501571 - e R 50157
chal(h and Family ! 65]()19-‘1 i : P 6516194
Wc'““‘c . U —— - ..’ - [ i [ PR
10 Higher Bducation F31R00 ‘ - 31800

HHigher Bl - 1 o] e o2
634910 o | 634910
i ‘. _ames, L T - s
lnq_.mnn and 9881 “5 , -, 20 YRRIISS

‘Walerways

Lahmu 16819() el e 168190
l.md and Land Rx.lonn\ 3ss 466()185' - R 355 A66O18S

"Mass Education I’S() : - ‘ . 1250

- Ex‘&.‘l\“)n . . . P R e o
‘Municipal Affairs 187000 ﬁ A " IgT000

Public Health 2l 2931 . C2

bm_.,mg,uuq, _ ey o

Pewors 15w | e e ot [N

, ‘Pul.‘ i.g e i e B R R

4 IRlll.ll DLV&I(’])]TI;L;](“_—. ) “';"“ ..... %°‘6|(‘1 R h ) . 57 ‘(\l(\ -
5" ISchool Bducation 6] 5531130 _ ' i e,

Social Weltwe | 31 2mm976| 1 N ’ T 2227976

‘Sports and Youth 1 323731 B S N T 11 V2]
Lé.uvnu,\

Technical Education and | 1816768 | 1816768
} Tl wining '

" Urh.m Dc.v:.lopnu.m 149920

30 Water Investigation and X 142450
Development :




Audit Repent (Civil) fur the year ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 1.12
(Reler paragraph 1.7.1, Page 19)

Statement showing department-wise position of non preparation of pro forma accounts
since inception

Micro & Government 1951-1952 10 Merged  with  another - Guvernment
Small Sales Emporia 1962-1963 and company  from  September 198!
Scale in Kolkata and 1969-1970 to  Accounts not prepared since inception.
Enterprises Howruh ~ 1980-1981
and Silk reeling 19561957  Accounts not prepared sinee inception
Textiles scheme, The scheme  becane  detunet
1987-198%.  The  Department
apfffouched the Finance Department iy
December 2000 1o consider waiving
] preparation of proforma accounts
Training-cum- 1972 1972-1973 10 Wound up from Junc 1986. Accounts
Production 1986-1987  not prepared sinee inception,
Centre -
Mechanical
Toys,
Hooghly . |
Central Lock 1972-1973 10 Closed from February 1995, Accounts §
Fuctory, 1994-1995  not prepared sinee inception,
Burgachia,
Howrah .
Industrial 1983-1984 10 Merged  with another - Company i
Estate, 1995-1996  July 1995. Accounts not prepived sine
Municktola inception,

176



Appendix 1.13

(Refer paragraph 1.7.1, Page 19)

Statement showing department-wise position of arrears in preparation of proforma accounts

‘Industries «nd
Horticulture

Micro & Small

'Scule

Enterprises and |,

:TCXlileS

Food Processing:

Directorate of Cinchona (1888 “To process quinine trom. dry bark Failure to achieve production

and other Medicina |

plants

|
|

T (1) Central Engineering 11956

Ort'am.\auon,

i
i

) Tr.nmn«-uum- o +l956'

production centre
for Wood
_Industries, Siligun

(3) Integrated W ool 19567

Industries Scheme.
Durgapur.

(4) lmc«m@d \‘ ()()d -1956 —

Industries

‘of Cinchona Plants.

éTo produce emetine and
‘diosgenin from Ipecac root and
dioscorea tubes respectively.

“To assist small scale industrial

wunits and local artisans by
‘providing them with necessary
linfrastructure, appropriate
technology und marketing
facilities

"For training of local craftsmen

.and production of seasoned
‘timber and quality of wooden
articles.

-do-

-do-

_ S»herm. l\.nl\'dm o

|

‘argets, low productivity of
plantation lubour. under utilisation
of plant capacity, high production
«cost, low selling price and
mddequatc demand.

for SSI units.

Low productivity of workers, und;r| 1998- 1999
‘utilisation of capacity. - :
Closed since 21.11.2006.

Low productivity of workers, under ~ 1998-1999 ~

utilisation of capacity. Closed since

21.11.2006.

* Low productivity of workers. under  199%-1999 i

utilisation of capacity.

Clowdwmn.c "1 ll "0()6

Inadt.qu.ue set up to procure orders 3 _f998-1999 513

saupurddy



8L1

B

‘Undertaking of
Darjeeling Ropeway
Company Limited

(i) Directorate of Brick | 196\
! Production
(Manual) ‘
Mechanical Brick
Fuctory, Palta 1965

.Ammal
Resources
Development

Durgapur Milk
Supply Scheme

SIS
Carriage of goods by ropeway
trom Bijanbari to Darjecling

To stabilise the price of bricks

Low capacity utilisution and non-
installation of procured equipment.
_Closed since 01.04.2006.

“High cost of production due to

through large scale production by hlghc.r administrative und

manual and mechanical process
and conserving agricultural land
by using river silt us raw
matenal

lo improve economic conditions
of villages.

To supply good quality milk and
m|lk products « reasonable rates.

ii)Krishnanagar Milk 1977
. Supply Scheme

i) Burdwan Milk
Supply Scheme

Jdo-

1982 To procure milk from rural areas Lov. utilisation of chilling plants

!lo improve economic conditions
‘of villages.

To supply good quality milk and
‘milk products a reasonable rates.

iv) Greater Calcutta Milk 1990
- Supply Scheme :

To supply good qulity milk and
mx]k products a reasonable rates.

maintenance cost, low production.
huge inventory and wastuge/
shortage of stores and stocks.

‘1972 To pro'.ure - milk trom rural arcus Low utilisation of chnlhnz planls “'?“'5066-2007' ”

'and processing capacity. Inability
to procure adequate raw milk.
Higher loss of fut und SNF.
Tramporlauon loss.

1999-2000

CT1991-1992 T

36.60

3914

: .-\c_wmnlnled_ --Zj

and processing capaity. Inability

lo procure adequate raw milk.

Higher loss of fat und SNF.
Trampon.mon loss. e
Low utilisation of chilling plunts
.and processing capacity. lnablhlv

to procure adequate raw milk.

Higher loss of fut and SNF.
Transportation loss.

Sdo- - 3004-2005

7720053006 ¢

374

No arrear © 110989

M7

T1058.68

NOOT YIHDIY [§ PIPUS DK 1 40 (J181)) 1eoday 1ipuy




:Scheme for Public
‘Distribution of
Foodgrains (PDS)

;1986

Supply of foodgrains and food  Does not arise
stuff to the consumers at
reasonable and affordable price

throughout the year. %
-To distribute foodgrains through :

distributors.
Price security to furmers.
[Food security to people BPL.

" “Scheme for production
‘of shark liver oil, fish
‘meal, etc.

6Ll

‘Commerce and

Industries iUndertaking

‘(-);icmul Gas Company's

1960 Producuon of gas and supply o i Loss due to high employment cost,
‘there of in Calcutta and its

in1990.

To produce shark liver oil as a +“Production was stopped in 19983- 1994- 1995
substitute of cod liver oil to meet 83 due to non-availability of

the demand of vitamin A and to ;selected variety of shark.

produce partly feed and fertilizer Due to stiff competition from
by converting trash fish into fish
‘meal.

private sector and high
establishment cost the production
because unremunerative and
_ultimately stopped in 1992-93.

Tow sales.
4

environs. The company was
merged with Greater Calcutta
Gas Supply Corporation Limited

“Total mvevmwm agam.\t Ioo.\mg undermlunq = (Rs 2143, 93 Rs 478.60) = Ry 1665. 35.

T 1976-1977

Accumulau.d
Profit

001

160542

sapuaddy



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 1.14
(Refer paragraph 1.7.2, Page 2())

Statement showing the details of investment and accumulated profit of major
Government companies and Statutory Corporations as per their latest finalised
accounts (till 30 September 2008)

“Working (.owrmucnt unnp.lme . _ i . o
West Bengal Tea Development 3058741 () ‘)I(wl.ﬂ(); '
; Corporation Limited .
“ West Bengal State Minor Irrigation 1165.00;  (-) 3336. 85

Corporation ST R —

P Greater Caleutta Gas Supply A P 4115. 15I -) l97l‘).3()!'

- Corporation Limited Y i

“The West Bengal Small Industries 2448.23; (-) 3972.R4i

- Development Corporation Limited, | A )

. Westinghouse Suxby Farmer Lumlcd i 38()‘)9 7, (- ) 37853 2| 18686 92

“West Bengal Electronies Industry i 19742. 36. (-)14597. XI T19571.36
‘ Development Corporation Limited o e .
FWest Bengal Housing Inlrastructure 1550 ()() (+) I3l3.()()' 1385.00

~_:Development Corporation Limited o ) P ' o

| Durgapur Chemicals Limited 1 38501 oxi ) 3520() 27’ ) 38501.08
1 Gluconate Hcalth Limited I 9357.131 (- )_‘)_.144 04 935713
IThc Dlll‘&,-lpll!‘ PI()]LLl\ Llnulcd _________ 1 86756 00* () 26599 89 l 86756.00
“The West Bengal Power Development 312260.23
- Corporation Limited ____ _
{'The West Bengal Industrial 2328826 (91 I65.22i 23288.26
 Development Corporation Limited f
- West Bengal Infrastructure 6530.11] (+)55133.80. 6530.11
- Development Finanee Corporation i
Limited |
l

The Calcutta Tramways Cmnp.my 2040.13](-) 59988.73

[ (1978) Limited S
- West Bcnt..ul Surfice Tr.mspon 1.00

Corporation Limitcd

180



\ppvmlu oy

Appendix 2.1
(Refer Paragraph 2.3.1, Page 34)
Statement showing some Major Savings

-+ Head of Accowmt .~ T ... Savinps
L LT o ’ L '}(Rupucs in
el LT i LML grore)
are of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes
277- l/.luc.llmn-l’l.m (c.nlrully Sponsored (New Suhunu)

SN 001- bchol.lrslup 1o Students (Sllpuld .md Sdlol.lr\hlp)
793-Special Central Assistance for Scheduled Castes Component Plan Plan-Central Sector
(New Schemes)-CN 001 -Programme for the development of Scheduled Castes
2202 (u.m.r.ll I'.dm..umn 8() it n.m,nl I(J7 del.tlslup\

2048 A|\|1ropn.mun for l{xduumn or Avmd.mu. of I)c,hl I(H \mkmt_ Funds-
Non-Plan-001-Consolidated \mklm_ Iunds

T2210-Medical and Public Health:

-01-Urban Health Services-Allopathy- 1 10-Hospital and Dispensaries-Non plan
004-SSKM Hmpll.nl Kolkata -
025 1 ility of wmpluud SHSDP-HI Project
03-Rural Health \uvuu-Allup.uhy- 103 Primary Health Centres

SP-002 DEID Assisted Progrimme for Health System I)u.v»lupm«.nl Initiative

SPO10-Ba ';]lll I’rolul lor Upy.n nlum of Primary Health Care \cr\uu

J"‘”l'() Capit:

T01-Urban Tlealth Services-800-Other 1 x]x.mlllur«,-\l’ 028-DEID Assisted Programme for

Health System Development Initiative (EAP)HI) L
03 Medical Education, Training and Rescarch- 105- Allop.uhy-789 Special Component
Plan for Scheduled Caste-SP 006-DEID Assisted programme for Health System
Development Initiative (HI9)

4700-Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation- 04 Teesta Barrage Project-789-Special Component

Plan for SC )

SP 002 Teest: I¥.uT.|bt. I‘r«gul Works under Aut,lc.r.llud Imb‘llum Benefit I‘wy.muno. o
R00-Other Expenditure: SP 002-Teesta Rarrage Project Works under Aceclerated Irigation
Benefit Programme _ v .
4711 (_ll|)ll.l| Outlay  on “Tood  Control  Projects-01-1oad — Control-103-Civil
Works-SP §44-Critical -~ Anti-crosion Works —in - Ganga  Basin  districts  as  per!
rumnm\u)d-nlmn of Iwclllh Finance Connission

hc.umd‘lry S«.huuls Nun l’l.m ()H Amsl.mu. to Non-Govermment Madrasah (Ml))
|7 Urh.u\ l)wulupmunl 05 ¢ )“lt.l' Urh.m |)udup1m.nl \sl\um.s-l‘)l A“N.mu. o Im.ll

796 Inb.ll Arca Sub Plan-SP 001 Kolkata l.nwmmm.nl.ll lmplmunu.m l‘ru|u.l (ADB)
Central Share

72515-Other Rural l)«.v«.lupmcm Programmes-800-Other Expenditure
SP020-Grants to Panchayat Bodies as per recommendation of Seeond State Finanee
( olmmmun (( || Il)

lopment -01-State Capital Develoj 91-Assistance to Local Badies,
Corporations, Urban Development Authorities, Town inprovement Boards
cte.-SP 003-Grants to KMDA on account of Grant Component of ACA for the
Sub-Mission on UGS under INNURM(UD)

181



31

Amlu R« /mrl (Civil) Iur r/u' year ('m/('rl 31 Mur( h 2008

(Refer Paragraph 2.3,

Appendix 2.2

I, Page 34)

Statement showing cases where expenditure fell short by more than

Rs | crore in each

-»

ase and also in excess of 10 per cent of the total provision

ey

Description of the
gru nl/ npproprintinn’

Rcwnuc Vutcd
State Tegislature

Backward Classes Welfue

{Co-operation

‘Consumer Affairs
Cottage and Small Scale
Industrics

Linvironment

(load Processing lnduslnu
.m\l Horticulture

Information Technology

;,;.._ -~

REYE

(D
.06
(15)

23.98
(22

647
(25)

16.83
ab
2.23

(15

12.56

(KR))

I

(33

~_; Amount of Savinps
(Percentage)
(Rn pees in u'or«.

e =

yeases have not been intimated June 2008).

TSavings (Rs 442 crore) was due to augmentation of]

" Not intitnated (June 2008)

|Suving.\' (Rs 8.74 crore) was due to ereation of fund by

sus for savings

‘Nt intimated (une 2008)

fund by supplementary  provision  in March 2008
‘required tor providing additional funds received trom
“Government of India as well as under Special Central
lAsxlsl,mu. tor “I'ribal sub-plan and for payment of old
sage pension to Fribal persons, Reasons for savings in
sother cases and for final savings in all the cases have
ot been intimated (Qune 2008). )
‘Savings (Rs .07 crore) was due 1o augmentation of]
“and by supplementary provision required for higher
restablishment  charges and also for procureinent,
‘processing and supply of parboiled levy rice of
common varicty by BENFED and towards payment of]
tsubsidies for input liabilitics in respect of APEX
TAGRICULTURYE: SOCHTY (BENELED),

cSavings (Rs 2,71 crore) was due to ereation of fumd by,
ssupplenientary  provision required  for - higher
festablislinent charges and  also for - procurement,
sprocessing and supply o parboiled  levy rice of]
fconmmon varicty by BENEFED and towards payiment ol
subsidies for input liabilitics in respect of APEX
A(,Rl(. ULPURE SOCIETY (CONEFED). Reasons for
\.l\ll\_L_,\ in other cases and for final savings in all the

iNul intimated (June 2008)
)

“Not intimated (June 2008)

isupplementary provision in March 2008 required for
jmeeting  increased  liabilities  on tnnsfer  of
administrative control of the major Head *2551-Hill
FAreas’ from C&l Departiment under Demand No. 9 to
HPI&M Department under Demand No. 22, Reasons
Hor savings in other cases and for final savings in all
Jthe ca tbeen intimated Qune 2008).
S.nvmp s due o augmentation  of fund by
ssupplementary  provision  obtained  in March 2008
‘required for duclopmu\l of TI" Culture wnd NEGAP.
iReasons for final savings have not been intimatal
-(June 2008)

182



Appendices

_\n\mmt of:Suvings |

~ Reasons for savings
(l trucntu;.c) '

ntl.upproprmtmn

M Hudicial : i ngs (R 0.8 crore) was due to augmentation of
i i tund by supplementary  provision in - March 2008
| ' uqmrul for new establishment of Family Courts in
d i tDistricts. Savings  (Rs 13 crore) was due Lo
i enhancement of fund through supplementary provision

: i “in March 2008 required  for neeting  higher
: “establishment charges. Reasons for savings in the other
} ¢ Feases and for final savings in all the cases have not
| ; “been intiniated (June 2008)

R}, I Minorities Development 128.64 SSavings (Rs 9457 crore) was due (o augmentation of]
and Welbare : (54) fund hy supplementary provision obtainad in march
i - <2008 required for payment ol salaries of teaching and

i non teaching stdl of Non Government Madrashas.
| " Savings (Rs 0.97 crore) was due 1o angmentation of
i i fund by supplementary  provision  obtained
‘ i : March 2008 required to meet higher establishment
: charges. Savings (Rs 23.65 crore) was due to creation
1 “of fund through supplementary provision obtainad in
i March 2008 required tor payment of scholarship to
! students belonging to minority communities, Reasons
Hor savings in other cases and for final savings in all
» R o Jthe cases have not been intimated (June 2008).

3 - Municipal AlTairs 269.8% " Savings (Rs 4.28 crore) was due 1o aupmunl.umn of]
: ' (7 fund by obtaining  supplanentary  provision  in
, I March 2008 required for additional grants o Urban
i : SLocal Bodies in respect of their share of Lntertainment

o iTax and for additional ftixed grants to them, Reasons
i Jor savings in other cases and for final savings in all
o T s ithecases have not been intimated (June 2008).
49 - Sports and Youth Services 9.76 Not intimated (June 2008)
52 - i'l'uurism ' 6.37 ‘Not intimated (June 2008)
f . RO B
5S4 - Urban Development , 2.02 “Not intimated (June 2008)
(UM ;

S® - Paschimanchal Unnayan 5.76 iSavings (Rs 5.00 crore) was due o augmentation of]
Alfairs ‘ (16) ‘fund by supplementary  provision in March 2008
: required for Development Works under Paschimanchal

i “Unnayan Parishad. Reasons for final savings have not
do . jbeen intimated (June 2008)

S - 14.74 iNotintimated (June 2008)

6 - 'Amm.ll Resources i 10.19 iNul intimated (June 2008).

_ Al)c.vnlupmull ' N ay
7 - s Welfare 28.85 {Not intimated Juné 3008)
e (78)
CI (nnn,nuu. and Industrics 9.42 :Not intimated (June 2008)
(18

[ f(?ulmgc and Small Scale 12.24 Savings (Rs 9.23 crore) was due to enhancement of
Industrics ‘ 25 fund required for equity participation. Reasons for
! . Ssuvings in other cases and for final savings in all the

o R . enses have not heen intimated June 2008).

15 - 'I clucation (School) ! 14.35 INot intimated (une 2008)

L H (72) i

183



Amllt Ke /)ml ( ( " I/ ) /nr the vear ended 3 I Muarch 7()()8

“F 0 Deseription of the . - _
-+ grant/appropriation % (Percenitage).
o “§ (Rupees in crore
I8 Finanee R.26 57 c,ruu.) Wil dm [(© .mum.nl.luon ul
@b lund by supplementary provision m March 2008
r«.qum.d for investment in Public Sector and other
;Undertukings, Banks cte. Savings (Rs 2.30 crore) wis
idue to cnhancement of  fund by supplementary
[provision in March 2008 required for meeting turther
‘investinent under - West - Bengal  Infrastructure
Development Finance  Cor pm.ninn Limited  for
sparticipation of State Government in Equity Share off
the Lomp.my Reasons Tor savings in othar cases and
for final savings in all cases have not been intimated
v o (June 2008)

19 - lire Services . 5.68 S.nvmp (Rs 3.65 crore) was due to augmentation of
(18) "fund by obtaining  supplementary  provision in
March 2008 required for upgradation of Fire station.
“Reasons for savings in other cases and for tinal savings

inall the cases have not been intimated (June 2008)

——
H

20 - Fisheries 3506 “Not intimated (June 2008)
22 - Food Processing Industries - 17.20 « Notintinmated (June 2008)
23 - Forest 12. 37 | Notintimated (June 2008)
24 - !Ilc.'nllh and Family Welfare | 67 83 ‘Not intimated (June 2008)
S L (52) : _
25 - il’uhlic Works 240.03 Nul intinated (une 2008)
! IS ) L
27 - Home 6.58 r.\.wnq-,\ (Rs T89 crore) was due (o augmentation of]
. (12) Hund by supplementary  provision in March 2008
rs.qum,d for construction/extension/repatir ol roads/|
“culverts under Road Sector. Savings (Rs 343 crore)
. ,w.ns due to augmentation of fund by supplementary
| “provision in March 2008 required for construction of]
i “road, bridges, culvert, jetty under Road sector. Reasons
i for savings in other ciases and for final savings in all
: e S llhs. cases have not been intimated (June 2008).
28 - ‘llmmm. 752 ‘Nul intimated (June 2008)
. a o R —
29 - llnduslrinl Reconstruction 9.69 Nul intimated (Junc 2008)
N . O S e 1
30 Information and Cultural 1.29 Nul intimated (June 2008)
C At Y S
31 - Imformation Technology °- 7.22 pNol intimated (June 2008)
) - 18— N .
2 - JIn'i;;ulion and Waterways 126.14 “Not intimated (June 2008)
36 - Land and Land Reforms 2.21 Not intimated (June 2008)
39 - Municipal Affairs 3541 Not intimated (Junce 2008)
' , CLUN I .
47 - 2.00 Not infimated (Junc 2008)
50 - Sunderban Affairs 15.82 'Not intimated (June 2008)
51 - {Technical Education and 2.63 :Not intimated (June 2008)
~Training O I C X . — —
52 - lounsln ! 10.11 ‘Not intimated (June 2008)
54 - -Urban Development i 3137 -Not intimated (June 2008)
— B (14) :

184



Appendices

‘Description of the - Amount of Savings ;= - Reasons for suvings
. krant/nppropriati - (Percentage) e : ‘
o Lo TR Y (Rupeds incrorg:'),:_:;-, BT .
55 - 'Water Investigation and 4342 -Not intimated (June 2008)
— L LB - un
S6 - :Women and Child 4.99 *Not intimated (June 2008)
Development and Social (99) .
Wellare ' N ; o ‘
58 - Paschimanchal Unyan 70.00 INot intinuted (June 2008)
Alirs T Lo % .
: ’
iRevenue Charged 1
8 - ;Co-opcralion , 4.50 Not intinuted (June 2008)
_ (56) |
11 - Cottage and Small Scale - 2.00 I’Nul intimated (June 200%)
-Industries N & 1)) H
20 - ‘I"ishcl‘ius' ‘ 2.36 Not intimated (June 2008)
@2n i
25 - |Public Works - 383 ‘Savings (Rs 1.79 crore) was due o enbancement of
61 Mfund by supplementary  provision in March 2008
: ‘required  for mecting Luger  establishment charges.
! ' “Reasons for savings in other cases and for final savings
o _— o jinall the cases have not been intimated Gune 2008)
28 - Housing ! 1.97 i Not intimated (June 2008)
I ! (33 1
36 - Land and [and Reforms 1.99 “Not intimated (June 2008)
. : 99 :
40 - xmchayat and Rural ; 4.07 'Savings (Rs 3.97 crore) was due 1o augmentation of]
Development i (76) itund by supplementary  provision in March 2008
: I Irequired for payment in respect of loans taken from
. i {HUDCQO. Reasons for final saving have not heen
oo o i o intimated (June 2008),
43 - Power and : 7.88 "Not intimated (June 2008)
Non Conventional Fnergy (R¥)]
CSourees R
46 - 'Refugee, Relieland : 4.32 "Savings (Rs 4.29 crore) was due to augmentation of
Rehabilitation 40) fund by supplementary provision in March 2008
i equired  for payment of decrctal dues which was
| ladvanced from the Contingency Fund of West Bengal.
| ‘Reasons for tinal savings have not been intimatadf
f Junc 2008).
e |Copital Charged 4
8 - iCo-operation 15.29 Not intimated (June 2008)
b e ON o 1 ,
1T - Cottage and Small Scale 3.00 Not intinated (June 2008)
. ilndustrics o e
200 - iFisheries 22.00 Not intimated (June 2008)
R (o Ao o
40 - Panchayat and Rural 1.64 Not intimated (June 2008)
~ Development )
47 - :Relief 9.50 Not intinkrted (June 2008)
| (100)
5.7

185



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 2.3
(Reler Paragraph 2.3.2, Page 34)

Statement showing persistent savings in excess of Rs 1 crore in each case and
20 per cent or more of the provisions

- (Rupees in crore)

0083006 ] 2i06-3007 T 30072008

_ Description of the Grant IR

Revenue — Voted
- Foud Processing Industries and Horticulture 7.29 8.72 12.56
(40) (48) (RK))]
- Information Technology 5.50 1449 17.77
20N (52) (33)
Municipul Aftairs 65.99 42.43 65.99
(83) (39) (RY)

_._Revenue — Charged e
Co-operation ) 448 g T aso

(46) (25) (56)

Cottage and Small Scale Industries 253 .80 2.00

(YS) (96) (Y8)

Public Works . 3.68 3.28 183

) (65) (57) (61)

Housing 2.16 2.69 1.97
(25) (34) (33)
Panchayat and Rural Development 155.23 341 4.07
(44) (76) (X6)

Capital — Voted
Apriculture 8.26 14.50 14.74
(77 (42) (87)
Lducation (School) 2.50 4.11 14.35
. (50) (68) (72)
Food Processing Industries and Horticulture 2.67 4.51 17.20
(51) (59) (85)
Forest 8.85 12.86 12.37
(59) 86) [ @9
Health and Family Weltare 19.62 62.67 67.83
(28) (54 (52)
- Public Works 266.83 31031 240.03
(39) D (29)
Irrigation and Waterways 92.34 180.57 126,14
. (AT PR & > B | (35)
- Technical Education and Training 491 9.00 2.63
(81) (70) (43)

- Women and Child Development and Social Welfare 12.97 14.80) +4.99
(8:4) (Y6) (Y9)

Capital — Charged
- Co operation 12.99 14.22 15.29
(82) (99) (100)
Cottage and Smiall Scale Industrics 3.5R 2.80 3.00
(96) (95) (96)
Fisheries 18.30 19.02 22.00
(100) (1O0) (100)
Yanchayat and Rurad Developiment 2.62 2.50) 1.64
935) (100) (96)
Reliel 10.0X) 10.00 9.50
(100) (100) (10O

186



Appendices

Appendix 2.4
(Refer Paragraph 2.3.5, Page 35)

Statement showing cases where supplementary provisions proved
unnecessary

Rupees T Rupees
11 - State Legistature ic - 2GSRRI000T 29923000 246338000 49474000 |
7 - Backward Classes uc" 3828531000 . 424426000 3612310000 640647000
@ Wellare N i
{l 13 - LEducation (Higher) - Revenue ."_‘.”__8884884()()() 646050000 B6O4773000 926161000
j 16 - Environment ~_Revenue ;145226000 | 1544000 124483000 22257000
19 - FireServices U Capital | 140000000 T 10000000 93236000 56764000 |
23 - Forewt | Revenue 1847446000 1 29238000 1705725000 170959000
E 24 - \P{/c.lll‘lh and F.lmlly ~ Revenue I77l()622000 © 793275000 1689560000 1614217000
b c -lft i : .
127 - 'Home T Rcvcnmj 17387257000 T“"“xmso()(xx) ’nznxszznoo 993231000
{30 - Information and | Capital 47490000 7000000 41616000 12874000
i Cultural Affairs - | o : _
33 ails ;Rcvcnuc 899494000 ;11233000 - 873876000 36851000
34 - Judicial . Revenue 1683966000 1 119648000 " 1498833000 304781000 |
{35 - Labour CTRevenue ;1992118000 ¢ 136037000 - 1943921000 ' 184234000
i " Capital | 72000000 T 610000t 3971000 T 3639000 |
i36 - LandandLand * Revenue | 7405003000 | 343865000 4396567000 352301000 |
| Reforms L ] B ‘
il 38 - Minoritics ! C:lplldl 90000000 10000000 90000000 10000000 |
5 Developmentand | ‘ ' ' ‘
[ . Welfare ' : N v ‘
1139 Mnnlupal Alfairs  Revenue | 14752486000 1303284000 | 13356918000 1 2698852000
g4 - "_P.nrll.uncnl.lry All.urs Revenue 30520000 - 3430000 { 27716000 ° 6234000 §
il 42 - Personnel and "Revenue 151032000 5574000 T149x38000 | 6768000 |
f Administrative : : : '
i Relorms I i |
i1y - spon'";"l".".'ii‘l' Youth .fRé&éiiil&""*’"'"""”""S"i"x"zzx()(x)"‘:‘"‘ 51244000 l 481835000 97637000 §
e e T T | J
M S3 - Transport Capital | 1245986000 § 72666000 | 1211047000 | 107605000
157 - Bio-technology _._fA_gguyj_ﬂ!:_ﬁ":"" 66200000 | - ""“.‘i'(iﬁ'(i’()i“)"“i ___________ 61113000 177 5395000 §
S8 - TPaschimanchal Revenue | 308055000 51559000 302008000 57606000 |
| U Pt | TR '
fl ¢ lS«:II l[clp Grnups and Rcvcunc 308161000 ]l 2650000 305605000 5206000 {
| .

"ha rge(l

Rdwblll(-nlmn

Actual
expenditure

mgawings

AR TS

: Rcvcnuc '

BE:

I

Public Health ’ Rcm.uc‘ 7179000 | TTROO000 T 5979000 2000000
............ Engincering A o B
46 - Refugee, Reliel and RG6I7000 | 20518000 63892000 Fo 43243000

W, 7323854100077 83637

187



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Mareh 2008

Appendix 2.5
(Refer Paragraph 2.3.5, Page 36)
Statement showing cases where supplementary provision obtained proved
excessive (Saving in each case being more than Rs 10 lakh)

o ns
Deseription of the grant/ - Section: * Original gr;mll s Supplemenlury
uppropristion - : :

oted o ; : :
Animal Resources I Revenue 26216860001 9323890007 3215248000 138827000

- Development N a R S
- Co-operation Revenue - 785296000 313540000 85‘)()8]()()() ~ 239755000
Capital | 102736000 - 3647‘)()()() Hil(ﬂ()()() _ 4048000
12 . Development and Planning Revenue | 1749259000 | i 156613000 | 186615()()()() : 39716000
14 - Education (Mass) - Revenue 91226”()0() 146439000 | l_ l()MXS"(XX)nj" 43819000
15 - Education (School) Revenue S65TGAR1000 2442056000 0 58390092000 628445000
17 - Excise Revenue & 4646690001 67764000 ;‘...; _d990S7000 1 33376000
18 - Finiee - Capital | I(P()(l()()()() : 2‘)8()()()()()() 17398000 8"6()’()()()
25 -1 Public Works v Revenue . I|191857()()() 360558000 ; 'l"(ﬁi”()()()() _"8888‘)()()()
28 - Housml. K Rcvumu, 638431000 1()6797()()() | 21499000
30 Information and Cultural Ir Revenue - TR0SO5000 }H“()‘)()()() 81 W‘)l()()() 49783000

Affairs . ‘

A1 - Information Technology - Revenue HH()()()()() 206283000 l(\’()()l()()() 177682000
38 - Minorities Development Revenue 470231000 1923823000 II()7(»()‘)()()() 1286445000
“and Weltare ) , o o
40 - Panchayat and Rural Revenue | 20773600000 | 1530622000 21052771000 1251451000
45 - Public Health Engineering © Revenue | 2371543000 ‘4l2()()()j 2715501000 | 239454000
: , . Capital ;. 54561 4()()()() 1 226616000 ;.  S465980000 216766000
- Relief ‘ Rwum» 54087 1"()()() ITI2BHTO00. 8154686()(K) 66857000
-, Sunderban Affairs o Z Capital IX()()(X)()()() 621826000 " 158174000
- Technical Education and | | Revenue 1077308000 ! 253810000 1293329000 37789000
S Training ‘ : R T :
-1 T .mspml " Revenue 4602182000 ¢ l 4607514000
K ”I")l‘)()()() P

Charged B .
- Public Works . Capital 25150001 ﬂwmooo
-,_'lrriguliun and Waterways — Capital 6832000 4818(;()()()_
 Reyem 52 TOOO(XNN)
4587 150987000

Total : : ;\ .md B -

188



Appendices
- ___ _ _______ ___ ]

Appendix 2.6
(Reter Paragraph 2.3.5, Page 36)
Statement showing cases where supplcmcntary provision pmvc(l insuflicient

- Voted

Cmmul of Ministers

- Agl jculture

: (‘ommuu. and

Power and
Non. Conventional
Encrgy Sources

Revenue |
- Revenue |
. Revenue

! Revenue
Revenue |
_Revenue |

: Revenue

Capital |

' 4517'*000 _

3185137000;

2145380000,

40849744000'
484364000
345231 S()(X)

! 5758:)3()(

16635000000

Public Enterprises

Refugee, Relief and
Rchabilitation

- Sunderban Affairs

- Women and Child

Development and

. Cili.lll.‘gu.l B

Capital §

- Revenue

. Rcvcnuu .
e +
! Revenue :

Finance

Cupilzﬂ

00000
6437579000

260000000
202599000

15()()0()0
1 17588"()()()
2421 l(\2()()()

215721 1()()()
214486000

91030000
302219000

900000’
F120100000,

112500000 f:'
37627000"

5621000
qwouxxx)

|

49220000
4432173000
4530320000

JI68321S000
722055000

4570916000

1897914000]

60894 1()()()
17819616000

TTaRATI000,
245008000

423899000

7553252000

j'.'17x4u.99~mm
260391997000

189



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 2.7

(Reter Paragraph 2.3.5, Page 36)

Statement  showing cases where expenditure exceeded the Budget

Provision but no supplementary grant was obtained

Description of the grant/ ;- Section .. Original 1..raml A(tll.ll o
appropriation lppmprmhon L expendllurc-h

Rupees ... Rupees

A - Voted A |

4 - Agricultural Marketing . Capital 57()()()()()() 227561000 _“17()561()()()
32 - Tdrrigation and Waterways I'Revenue §2352800()()_ 3246990000 11710000
' Total : A - Voted - 3292280000 82271000
B - Charged B A - |
6« Animal Resources © Capital ¢ 1000000 306515000 305515000

Develapment | . i i

9 - Commerce and Industrics chnu&”_;v 26000000 i 26110000 , 110000
34 - Judicial i Revenue ; 479087()()0 8‘)6()!()()()

Total : B~ Cl

36*8766000 ‘

e l('t“' : /\ clll(l B

“4336363000

Appendix 2.8
(Refer Paragraph 2.3.6, Page 36)

Statement showing injudicious re-appropriation resulting in excess expenditure

- Major head affecting the grant -

| 285 2-Industries-SP (023 Grants to WBIDC for | :
i Development of Infrastructure for Industiial i
; Growth )
£ 1 25S51-Hill Arcas-Cinchona Plantation-
© Operation and Maintenance b
©488S-Capital Outluy on Industries and -
. Minerals ‘ 3 1
6851 -Loans for villages and Small Industries- -
195-Loans to Composite Village and Small
Industries-Non-plan-010-Loans to Handloom
Industries(West Bengul State Handloom
Weavers Co-operative Society Limited)
325 |5(Hl -Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges -
f 03-State Highways-800-Other Expenditure |
' Fspoot- -Development of State Roads(Other

[ 3%]
—_—

“H 00 9TET, 7| i

than BMS)XPR)
SP (02-Development of State Roads-Distr ul
. Roads : . S
4 127 2055 Police-109-District Police-Non-Plan- |
[ 001-West Bengal Police '
S M "()l4 Administration of Justice-00.105-Civil
and Session Courts-Non Plan-001 -Civil and
v ;Scssim\ Courts ;
6 452
Supply -001-Public Health Engineering(PH)
7 47 22245 Reliel on Account of Natural (.dmmuu
General-800.Other Expenditure Non-Plan-
Rescue of marooned people atfeeted by flood, |
I eyclone, tomado ete and set up of Reliet X
Camps/Centres

215-Water Supply and Sanitation 01-Water :

12.(0)

i

i
«)14’Lzai

|
“94.48
v
|

(+)5. m 7. m

(- )147 85 766. -H'

(-)10.6(\., 5605

(752 %

~ 546

6.‘)65 R

(4)5.63

#1804
(10,61

(+)96.75

T(+)899

C(+)9.82

o

190



Appendices

Appendix 2.9
(Refer Paragraph 2.3.6. Page 36)
Statement showing injudicious re-appropriation vesulting in savings

—

Resappropriation: Total  Kxpenditire  Amount of
Lo gt ! SavinEs

i n Cr e r ¢ )

1 11 4851-Capital Outlay on Village and! 12.400 (- )7 "7 513 1513 }
-Small Industries-SP 019-Industrial - : , :
‘Infrastructure Development : Z {

[

Scheme (RIDF) o !

....... .L.......x.._..._.......,..x....,,....v e T P ] S

317 [2039-State Excise o (#1024 3346 296 (1950 §

1
T S, S : S B R
i

325 5054-Capital Oull.cyou Roads nnd]
: Bndbu.

O3-St Highways-DT-Road 1 1947, 82 113s 23 89
: {Works-SP 001 Development of ' ‘

S'-llt« Roads ((‘onsll uumn)

4d-District and Other Roads- 800. 55.08 (-) 12250 42091 3002 (1290

‘Other Expenditure-SPO10- : ;

Programme for Roads and Bridges R

‘under Central Road Fund (CRE) ; ; : r

( PR) s ; : ;
I

| (4-Distriet and Other Rouds- 789- | 640 (#1157 1797 93 () 863 )
i Special Component Plan for SC- ¢ l i ‘

SPOOA-Development of State : i

[Roads. District Roads (PR) : :

3
)
I 4 34 2014-Administation of Justice-
| , 114~ Legal Advisors and Counscls- |
! o Non-Plan-002-Legal |

16.67: (+) 3.54l 20.21 10.40 (-1 9.81
. 1
Remembrances . : i . .
5 1M 1 217 Urhan Development- 05 Olhu 7.82 (-) 0.03 1.79 1.37 (1612 §
! Ul ban Development Schemes- : ) ; :
E Non-Plan-009-Grants to Local f ;
Bodies in connection with their '

Flu.lion

6 40 2515-Other Rural Development
Pl rogrammes

89 Special Compum.m Plan for 35.48 () 245" 33.0¥
SC-SP (03 .DFID assisted Schemes

for Strengthening Rural
‘Decentralisation (SRD) in West
Bs.nyll

CRT ()49

i

’ S(X)Olhu Expcmllluu SP()IS ! 58.16 ( )9.75) 4841 1248 () 1593
1 ! Sc.hum undc.r RIDF ‘

:

[

|

|

b
SP024. DHD assist

Schunu lur 114.52

P [ " i P !

59.42 493 (1) 3449 |
Strengthening Rural ' ;
Duuﬂr‘nhsnlion (SRD) in West

!
i
BLn)_.,d] |
“1

|

. . ' [ S . o
' "S()l ‘chu.ll ngl.umm.s for 176.71, (+)4.87 IBI 58 133200 (-) 48.38 B
Rural Development-01 -Integrated : ‘ | %
‘ iRurul Development Programme- " ! )
!
‘ i

|

SP 004-Buckward Region Grant s : i
Fund ;

2245 R«.lluton Au.ounl ofnuuu.d § 61.91! (-) 1114 50.77 2790 () 2287 |

'Calamitics-80-General-800- Other 5 _ .
i Expenditure-Non-Plan-Supply of i : I
i\ ‘Tarpaulins ete. ! ; !

\
|
!
1
\

191



Amlll Report (C i :I ) Inr the year ('lll/l‘(l 31 March 2008

Appendix 2.10
(Reter Paragraph 2.3.8, Page 36)

Statement showing cases where the whole amount of savings (Rs 1 crore and above)
remained unsurrendered

iption of the grant

Revemuie (Voted
- ;M ate | cgislature

- Animal R«,wuru.sI)uulupmull
o " Backward Classes Welfare

t - Consumer Affairs _ A7
. rlxluuuum (ng.hs.rl : 92.62
-_ihiducation (Mass) T, | " '
Education (School) ' - ) o 62 M o

i (l!l‘!lvl‘clil N o ) ) : ‘. 22. 3:
lire 'su vices R ﬁ ll
: cessing Iuduslm.s .uul Ilmhcull- lZ 56

| R ——

l‘('rL\ [ I ———— _— I . - l7 I()........u
- lh..nllh.tmll.umly Wdl.m, | 16142 o
- 'Inlurm.mun Iu.lmnlol.y ! 17.717

- (lll\

- Mmunlu.s Ikv«.lupm;nl and WL“.I!L
nyat and | Developinent
TR

luurmn

Ur h.m | )c.\c,lupnm.nl

N vereasnn o ) ""-"0. '9
B.ukw.lrd Clisses Welfare 28.85
Iduc..nwn (Sc.hool) T M ?S -
: N s
3506
; 1720
- .l'()“-\l . ‘ e e “.‘ - 2 ‘7 .
- Healthand Family Welfare o 67.83
T e \ —— .

’9 . Imlu\lrml Rcwmlruuum

310 . Information Technology

192



!I .md and Fand Rc.lmms

- meumu,\ Development and Wellare

iUrh:m 1 uplm.nl

‘Water lnv..hxlq_unun and |)\.\’t.|0|‘lllull

L and Child Development and Social Wullau S

mount of s.nlu;,\ tot surrendered

Appendices

(Rupees in ¢rore)

126,14

2.21
1.00
3541
15.82
10.11
10.76
3.37

4342

499

(.‘o -operation
(.Oll.ll_.l., and Simall Seale Indy

gk lshLl'Iu\

w7000'

Panc hayat and Rural I)wt.loplm.m




Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 2,11
(Refer Paragraph 2.3.8, Page 36)

Statement showing Grants/Appropriations in which large savings (Rs 1 crore and
above) had not been surrendered

aesu—

;l);.':'{ci‘{bl ion of the prant

Amount not s Percentage not

—— -.“T-'
Total i
: rrendered

‘Amouut -

S Reven Voted) T -
8 - !Co-opcmliun AR Y 0.20 237 99
25 - Public Works SRRy 1 Y56 19.33 - 67
M- Judicial 304k .50 K98 62
35 - Lubour oo 029 © X3 9y
RICH tL;md and Land Relorms ' L ) ’35.“23"“ . III9; 2404 ' 68
9 - ‘l\’hll)ici[)ill Allairs 26‘)88 ' 0.32 © 269.56 Y9
45 - Public Health Engineering - 2395 ;726 1 1069 70

A7 L Reliel 36.69 11.33
o -f(,‘.'alpilul (Voled)
D5 - Public Works | 24008 | 16836

2.63 0.50

s etanll

30
s - "chlmic.;ll Education and Truiniu; ! KT
: f Revenue (Charged) o
w - éo-opcrnliun “ 0.03 447 99

25 - Public Works

; i
- :Retugee Relief and Rehabilitation .
B R L P et e
L iCapital (Charged) : SR SR
- Relief 9.50 0.57 RYy 94

o 4‘)(».() 1

194



Appendices

Appendix 2,12
(Reler Paragraph 2.3.9, Page 36)
Statement showing some major cases where expenditure was incurred

without provision
(Rupccs in crore)

N R Tty ¢ T

Dch lpﬁon of G .ml and M.uur lh, ul S ‘ Expenditure
. o : e . incurred
it Nod 6408 l,u.ln\ for I oml \h\r age .md \V.Ilbllﬂll\lll!. 02. .\lul ape amd 20.00
Warchousing-SP O01- Foans to BENFED for procurement of Potatoes
fiCirant No S- - 2401-Crop Husbandry-SP 03 1- Additional Central Assistance Scheme under S4.76
Stream-Hl of Rashtriya Kr |sh| Rikash Yojana
wwant No. 18- 2049 Interest Payments- 101- Imerest on Market Loans (C harged)-Non Plan
()53-7.()()[):':'«'«’!1! loan. 1993 W3 26,52
f()‘il 848 per cent West Bengal (lnvununcm Stock, 2017 40.90
6()()3 Internal Debt of the State Government- 101- Mm ket Loans
Nun Plan Hl /\RIN(- INTERENT-M 002- H?S per cent West Bengal Loan, 4175
"()()7 (I A)
M ()()1 13.5 pe reent West Bengal Iu.ul 2007 _ ST0.K1
‘Non-Plan-NOT BI: ARIN(- INTERE Sl NO 31-13 per cent West Bengal 29544
Toan. 2007
‘Non- Plan-002-Ways and Means Advances trom the Reserve Bank of India 2152 85
’spu ml
()()-l W.nv\ and |\1L.l|l\ Adv.mw\ hum the I\uuu. Bank of India-Overdrat 605840
g
BiCirant No 54 2217-Urban Development- - Assistance to Nagar Panchayats/Notified Area 30.20

Committees or Equivalent Thercot- S 00 E-Grants to KMDA on account of
Gramt (.ompunun o ACA for IlSUI’ undu JNNURM

19§



Aurh! R( [mrl (Civ ll ) lor Iln' vear ended 31 M(uch 2008

Appendix 2,13
(Refer Paragraph 2.3.10, Page 37)
Statement showing inadequate budgetary control
a) Surrender in excess of actual savings

l)t‘stnplum of tlu: ;.rum/.lppmprmllon Section yurrender

4 (" mmm.r«.c .uul ndustrics i Capital - Volul Y ' 9.42 | ' I8 23
- (un.ngc and Small Scale Industrics i Revenue - Volul v 1683 9. S()_

] .lpll.ll - Volul IZ 24 12,44

=, Development and Planning - ' Revenue - Vulul . 97 90l
- Home i ch.nuc Vmul i 59, 12 174.95

- Housing CTTTTTTY Revenue S Voted 2157 ‘ ' - 3.82
o " Revenue - Charged | I971 2.04
- nformation and Cultural All.u ; -, Revenuc-Voled _ 4 L 5.41
- !l’cr\nnml and Administrative R(.Iorms o Revenue - Voted 068 : 111
. "Power and Non-Conventional Encrgy ! Revenue - Charged 7.88 ®.03
.4 Sources | . P

- Puhlm Health Engincering . Cupi _ ZI 68 2222

- Tcdnnml Education .nmlTr.umng. ’ svenue - Vole I 397
, 0.77

281807

: 'i(:ctio:'p i

e _wcnue‘- oted 712 , %()()i
e (' ommcrv.c and ln(llercs o F Revenue - Volcd 38 "i 75 )
- hn.uu.c 1 Rcvcnu; V-Vs)l'g_'d o 36l 1.25

" Power and Non-Conventional Encrg.y L Bcvcnuc - Voted U863 0.8
1 Sources ‘ . Capital V()lg(_l L 45 13.01
ol Rclu{_cc Reliel and Rehailitation " Revenue - Voied .- L41

""' l_. . { PR AR H M

- . L ' 6230

196



Appendices

Appendix 2,14
(Refer Paragraph 2.3.12, Page 37)

Statement showing cases which satisfied the criteria laid down for treatment of
New Service/New Instrument of Services but were not treated as such

Name of the =~ e ead - 5. ALlllltl Remarky criterin
department Y . T penditure  number (As per
' (Rupeesin .0, No, 322%4D-
lakh)i<;  FB dated
26-08-1981

pricultural Marketing | fﬁd()x Loans for Food Storage and Warchousing-!  2000.00 10
: ‘02-Storage and Warchousing-190-Loans to Public:

% ;'Su.lor and Other Undertakings-SPO0L-Loans to;
i BENEED for Procurement of Potatoes .

i
|

21 2235-Social Scuunly and Welfare-60-Other Social 3 1960.00
Su.unly and Welfare Programmes-200- Other
Programmes-SP006- Transport Cost Subsidy for

:carrying foodgrains throughout the State for

'\‘lnuolh I'uucliouiug ol PDS

‘wod and Supplies

S()M Capital ()ullay on Roads and Bn(ll.u-(n-
iState Highways-800-Other expenditure-SP00S-
Payment of compensation for land acquisition

B

197



Andit R(pml (Civil) for the \((I"UI(/( d 31 March 2008

Appendix 2.15
(Refer Paragraph 2.5, Page 38)

Statement showing DDOs operating PLLAs and continuing the same over
the years

e — "

SE-No.

DM Punliat T TET lggrioes |
DM, Bardhaman o P |994 1995 i I() 52
DM, Purba Medinipur_ T 0012002 1597
DM, Paschim Medinipur “_l‘)‘)() 1991, 1329
I DM, Bankura* A - 1995- 1‘)‘)6“__ P 35.20
DM, Birbhum _ T 1990-1991
DM, CoochBehar - ol 19%0-1990
DM, Jalpaiguri o b 1993-199%4 B 66.78
DM. Howrah S S 1990-1991 1163
1 DM, Hooghly T T eedes o
DM, Murshidabad B [ 1990-1991 30.76
T DM. North 24 Parganas 1990-1991 45.10
' DM, South 24 P.nrg.un.is* o O 1990-1991 46.16
S g T 1948
DM, Uttar Dul.qpur I e U E S L O
DM, Nadia o TTT990-199T
Dircctor of Agriculture, West Bengal e NA
- DG &IG of Police, West Bcng.ll* N 1994- l*)%”_‘_
Labour Commissioner, West Bengal 1972-1973  + _
* Superintendent, Dum Dum Central © Early scventies | o004
- Correctional Home _ o o i00ds
© Additional Dircctor(ARD), Haringhata ! 1968-1969 | 0.006
. Fl'llll N.l(llll* PR T T ———— . -
| Special Land /\uqmsltum Ofticer, [lowrah* i) 1978-1979 { 1)30.79
l L 9B T
i MSVP, National Medical College and 1997-1998 0.48
Hospital, Kolkata o ;
 MSVP, Medical College and Hospital, 1997-1998° 1 095
Kolkata . - . S
Principal, Dr. R Ahmed Dental College and ' S 002
Hospital S __,f
. Joint Dircctor of ARD (Poultry)* o )1965-1966_ 004
. e A - iD0.33
i Dircctor, IPGME&R, Kolkata ' 006

These cight DDOs opened their PILAs in consultation with the Accountant General
(Accounts and Intitlement), West Bengal

198



661

Appendix 2.16
iReter Paragraph 2.3, Page 39)
Statement showing year-wise retention of unspent balances in the PLAs over the years

}D\L Paschim H ; : 039 | : : ; . : | POIS2 79141 | 14862 1329.06
: Medlmpur : : : % : : i g. :
2 DM Nomh P022 ;036 0 124 ;043 0 o035 Lo 03 - 613 61 i T 636.26 mzs |9 626.00 159,81

i "-l Parganas

'] ’ Dm.clor of
! i Agncuhure

i 4 ‘DG&IG of Police.
“ est Ben"al

Supenmmdem
| Dum Dum Central
(‘nrrcclmml Home

! M.S\'P Nauonal
" Medical College
and Hospital

sanpurddy



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 2.17
(Refer Paragraph 2.5, Page 39)
Statement showing PLAs remaining inoperative over the years

Ap
' ? H— - 1999 _
DG & 1G of Police, West Bengal Development programme i 1994-1995 15.12.2002 ! 018
of Border Arecn ‘ i

'Supcrinlcmlcnl. Dum Dum “For depositing o NA 1986 1987 T 0.0004
Central Correctional Home un-expendable portion of - ‘
 PC wage of prisoners

! MSVP, Medical College & “For depositing hospital o

F1997 1998 7 May. 1997
Hospital. Kolkata reeciptsfeolleetions a ;

"MSVP. National Medical For dcposiﬂ ¢ ii;spi.lal B 28.5.1999
College & Hospital sreeciptsfeollections '

NA
Feontingent expenditure in -
“conneetion with poultry
“development scheme

Appendix 2.18
(Refer Paragraph 2.5, Page 39)
Statement showing the discrepancy between PLA cash book and Treasury
Pass Book in respect of closing balances as on 31 March 2008

DM, Purulia _
DM, Uttar Dinajpur
DM. Nadia
_'_DM. Bardhaman o o 0
1 DM. Birbhum . 7 18 1002
DM Jalpaigur 6678 | 69 |
_; DM. Hooghly R R (N 1 1045
) _ll)M. Murshidibad |
DM. Dakshin Dinajpur
10.  Director of Agriculture, WB o _ X e
11. DG & IG of Police, o L 013
12,y Labour Commissioner o - 0.2276 02318 -
13, 1o IME& A 004 02
780

200



Appendices
ettt ettt s

Appendix 2.19
(Refer P.u'.ngr.nph 2.5, Page 39)
Statement showing trend of increase in the fund balances held in the
PLAs of the State over the last few years

t‘rol L l'eru m lL(' of incrense

Unuliliscd balance as on 31 Murch 2()()2 51391 -
Unuuhscd balance as on KI M.nrch 2()()% : 646.74 25.85

Unutiliscd balance as on 3] M.mh 7()()4 653.07

Unutilised balance as un 31 March 2008 . 743.95 13.92
Unutilised balance as on '%I M.m h 2()()() : 8‘57 23 i 12.54
Unuhlnscd balance as on 3l l\l.mll 7()()7 ' I 3% 91 67.09

Unullllsul balance as on 31 March 2008 1561.76

Appendix 2.20
(Refer Paragraph 2.6, Page 40))

Statement showing DDO-wise drawals of AC Bills upto 2007-2008 and
adjustment awaited there against as of March 2008

. Amount lying

wdjusted for

Moie than one
CLyear

and ‘Director of Health ; L 76839 i T68.39 76%.14

'l.mnly Welfare - Services, West Bengal, ; : :
(i _ 1ba|l Lake : o i

‘llumc(Pulicc) 'SP, North 24 Parganas | 23215 | ' l4 57 ~ : -
(‘umnhuulanl SAP, 6"' {1846.54 i 1840.54 i 1352.54
B.ul.llmn o ] :

C ommandant, SAP, 2 ’"" 790.58 158595
|B wtalion C6037.74 . 4683.17

‘Commandant, SAP. 3 119378 - 163267 ! 13597
B.mnlmn i | :

AO. Kolkata Police, | 2974.69 ! D 2509.85 35817

e Lalbazar i [ f

Liand and Land ’I)M Hooghly | 32978 i 249, wT T 28528

‘Reforms ;DM Bardhaman 717.71 | 68896 i 326.03
DM, Nudia 1 70212 | 223246 {6343 11SK8I 4.75

j Jalpaiguri . 48288 1064 1 75.66

iRclicl' : 'Relief 9997 3730 11.00

‘Social Weltare . 306235 © 306235

Total drawals - Rupees 122,01 crore

Total adjustment - Rupees 2491 crore

Total unadjusted advance - Rupees 97.10 crore
201

YEST BENGAL SECRETARIAT LisRap



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 3

(Refer paragraph 3.1.12, puge 56)

Statement showing performance of various factory units of five test-checked CClHs

200344

C ‘ostof -
. pl oduc liun
Rsinl:

2000051 5287 30.43 [ 12 13 "7
"3005-56 8998 537 65 9 13 27T
200667 T3 52 5% 79 10 13 3
2007578 TR 6 1292 R 137 K N
total | 32543 196.59 7

Aligore CCI

200304 170.45 1. . ] 7 2
200405 169.96 .08 125 - a0 7 2
2005-56 18197 T LN 26 7 2
00667 20173 T RSk 138 30 7 2
07 TTTONA TR A NA™ 7
m..l CUTTT2AN XK 518 T
I)umdum( CH

3001 04 .2 7

300405 233 : o

200556 T 101 1838 57 16 Y 3
2006-67 3022 7 18.36 60 “is” 8 T
AT 2087 TR - i RTTTTITTTR T
Total 121.57 87.82 260 D

Berhampure CCH (BCCH

2003-04 14.35 46 9 6 2
A040sTTTT 1133 . - X 10 77 3
200856 17 _'"'6'?5'2"'"' ) 572 Y 9" 7 3
200667 11132 703 N 8| 7 3"
207-78 T 19.72 649t 58 7. LA O
Tot: 66.64 29.73 283 ) )

3003 04 16.62 15.26 35 9 s 3

300408 14737 .36 a2 8 s 2
18.29 18.55 43 6 5 2

200667 20,37 22.58 8 6 5 2

3007-78 1358 2305 35 s 5. 3

Total | 779220 §9.90 193y

Trand 1320.95 : '

Total '




Appendices

Appendix 3.2

(Refer paragraph 3.3.8.4 page 79 )

Statement showing parking of funds

ivisi

Mech Division

-l.\1idnupurc

Rs (.62 crore

Malda Division

Rs. 3.15 crore

Midnapore Mech Division (MMD) received Rs 2,68 crore under ARWSP
at the fag end ot the financial years between 200405 and 2007-08. NINMD
lailed to utilize the fund within the respective tinancial years and parked
the fund under Deposit Head of two divisions' in order to avoid lapse of
budget grant. Out of this, Rs 1.33 crore was retumed to MMD in
September 2007, Rs 0.73 crore was adjusted by one Division” apainst bills
passed by MMD and balance Rs 0.62 crore remained parked in the
accounts of two Divisions’ till April 2008,

Malda Division reccived ARWSP (unds of Rs 3,15 crore in March 2007
and instantly deposited the same in the accounts of Balurghat Division,
The entire fund of Rs 3,15 crore was returned to Malda Division in June
2007. The Division incurred excess expenditure of Rs (.85 crore in one
Scheme? and diverted Rs 020 crore for non-ARWSP works. Thus,
temporary parking of fund to avoid lapse of budget prant as well as excess
expenditure accompanied  with diversion of funds reflected Tack of
linancial control.

"R~ 4.80 crore

To avoid the lapse of budget grant, Malda Division deposited Rs -1.80
crore (o Malda Arsenic Arca Water Supply Division on last day of March
2008 without any recorded reason. In tum, Malda Arsenic Area Water
Supply Division also deposited Rs 6.28 crore to Malda Division on the
sume day. Both the Divisions credited the tunds to ats respective Deposit
Hewds and thereby saved it from being lapsed. Henee, instead of
swrendering  the unutilized  fund as per Codal provision. baoth the
Divisions mutually transterred the funds in cach other’s accounts that too
at the last day of March 2008 which was tntamount to parking ot funds
in violation of financial rules/regulations

. Arca W/S
Division

Malda Arsenic

Rs 6.28 crore

Midnapore
Division

Rs 0.75 crore

As expliined above,

Midnapore Division deposited Rs 0.82 lakh o Midnapore Mechanical
Division in March 2007.The recipient Division kept the amount in its
accounts unutilized and returned the same to Midnapore Division in
September 2007, Qut of this, Rs 0.07 crore was expended as of February
2008 and halance was lying in the account ol Midnapore Division.

Rs 2,16 crore

Midnapore  Division made advance  payment of Rs 2,16 crore 1o
Midnapore Mcchanical Division on 31% March 2008 for “procurement of
materials’. But Midnapore Mechanical Division was not entrusted with
the procurement of materials, instead it was entrusted with the execution
of clectrical and mechanical parts of the water supply schemes. Henee,
the unutilized fund was parked by Midnapore Division in the account of
Mechanical Division to avoid the Japse of budget grant, which was highly
imrepular,

! Central Drilling Division (1.35 crore) and Midnapore Division (1.33 crore)

2 Cemtral Dvilling Division

¥ Central Drilling Division (0.02 c¢rore) and Midnapore Division (0.60 crore)
* Balupur Water Supply Scheme (Expenditure: Rs 2.59 crore over sanctioned Ry 2.04 crore)

203



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

. _—_ __ __ ______ __ ___ ______ __ _______ _ _ __ _________ _____ __ ________________ __ ]
Appendix 3.3

(Refer paragraph 3.3.8.5 page 79)

Statement showing diversion of funds

Nume

Barasat Division

Rs 5.33 lakh

March 2006 10
March 2007

Payment for office Rent bills, payment
of rent of Godown repairing and hiring
of vehicles, cte..

Bankura Mcch
Division

Rs 8.70 lakh

October 2004 10
March 2008

Repairing of vehicles, purchase of spare
parts of vehicles, repairing of Godown,
purchase of stationary articles cte.

Murshidabad
Division

Rs 5.95 lakh

March 2007 to
September 2007

Renovation of office, Godown, repair
and  renovation  of - stall quarter.,
construction of office roomns cle.

Bankura Division

Rs 0.45 lakh

Rs 36.23 lukh

March 2003 to
Much 2008

2006-07

Payment ot office rent bills of Khatra
Sub-Division.

For providing water in Urban Water
Supply Scheme  (Mukutmanipur W/S
Scheme).

Alipore Division

Rs 92.53 lakh

For sinking tubewells in Urban arcas of
South 24 Parganas district, KMC arcas
and KMDA arcas.

2002-03

204



sOT

Appendix 3.4
(Refer paragraph 3.3.8.6 page 80 )

Statement showing the non-submission of Utilisation Certificate by six Zilla Parishads

Bankura

North 24 Parganas

South 24 Parganas :

Malda

Medinipur

Murshidabad

soopuarddy



90¢

(Reter paragraph 3.3.9.1 page %0 )

Appendix - 3.5

Statement showing the status of the FC, PC and NC habitations during the period 2002-08

PL habltamms Cov ered (lunm. the year | L NC hnbltanons oy ererl (Iunn;. the w.u‘ ,

.lbltatmns at the begmnmg of the wear S

Pama!tj

~tdaevement reported m l

i Aduevemem repomd to

Rea\ml Jor fixing higher 1arget than existing mumber of PC habitations was not clarified by the PHED.
* Reason for fi ixing higher 1arget than existing wumbher of PC habitations was not clarified by the PHED.

3 : covm-'t! {PC) " GOI (Percentage): © GOI (Percenage)

3 79036 13291 Nil 321967 6339 (20.31) Nil Nil
iiZOlB-(H 79036 72284 6752 Nil 37222° 6752 (18.14) Nil Nil
'.:()04 03 96265 61634 25103 9528 12870 2906 (22.58) 5819 2693 (46.28)
;()()5-()6 96265 67233 | 22197 6835 15196 2448 (16.11) 1464 295 (20.15)
2006-07 96265 1 69976 | 19749 6540 13417 2686 (20.02) 2424 353 (14.36)
2007-08 96265 73015 17063 6187 6248 5992193.9) 2200 652 (29.63)
Ason 1" April 2008 96265 79659 i 11071 5533

ROOZ YD [§ PIPUI DI A1 10f (131,)) L1oday 1ipny’




L0z

(Reter paragraph 3.3.9.4 page 81 )
Statement showing irregularities in execution of Piped Water Supply Schemes

Appendix 3.6

!r Conf lost. {ILnn'lnHt)
i 1. Bankura Division | (a) Simlapal 1996 97 | 2002-03 89.69 31.76 l
’ (b) Jomur - 2000-01 2002-03 | 13100 | 13972 | 872
S -fotal i i T 22069
2. Murshidabad (a) Khd)rdmarx 1996-97 2002-03 139.3
Division (b) Chhayaghari 1997-9% 2002-03 95.06
(¢) Muhayampur 2003-04 2007-08 654.31

I d) Amarkandu 1996-97
i X Sub-total ' 0,44 DIA8
[ 3. " Burusat Division | (a) Chikanpara 200001+ 20203 162.75 3298
' ' (b) Gaighata 200001 2002-03 122.04 18%.74 66.71
i (¢) Chandpara 2000-01 2002-03 108.7 157.92 49.22
(d) Bansghata 1995-96 ¢ 2002-03 52.%2 81.3% 28.56
(e) chchampd 2000-01 2006-07 268.65 311.89 43.24
iR oo e e 71960 L 93566 b 22070
F 4. Alipore Division (a} Ni .xmbarpur 1977-7% 2004-03 19.42 15.82 (-)3.6
; (b) Krishnachundapur 1978-79 | 2002-03 14.78 23.20 8.42
(c) Gosaba 1984-85 | 2002-03 108.00 126.50) 18.50
(d) Purba Rachanagar 1984-85 © 2004-05 1448 11.56 (-12.92
EEEE iRl R ST ys6 68 ol 17708 2040 ¢ -
CO052.77 Cf L 2783 37506 ]

N driginal Nanctioned Cost of five PWSSs of Barasat Division was Rx. 886.01 lakh inc Tuding the cost of ARPs (R 216.26 lakh). However. instead of ARPs . 1EPs conting Rs 43.20 iakh was

installed thereby reducing the effective Sanctioned Cost Rs 714.95 lakh (Rs 886.01 - Rs 216.26 + R 45.20)lakh

sonpuaddy



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

R ——
Appendix 3.7

(Refer paragraph 3.3.9.4 page 81)
Statement showing various irregularities in execution of Piped Water
Supply Schemes

Midnapore
Division

Rs 61.39 lakh

Kharikamathani PWSS sanctioned in August 2001 at Rs 63.41
lakh for supply of safe drinking water to a population of 4443 in
Paschim Midnapore distriet under ARWSP was completed in 2008
at a cost of Rs 61.39 lakh. After encrgisation of the scheme
Januwary 2007), it was noticed that the only tubewell sunk under
the scheme in August 2002 was not yiclding any water and was
declared defunct. nvestigation conducted by Central Drilling
Division revealed that sustainable aquiter was not available within
the command area of the scheme for a suecessiul tubewell.
Serutiny of records revealed that the site for sinking of the
tubewell was selected considering aquiler of a tubewell at a
distance of 12 km. As pur detailed aquiter zone prepared by State
Water Invegtigation Department (SWID), there wis no suitable
aquifer in the command area of the scheme which was not
consulted before sinking of the tubewell. Eleetro Togging of the
tubewell conducted before lowering of tubewell assemblies in
August 2002 also revealed that the yield of the tubewell was only
136 kilo litre per day (kld) against the designed yield of 312 kld.
Thus. without ascertaining the sustainability of the tubewell, the
Department went ahead with the work of laying of distribution
network, construction of pump house cte. relating to the scheme at
i cost of Rs 61,39 lukh. As a result, the expenditure ol Rs 61.39
lakh on the scheme was wasteful and a population of 4443 under
the command arca of the scheme was deprived of the benetit of]
safe drinking water.

Barasat
Division

Chandpara &
Chikan para

Rs 9.46 lakh

Out of seven tbewells sunk under two PWSSs' in North 24-
Parganas district, two tubewells were declared defunet soon atter
construction  (October 2003) due 10 yield of gas and oily
substances alongwith water. The tubewells were sunk without
examining the chemical niture of the soil for assessing the quality
of water before lowering of the wbewell assemblies rendering
expenditure of Rs 9.46 lakh wasteful on this account.

o Gaighata

Rs 12 lakh

Three deep tubewells were sunk in 2002 at a cost of Rs 12.00 lakh
in Gaighata PWSS without examining the chemical natwre of the
soil regarding content o arsenie before lowering of tubewell
assemblies. Water simples of the tubewells were found to he
contaminated  with arsenic. The  tubewells  were  supplying
contaminated water aud a population of 14634 under its command
arca was at risk by consuming the contaminated water.

Alipore
Division

Basulat

Rs 48.78 lakh

Basulat PWSS was approved at a cost of Rs 97.88 lakh in 2001-02
to provide safe drinking water to a population of 9280 in South 24
Parganas District. The scheme was completed in 2003-04 at a cost
of Rs 97.57 lakh. But the intended objective could not be fully
achieved as one out of two tubewells was yielding muddy water
and was declared defunct since conmmissioning of the scheme. No
effort has been made to restore the functioning of the defunct
tuhewell as yet (June 2008) and thus rendering the expenditure of]
Rs 48.78 lakh unfruitful on one tubewell.

* Chandpara and Chikanpara




Appendices

Statement showing various irregularities in execution of Piped Water

Appendix 3.8
(Refer paragraph 3.3.9.4 page 81)

Supply Schemes in North 24 Parganas W/S Division

I_{;‘i—n_uu ki

North 24 Parganas W/S Division
The work of the entire surface water
supply scheme for treatment of 7.50
mgd of water with all related works
in North 24 Parganas District was
awarded in June 2003 to an agency
on Tumkey basis at a cost of
Rs57.72 crore  for  completion
within 24 months tollowed by six
months  trial run and  subsequent

three  years  for  operation and
maintenance. The work was  in
progress (O&M part) and  the

contractor was paid Rs S8.75 crore
against 25" running account hill as
of June 2008, Scrutiny of records

revealed  that the  Departinent
allowed  undue  benelit to the
contractor as  detailed in remarks
column.

LOn exceution of Sludge disposal system through a separate tender

The Tump sum work, interalia, consisted of sludge disposal arrangement
including all associated works as per item 2 of the tender agrecment. The
contractor was required to provide details drawing and design for proper
disposal of sludge to be peneratad from 7.50 mpd treatment plant. The
tender agreement also provided that the scope of work should not be
limited to the list of civil/structural work attached with the agrecment but
also any other related work not provided in the agreement. The
agrecment further provided tor not entertaining any extra payment for
any type of work not considered or wrongly evaluated while quoting the
rates.

Scrutiny of records, however, revealed that a separate tender was
awirded 1o another  contractor for surveying, planning.  designing.
delivery, erection and construction including all allied and related works
for sludge disposal wrangement of the same treatment plant at a cost of
Rs 98.07 Lukh in September 2005, The work was in progress (June 2008)
and the contractor was piid Rs 37.52 Takh upto May 2008,

Thus, by allowing construction of the sludpe disposal system by a
sepirate tender, although the same was provided in the oviginal Tamp
sum contraet, the Department allowed an undue benefit of Rs 37.52 lakh
and further liability of Rs 60.55 lakh on the remaining work of sludge
disposal.

2.

On execution of development works through separate tenders

As per item S ol the tender agreement, all development works like
internal metal roads, approach metal roads conneeting to nearest trafhic
road. boundary wall and fencing with gates, surface drain, culverts.
sewerage waste and storm water disposal arrangement. arboriculture,
gardening cte all complete within the complex of WTP and adjoining
arcas of inspection bungalow, stalf quarters and guard house including
all associated structure were provided for in the since luomp sum contraet.
Scrutiny of records, however, revealed that, contrary to the agreement
during the currency of the original tender, the division executed 35 no. of
separate tenders having an estimated cost of Rs 1.06 crore and an amount
of Ry 95.38 lakh was paid to the contractor during 2003-07 for
development works.

Thus, the Department allowed undue benefit of Rs 9538 Lakh to the
contractor by exeeution of some development works through separate
tenders although the same was provided in the original tender agreement,

3. On Right of Way damage claims

As per clause 5.3.1 of the tender agreement suceessful tenderer shall
promptly seule all Right of Way damage claims made by the concerned
Department in conaection with Liying of required pipe lines. Charges tor
obtaining  such  permission  and  statutory  clearances  payable 1o
Government agencies shall r¢ borne by the Departinent but all other
expenses in connection with restoration of roads will have to be bome by
the contractor. Sermtiny of records, however, revealed that ignoring the
above clause, the Departinent made a payment of Rs 72,30 lakh to the
PWD/PWD (Roads) Department for road restoration work  damaged
during laying of pipe line by the contractor and thus extending undue

financial aid to the contractor.

209




01¢

Appendix 3.9
(Refer paragraph 3.3.9.4 page &1)

Statement showing details of 21 schemes in the test checked divisions which could not be completed due to various bottlenecks

Sanctioped cost |

: . tion - expenditure 1 seheme
Gangajalghati Scptember Rs 2.52 crore Rs 2.33 crore Incomplete

2001 (till April 08} of intake structure after issuc of work order and took
more than 2 years to arrive at the final decision.

it) Delay in execution by the contractor.

it} Theft of materials.

Bankura Chotto- March08 | Rs 1.06 crore 3618 Nil Not commenced | Although nine tenders valuing Rs 64.65 lakh were
birbhanpur {till April 08) (till April 08) | accepted between December 2006 and March 2007, not
* | a single work order could be issued due to non-
acquisition of land till April 2008.

3 Bankura Hirbundh 2001-02 Rs 1.72 crore 6683 Nil Not commenced | i) PHED released Rs 1 crore to Bunkura Zilla Parishad in
(il April 08) (uill April 08) | March 2002 for sub-allotment to Bankura Division.
PHED for execution. The fund was lying unutilised with
ZP 1ill April 2008.

© ii) The Division refused to receive the fund as the
suitable  aquifer was not available and alternative
H lecation could not be selected even after digging 30 trial
borings till April 2008.

iliy PHED released further amount of Rs 0.50 crore in
i February 2007 w0 Bankura Division. PHE which
advunced R> 0.4Y crore to Resources Division in the
same menth.  Bul no material was received trom
Resources Division till April 2008.

[ S —

[ =)

ROOT YLADIA [ § PIAPUD ADIX 21 40 (11017 ) Laodry 1ipny



11z

4 Bankura

February 2003

Rs 0.86 crore

4981

Rs 0.75 crore

In progress

As against stipulated period of completion within 3

Mukundapur
(till April 08) (till April 08) | wears. the scheme is still in progress.
5 Bunkura Saltora 1978-79 Rs 1.35 crore 20799 Rs 227 crore | Partially The Department did not provide fund till April 2008 (i.c.
(till April 08) ; commissioned | even after a lapse of 12 years) against the rest of
- ' in 1996-97 schemes although the guideline provided for giving
g priority to old schemes over the new schemes.
6 Bankura Onda 1987-88  Rs lL.dcrare 41012 Rs 3.01 crore Partially In spite of incurring excess expenditure of Rs 1.57 crore
i (till March 08) commissioned | without approval. the scheme could not  be
in 199697 | commissioned in the rest 26 mouzas due to insufticient
water flow into the collector well and bursting of AC
pipes.
7 Murshidabad | § different Murch 06 Rs 20.87 crore 117000 Nil Not commenced Despite lapse of the schedule date of completion (March
schemes® (till April 08) ' 2008) and having tund of Rs 2.40 crore the schemes had
not been commenced.
1
8 Murshidabad Bahara ! 2004-05 R+ 0.98 crore 10874 Rs 0.69 crore I Incomplete Concerned  Assistant  Engineer approached Executive
H (till March 08) | (till March 08) | Engineer to pursue WBSEB'" for getting balance work
: done exactly after one vear (December 2007) of
: ¢ completion of the Civil Work including laying of
l distribution system with no result.
9. West * Tamajuri 2005-06 Rs 0.21 crore 1393 Rs 0.11 crore Incomplete Land for the scheme had not been handed over to PHED
Midnapore j (till April 2008) | «till April 2008) | by the ZP till April 2008.
|

9y R . . .
Kakramari. Putia, Tekaripara. Prasadpur. Brindabanpur. Nasipur. Aonatpur. Purusottampur
0y ; g

!9 West Bengal State Electricity Board

sapuaddy



| Monthl\r of

Sanctioned cost

Targeted
-1 population

1 Uptodate

Status of the
- scheme

. Audit observation on reasons for non-completion

2005-06

Rs 0.34 crore

1393

- expenditare

Rs 0.28 crore
(ull Apnl 08)

Incomplete
(tll April 2008

After much delay. land had been acquired and work was
in progress till April 2008.

Baligeria

2005-06

Rs 0.56 crore

1611

Rs 0.32 crore
(tll Apnl 08)

Incomplete
(uill April 2008)

Due to non-availability of power connection. the scheme
could not be commissioned though civil part of the
scheme was completed by December. 2007 and
quotation moncy for obtaining power was deposited
hetween February 2007 and July 2007.

v

()

Chatinasole

Rs 0.86 crore

Rs 0.53 crore
(ull April 08)

Incomplete
(ull April 2008)

Due to non-availability of power connection. the scheme
could not be commissioned though civil part of the
scheme was completed by December. 2007 and

quotation money for obtaining power was deposited §

between February 2007 and July 2007.

West
Midnapore

Rs 0.32 crore

Rs 0.29 crore
(till April 08)

Incomplete
(iill April 2008)

Due to non-availability of power connection. the scheme

could not be commissioned though civil part of the §
scheme was completed by December, 2007 and §

quotation money for obtaining power was deposited
between February 2007 and July 2007.

West
Midnapore

Anandapur

Rs 1.13 crore

Rs 1.03 crore
(uill April 08)

Incomplate
(till April 2008)

Due to non-availability of power connection. the scheme |
could not be commissioned though civil part of the §
scheme was completed by December. 2007 and §

guotation money for obtaining power was depuosited
between February 2007 and July 2007.

Rs 34.22 crore .

Rs 11.63 crore

QUOZ YIMDIN [ § PIPUD ADIK AL 10[ ([1A])) Moday 1piy



Appendix 3.10

iRefer paragraph 3.3.9.5 page 81)

Statement showing the shortfall in sinking tubewells in schools

North 24- Parganas | Barasat Division 258 170 30 Higher cost of tubewell materials and labour and to restrict the
cxpenditure within sanctioned cost
North 24 Parganas ZP 97 Nil 100 | No records available to show utilisation of Rs 78.80 lakh
i placed with ZP in December 2007
Bankura Bankura Division 48 32 33 Non-availability of clear sites from ZP
Bankura Mechani.:al 433 271 37 Shortage of fund.
Division P
West Midnapore Midnapore Division 393 275 30 ! Non-availability of clear sites by the District authorities and
non-supply of materials by Resources Division in ime.
Midnapore ZP 155 Nil 100 No information was available.
Midnapore 427 415 03 Non-availability of clear sites by the District authoritics and
Mechanical Division non-supply of materials by Resources Division in time.
Murshidabad Murshidabad ZP 345 nil 100 Out of Rs 1.72 crore received for school tubewells, ZP
purchased materials  for Rs0.6] crore and  balance
Rs 111 crore was lying unutilized till date.

youpuaddy



Appendix 3.11
iRefer paragraph 3.3.13.3 page 89)
Statement showing the non-utilisation of funds by CCDU/non-submission of UCs by DWSCs

(Rupees in lakh)

unds disbarsed | UCs received by

€Chu

July 2004 June 2003

March 20035 June 03-Jan 07

August 2005 May 2006

March 2006 | © May 2006

February 2006 . May 2007

February 2006 ! May 2007

March 2007 Not yet released

September 2007 Not vet released

I EEFETS

KOUT YMDI 8 PIAPUD 4D YL 40[ (J1AL) ) 140dIY 11y



entered in the Cash Book of BMOH, Pundibari, Cooch behar

Appendix 4.1

(Refer paragraph 411 page 103)
Statement showing hill-wise details of mismatch of amounts drawn from Treasury and those

Appendicex

Dateof ! Treasury :  Cheque No/Date Amount drawn Amount shown in Amount kept out of
Drawal voucher | e from Treasury the cash book (Rs) |} cash hovk
e N i ARS) ' e j.... {Dilference) (Ry)
290403 0 14 0692250403 ] RS0 i Nl i 85110
250703 173 0 06641230703 T 4136 N L S A L)
2708038 Rl L O0RTAOT220803 | 478631 ; 451263 . 27471
22903 98 T CO68ST/1609.03  4RIRIS 452875 i 29000
201003 ECI @_ - 070050/17.10.03 W0 151630 ; 28780
w03 1 071428201103~ 486336 1 451340 '- 3996
202038 B 0726%9/18.13.03 L desea : 451799 ; Moy
27.01.04 106 1 07443320104 485603 449813 : 35760
010308 07598172702, 04+ dRO4R7 132036 i 48451
010504 390 078200220304 T aRA1I8 149019 35099
290400 92 1 US082212804.04 A8sdal ot 457145 I 28246
270804 A 1 (84948725 08.04 459643 l 445212 14431
C2R0904 124 OR618624.09.04, ATd906 460087 : 14819
260000 T3S ORTRGII91004 T a4k 467002 21623
0.0T04 578 T ORRNIALITOL 487317 46()(»82 26535
20204 7 090008211204 - 467607 439187 : =820
0105 T o T 09TsRIAROTO5 T 419995 T _dde8sY ' 33136
OLOJOS L 38 96RTINRO0S L 18329 T Nil : 18329
200405 5SS WORIBIRIA0S S09157 163292 ; 45865
270505 37  09932312505.05 523564 468943 , 54621
280605 9s C 100072270605 519220 466822 52398
270705 . 68 1010210705 T 539956 | 479113 60843
220705 70 L 1010067210705 ¢ 27016 Lo nes o L 13064
290805 1 77 10344290805 T SA9TIT T 462740 . 86377
290805 8 o 102449290805 51698 51689 39
260905 1 161§ 1033277190905 [ SE2708 500733 81975
260905 T ase 103833190905 57000 53000 1 4000
20905 . 201 1 104107780908 T ged2e D Nil i 89426
251008 70 T 104932211008 604628 524148 i 80480
A,0108 5 6I_L 105943/21.11.05 592873 i 511433 81440
29.12.08 ] 1O 7 107818/28.12.05 609558 ! 525092 81166
00006 T 108 0 108960250106 592097 ; S29348 62749
240206 88 1056824 0206 sl6xd i 21606 30028
290806 40 113782280306 L 6500 Tt Nil _ 6500
OLO406 5 37 b 113222260306 [ SK729% 528055 s
20406 0 T1E 11876200406 SBI6SY 523177 f 60176
300506 77 16629050506 | 591920 ! 536993 ! 54927
260606 w1 N75%0230606 576034 ? SIER38 I 37196
C2OB06 1110 12005122508.06 614272 551046 i 63226
290906 136 T 12280906 0 9507 Nil ; 9507
200906 7 30T i21055/1809.06 | 646638 555361 91264
200906 1 1S 12111180906 42449 12169 : 300
20,1006 29 122433/18.1006 | 63990 1 557625 82135
27.106 1 104 t 120365231106 | 641641 S67003 : 74638
20206 . 67 1 I2S46BRII206 L 639476 555587 j 83919
250107 95 126666190107 T 559867 i 67408
C260207 0 142 188262220307 | . S31402 G 9112
050307 Ay 128956010307 2000 Nil : 2100
0204071 8T 131749240307 613683 | s41052 * 72631
B TOTAL 7 77777777T21003073 7T 18878992 [ 2214081

215




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2008

Appendix 4.2
(Refer paragraph 4.5.1 page 136)
Statement showing diversion of food grains (BPL Rice/Wheat) from PDS channel
during 2006-07

At distributors® points

Actual lifting by MR distributors
Rice ‘ 19641265 s9sd2a6 T T

T
Wheat ' 12690174 0 4356033 |
Total quantities handled hy MR distributors (including OB)

Rice ‘ 196654 .84 CSYSRATOT 93123955 1 IR
Whet : 127246 81 ~ A3SRLS0 o 555295.27 ; 726123 .58
Total quantities released to MR dealers

Rice L 196009 40
Wheat o 12707845
Closing stock with distributors

Rice i 20042 7083 S084TA2 $2214.57
Wheat : 59546 - 13se - 8R7029 5287931
Shortages recorded at distributors’ point

Rice o e s e : 13628

At dealers’ points

R&36G60.71 113961582
505122.35 67558112

- 5749005 ..............

STA9005 CURRO40323 T 1133901 6K
3344820 |

50302502 0 67355167

Rice e Mousmayl o USTH0M0 L 88040223 112816741
Wheat o 12285163 AMARTL 50302522 ¢ 66932559
Total quantities handled by dealers (including OB)

Rice o 957823 T s1s047 1 RRI137.56  1129226.26
Wheat T s S AMET6Y T S0W74T - 67025041
Total sale to consumers

Rice o 4 L IRYTEY3 TSI T gISESSed T 1121756
Whent 7 12229476 . 43332.19 502535.34 668162.29
Closing stock with dealers

Kice L TTwe TR T ek skl
Wiheat ' 991 : - 7818 - 101 .65
Shortages recorded at dealers’ point

Rive LT
Wheat o 550641
Total shortage/diversion!
e
Wheat . 477746
Value of diverted ﬁimlmvnins (in lakh) - ) .
Rice @ Rs 565 per 3765 4 19.86 6391
quintal

Wheat @ Rs 418§ per 19 83 | S48 26.2%
quintal

TT3sIs08 | 4514.76
131395 © 1986 .47

351508 11312.22
131395 633303

Y Total shortage/diversion has been arvived ar by adding the shonages at distributors’ and dealers” points
with the mismatch between the amount of foodgrains released by the distributors and the amount received by
the dealers.




Appendix -4.3
{Reter paragraph 4.5.2 page 138)
Statement showing cases of consumption of non standard drugs

e

b e of Total value
ndard drugs
osumed do
| CMOH. Paschim Ve types of
. - . medicines in 25 9.63 17.05 26.68 Not available 2.7
Medinipur
¢ batches
. AR Vot -
_ i 15 typesof R
. OMOHM.Putba 4 ficines in 18 218 \ 098 3.16 364 224
Medinipur ! )
L ¢ batches
. - Six tvpes of
3. CMOI:{' medicines in 14 246 - 246 211090 204
i Burdldhaman i
; batches
. Nine types of '
- MSVP. Bankura SR R , . P
Sammilani MCH medicines in nine - 1.21 1.21 Not applicable ~ Not applicable
_ barches
123 types of
5. MSVP,NRSMCH  medicinesin 41 3 - 378 3wy lwé6
batches
: 15 types of
6. MSVP.RGRur medicines in 17 - 1.X5 183 Nol applicable  Not applicable !
MCH
7 batches
R RAE 05 g9 L a9as

soorerddy



81T

Appendix 4.4
(Refer paragraph 4.5.4 page 139)
Statement showing details of cases of Misutilisation of Government cash under various DDOs

: found ou ph\smi i

" Cash actually T

bnsd Jusud

ok 'l'mdisb'nrsed ca
A

. :a.d»ﬂnci':if.mm ,

: Une\phmed o4

Lapsed cheque/ ]

The Superintendent.
Presidency Correctional

{ Home. Alipore, Kolkata.

0" 01,07

370908749

313703

271361.69

93336 34

1539.00

‘The Medical
“Superintendent cum Vice

i Principal, Kolkata National
i Medical College &

Hospital. Kolkata.

04,1007 |

2358407.5%

2773169.58

85238.00

§5238.00

The Project Administrator,
World Food Programme,
Kolkata.

010208

ARV11.85

339419.85

146492.00

143205.00

3287.00

The Principal, Govt.
College. Barasal.

13.09.07

26401.50

1300.00°

24901.50°

24901.50

The Superintendent.
Dumdum Central

: Correctional Home,
i Kolkata.

06.02.07

2374200.29

227244429

101756.00

JIRYR.00:

59%58.00

The Supcrintendent,
Alipore Central
Corrcctional Home,
Alipore, Kolkata.

"SR

13.10.06

178750595

w

6014951 1

3949100

12351

11239.52

The Superintendent,
Central Correctional

: Home, Paschim Medinipur. :

200207

3303297’

286949.10

33280 68

332068

NOOT YXADEY [ DALY ADIX 21f1 dof (1A ) Laoday npny



61T

The CMOH, Paschim |
Mcdinipur.
a) Belda BPHC

b) Khartkamathani
BPHC

19.11.07

281107 !

13990950

140739.00

28500.00

89773.00

11140950

50966.00

111409.50

50966.00

The Principal. R.G.Kar
Medical College, Kolkata

18.12.07

1337830.56 ;

1024995.02 -

31283554

277418.20

RY71.36"

63343

5809.46

10

The Medical
Supcrintendent. Lady
Duttrin Victoria Hospital,
Kolkata. *

01.10.07

333990.56

225159.00,

108831.56

108831.56

The Medical
Supciintendent cum Vice
Principal. NRS Medical
College & Hospital.
Kolkata.

05.10.07

11390338.78

T1211285.09

17923369

121143.79

SR109.90°

The Medical

+ Superintendent cum vice

i principal. R.G.Kar Medical
 College & Hospital,

‘ Kolkata,

14.01.0%

6876790.00

64213817.00°

434973.00

3973001

The District Magistrate.

- Mursidab.d, Berhampore

07.11.07

5033350197

J60TRI3T

7256398

3409295

_—

3%473.00

o npuaddy:



0¢¢

¥

QIUIPISIL N1 UL YSD.> d4s 1oy potg 3y sy posoi g yseo sy s Sugvop qoriflo ayg
UM WD J IS0 [0 (L3) Lodsupaf [pa43)3y pun ((J]) K4a010¢] [UOIDHSUL 0 SUND)IL SUOILIDSUDA ],

<

undisbursed cash:

advance from

The Accounts Otlicer.

Ex-officio Deputy

{ Secretary, Finance Depit...

The Medical
Superintendent cum Vice
Principal. Medinipur

i Medical College &
Hospital,

Paschim Medinipur'.

West Bengal Sccretarial &

221107

i 060308

80031734.76

60550.00

59%04861.10

e e

20226873.66

R h0ss0.00

16042177.63

60550.00

+4184696.03

16

The Registrar,

High Court (Original Sidc),

15.04.08

H_jgh Court Kolkata.

1255364.10

681567.10

§73797.00

SOOT YMDIN [ € PIPUD AN 211 40[ (11a1)) 1aodayy npny?



17¢

Appendix 4.5

iRefer paragraph 4.5.6 page 141).
Statement shownngi)eparmlent-wtlse and year-w vise position of lnspectlon Reports and Paragraphs pendmg settlement

“Panchayat . Fisheries: | Commerceand ~ Hil Mfarsi . Jails
) Dn'paﬂment
19701971-;-_,,-_,- SR A
19711972 - , : : | | -
19721973 -
1973-1974 " R
1974-1975 R N
|97~.|976 R
1976-1977*_ S SRR
197719180 - - S S S )
9781979 . SRR N B
1979-1980 4 SRS RN e I
1980-1981 : 1 SR B
1981119827 1 1 SRR B
9821983 4 1 4 NI I
198319847 1| 1. - T
198419851 3 1 7. SR B R
1985-1986 2 - -3 3
1986-1987 6 | 6 - 66
1987-1988 T . -4 6
1988-1989 7 2 A |
1989-1990 I8 2 2 420
19901991 1 . - KR
19911992 5 E I I ¥

"Under Food Processing and Horticulture Deparmient. Micro and Small Scale Enterprises and Textiles Departmeni. Animal Resources Development Deparment and Food and
Nupplics Deparment

soupuarddy



i Commerceand = Hill Mfais Jails Comumerdal”  Public Works} Public Health
: ' ' o . (Reads)  Engiveering

Dipartment  Department

Grand Total

1992-1993 4,'

% B 96 LS

P36 105 24 6l T34
. 27 1 66 18 439_»
R L 19 _’ 33 1167
236 T s8I
B 5 . l3 . 56 .30
3:8 866 l7l . 147 llll ’936
5 9 . 97 3§ 40 387 610

.
&

Y
b

"
w22 14462
00220037 8 T2 T3 T
20032004 M 128 10
AH2005 | 59 42
200520060 12 61 |
20062007 13 51 '
m7.2008. 4 m ’
Total ) _i 456 - ll74 83 134 s
More than | zzs PRIV 2
10 vears : i i

i
i

l
|
i
|
1

t
e

||I~)c
—

— = i
—
=
w3

19931994 5
199419957 17 S R : 38
19951996 | 41 - - I - L9
19961997 ; 64 3. A T “180
1997- 1998 ’l .~| RTINS B R B : 1Yy
19981999 10 21 1 - . T % 63
19992000 14 31_ I S T D BN : ol s ) 167
200020000 40 7520 7 2T T Lmy; 2 204
K 31 R .

A

2

l.

b

|

H
3
1

N S

ey~

o

I e, ‘I
w :
da
-

NOOT YHDY [ PAPUD A0 24) 40[ ()101D)) Lioday npny




-\ppwm’u ey

Appendix 4.6
(Refer paragraph 4.5.7 page 142)
Statement slumm;. names of lllc (lelmrtmults who did not submit Action Taken Notes

2 i
I (ommcru. and lnduxlru.s N
5 I'c o-npcr_.lnl_l()n )
6 ';_ (()tl.lgé and Sm.lll Scale ln(lustnu T
Y AU Dcvclopiment .uul PLnning - -
9 . Disaster M‘um&.cmcnl -
0T L Bxeise
10 . Fisheries _
11 .unl Sllpplu..s o )
lZ» Food Prmcxs and Horticulture .
14 ? Health and Family Welfare
15 . '_vj_hglur Education o )
1( i Attairs —
17 HumL(Consl and Elee.) ) ' L i
18 ! llmm.(Pulu.c) i i _
19 Home (Political) s _
20 : Housing o
21 Industria RCmnslruclmn o )
22 lnlnr!n.qmn nd Cultural Alfairs
23 . Information and Technology .
24 Irrlk..mun and Waterwilys ) _
25 | Jails
26 Judu il o
27 I..nhnur o ) -
28 | Landand Land Reforms
29 .'; _le\ Edm.nmn wansum o - )
o S -
T u
- . “2 o
"""" 33
34
s
36 SSi
37 ; Public Work\ (Ruads) _
R Sduml Education o o
» bpurts .uul"You(h §Lrvu )
40 '
4‘ - T
42 Tr mspurl o ] _
43 | Urhan Dwdopmcnl - B N _“_
44 \V.Il(,l‘ Investigation an Dcvclnpmun o
45 Womc & Child Development and Social Wellare
46 i Youth Services und 'Iinoriliqh__gg_\clupm_cm_l.___, v Wellare
47 i Finance




Appendix 5.1

(Reter paragraph 5.7.3 at page 152)

Statement showing the Centrally sponsored projects executed during 2002-08

ees in bukh)

Development of PN 201.10 | 160.00 | r ‘ c September Panly | Out of five works. two were completed in January
Darjecling as a Tourist : o 2003 completed | 2005 at a cost of Rs 147.21 lakh while three works|
Destination : . (sanctioned cost: Rs 53.57 kkh) were abandoned
‘ atter spending Rs 3.19 lukh. DGHC submitted UC
to the Department for Rs 165.48 lakh against actual
expenditure of Rs 15040 lakh incurred on the
! project.
Development of Tourism September Sepiember | October 2004 Panly i Out of five works. two viz. construction of motel
at Visnupur under 2003 2005 ¢ completed | (sanctioned cost: Rs 53.02 lukh) and construction
Destination Development of roads and beautitication of bandh (sancticned
Scheme ) cost: R<52.80 lakh) were exccuted between
October 2004 and September 2006 at a cost of
Rs 260.96 lakh (motel: Rs 152.52 lakh: roads und
bandh: Rs 10844 Jakh) resulting in  excess
expenditure of Rs 155.14 lakh. Remaining threc
works (sanctioned cost: R» 218.70 lukh) were kept
: abandoned due o nen-availability of funds while
: i i Rs 3 lakh was diverted for other purposes.
Development of WBTDC - September | 132.24 112.88 Scptember - January 2004 | Works in | Out of 8 items of works. 7 were completed and one
Dakshineswar Temple b 2003 2006 progress  {Restoration of kothi bari) was partially executed.
i Complex 5 : ! (WIP) |

KOOT YD [ § PIPUI 4DIN 0[] 40f (J1A17)) 1aoday) npiy



-
<

UOISST]Y DUYNLLY WYy

Andoymy punudopaaacp .mlwding Lind g )

Although the consultant rendered services worth

4 | Development of Rural WBTDC | September

Tourism at Santiniketan, 2003 2 : Rs 0.38 lakh only. WBTDC paid consultancy ftees
- of Rs 3 lakh resulting in an excess payment of

Rs 2.62 lakh. Out of 21 items of works, only one

(construction of boundary wall) was completed at a

cost of Rs 4.35 Jakh against the sanctioned cost of]

Rs 1.75lakh and Rs 3.7]1 lakh was diverted for

other purposes. No other item of work was started

- till March 2008.

5 | Development of Park at SIDA! 2003-04 325.16 ; 128.80 NA March NA - WIP | Executing Agency (SIDA) did not submit any|
Dakanikata ncar Sihguri 2008 work status report and expenditure statement.

6 | Rcnovation of RKM 2003-04 100.00 | 100.00 100.00 NA NA Completed | Stated to have been completed but UC submitted
Vivekananda Ancestral by Exceuting Agency {RKM) was not available.
House and Cultural
Centre. Kolkata :

7 | Repairs of Bathing Ghats | RKM 2003-04 62.82 62.00 62.00 NA NA Completed | Stated to have been completed but UC submitted
and Fencing of River by Executing Agency (RKM) was not available.
Hooghly in front of Shri
Sarada Math.

Dakshineswar

8 | Development of DGHC | December | 17154 | 137.23 126.83 December | June 2004 | Partly  jOut of ¢ight works. two were abandoned and six

Rangbhang as a Tourist 2004 2006 i completed | were already exccuted under a separate scheme

I Spot
|

while project fund of Rs 37.03 lakh was divened]
for other purposes.

sopuaddy



9T

MDNNIXDLY 1LV}

Iy

Scheduled ¢ ' Dateof

date of | { comniencement |

completon | of works

of project

4

Extension and
Beautification of Rohini
Lake

21850

December  April 2004
2006

Pantly i Out of nine works. two were abandoned and seven
completed ?wcrc already executed under a scparate scheme
i while project funds of Rs 5.41 lakh wus diverted

! for other purposes.

Development of Tourism
at Coochbehar under
Destination Development
Scheme

- February

2007

WP :Out of 8§ items of works. two works viz.

i Construction of Tourist Reception  Centre
(Rs 75.00 lakh) and Picni¢ Spot (Rs 60.00 lakh)
were postponed due to failure to identity required
land. Other works were in progress.

UNDP endogenous
project at village
Ballavpur Danga.
Birbhum

DM,
Birbhum

Executing Agency did not submit any work status
report.

1 UNDP endogenous
project at Mukut
Manipur, Bankura

DM,
Bankura

2004-05

Executing Agency did not submit any work status
report.

Devclopment of village
Snada (Darjeeling as a
rural tourist destination)

DM,
Durjeeling

2004-05

40.00

Executing Agency did not submit any work status

report and expenditure statement.

Restoration of Kalighat -
Temple Complex '

WBTDC

April 2005 ¢

500.00 | 400.00

September
2006

i ' i Work was being executed by Kolkata Municipal

: | Carporation (KMC).

Integrated Development
of Tea Tourism Circuit in |
North Bengal |

WBTDC

June 2006

51389

Not yet started

 Tendering process has not yet been started by
1 ‘WBTDC.

Development of l

Kalimpong under
| Destination Development
' Scheme

DGHC

* July 2006

" 398,70

September
2006

ROOT UMV [§ PIPUD DX N1 40[ ()181D) 140ddy npny



17 | Creating and setting up DGHC | December | 35549 ¢ 284.39 56.96 " December | January 2007 Executing Agency did not submit any work status}
Tourism Infrastructure at 2006 2008 report.

Goke-Goke Resont |

18 | Development of Eastern @ WBTDC | February | 68358 | 447.27 Nil February — Not yet started | - { Tendering process has not yet been started by
Dooars Tourism Circuit 2007 2009 WBTDC.

{19 | Development of Beach Not 200607 | 598.02 | 45190 Nil NA Not yet started - Executing Agency was yet to be selected by

5 Tourism Circuit in Purba | Selected Department.

} Medinipore ‘ « . | |

20 |Development of Rural Not 2006-07 50.00 : 40.00 Nil NA . Nutyet started | - Exccuting Agency was wet to bhe selected by
Tourism at Village Sclected Department.

Mukutmanipur. Bankura : ‘

21 | Development of Rural Not 2006-07 50.00 40.00 Nil NA Naot yet started - 'Exccuting Agency was yet to he selected by
Tourism at Antapur, Sclected L Department -

Hooghly ;

22 Development of Rural DM. July 2007 ; 50.00 | 40.00 : NA : NA NA WIP | Exccuting Agency did not submit any wark status
Tourism at Kamarpukur, i Hoegaly ! 1 report and expenditure statement.

Hooghly ! ;

23 |Development of Indian | WBTDC =~ August 22697 181.69 10.89 - February . Not yet started - Tendering process has not yet heen  started.
i Freedom Circuit on p 2007 : 2010 Inadmissible expenditure (Pre project consultancy
Muahatma's Puth : ; tees of Rs 1089 lakhy was booked under the

I ' project cost.

24 | Eco Tourisn in and WBTDC ' August 66655 5334 Nil August  Not yet started - - , Tendering process has not yet heen started by
around Jhirgram 2007 i 2010 : | WBTDC. |

25 :Dcvcl;‘»[\mcnl of Tourist | WBTDC 5 Scptember ' 649.60 | 519.68 : 4.00 September | Not yet started - Tendering process was not started. Inadmissiblef;
Circuit Bulpur- ' | 2007 2010 texpenditure (Pre project consultancy fees of Red ;
Bakreswur-Nalhati in | : i “ lakh) was booked under the project vost. l
Birbhum i l ; ; |

26 |Developmentof Tourist WBTDC  September | 47069 37655 i Nil “September . Not vet started - Tendering process has not yet been sarted by
Circuit Bakkhali- 2007 2009

Fresergang- Sagar Kland

'WBTDC. l

NP ""’V



144

27

Not yet started

Tendering process has not yet heen started by
DGHC.

Not yet started

Tendering process has not yet been started by
DGHC.

Not yet started

Tendering process has not yet been started by
DGHC.

’ Innovative information Seplember

i Technology Project for 2007
Promotion of Tourism. )
Development of DGHC | September 49592 | 396.00 Nil September
Darjecling as a Tourist 2007 ;2009
Destination : n
Development. of DGHC ; September | 34954 ; 279.63 Nil September
Kalimpong as a Tourist 2007 X
Destination
Setting up of a Night DGHC | September | 15.00 7.50 Nil September
Safari Park at Jorepokri 2007 2000 ¢

Not yet started

 Tendering process has not yet been started by
* i DGHC.

OOT YHMVPY [ £ PIPUI DI AL 10f (1171 ) 14oday npny



Appendices

AC
ADGP, IB
AERB

e —— i —

~ Annual Action Plans

Avcr.nt_c Attendance Ralc

Ash(.slus Cement

- Additional Dircctor General of Police. Intelligence Burean
Alnmlc Encrgy | chul.nlory Board

AlE
ALE
APCCF_

Allcm.nllvc & Innovative Education
' Annual Licence Fec
i Additional Principal Conservator of Forests

AR
ARWSP
ATN
BDO
BEd

Ble— L[) [

BIFR

BIS

BM

BMOSH
BMW

BMW RULES
BPEd,
BPIHCS/PE l(

! Annual Repont

Auglcmlcd Rural Water Supply Programme

B
: Aclmn Tuken Notes

N Block Development Officer

~ Bachelor of Education

Wcs! Bcn&al State Co- upcr.u ive Marketing Federation Limited
Board of Industrial and Financial Reconstruction
; Burcau of Indian Standard
: Bituminous Macadam
" Block Medical Officers of Health
; Bio-Medical Waste
: Bio-Medical Wi asle (M.nmbcmcnl And Ilamlhn;,) Rules, 1998
H‘ Bachelor of Physical Education
- Block Primary Health ( ‘entres/ Primary Health Centres
. Below Poverty me
Bnlummous Strengthening
BLI];_..Il Salt Company Limited
Curru)l Account

) Cunnmm Bio-Medical Waste Treatment Facility

Lmumunu .lllun .lml ( apacity Development Unit
| Ccnlr.ll Correctional Home
. Chiel Engincers

‘ C.lluma [,Icclru.l—Iy bupply Cor poration Limited

i Conservator of Fnrcﬂs

( orrectional Homc

f‘l Cllyl (.V(,l I’r();;r.mlmc nl A(lmn lm Sllccl and Working Children

CNMC&I1

+
Ccnlrll Muh(.al Slorc\

-"Calulll.x National Medical College and Hospital

CPCB
CcPO

Central Pollution Control Board

. Council Project Officer

CRPC
CTC
DCF
DCF$
DCH

| Criminal Procedure Code

1 Caleutta Tramways Corporation ( 1978) Limited
Dcpuly Conscrvator ul Forests

Dlslrlu Correctional Hom(.

L

DD

i Dc uty Director

229



/\mltl R( [mrl (Civil) /nr the ve uruuh d 31 March 2()()8

PDDCCB
DDES
DDO
DGHC
DHS

DI

DM
DME
DPI
DRS

LD
EE

EGS
O

F&S
FCI

FD

[RA%Y
GDMO
GEHA
GOl
H&EFW
HCU
HRBC
HRD
HUDCO
[&WD
IEC
IGCS
IR

IRC
IRQ

T Act
KMC
KMDA
KMS
KPI.
KPSC
ILAN

MAD
MBL
MCH
MDM

DD.ARD

DWSM

EE.SSL

AT

. Deputy Director, Animal Resources Developiment

y DNFM W.nlu & S.mn.nl ion Mission

:' [)ll‘LLl()l of Hc.nllh Services
' l)l\lngl lnspcunr ol Schools
, Dl\ll’lll Magistrate

' Exccutive Engincer, South Suburban Division

'F amily Wellare .
1 Gener al Duty Medical Ollucr

H (Jnvunmcm of Imlm
. Healthand [ .umly Wcliarc
. Health Care Units
1 Hooghly River Bridge Commissioners

D.nr;u:luu. District Ccnlral Cn Opcmllvc Bank

Dncuor of Medical E(luuu ion
Duulur ol Public Insuuumn
Dl\llltl Rcscrvx, Stores.

-F‘u.um\c Fn;,mcm

Lcluc ation Guaranice Sc.hcmc .
l'tcc utive Oltu cr

annnnmcnl (Prnlcdmn) Aul I‘)X(w
" Food and Suppllcs

.. Food Comoration of lmlm
Fm.mu: Department

(uc.u Eastern Hotel Aulhm ity

Human Resources Development

M/s GHL

| Inluruml ion, hdm..umn and Communication

! Indian Roads lebrcs-s.w '
| lmpm\unun Or Riding Qlldllly

. Kuxum Product Limited
-; l,nwl Arca Network
l Mmm qml Affairs Department

l Mackintosh Burn Ltd S
. Medie al College uml Hospital .

llousuu.' and Urhan Developmem Corporation Limited
lu igation And Waterways Departiment s
ln\pu.lm General OI Curru.llnn.ll Su‘vucs
Inspection Report

Income Tax Act, 1961

Kolkal.x Munic lp.ll Corporation
Kolkam Metropolitun Development Authority
~ Kharif Monsoon Season

Kull\al.t Primary ! Sch(ml ( ounc il

. M/S Gluum.uc Hcallh Limited

Mid D.ly Mc.nl

B

230



| Management Information Systcm

\[Pp( mlu o

. Monitoring and Investigating Units
Munagement, anlnrmg and Evaluation

MSWo
NABARD

NCDC
NCTE

NICNET
NIT -
NRDWQM & SP

P&RD
PAC

PCC

PDS

PHC

PHED

PLA

PRI

PWD

PWSS

R&D

[{l [ ......................
RSVY

Rrro [
SC/S’l‘ ...............
SCHS

SRSWOR
SSA ........................
SSK

| Maslc.r of Physica al Eduml ion

e
“National (‘(

"""l"

" National Rural Drinking Water Quality Monitoring and
, Surveillunce Programme

- Operation and Maintenance
1 Panc hayat an

sopc T

SMC St

_ Sunur Mcdlul O[Hucn o

1St
T Sunplc. Random
ﬁ Sarva Siksha Abhiyan

Mmunum Nuccls Pm;_r.umnc

Mmlnhul R.lll()l]ll]&.

" Mix Scal Surfacing

Mcdlkdl Supcnnlcmlcms cum Vice Principals
Mumc ipal Solid Waste

N.mon.ul Bank for Au icultural And Rural Development
Nalmn.ll Co- Opcmllvc Development Corporation

il for Teachers Education

National Informatics Centre

i National Informatics Centre Network

Nm ice luviting s Tenders

| Development Departiment
, Public Auounls Committee
l’mhl meculvc Course

1 Public Distribution System

Primary Health Centres
Public Health ] En;__nm.(.rmg Departiment

; Personal Ledger Accounts
© Panchayati Raj Institution

~ Public Works Department
. Piped Water Supply Schemes
' Research and Development
Rural “U\plldls ‘
Rashiriya Sama Vikash Yojna

L Rcyonal Tourist Offices

- Scheduled C_:l\lb\/SL heduled T ribes

Sub- Lmlculm_p,ll Homes

Semi-Dense Bituminous Concrete '

Suh Divisional Hospital

- Sub-Divisional Officers

~ Superintendent Engincer

1 Superintending Engincers -

State Level Commitiee on Compulcn isation Programme
Slu,rmg Cum Momlnrmb Cmnmlllcc L

Allb LLVLI l";l\'

1p||nb Without chl.uuhcnl

blshu bnl\%ha Kendras

231



538 /4

Audit R( /mrl ( ( ivil ) fur the year ended 31 March 2008

ULB
UTPS
VEC
VWSC
WBFR
WBIDFC

WBIR Scheme

WBPCB
wBSkB
WBSHSDP
WRBTDC
WRBTR
WEBEL

WLEC
WS Sector
VAY

» Wcsl Bcn&al l’ullulmn (onlml Board

" Limited

. Scth Suklal Karnani Memorial
Sl.nlc Sentence Review Board

* State Water & Sanitation Mission
Twclllh Finunce Commission
T.ug_.clul Public Distribution System
| Utilisation Certilications

" Urban Local Body

- Under Trial Prisoners

T Vl".l&ﬁ Education Committees

1 Village Water & Sanitation Conunittee

 West Bengal Financial Rules

West Bengal Infrastructure Development Finanee Corporation

Limited

West Bengal Industrial Renewal S¢ heme 2001

Wcsl Bcn&,.nl Smlc ll«.al!h Sy\lcm Duclnpmcnl Project
Wz.sl Bengal Tourism Development Corporation

Wusl ‘Bengal Treasury Rules

" West Bengal Electronics Industries Development Corporation

Ward Education Commitices
Water Supply Sector

Zilla Parishad

212



